Section V

FY 2016
Revised Budget







FY 2016 Revised Budget
Table of Contents

Page
YU 0] 0= 1P 493
Agency and Department Changes to the Enacted Budget
General Government Agencies

Department of ADMINISratiON............eeviiiiiiiiiicemr e 497
Department of Business RegquIation...............uuuiiiiiieere e ceeeeniinens 509
Executive Office of COMMEICE..........oociiiiiiiiiecceee e 513
Department of Labor and Training .........coooiiiimriiiieeeeeeee e 519
Department Of REVENUE...........oiiiiiiie et 525
0T 1] =1 (U UURRRP 531

Office of the Lieutenant GOVEIMOL...........uuuurriimre e eeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s ae e 533

Office of the Secretary Of State.............uviiiiiiiiiice e 535

Office Of the General TrEASULEL. .......ccuiieiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e e e e e nenreereeeeaee s 539

Rhode Island Board oOf EIECHONS.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeieee e e 543

Rhode Island EthicsS COMMISSION..........cuviuiiiiiiiiiimrnns e eeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeereeeneennne 545

OFfice Of the GOVEIMQL.......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeei e renr e e e e e e nneeeeeen 547

Rhode Island Commission for Human Righis.................oo oo, 549

Public UtilitieS COMMISSION.......iiieiiiiei e i rrrrr s e e e e e e e e e eeeas h51

Human Services Agencies

Executive Office of Health and Human Services..........cccccceeviviieeriiciiiiiieeeenn. 553
Department of Children, Youth and Families...................oorreeeiiinin, 569
Department of HEaAItN...........oooi e 575
Department of HUMAN SEIVICES..........ccuuiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee et 581
Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospita®3

Office of the Child ADVOCALE.............coeiiiee e 603
Commission on the Deaf and HardHEaring............ccccceeeiiiimmmniiiiiiiieeeee e 605

Governoro6s Commi s.s.i..a.n...a.n..Di.s.a.b.i.l.i.t60® s

Office of the Mental Health ADVOCAE..........oveeeieeeeeeeeee e eeeen e 609

Education Agencies

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education................ccccvceeeeeeeeennn 611
(UL o TTo o [To ] g =T g o (U To%= 14 o o S 617
Rhode Island Council 0nthe ArMS..........ooiiiiiiiiiie s 621
Rhode Island Atomic EBTgy COMMISSION........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e ean 623



Public Safety Agencies

Office of the Attorney General.............ooooiiiiiiiiccee e 627
Department of COMMECHONS.........uuuiiiiiiii i rrer e e e e e aeead 629
Judicial DeParTMENL.........cooviiiiiiieee e eeeee et 635
MIBEANY STAFT.....oooeee e e 639
Rhode Island Emergency Management AQENCY........ccceeeeeeeeeeceecvvvvvnnvnnnnnnnnnnns 643
Department of PUDIIC Safety......cccoceiiiiiiiii i ceeeeeeeevreen e 645
Office of the PUDIIC DefeNUEE.........uueee e 653

Natural Resources Agencies

Department of Environmental Management.............cooovoiimmmniiiiieeeeeeeeeneninees 655
Coastal Resources Management COUNCIl........cccooeeiiiiiiiccceeiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 659

Transportation Agencies

Department of TransportatiQn.................oooiiiiieeci e mmmr e 661



FY 2016 Revised Budget

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Function*
General Government $ 14119 $ 14325 $ 1526.0 $ 1,523.2
Human Services 3,667.3 3,721.4 3,853.6 3,825.1
Education 2,303.8 2,408.0 2,449.6 2,445.3
Public Safety 500.3 534.7 553.1 560.2
Natural Resources 93.6 105.0 110.0 106.4
Transportation 415.6 463.8 482.9 480.9
Total $ 8,392.6 $ 8,665.4 $ 8,975.1 $ 8,941.1
Expenditures by Category*
Salaries and Benefits $ 1564.6 $ 16389 $ 1646.8 $ 1,638.1
Contracted Services 310.5 282.1 397.4 395.3
Subtotal $ 1,875.1 $ 1,921.0 $ 2,0442 % 2,033.4
Other State Operations 805.9 775.9 843.2 843.7
Aid to Local Units of Government 1,188.7 1,248.4 1,240.5 1,240.1
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 3,843.6 3,963.7 4,034.0 4,023.7
Capital 220.2 335.4 415.1 399.4
Capital Debt Service 218.4 203.5 202.0 201.9
Operating Transfers 240.6 217.5 196.1 198.8
Total $ 8,392.6 $ 8,665.4 $ 8,975.1 $ 8,941.1
Sources of Funds*
General Revenue $ 34539 $ 3552.0 $ 35765 $ 3,572.6
Federal Aid 2,895.3 2,947.3 3,114.2 3,085.3
Restricted Receipts 236.0 245.5 288.8 309.1
Other 1,807.4 1,920.7 1,995.7 1,974.2
Total $ 8,392.6 $ 8,665.4 $ 8,975.1 $ 8,941.1
FTE Authorization 15,076.4 15,118.4 15,139.3 15,116.3
FTE Average 13,801.1
*Data in millions
Summary

The Governor 6s
2017, are contained in 206 7454, introduced on February 3, 2016. The House adopted the budget on

revi sed budget

recommendat.i

June 15 and the Senatelme 18; the Governor signed it into law on June 24.

The Governor recommended total revised expenditures for FY 2016 of $8,975.1 million, which is $309.7
million or 3.6 percent more than enacted by the 2015 Assembly. Total expenditures would incr2gése $58
million or 6.9 percent over reported FY 2015 expenditures. General revenue expenditures are $24.5 million
or 0.7 percent more than the FY 2016 budget adopted by the 2015 Assembly and $122.6 million or 3.6
percent more than actual FY 2015 expenditueegenditures from federal funds are $166.9 million more
than enacted and $218.9 million more than FY 2015. Expenditures from restricted receipts are $43.3

493

or



million more than enacted and $52.8 million more than FY 2015. Those from other funds, inttheding
gas tax, Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and unemployment trust funds, are $75.0 million or 3.9 percent

more than enacted and $188.3 million more than FY 2015.

The Assemblyds budget

decreased

gener al revenue

million, which is $20.6 million more than originally enacted. Final enacted expenditures from all sources
are $34.0 million less than recommended primarily reflecting further revision to the revised estimate of the
federally funded extension of Medica$sistance benefits to low income adults without dependent children.

. General

FY 2016 Revised Revenue Federal Restricted Other All Funds

FY 2015 Final $34766 $3,051.2 $ 2836 $1,919.7 $8,731.2
FY 2015 Actual 3,453.9 2,895.3 236.0 1,807.4 8,392.6
Difference $ (22.7) $ (155.9) $ (47.7) $ (1124) $ (338.6)
FY 2016 Enacted $ 35520 $ 29473 $ 2455 $ 1,920.7 $ 8,665.4
Governor's FY 2016 Revised 3,676.5 3,114.2 288.8 1,995.7 8,975.1
Gowvernor's Change to Enacted $ 245 $ 1669 $ 433 $ 750 $ 3097
Percent Change 0.7% 5.7% 17.6% 3.9% 3.6%
Assembly $3572.6 $3,0853 $ 309.1 $1974.2 $8,941.1
Change to Enacted 20.6 138.0 63.6 53.6 275.7
Percent Change 0.6% 4.7% 25.9% 2.8% 3.2%
Change to Governor $ (B9 $ (2899 % 203 $ (214) $ (34.0
Change to FY 2015 $ 1187 $ 1900 $ 731 $ 1669 $ 5486
Percent Change to FY 2015 3.4% 6.6% 31.0% 9.2% 6.5%

The FY 2015 final budget projected $118.6 million would be available for FY 2016 and was used for that
budget. The State Controller finalized the closing statement on January pag@@itGshowed a surplus of

$168.0 million, or $49.5 million more.

FY 2015 Closing Enacted Actual Variance
Open:  Free Surplus $ 67,806,737 $ 67,806,737 $

Plus: Reappropriated Surplus 7,378,665 7,378,665

Equals: Total Surplus 75,185,402 75,185,402 -
Plus: Revenues 3,616,745,454 3,641,108,643 24,363,189
Plus: Reversal of Transfer to Retirement* 14,221,136 - (14,221,136
Minus:  Transfer to Budget Stabilization Fund (110,963,200) (111,267,461) (304,261)
Equals: Total Available 3,595,188,792 3,605,026,584 9,837,792
Minus:  Expenditures (3,476,623,371) (3,453,892,741) 22,730,630
Minus:  Transfers from Accelerated Depreciation* - 10,000,000 10,000,000
Equals: Closing Surplus $ 118,565,420 $ 161,133,843 $ 42,568,423
Minus:  Reappropriations - (6,890,273) (6,890,273,
Minus:  Reversal of Transfer to Retirement* - 13,794,502 13,794,502
Equals: Free Surplus $ 118,565,420 $ 168,038,072 $ 49,472,652

*Treated as revenues in the Enacted; Closing treats as fund tranfers not subject to 3% Rainy Day assessment

Revenues were $24.4 million more than estimated. Taxes were up $16.7 million with corporate and sales
tax gains accounting for most of the increase; personal income was essasti@fitimated. All other
revenues were up $7.2 million, with $3.3 million of that from lottery receipts.

Expenditures were $22.7 million less than enacted; $6.9 million must be reappropriated into FY 2016. The
total free surplus is $49.5 million more thtne $118.6 million anticipated in June 2015.

494



Closing expenses were lower than enacted primarily from Medicaid caseload savings and savings from
personnel and utilities. There were areas of overspending that reduced the impact of the savings including
in public safety agencies. Many agencies projected overspending in the first quarter, some of which related
to overspending in FY 2015, and some related to challenges with managing savings assumed in the enacted
budget. Added costs for the state match loe new comprehensive benefits eligibility system were
estimated to be $14.9 million and there was also a $14.9 million increased caseload expense estimated in
November. This over spending was partially offset by some debt service and vacancy savitiljs but s
suggested total overspending of roughly $40 million.

The Governoro6s revised budget | owered those first
reducing caseload expenses by $10.0 million, $8.0 million of which is undefined aratrygtmtraseload

estimating processes. It also reduces the general revenues projected for the eligibility system by shifting
$4.9 million to other sources. Other changes include initiatives to lower costs in other human service
agencies and savings fran adjustment to medical benefit costs statewide.

The Assembly further reduced expenditures by $3.9 million. These adjustments included savings across a
number of agencies primarily from not filling positions and were offset by increases consistetitewit
May Caseload estimates and to account for overspending in some human services agencies.

The pages that follow include full analyses of the expenditure changes by agency.

Enacted Final Difference
Opening Surplus
Free Surplus $ 118,565,420 $ 168,038,072 $ 49,472,651
Reappropriated Surplus - 6,890,273 6,890,273
Subtotal $ 118,565,420 $ 174,928,345 $ 56,362,924
Revenues $ 3,543,756,465 $ 3,543,756,465 $ -
November Revenue Conference - 52,426,535 52,426,535
Governor Changes - 5,000 5,000
Assembly Changes - 38,841,000 38,841,000
Total Revenues $ 3,543,756,465 $ 3,635,029,000 $ 91,272,535
Budget Reserve Fund (109,869,657) (114,092,012) (4,222,355
Total Available Resources $ 3,552,452,228 $ 3,695,865,333 $ 143,413,104
Expenditures 3,551,988,738 3,551,988,738 -
Reappropriation - 6,890,273 6,890,273
November Caseload Conference - 14,884,287 14,884,287
Governor Changes - 2,747,183 2,747,183
Assembly Changes - (3,928,449) (3,928,449
Total Expenditures $ 3,551,988,738 $ 3,572,582,032 $ 20,593,294
Total Surplus $ 463,490 $ 123,283,301 $ 122,819,811
Rainy Day Fund 177,615,676 190,153,354 12,537,678
Operating Surplus/(Deficit) $ (109,406,167) $ 9,191,289 $ 118,597,456

The revised budget as recommended by the Governor would leave a $78.2 million surplus for FY 2017.
The final FY 2016 budget has a $123.3 million surplus; the FY 2017 enacted budget has a $0.4 million
ending surplus and is presented as part of the ovemietve FY 2017 budget in that section of this
publication.

495



496



Department of Administration

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 2,342,584 $ 3,790,943 $ 3,681,723 $ 3,606,723
Accounts & Control 3,716,400 4,080,143 4,036,146 3,966,146
Office of Management & Budget 3,425,493 4,146,713 4,634,737 4,489,737
Purchasing 2,632,493 3,085,408 2,897,430 2,842,430
Auditing 1,294,235 1,476,262 1,426,416 1,426,416
Human Resources 9,577,006 10,371,075 10,032,930 9,977,930
Personnel Appeal Board 101,357 119,874 134,444 134,444
General 45,036,147 61,669,353 54,431,516 51,560,544
Debt Service 194,237,049 150,262,732 165,050,610 165,010,241
Legal Services 1,980,498 2,166,696 2,156,082 1,951,082
Facilties Management 36,013,146 37,681,225 38,414,050 37,491,010
Capital Projects and Prop. Mgt. 1,224,415 3,612,931 1,638,278 1,638,278
Information Technology 35,035,233 39,971,076 46,183,809 46,148,198
Library Programs 1,940,583 2,434,428 2,483,496 2,483,496
Planning 16,360,905 5,644,655 5,317,425 5,151,346
Energy Resources 6,297,720 10,601,458 19,597,078 19,597,078
Construction Permitting, Approvals &
Licensing 2,571,152 3,024,913 2,965,466 2,965,466
Statewide Savings - (8,225,000) (2,000,000) (150,000}
Health Benefits Exchange 50,814,348 30,926,620 31,773,795 31,773,795
Diversity, Equity & Opportunity 847,891 1,190,135 1,158,756 1,018,756
Total 415,448,655 $ 368,031,640 $ 396,014,187 $ 393,083,116
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 69,152,363 $ 71,613,868 $ 74,986,825 $ 72,548,785
Contracted Services 57,576,385 34,925,561 35,682,246 35,756,635
Subtotal 126,728,748 $ 106,539,429 $ 110,669,071 $ 108,305,420
Other State Operations 36,300,159 32,575,448 33,047,457 35,447,457
Aid to Local Units of Government 10,385,409 11,436,698 11,436,698 11,436,698
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 25,669,489 18,159,267 27,807,519 27,751,440
Capital 15,637,548 49,158,066 48,102,832 45,231,860
Capital Debt Service 167,639,381 150,162,732 164,950,610 164,910,241
Operating Transfers 33,087,921 - - -
Total 415,448,655 $ 368,031,640 $ 396,014,187 $ 393,083,116
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 244,775,881 $ 197,494,291 $ 216,525,887 $ 216,391,399
Federal Aid 77,782,063 43,302,629 43,989,894 44,009,283
Restricted Receipts 20,553,583 28,853,407 45,364,953 45,419,953
Other 72,337,128 98,381,313 90,133,453 87,262,481
Total 415,448,655 $ 368,031,640 $ 396,014,187 $ 393,083,116
FTE Authorization 710.7 711.7 723.7 712.7
FTE Average 630.0

497



FY 2016 Revised Request.The Department requested FY 2016 revised expenditures totaling $397.3
million from all funds; $29.3 million more than enacted, including $3.5 million from general revenues.
Major changes from general revenues include the discretionary reappropria$iarO ofillion and the
distribution of $2.6 million in statewide savings. It also includes a savings of $1.4 million from utilities
offset by costs for snow removal, building maintenance and funding for new positions. The request includes
$0.7 million morefrom federal funds, $12.7 million more from restricted receipts primarily from the
Information Technology Investment Fund and the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative and $12.5 million
more from other funds. The general revenue request is consistenhavigimacted budget, adjusted for
undistributed statewide savings and the reappropriation.

The Governor recommended $396.0 million from all funds including $216.5 million from general revenues.
This is $28.0 million more than enacted and $1.3 millios than requested, reflective of $18.6 million

more of distributed savings, $1.5 million from debt service savings, $20.7 million less from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds and $3.8 million more from restricted receipts, of which $2.5 million is from the
Information Technology Investment Fund. The Governor recommended FY 2016 revised staffing of 723.7
full-time equivalent positions, 12.0 more than enacted. She subsequently requested several amendments
revising capital projects to reflect further delays @vings, and delaying $1.9 million of operational
savings in the current year to FY 2017.

The Assembly concurred, with the exception of reducing general revenues by $1.9 million to reflect
additional turnover savings,as well as adjusting expenditures fobuilding and software maintenance
costs based on updated projections.

Staffing Authorization. The Department requested revised staffing of 720.7tifo# equivalent
positions. This is 9.0 positions more than the authorized level for Facilities Magatgevhich includes

the transfer of 5.0 positions from the Departments of Transportation and Behavioral Healthcare,
Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals, as part of the capital consolidation initiative and 4.0 new senior
positions. The Department alsocluded new positions in other programs including the Office of
Management and Budget, and the Building Code Commission. The 2014 Assembly concurred with
Governor Chafeebds recommendation to eliminate 8.
Department did not adjust subsequent budget requests to reflect its priority and retained the unidentified
reduction. The current request further increases the number of unidentified positions to be eliminated to
15.7. The Governor recommended FY 2016 sedli staffing of 723.7 futlme equivalent positions, 3.0

more than requested, reflective of 12.7 unidentified positions to be eliminated.

The Assembly provided staffing of 712.7 fultime equivalent positions, 1.0 more than the authorized
level to reflectonly the new position in the Building Code Commission.

Statewide

Distributed Personnel Reform Savings.The enacted budget included @/illion from general revenues

in statewide personnel reform savings in the Department of Administration for later distribution. The
request reflects distribution of $2.5 million from medical benefit savifige savings are now reflected in

agency budets. The general revenue amount allocated to the Department is $154,867. The Department
indicated that the distribution of the remaining funds from another personnel initiative will be reflected in
the Governoros FY 2016 r e Vhe seeothmehded lgudget refleete thenme n d
distribution of the $5.0 million, all from medical benefit savinghe Assembly concurred.

Distributed Telephone Savings.The revised request reflects the distribution of $0.1 million from general

revenue savings frotthe Division of Information Technology conducting a review of desk phones tdydenti
and eliminate unused and underused telephone lines. The savings are reflected in agencybeidgedsint

498



allocated to the Department of Administration is $18,68Bhe Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Distributed Electricity Procurement Savings. The enacted budget included $1.0 million in general

revenue savings from the Office of Energy Resources establishing a competitivepraat program for

the statebds electricity supply. Based on the re
Department s revised request includes an addition
Energy Resources are in thecess of allocating the savings to agencies. The Department indicated that

the distribution of the savings wil/ be reflected
The revised budget reflects the distribution of savings, of whighn§ilion or 80.1 percent was allocated

to the Department of Administration and is noted later in this analy$is. Assembly concurred.

Distributed Printing Savings. The enacted budget included $0.1 million from general revenues in statewide
savings fom printing; the Division of Information Technology conducted a review of state printing to reduce
the number of office printersThe revised budget reflects the distribution of savings; the savings are reflected
in agency budgetsThe Assemblyconcurred.

Undistributed Operational Savings. The enacted budget assumes $2.0 million in statewide operational
general revenue savings, based on the Division of Purchasing and Bureau of Audits reviewing recent state
commodity and deliverable based contracts to ensure that the state has achiegaithbleasavingsThe
Department will also obtain outside services to identify the savihgsijn the process of obtaining the
vendor.

The recommendation includes the savings in the Department of Administration; they have not yet been
achieved or alloated. The Governor requested an amendment to shift $1.9 million of the savings from FY
2016 to FY 2017, reflective of a deldyhe Assembly concurred.

HealthSource RI

Contact Center. The revised request includes $2.2 million from federal fundsifera | t hSour ceds s
the contact center costs. This is $0.7 million less than enacted, which the Office attributed to savings from
the interagency planning document . Ef fective Jul"
decreased td4.0 percent from 19.0 percent. The contact center procigsmer service as well as

handles incoming callsThe Governor recommended funding as requestaé. Assembly concurred.

Communication, Media and Training. The Department requested $0.4 million more than enacted from
all fundsfor communications and media, print, outreach, as well as training services. This also includes
contracted services from the Rhode Island Health Center Association to provide-ome faceto-face
application and enrollment assistance to Rhode Island@isee Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Services. The revised request reflects the carry forward of $1.2 million from
federdfunds for information technology servicks the establishment of the Unified Health Infrastructure
Project, a welbbased system to be used by the general public to apply for state programs online and to buy
health insurance. Deloitte Consulting is depéng a premium billing module to facilitate the invoicing,
collections, and customer service needs related to monthly premium payments and disbursement of
payments to participating insurance carriefithe Governor recommended funding as requesiBake
Assembly concurred.

Staffing and Operations. The Department requested $28,543 more than enacted from all funds, including

$48,299 from federal funds and $19,756 less from restricted receipts for staffing and all other operating
expenses. Salary and béheosts are $33,876 more than enacted, which reflects savings from medical

499



benefits and $0.1 million from turnover, for which the enacted budget did not assume any. These savings
were offset by $155,969 added to fund an appeal officer position iBxdeutive Office of Health and

Human Services. The request includes $5,333 less for operating costs; this includes a savings of $0.1
million from rent. In June 2015, HealthSource terminated its lease and moved-tmstatespace at the
Pastore Center. his savings was offset by increases for office supplies, postage and printingTdussts.
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Office of Energy Resources

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative.The Department requested $&8lion more than enacted for total
funding of $18.0 million from the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative restricted receipt fund. The receipts
are derived from the sale of carbon emission credits through an auction process. Through January 2016,
30regimalascti ons have been held for a total of $2, 37!
million. The state was allocated just over 2.6 million tons of emission allowances, which can be sold to
energy producers in the state to offset the ennissihey produce. The proceeds are to be used to invest in
projects that reduce lortgrm energy demands and costs. The Department reported expenditures for FY
2015 were $4.5 million or 50.3 percent of the final appropriation. The Office noted that 2915
projected expenditures were based on the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Allocation Plan being
approved in May 2015; however, the plan was approved in August 2015. The Office indicated that it does
not anticipate any barriers for spending thguested $18.0 million in the current year since the plan is now
approved. The Office further indicated that with the completion of the plan, it is now working on finalizing
the memorandum of understanding to transfer the enacted $3.0 million from itbadk&yeenhouse Gas
Initiative receipts to the Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank.

At the end of FY 2015, the fund balance was $21.4 million. The FY 2016 and FY 2017 requests reflect the
Of ficebdbs intent t o di s bur ST Gpverhoo recongmreradedt fnding asr v ar
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Other Adjustments. The request includes $0.1 million more than enacted, including $30,503 from federal
funds and $73,075 more from restricted receipts for all other expenditureg foffibe. This includes

$0.2 million less for salaries and benefits to reflect a shift to the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative based
on available resources. The request includes $0.3 million more than enacted for various weatherization
grants. The Goernor recommended funding as requestdte Assembly concurred.

Facilities Management and Capital Projects

New Senior Staff Positions (4.0 FTE).The Department requested $0.4 million from general revenues to
fund 4.0 new fultime equivalent positiongithe Division of Facilities Management. The positions consist

of a chief engineer, a chief planner, a chief of integrated facilities management and a chief of strategic
planning, monitoring and evaluation. The request assumes that the positions widldd imeDecember

2015, and the FY 2017 request assumes $0.7 million for the annualized costs of the positions. The
Department indicatkthat one of the positions has been filled and it will be in the interviewing process in
January 2016 to fill the remmning three positions. The Department indicated that the positions are requested
to coincide with the creation of the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance as requested
in the Departmentds FY 2017 budgsthe consoliddtien oF Y 201
construction, property and asset management functions into the Department of Administration. The
Department did not request funding for these positions in its FY 2016 budget redhestsovernor
recommended funding and positicas requested.The Assembly did not concur with increasing the

staffing authorization.

All Other Staffing. The Department requested $66,540 less from all funds for all other salaries and benefit
costs for these Divisions. The request includes $0.4 million less from federal, restricted receipts and other

500



funds, primarily from gasoline tax proceeds and an isere&$0.3 million from general revenues to correct

a cost allocation. The enacted budget had assumed full funding from agencies involved in a consolidation
of functions; however, based on where certain work is being performed, the Department canrgely cha

the agencies based on an adopted square footage cost of their facilities. Costs that cannot be allocated to
the agencies are covered by general revenues.

The revised request also now includes staffing authorization for 5.0 positions to effectuate the
consolidation. This includes 3.0 positions from the Department of Transportation and 2.0 positions from

the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developméisabilities and Hospitals. The FY 2016 enacted
budget included funding in the Departmentdés budge
The positions are now included in the Department of Administration, which it indicated will akkow th
Division the flexibility to assign specific tasks to the individualBhe Governor concurred, with the

exception of providing $44,958 less from general revenues, reflective of additional statewide medical
benefit savingsThe Assembly provided $1.2 milon less from general revenues, reflective of turnover

savings.

Utilities. The Department projected utility costs of $18.5 million from all funds for FY 2016, including
$15.8 million from general revenues at state buildings under its jurisdictiordimgline Pastore Campus.

The projection is 4.1 percent or $0.7 million more than FY 2015 reported expenditures of $17.8 million and

is $1.7 million less than the enacted budget based upon decreased consumption. This reflects savings of
$1.5 million fromnatural gas and $0.2 million from electricity and $0.1 million less to purchase woodchips

for the Zambarano boiler, which was installed in December ZDd Governor recommended $0.9 million

less from all funds than requested, reflecting the allocatibsavings from thelectricity procurement

initiative noted previouslyThe Assembly concurred.

Snow Removal. The Department requested $0.5 million more than enacted from all funds, including $0.4
million from general revenues to fund snow removal at average costs for the last three year. The enacted
budget includes $70, 548 an daineddbwdgebrageestdDuetothdasaverityDe p ar
of the last winter, FY 2015 reported expenditures were $0.8 milliba.Division of Facilities Management

is responsible for the snow removal of facilities located on the Capital Center, including the Ste Hou
Departments of Administration, Transportation and Health, Chapin Lab, as well as the Washington
Government Center and several others buildirigse Governor recommended $75,000 less from general
revenues than requested to adjust for anomalies in A%.20he Assembly concurred.

Building Maintenance. The Department requested $0.3 million more than enacted from all funds; all but
$38,250 is from general revenues for building maintenance expenditures for which the enacted budget
included $1.9 millionfom all funds. The request is $158,267 or 7.6 percent more than FY 2015 reported
expenditures. The Department indicated that as part of the consolidation of capital assets and facilities
management, it will be undertaking a higher level of both preveatahd emergency maintenancehe

Division is responsible fomore than 140 state faciliti@dd receives maintenance requests from several
agencies for painting, elevator repair, leaking roofs and heating, ventilating and air conditi®himg.
Governorconcurred, with the exception of providing $50,000 less from general revenues than requested;
the recommendation is $84,315 or 4.5 percent more than FY 2015 reported expendiased.on the
Department’s third quart er addtpralr$0.3 miliohfeom gehesad mbl y p
revenues.

Staff Training Initiatives. The Department requested new expenditures of $147,638 from all funds,
including $129,597 from general revenues to provide training and education of its staff in Facilities
Managenent and Capital Projects, as part of the consolidation initiative. The Department noted that one
of the initiatives will include training and certifying staff to use certain machinery equipment. Currently,
certain jobs are delayed and/or contractedwhich the Department indicated increases overall operating

501



costs. Certifying staff will allow it to perform certain functionshiouse. The Governor recommended
funding as requestedl'he Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested2$863 more than enacted from all furfds all other
expenditures for the divisions of Facilities Management and Capital Projects. Reported expenditures for
these items were $5.5 million in FY 2015 and the revised request is $0.6 million more. Expsriditur

the operations of the central power plant account for more than 40.3 percent of the request and are projected
to be $0.3 million less than enacted. The contract for the operations of the power plant has two components:
the direct labor paid, whicks a fixed amount, and consumables, which depend on repair costs. The
Department attributed the savings to a recent renegotiation, which resulted in a 10.0 percent savings.

The request includes $50,509 more for property insurance costs, for whiamatitedebudget included
$475,391 and FY 2015 reported expenditures were $500,838. All other costs are $0.2 million more than
enacted, which the Department indicates is based on ongoing needs. This includes increases for computers,
office equipment, janitdal services and grounds maintenan@®e Governor concurredThe Assembly
concurred.

Information Technology

Reappropriation - Electronic Permitting System. The Governor reappropriatede whole $527,000

provided from general revenues in FY 2015 for the purchase or lease and operation afcaasstble

plan review management and inspection software sysfEmis would create a standardized system
available to the State Building Code@i@mission and all municipalities and fire distric&.vendor has

been selected for the development of the system and the Department hopes to have phase |, which includes
permits for building and fire codes of ten municipalities: Cranston, Newport, Kamtistown, North
Providence, North Smithfield, Pawtucket, Warwick, West Warwick, Westerly and Woonsocket completed

by the first quarter of calendgear2016 and the remaining municipalities by the end of the fiscal yEae.

FY 2016 enacted budget alisaluded $250,000 from the Information Technology Investment Fund for the
system, which the Department r geaiphrittludeo$2.8ibod, 00 0 .
for the system; this brings total support to $3.3 millidine Governor inelded the reappropriationThe

Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Investment Fund. The Department requested $4.1 million more than enacted
from the Information Technology Investment Fund, for which the enacted budget included $9.1 million.
This fund was created by the 2011 Assembdy acquiring information technology improvements,
including, but not limited to, hardware, software, and ongoing maintenafitee 2012 Assembly
transferred $9.0 million into the fund and the 2014 Asserabpted leiglation to transfer an amount of

not less than $10.0 millioinom tobacco bond refinancing proceeds into the fund; however, proceeds were
$26.3 million, and the Assembly also adopted legislation to trad8f€r percent othe $1.00 monthly
surcharge onvireless and land lines into the fund, effective July 1, 2015, which is estimated to generate
$1.5 million annually.

The Information Technology Investment Fund Review Committee consists of five members: chief
information officer, chief digital officerdirector of the Office of Management and Budget or designee, a
designee from the Department of Administration and the chief financial officer of the Department of
Administration approves all the projects. According to the policies and procedures adopisel ¢f the

fund, priority is given to projects that benefit multiple agencies.

Of the $4.1 million increase$2.5 million is for projects under the purview of the Office of Digital
Excellence for the Data Center, cyber security upgrades, a new saipstem for asset management and
several other projectsThe remaining $1.6 million is to reflec
management system, and the Department of Labor an

502



Assembly provideds750,000 from the Information Technology Investment Fund new unemployment
insurance tax and benefit systenidie revised request increased the expenditures for the system to $1.9
million; the Department subsequently indicated that increase was inadverten

The 2015 Assembly also provided a total project cost of $6.4 million in FY 2015 for the Unified Health
Infrastructure Project. The Departmentdés plan as
million each in FY 2016 and FY 201@d,onsi st ent with the 2015 Assembl y(

The Governor recommended $2.5 million more than requested primarily to reflect adjusted funding for the
Unified Health Infrastructure Project. Funding includes $4.8 million for FY 2016 ane for FY 2017.
The Assembly concurred.

Financial Accounting Network System. The Department requested $125,902 more than enacted from
gener al revenues for operating expenditures of t|
involvesinstallation of a series of modules for each particular service forming an integrated system. This
includes $42,909 for salaries and benefits for partial year funding for a new database administrator position.

The system is currently supported by 3.3-fishe equivalent positions; however, one of the positions is

vacant.

Operating costs are $82,993 more than enacted, primarily for cable, data and sonnet lines, and software and
hardware contracts. Excluding salary and benefit costs, the request ®iior2 more than FY 2015

reported expenditures, including $0.1 million each for information technology support and maintenance
and repair costs.The Governor concurred, with the exception of providing $1,175 less from general
revenues, reflective of adidinal statewide medical benefit savingche Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested $114,866 more than enacted from all farndther
expenditures for the Division. This includes $180,000 more for internet services, forthdiehacted
budget included $0.5 million. The Department indidatet it is in the process of moving services from
Verizon to Cox Communications; however, due to delays in moving the lines from Verizon, it paid a higher
fee. Reported expenditures w&@7 million in FY 2015. This increase was offset by various reductions
including software maintenance and statewide savings for telephones.

The Governor recommead $125,000 less from general revenues than requested for computer
maintenance costs; theitiget includes $575,001 for this expense, for which FY 2015 costs were $687,107.

She subsequently requested an amendment to add $19,389 from federal funds to reflect anticipated
expenditures for information technology services for the Victim Assistantal.Pdrhe Assembly
concurred and based on the Department’s third quar
from general revenues for software maintenance costs.

Human Resources

Staffing. The Department requested $0.4 million less than enacted from all funds to fund salary and benefit
costs in the Division of Human Resources. This includes $341,902 less from general revenues to reflect
turnover and statewide medical benefit savings. Thpaiment attributed the turnover savings from
delays in hiring for the reorganization of the divisiolmhe Governor concurred, with the exception of
providing $19,085 less from general revenues, reflective of additional statewide medical benefit savings.
The Assembly reduced general revenues by $0.1 million to reflect additional turnover savings.

Reappropriation - Personnel Classification and Compensation StudyThe Governor reappropriated

$450, 750 of the $500, 000 included in the FY 2015
classification and compensation systemh e goal s of the study are to i nc
and maintain a high quality workfore@end increase flexibility within the classification and compensation

503



systems. The total cost of the study is $0.8 millioThe vendor is currently working on the job
descriptions.The FY 2016 enacted budget also includes $500,000 for the continuatiensvfidy, which
is expected to be completed in spring 20T6&e Governor included the reappropriatiofihe Assembly
concurred.

Online Recruiting Software. The Department requested new general revenue expenditures of $0.1 million
for annual costs assd at ed wi t hling recaiiting sofiwarme Gubscription. The Department
indicatal that transitioning to an eline recruitment system has saved numerous staff hours from collecting
and copying of resumes, and has resulted in a user friendlyrsystapply for jobs. The software was
purchased with funds from the Information Technology Investment Fliheé. Governor recommended
funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Debt

Historic Structures Tax Credit. Consistent with the current sergiestimate, the request includes $31.3

million from general revenues to fund debt service costs for historic structures tax credits. The debt comes
from the 2008 Assemblyds | egislation, which sign
procesing fees, placed a moratorium on new projects, reduced the overall effective credit from 27.75
percent to 22.0 percent, and authorized borrowing sufficient funds to cash out all cfégit&overnor
recommended $0.5 million less than enacted to redlémiver than budgeted interest rate for the issuance

of $75.0 million in new bonds in May 2015 to cover expected crelties Assembly concurred.

School for the Deaf. The request includes the enacted amount of $3.5 million for a debt service related
payment for the School for the DeafFhe Governor recommended $1.0 million less than enacted to account
for a principal payment made in FY 2015he Assembly concurred.

DMV Computer Modernization Project. The revised request includes the enacted amount of $1.8 million
from restricted receipts for debt service costs a
modernization project. The debt service is supported from a $1.50 surcharge osattivas. As a result

of additional revenues, the state made two advance payments: $400,000 in October 2014 and $1.1 million

in October 2015.Based on available receipts, the Governor recommended an additional $1.3 million in

FY 2016 to make the finafipcipal payment, one year earlier than the original scheddlre Assembly

concurred.

Fidelity Job Rent Credits. The revised request includes the enacted amount of $3.4 million for required
payments under the Fidelity Job Rent Credits agreeméndler the incentive based agreement between

the state and Fidelity, the state provides job rent credits for eag¢mfealequivalent employee in excess of

a 1,000 employee base. Debt service is paid twice per year and the credit is $1,000 per employee eac
payment or $2,000 annually over the base amount for the prianasith job credit period and is used to

pay the debt costs of the Fidelity buildinghe Governor recommended $3.2 million, or $120,000 less than
requested, reflective of the required ambunder the agreemeni.he Assembly concurred.

Debt Restructuring. The Department included the enacted amount of $40.4 million from all funds for all
other debt service paymentsGover nor R a i mo lbudgetoracommendatdr ihduded
restructunng of general obligation bond debt, where principal payments are deferred and/or shortened to
provide additional savings in particular years. The budget included savings of $64.5 million in FY 2016,
with anticipated FY 2017 savings of $19.4 milliomhe Administration indicated that the transaction for

the restructuring occurred in July 2015, and the savings are actually $0.4 million less than assumed for FY
2016 and $16.8 million more than assumed for FY 2017.

504



The Governor recommended $15.1 million more from general revenues to reflect that $14.6 million of the
debt savings are included in the Public HThgher Ed
Assembly concurred.

Other Debt. The Departmet requested the enacted amount of $69.8 million for all debt service payments,
including $68.4 million from general revenuebhe Governor recommended $9,344 less than enacted to
reflect adjustments from prior refinancing estimates. She subsequenidsted an amendment to include
general revenue debt service savings of $40,38@& Assembly concurred.

Overhead Functions

Reappropriation - Legal Review of Regulations.The Governor reappropriated $45,241 of the $75,000

provided in FY 2015 for the Gtfe of Regulatory Reform to obtain outside legal services to review current

state regulations as part of the regulatory review process. The Department indicated that the reappropriation

will be used for a potential legislative package for inclusion inGlev er nor 6 s budget r ec
regulatory impact review and other areas as neetled.Governor recommended the appropriatidine

Assembly concurred.

Labor Contract Negotiations. The Department requested $0.1 million from general revenues in FY 2016
for continued negotiations with unresolved contractual issues with the State Police, which settled in August
2015 and expenditures through the end of December 2015 totaled $83|66April 2014, the
Administration reached agreements with its largest unions. The Department indicated that it utilized Adler,
Pollack and Sheehan for the State Police negotiation. Another firm is being utilized for final signoff of the
agreements that we reached in April. Reported expenditures were $0.4 million in FY 2014 and $0.2
million in FY 2015. It should be noted that outside legal costs for the Rhode Island Brotherhood of
Correctional Officers negotiations are not reflected in this requeseveyarbitration has not startethe
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Big River Student Tuition Reimbursement. The request includes $20,000 from general revenues to pay
tuition to the Exeter/West Greenwich Regiosdhool District for a student living in the Big River
Management Area. The Water Resources Board is responsible for paying the tuition costs for students
living in the Big River Management Area who attend surrounding schools. The request is based on the
20122013 school year per pupil cost calculation. The Department indicated that this is the first request for
reimbursement it has received since the Water Resources Board was merged into the Department in FY
2012. The Governor recommended funding aguested.The Assembly concurred.

Land Use Planning Grants. The Department indicated that as part of the general obligation debt
refinancing in 2015, it was discovered that some bonds had been issued but not used. This includes the
1989 bond authorization for Land Use Planning Grants, which was intended to ssmiumicipalities

for the costs of developing municipal comprehensive plans. The issued general obligation bonds were used

to defease debt; however, the refinancing resulted in savings of $5@,0&%overnor included $56,079

from general revenues forumicipalities that seek reimbursements; municipalities have up to June 30, 2016

to request reimbursementf he Assembly removed the funding, bas
guarter report, which did not project any expenditures.

Interlibrary Delivery S ystem. The Department requested $17,400 more from general revenues than
enacted for the interlibrary loan system, which includes the delivery of books, audio/visual materials and
other resources, which are shared between and among more than 180 pabks libcademic libraries,

state institution libraries, school libraries and other special libraries, such as the Rhode Island Historical
Society. The enacted budget includes $0.8 million from general revenues and federal funds to fund the
contract costfor delivery services, which increased from $6.90 to $24.53 per stop, effective May 1, 2015.

505



The increase represents the shifting of personnel savings to this exp&heeGovernor recommended
funding as requestedl'he Assembly concurred.

Office of Diversity, Equity and Opportunity - Outreach Advertising. The Department requested new
expenditures of $53,500 from general revenues to centralize outreach advertising expenditures in the Office

of Diversity, Equity and Opportunity. The Department noked this centralization will maximize outreach

efforts. In May 2013, Governor Chafee issued Executive Ord&r33 ent i t 1l ed APromot i ol
Equal Opportunity and Minority Business Enterpri s
the Department of Administration reviews all divisions and offices within the Department that are charged

with facilitating equal opportunity employment and to make recommendations to improve collaboration
between these offices. The Department noted tigt#ntralization is consistent with its strategic plan.

The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Office of Diversity, Equity and Opportunity - Implementation. The request includes $55,000 from
general revenues to reimbarhe Commerce Corporation for use of its staff to help implement the Office
of Diversity, Equity and Opportunity program. The Department indicated this is through a memorandum
of understanding that started in FY 2015 and expired on December 31, 2@isteRexpenditures in FY

2015 were $123,448; the final budget included $64,98@. Governor recommended funding as requested.
The Assembly concurred.

Office of Regulatory Reform- Staffing. The Department requested $0.1 million more than enacted from
general revenues for staffing costs of the Office of Regulatory Reform. The Department indicated that
$76,148 would be used to fund two temporary positions for the whole year; however, ptorsteation

10 of the FY 2016 Appropriations Act, a seasonal or intermittent position cannot exceed 26 consecutive
weeks or 925 hours. Subsequently, the Department indicated that the funds will be used to fill a current
vacancy as well as for funding amern. The request includes $55,567 to upgrade three positions for the
Office. The enacted budget assumed staffing of six positions; the request appears to have shifted a position
to the Office of Performance Management. The request reduces turnoveysday $25,779. The
Governor concurred, with the exception of providing $1,893 less general revenues, reflective of additional
statewide medical benefit savingbhe Assembly concurred.

Office of Performance Management 3.0 New PositionsThe Departmet requested $230,519 from
general revenues to fund 3.0 new positions in the Office of Performance Management. The request assumes
that positions would be filled in December 2015, and the FY 2017 request includes $0.4 million for the
annualized costs ohe positions. The Department indicated that the positions are requested in order to
increase the scope and frequency of performance management. The additional staff will analyze
departmental performance data and provide management support to agemei@svernor recommended

funding and staffing authorization as requestethe Assembly did not concur with increasing the

staffing authorization.

Lean Government Initiatives. The request includes the enacted amount of $0.1 million from general
revenuesdr the Statewide Lean Processing Grant Program, which will be administered by the Office of
Management and Budget. Agencies will submit applications to the Office and the agencies will be able to
use these funds to conduct Lean Processing activitiesf Becember 2015, 11 lean initiatives have been
completed, including banking licensure and architect and engineer licensure for the Department of Business
Regulation, hearing process for the Division of Motor Vehicles and pothole claims for the Depaftment
Transportation. The Department also conducts training sessions for state employees on lean tools.

The Governor recommended funding as requestide subsequently requested amendment to include

expenditures of $55,000 from restricted receipts in both FY 2016 and FY 2017 to reflect a new $110,000
grant that the Department received from the Rhode Island Foundafioem Assembly concurred.

506



Other Salaries and Benefits. Excluding the items previously mentioned, the Department resg®st7

million less than enacted from all sources, including $1.2 million from general revenues to reflect additional
turnover and statewide medical benefit savings.h®ftvings, $0.4 million is from Central Management,
consisting of $0.3 million in turnover savings and $0.1 million from allocating half the cost of the chief

di gital of ficerds position to the Divi saddgionalof | nf
turnover savings include the Budget Office, Division of Purchasing, Legal Services, Office of Diversity,
Equity and Opportunity and the Division of Information Technology. The request includes partial year
funding for an administrative assistaim the Division of Purchasing, a billing specialist in Central
Management and a programming services officer for the Building Code Commission to process permits
and compliance reports for building, plumbing, electrical and mechanical construction.

The Governor recommended $0.3 million less than requested, including $0.4 million less from general
revenues, consisting of $0.2 million in turnover savings in the Division of Information Technology and $0.1
million from statewide medical benefit savings. e TaRcommendation also shifts $45,000 from general
revenues to other sources based on staff time dedicgbeddiarements for higher education projecthe
Assembly provided $1.2 million less from general revenues, reflective of turnover savings.

Capital - William Powers Building. The Department requested $2.4 million more than enacted from
Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for repairs and renovations, such as window replacement and cooling
tower upgrades at the William Powers Building. Adjusting fa®3nillion in reappropriation, which will

be used for the kitchen in the cafeterias and other projects, the request is $1.5 million more than the
approved plan to reflect new expenditures of $350,000 for an asset management system, $250,000 for
parking ld improvements and several other smaller scale projeEte Governor recommended $0.9
million, reflective of the reappropriationThe Assembly concurred.

Capital - Zambarano Buildings. The Department requested $3.7 million more than enacted from Rhode
Island Capital Plafunds for repairs to various buildings and equipment at the Zambarano Campus of the
Eleanor Slater Hospital in Burrillville. The Zambarano Campus includes buildirdieago807,000 square

feet on 460 acres of landAdjusting for $1.1 million in reappropriation, the request is $2.5 million more
than the available amount and is $1.1 million more than the capital budget request, wischsteastially
revised from the gpoved plan to include several new components, including new windows for the Wallum
Lake house, demolition of an old incinerator that used to burn medical waste and several others.

The Governor recommended $1.5 million less than requested for FY 201 diing in the fivgrear plan
is $0.1 million less than requeste@he subsequently requested an amendment to shift $0.8 million from
FY 2016 to FY 2017 to reflect anticipated expenditufidse Assembly concurred.

Capital - All Other Projects. The Department requested $7.4 million more than enacted to primarily
reflect funds carried forward from FY 2015. Adjusting for the carry forward balances, the request is $0.1
million more than the approved plan to primarily reflect new expenditures for tegement of a strategic

plan for the Pastore Center. The purpose is to provide a detailed physical and financial plan for
rehabilitating the buildings as well as a plan for relocating state agencies that are currently leasing space to
the campus.

The Governor recommended capital expenditures of $27.7 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds.
This is $8.9 million less than enacted and is $16.3 million less than requEsiiesequently, she requested
several amendments to reflect revised prtojests or delaysThe Assembly provided total project costs

of $25.6 million essentially as recommendedA detailed analysis of the projects is included in the
Capital Budget section of this publication

507



508



Department of Business Regulation

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 1,234,445 $ 1,326,772 $ 1,404,483 $ 1,364,483
Banking Regulation 1,584,765 1,711,773 1,857,824 1,732,824
Securities Regulation 898,519 966,197 984,696 984,696
Commercial Licensing, Racing &
Athletics 1,093,425 1,220,883 1,288,144 1,288,144
Insurance Regulation 4,961,419 5,763,467 5,314,577 5,139,577
Office of the Health Insurance
Commissioner 2,640,165 3,341,757 3,273,824 3,273,824
Board of Accountancy 4,487 16,654 6,000 6,000
Boards for Design Professionals 258,827 273,009 263,547 263,547
Total 12,676,052 $ 14,620,512 $ 14,393,095 $ 14,053,095
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 10,060,782 $ 11,045,169 $ 10,791,750 $ 10,491,750
Contracted Services 2,094,136 2,960,317 2,918,332 2,878,332
Subtotal 12,154,918 $ 14,005,486 $ 13,710,082 $ 13,370,082
Other State Operations 509,266 521,288 589,275 589,275
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grant, and Benefits - 80,000 80,000 80,000
Capital 11,868 13,738 13,738 13,738
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 12,676,052 $ 14,620,512 $ 14,393,095 $ 14,053,095
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 8,556,174 $ 9,236,495 $ 9,135,640 $ 8,795,640
Federal Aid 2,216,757 2,795,240 2,768,904 2,768,904
Restricted Receipts 1,903,121 2,588,777 2,488,551 2,488,551
Other - - - -
Total 12,676,052$% 14,620,512 $ 14,393,095 $ 14,053,095
FTE Authorization 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0
FTE Average 84.5

FY 2016 Revised Request. The Department of Business Regulation requested $0.1 million less than
enacted from all fund sources, including $13,920 more from general revenues, $26,336 less from federal
funds, and $0.1 million less from restricted receipts. Themgrevenue request is $36,030 more than the
enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings. The request includes 1@ithe full
equivalent positions, 2.0 more than the authorized level.

509



The Governor recommended $0.1 million less thajuested from general revenues. She did not
recommend the increased ftiline position authorizationThe Assembly provided $@ million less than
recommended from general revenues.

Reappropriation - Lean Process Training.The request includes $54,9@&ppropriated by the Governor

in support of Lean process training for Department siififs includes $27,450 for the Banking Regulation
division, $13,725 for the Securities Regulation division, and $13,725 for the Insurance Regulation division.
Training efforts were to begin in FY 2015; however, the vendor was unavailable to complete the program
within the fiscal year and no funds were spefhe Governor recommended funding as requesidua:
Assembly concurred.

Professional Development and Informathn Technology. The Department requested $80,000 from

general revenues for professional development and information technology purchases, including $40,000

for Department administration professional development and training and $40,000 for unspecified
tecmol ogy purchases associated with new depart ment
2016 operating request or funded in enacted budg:
appears to be based on internal estimates. AdditiomsllyY 2017 operating request includes funding for

the same expenditure items at the same levels, which would likely be unnecessary if hardware purchases
were to be made in the current yedihe Governor recommended funding as requestda Assembly
provided $40,000 |l ess to reflect the Department’ s
through the end of the fiscal year.

Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner Staffing and Operations.The Department requested
$67,317 less than enactedrh all sources for staffing and operations of the Office of the Health Insurance
Commissioner. This includes $40,981 less from general revenues and $26,226 less from federal funds.

The request includes $67,298 less from all sources for salaries afiidoien the authorized level of 13.0
full-time equivalent positions, including $40,962 less from general revenues and $26,336 less from federal
funds, reflective of current staffing, statewide medical benefit savings, and updated Budget Office planning
values. As of the pay period ending November 14, 2015, the Office reported one vacant position; the
request assumes the position will be filled as of January 1, 2016.

The Department requested $19 less from general revenues for statewide telecommuséatigasThe
Governor recommended $616 less than requested from general revenues to reflect additional statewide
medical benefit savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Pari-Mutuel Operations Specialist (1.0 FTE). The Department requested $0.1 million froestricted

receipts and authorization for 1.0 new {tithe equivalent position for the creation of a new {pantuel

operations specialist position to assist in the regulation of Twin River and Newport Grand casinos. The
enacted budget authorizes 2.0 patituel operations specialists in the Commercial Licensing, Racing, and
Athletics division. The Department reported that the third position is necessary for it to remain responsive

to the needs of the two casinos and to fulfill its statutory obligatidhs. state is reimbursed 150 percent

of Department staff salary and benefit costs associated with casino regul&goBovernor recommended
funding as requested,; however, the recod#timendatic
equivalent positio authorization, as it assumes the Department will use a vacant position from another
division. The Assembly concurred.

Other Staffing and Operations. The Department requested $0.3 million less than enacted from all sources

for all other staffing and a@ations expenditures, including $0.1 million less from general revenues and
$0.2 million less from restricted receipts.

510



This includes $0.1 million less than enacted for salaries and benefits for the remaining e full
equivalent positions. The neest reflects a salary increase for the Department Director, which was
approved at a public hearing in July 2015, the eliminatioth@fadministrator of financial management
position assumed in the enacted budget, and the creation of an assistantdfifawocial and contract
management position, as approved by the Department of Administration in MayT2@d Eevised request

also adds a fullime position for the Commercial Licensing, Racing, and Athletics division in anticipation
of an administratie action that did not occur at the start of the current year; the position is not included in
the FY 2017 request.

The request is consistent with statewide medical benefit savings and updated Budget Office planning
values. Itincludes a total of $01@llion of turnover savings, $0.1 million more than assumed in the enacted
budget. The Department reported 16.0 vacancies not related to the Office of the Health Insurance
Commissioner as of the pay period ending November 14, 2015.

The Department also gaested $0.1 million less than enacted from all sources for all other operations
expenses, including $5,621 more from general revenues and $114,500 less from restricted receipts. The
requested restricted receipts reduction is predominantly to refleattibgated cost of contracted actuarial
services for the Insurance programeductions are slightly offset by the requested increase from general
revenues, which is essentially consistent with FY 2015 expenditures for general office expenses for the
Commercial Licensing, Racing, and Athletics division.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested from general revenues and no additional
positions, reflecting turnover consistent with current staffing and additional statewide medicat benefi
savings. The Assembly included $0.3 million of additional turnover savings to reflect the
Department’s third quarter report and updated st

511

a



512



Executive Office of Commerce

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Executive Office of Commerce $ 203,145 $ 956,254 $ 952,964 $ 702,964
Housing & Community Dev. - 14,376,885 15,664,351 18,319,351
Quasi-Public Appropriations - 16,133,206 16,303,511 16,577,751
Economic Dev. Initiatives Funds - 43,458,000 43,458,000 42,958,000
Total $ 203,145 $ 74,924,345 $ 76,378,826 $ 78,558,066
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 134,648 $ 2,137,602 $ 2,037,670 $ 1,787,670

Contracted Services - - - -
Subtotal $ 134,648 $ 2,137,602 $ 2,037,670 $ 1,787,670
Other State Operations 100 98,558 307,835 316,240

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - 15,268,471 16,443,302 18,861,302
Capital - 305,000 305,000 307,835

Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 68,397 57,114,714 57,285,019 57,285,019
Total $ 203,145 $ 74,924,345 $ 76,378,826 $ 78,558,066

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 203,145 $ 60,840,542 $ 61,014,948 $ 60,527,948
Federal Aid - 10,983,803 11,063,878 13,718,878
Restricted Receipts - 2,800,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
Other - 300,000 300,000 311,240
Total $ 203,145 $ 74,924,345 $ 76,378,826 $ 78,558,066
FTE Authorization 5.0 16.0 16.0 16.0

FTE Average -

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Executive Office of Commerce requested $1.4 million more than enacted
from all sources for FY 2016. This includes $3,499 less from general revenues, $0.2 million more from
federal funds, and $1.2 million more from restricted receipts. The geneealuerequest is consistent

with the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million more than requested, including $0.2 million more from general
revenues and $0.1 million less from federal funds. iStiaded the authorized level of 16.0 ftithe
equivalent positionsShe subsequently requested an amendment to add $2.7 million from federal funds and
$11,240 from other fundsThe Assembly provided $8.6 million, which is $2.2 million more than
recommended from all funds. This includes $0.5 million less than recommended from general
revenues. The Assembly concurred with the amended recommendation for funding levels from
federal funds and other sources

513



Anchor Institution Tax Credit. The Office requested the enacted amount of $1.8 million from general
revenues for the Anchor Institution Tax Credit program, which establishes a credit of an unspecified amount
that may be applied against corporate inedax liability for up to five years. The credit is available to
gualifying businesses that have successfully solicited the relocation of a separate business to the state or the
relocation of at least ten employees of that separate business on a pefraaisgentNo more than 75.0

percent of the total funds allowed for the program in a fiscal year may be assigned to a single recipient.
The program will sunset on December 31, 2018; no credits will be assigned to any projects after that date.

Final rules ad regulations for this program were filed with the Office of the Secretary of State on November
5, 2015 and the application became available to the public two weeks later. This program is more subjective
than the other economic development programdjanit allows for the Commerce Corporation to solicit
applications and provide a credit of an unspecified amount to a business of its choosing; no applications
have been received as of December 2015.

The Governor recommended reducing funds by $1.0omilleaving $0.8 million for this program. She
also proposetkgislation that would allow the Commerce Corporation to use funds allocated for this program
to assign credits under the Rebuild Rhode Island tax credit program and did not include fundivig for
program in her FY 2017 recommendatidrhe Assembly provided funding as recommended, but rejected
the Governor’s proposed change to current | aw.

Innovation Initiative - Vouchers. The Office requested the enacted amount of $0.5 million for the
Innovation Initiative voucher program. As enacted by the 2015 Assembly, the Innovation Initiative for
small businesses is for companies with less than 500 employees. Its purpose is to facilitate the purchase of
research and development support fromgshe at eds i nstitutions of hi gher
through vouchers of between $5,000 and $50,000 per business. At its January 25, 2016 board meeting, the
Commerce Corporation approved vouchers totaling $451,897 for 11 businesses and repdrtedefved

34 applications for vouchers totaling over $1.4 million. The program ends on December 31, 2018; no
vouchers may be assigned after that datee Governor recommended $0.5 million more than enacted for

this program, bringing total fundingf FY 2016 to $1.0 millionThe Assembly concurred.

Innovation Initiative — Network Grants. The Office requested the enacted amount of $450,000 from
general revenues for the Innovation Initiative Network Grants program, which empowers the Commerce
Corpaation to provide innovation grants to organizations, includingprofit organizations, feprofit
organizations, universities, and-amrking space operators, that offer technical assistance and access to
capital to businesses in advanced or targetddsinies. The Corporation may not provide a grant to an
organization unless the grant total is matched by a private sector -@rofdarpartner. The Governor
recommended $0.5 million more than enacted for this program, bringing total funding for F¥a2016
$950,000.The Assembly concurred.

Other Economic Development Initiatives. The Office requested the enacted amount of $43.9 million
from general revenues, including those available from general obligation bond debt restructuring, for
economic develapent initiatives, as enacted by the 2015 Assembly.

This includes $25.0 million for thel95 Redevelopment Fund; $5.5 million for small business assistance;
$5.0 million for the First Wave Closing Fund; $1.8 million for the Anchor Institution Tax Questiram;

$0.8 million for the Industry Cluster Grants program; $1.8 million for Wavemaker fellowships for higher
education graduates working in science, math, or engineering fields; $1.0 million for the Main Street RI
Streetscape grant program; $1.0 raillifor the Rebuild Rhode Island Tax Credit program; and $0.9 million
for the High School, College, and Employer Partnership program. -IB& Redevelopment Fund is
administered by the195 Redevelopment District Commission. The other programs areiatiréd by

the Commerce Corporation.

514



Total funding requested for each initiative is consistent with the enacted budget for the current year.
However, it should be noted that the Office and Commerce Corporation reported that up to $0.2 million of
the $1.8 million enacted for Wavemaker Fellbyps and up to $0.1 million of the $0.9 million enacted for

the RTech Initiative will be spent on staff costs associated with the programs, which the enacted budget
does not assume. Funding provided to the Commerce Corporation as part of its bagmaliiimzuissed
separately in this analysis, is assumed sufficient by the enacted budget to fund any staff or overhead costs
associated with implementation of the economic development programs through the Corporation. The
Corporation noted its intent toaerd hours spent on program administration and expend only that amount
from program fundsThe Governor recommended funding as requesiée. Assembly concurred.

Commerce Corporation Operations. The Office requested the enacted amount of $7.5 milliom f

gener al revenues to support the gener al operatio
approved FY 2016 budget includes a total of $5.9 million to support salary and benefit costs for 47 full

time positions, including $0.1 million for a 30@rcent cosbf-living adjustment for current employees. As

of December 2015, the Corporation reported it had
2016 budget also includes $5.0 million from redirected hotel tax proceeds to fund st and

marketing campaign, consistent with legislation enacted by the 2015 Assembly. Corporation and Office
staff report that they anticipate campaign materials to be made public in March 2016.

Excluding funding for economic development initiaBy¢ourism and marketing, and other pssugh
initiatives discussed separately, the Corporation
year, of which the $7.5 million general revenue appropriation comprises 55.9 percent. The FY 2016
Corporation budget assumes the use of $3.0 million of unrestricted funds carried forward from the prior

year.

It should be noted that the enacted budget assumes that the level of funding provided to the Corporation for
its general operations is suffiaieto provide for staff and administrative costs associated with its ongoing
operations as well as the economic development initiatives enacted by the 2015 Assembly. The Corporation
reported that up to $0.1 million of funds appropriated for tfiee€h Intiative and up to $0.2 million of

funds appropriated for the Wavemaker Fellowships program will be utilized for staff salary and benefit
costs. The Governor recommended funding as requestde. Assembly concurred.

Reappropriation - 1-195 RedevelopmenDistrict Commission. The Governor reappropriated $170,305
ofunspentfundsforthel 95 Redevel opment District Commi ssionds
excluded the reappropriation from its requédie Governor included the reappropriatiohhe Assembly

concurred.

Other PassThrough Initiatives. The Office requested the enacted amount of $5.6 million from all sources
forseveralpass hr ough i nitiatives that are part of the Cc
its core operatios, including $5.3 million from general revenues and $0.3 million from Rhode Island

Capital Plan funds.

The request includes $1.1 million from all sources for operating and capital support fol9b6e |
Redevelopment District Commission; $1.2 milionfomar t i ci pati on i n the Nation
Experimental Program to Stimulate Competitive Research; $1.0 million for Innovative Matching Grants

and Internships; $1.0 million for Airport Impact Aid payments; $1.0 million for community service grants

and $0.4 million for the Chafee Center at Bryant University.

The Governor recommended funding as requessde: subsequently requested an amendment to include
an additional $11,240 from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for-t85ICommission, reflective of unspent
funds from FY 2015.The Assembly provided $0.2 million less than recommended from general
revenuss to reflect the elimination of two community service grants, including grant of $187,000

515



that could not be accepted by the Small Business Administration and $50,000 for OSHEAMhich
declined its grant. It concurred with the remainder of the recommendton and the requested
amendment.

Lead Abatement and Housing Rental SubsidiesThe 2014 Assembly adopted legislation to increase the

real estate conveyance tax from $2.00 to $2.30 per $500 or fractional part paid for the purchase of property
conveyed fomore than $100. The fee increase will provide a permanent stream of funding to be used by
the Housing Resources Commission for lead hazard abatement, rental subsidy and shelter operations. The
2015 Assembly further amended the statutes to essentiddigceihe real estate conveyance tax and its
existing distribution of proceeds the sale of a controlling interest in a business entity that holds interest in

the property

The request includes $4.0 million, which is $1.2 million more than enacteddstritted receipts available
from the real estate conveyance tax, consistent with estimates provided to the Office by the Budget Office
following the May 2015 Revenue Estimating Conference.

Based on the November 2015 Revenue Estimating Conferends rgsufn be estimated that $3.3 million
will be available in the current year and $3.4 million will be available in FY 20Ifie Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

Other Housing and Community Development Staffing and Operations.The Office requested $0.2
million more than enacted for other Housing and Community Development staffing and operations,
including $1,211 less from general revenues and $0.2 million mareféderal funds.

The Office requested $1,196 less than enacted from general revenues for salaries and benefits for the
authorized level of 11.0 futime equivalent positions. The request includes savings from general revenues
reflective of medical besfit savings for current employees. However, savings from federal funds are not
included; nor did the Office utilize updated Budget Office planning values. The division also has a vacancy,
not reflected as turnover, suggesting an overstatement in red@egienditures.

The Office also requested $0.2 million more than enacted from all sources for other Housing and
Community Development operations, including $15 less from general revenues for statewide
telecommunications savings and $173,867 more feflerds for Housing and Community Development
disaster assistance, community development, and shelter grant programs, reflective of available and
anticipated funding.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested from all sources, ing&j80®ymore from

general revenues and $85,190 less from federal funds; the recommendation reflects updated planning
values and additional statewide benefit savings and includes turnover s@angistent with current
staffing. The Governor subsequentBquested an amendment to include $2.7 million from federal
Community Development Block Grant funds for FY 2016 to reflect anticipated expenditures from existing
grants as well as the award of a new 2015 block grainie Assembly concurred.

Reappropriation - Executive Office Furniture and Supplies. The Governor reappropriated $18,169
from general revenues for the purchase of office equipment and furniture for Office staff. Hiring delays
postponed logistical seip of the Office; funds are needed in FY18(or room 110 of the State House.
The Office inadvertently excluded the reappropriation from its requésie Governor included the
reappropriation. The Assembly concurred.

Other Executive Office Operations. The Office requested $2,288 less tharceethfrom general revenues

for all other staffing and operations. This includes $5,625 more than enacted for salary and benefit costs
for the authorized level of 5.0 fullme equivalent positions. Although the request is consistent with

516



statewide bendfsavings and updated Budget Office planning values, it is inconsistent with current staffing.
As of the pay period ending December 12, 2015, the Executive Office reported 4.0 vacancies. Through
December 2015, the Office averaged 1.8 filled positiomas,ahthe Secretary and the implementation aide.

On December 12, 2015, a public hearing was held regarding the creation of a deputy secretary position, a
chief of staff position, and a general counsel position in the Office. Article 15 of the FY 2016
Appropriations Act permits a secretary, deputy secretary, chief of staff, communications director,
legislative director, and a policy director as unclassified positions within the Office. Legal counsels for
state agencies are also permitted under curaant As of January 2016, two of the positions included in

the request continue to be functionally filled by current employees of the Commerce Corporation.
Assuming the approved positions had been filled as of the first pay period in January, the Qffice wo
require up to $241,934 less for salary and benefit costs.

The Office reported that a portion of the funds included in the request for staff salaries and benefits would
be transferred to the Commerce Corporation as reimbursement for its staff. Te¢ teogiest does not

reflect these plans. The Office anticipated the positions approved at the December 2015 hearing would be
filled by March of the current year, and reported its intent to not fill the deputy chief of staff position in
documents supportg its request. No hearing was been held regarding this position and it would not be
permitted under current law; the request is likely overstated.

The Office included $7,913 less for all other expenses, including $538 less for statewide
telecommunications savings and $7,375 less for staff travel expenses to reflect historical expenditures.

The Governor recommended $19,171 less than requested for staff salaries and benefits, including turnover
savings to reflect the implementation aide position remgi vacant for five pay periods, offset by the
positionbés upgrade to an unclassified executive &
The Assembly included an additional $0.3 million
guarter report and anticipated expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal year.

517



518



Department of Labor and Training

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program

Central Management 679,226 $ 2,236,803 $ 3,646,830 $ 3,646,830
Workforce Development Services 30,527,203 30,519,841 56,107,453 56,159,045
Workforce Regulation and Safety 2,792,826 2,925,633 2,942 475 2,851,797
Income Support 386,704,180 399,156,134 377,624,865 380,428,364
Injured Workers Services 8,128,507 8,501,946 8,719,425 8,632,714
Labor Relations Board 381,678 389,651 400,005 400,005

Total

Expenditures by Category

429,213,620 $ 443,730,008 $ 449,441,053 $ 452,118,755

Salaries and Benefits 38,368,946 $ 38,810,888 $ 40,962,072 $ 40,659,472
Contracted Services 3,839,058 7,158,685 9,706,104 9,706,104
Subtotal 42,208,004 $ 45,969,573 $ 50,668,176 $ 50,365,576
Other State Operations 5,288,429 4,294,723 4,836,096 5,124,595
Aid to Local Units of Government 76,960 - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 358,778,871 383,255,728 374,709,020 374,709,020
Capital 839,163 1,953,242 3,840,217 3,840,217
Capital Debt Service 350,259 - 35,000 35,000
Operating Transfers 21,671,934 8,256,742 15,352,544 18,044,347

Total

Sources of Funds

429,213,620 $ 443,730,008 $ 449,441,053 $ 452,118,755

General Revenue 8,553,272 $ 8,324,769 $ 8,472,717 $ 8,382,039
Federal Aid 35,913,567 38,164,061 56,691,604 56,903,951
Restricted Receipts 35,172,518 21,495,150 39,298,684 39,121,229
Other 349,574,263 375,746,028 344,978,048 347,711,536
Total $ 429,213,620 $ 443,730,008 $ 449,441,053 $ 452,118,755
FTE Authorization 410.0 410.0 416.5 409.5

FTE Average 385.2

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department of Labor and Training requested $450.0 million from all fund
sources, which is $6.3 million more than enacted. This includes $0.2 million more from general revenues
reappropriated by the Governor, increases of $18.5 million from fededs, fh7.8 million from restricted

receipts and $30.2 million less from other funds, primarily for unemployment and temporary disability
insurance benefits. The general revenue request is $47,041 more than the enacted budget, adjusted for
undistributed st@wide savings and the reappropriation. The Department did not submit a corrective action
plan. The request includes 416.5 4tithe equivalent positions, 6.5 positions above the enacted
authorization.

The Governor recommended $0.6 million less thgnested including $54,959 less from general revenues.
This primarily reflects a reduction to Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for the asset protection project and

519



the correction to personnel costs for the Labor Relations Board. She recommended theshéditifull
time equivalent positions as requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $3.1 million to reflect additional federal funds
and unemployment insurance expenditurBse Assembly concurredwith the amendment and the rest
of the recommendationexcept for $04 million and 7.0 new full-time equivalent positions.

Reappropriation - Job Development Programs. The Department requested $0.9 million from general
revenues for the work immersion pragr and nottrade apprenticeships. This includes the enacted $0.7
million in addition to $0.2 million of unspent FY 2015 funds the Governor reappropriated to FY 2016. The
request assumes $0.7 million for thevi®k work immersion program, which reimbwgsamployers up

to 75 percent of the cost to train an individual, and $150,000 for-&ra@ apprenticeship program where
grants are awarded by the Governor 0Fhe @bwarmbrf or c e
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Real Jobs RI. The request includes $8.1 million, including $6.8 million from federal funds and $1.3 million
from restricted receipts for the new Real Jobs RI program. Requested funding for FY 2016 includes: $4.3
million of a $5.3million federal award, with the remaining $1.0 million being used in FY 2017; $2.6 million
from federal Workforce Investment Act funding from both traditional awards and incentive awards; and
$1.3 million in restricted receipt funding from employer conttitns into the Job Development Fund,
awarded through the Governordés Workforce Board.

The program aims tdevelop job partnerships connecting industry employers and key stakeholders to build
alliances and address business workforce demands. It is designed to ensure that Rhode Island employers
have the talent they need to compete and grow while providingddrgducation and skills training for
resident workers for jobs that exist noWwhe funding will support 3.0 positions shifted from other programs

in the Department and portions of other staff members as needed, providing budget and oversight related
fundions. The vast majority of the funding is for implementation grants to companies to support the
creation of strategic industry partnerships and develop training, education, and human resources solutions
needed to address their business and talent néadsGovernor recommended funding as requestéd.

Assembly concurred.

Misclassification Task Force Positions (3.0 FTEs).The Department requested $0.2 million from all
sources, including $0.1 million from both general revenues and restrictgotséoe 3.0 new positions for

the Task Force on the Underground Economy and Employee Misclassification. These new Labor Standards
Examiners will assist the Task Force in enforcing the compliance of labor standard laws, conducting
extensive irdepth inveBgations and audits, preparing detailed reports upon completion of investigations

and audits, determining potential litigation cases and developing such cases for litigation, and promoting

an effective public relations program. Funding is split betwees t r i ct ed recei pts fr
compensation program and general revenues within the workforce regulation and safety progeam.
Governor recommended the new positions and funding as requéstedAssembly did not concur and
excludedthe funding and positions.

State Workforce and Education Alignment Project (1.0 FTE).The Department requested $75,958 from

other funds for a new twgear project called State Workforce and Education Alignment Project (SWEAP).

This National Skills Coalition initifte seeks to demonstrate and create systata use of workforce
education and training program information to bet
skills needs.

Requested funding includes $70,011 for 1.0 new Principal Research Technician to administer this program
and $5,947 for administrative expenses. The state was awarded $180,000 over two years for this project,

520



along with three other state§he Governor reommendd the new positions and funding as requested.
The Assembly did not concur andcexcludedthe funding and positions.

Grant Monitoring and Evaluation (3.0 FTEs). The Department requested $151,242, including $90,744
from restricted receipt job dewgiment funds and $60,497 from federal workforce development funds for
3.0 new positions to audit, monitor, and evaluate job services and workforce development related federal
grants and awards. This team will review both the financial and programmagittsaapd outcomes of

grant awards. The positions include 1.0 Principal Auditor and 2.0 Senior Employment and Training
Monitoring and Evaluations Specialists; the request assumes that the positions will remain vacant for half
of the year. Although theres isome monitoring and auditing that occurs regularly, there has been an
increased focus on performance accountability, which requires greater scrutiny of programs and
expenditures.The Governor recommended the new positions and funding as requébeédssembly

did not concur andexcludedthe funding and positions.

Governor' s Wo r Grants rard OpeBtioasr The Department requested $4.3 million, or

48. 6 percent more than enacted from r esdMorkforaet ed r e
Board and the Human Resource Investment Council, excluding salaries and benefits. This primarily reflects
$5.2 million in awards granted but not expended in FY 2015 and $0.4 million in additional available funding
offset by shifting $1.3 milbn to the Real Jobs RI program, discussed previously.

The Board often budgets all funding available for grants in the current year, even if the grant is expected to
span more than one fiscal year . The Bdlgperckiits f und
assessment of t he Ehm®soveryre necdormmenaedyfunding las reqaestéde

Assembly concurred.

Other Workforce Development Grants and Operations. The Department requested $31.8 million or

$11.5 million more than enacted, primarily from federal funds for all other workforce development program
grants and operations, including salaries and benefits. This includes $8.8 million in unspent funds carried
forward from FY 2015 in addition to increased awards, primarily for dislocated workers and titerfang
unemployed. This increase is almost entirely for grants and awards for job services, training and placement
programs. The request includes $0.2innillless for salaries and benefits to reflect higher than anticipated
vacancies as staff members move among and between the various job development programs. The request
totals $11.0 million more than FY 2015 expenditur€se Governor recommended furgliss requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $0.3 million from available federal funds from

a new Workforce I nnovation and Opportunity Act an;
Innovation and Opportunity Act isedigned to help job seekers access employment, education, training,

and support service to succeed in the labor market and to match employers with skilled workers. Funding
from the Womenés Paid Leave grant i od fpraesearend t hr o
around expanding access to the Depar Thedsseamblg t empo
concurred.

Trust Fund Solvency. The Department requested expenditures of $9.2 million to finalize the
unemployment loan repayment and restsolvency of the Trust Fund. This includes the final interest
payment of $35, 000, made in September 2015, on th

paid off on November 5, 2014. I 't al skEmpldymeatl udes
Security Trust Fund, which reflects the balance o
assessment , which has ended. According to state

balance in the 0.3 percent assaent account is required to be transferred to the Trust Fund for the payment
of benefits; the request reflects this actiofhe Governor recommended funding as requestEde
Assembly concurred.

521



Unemployment Insurance Benefits The Department requested $154.2 million from the Employment
Security Trust Fund for the payment of up to 26 weeks of unemployment insurance benefits. This is $21.3
million less than enacted, primarily from traditional benefit payments; there have bderietver
individuals collecting benefits overall and lower total benefit payments per individual, primarily from
individuals finding employment before exhausting their 26 weeks of benefits. The request also includes
$1.5 million less from the expiration ¢ime-limited federal funding for the WorkShare program; these
benefits will revert to being paid from the Trust Fund, as they were paid prior to the federal avard.
Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $2.8 million. Of this amount, $2.2 million
represents an increase in unemployment insurance benefit payments to other states and $0.6 million
represents additional grant availability for short timengpensation improvementsThe Assembly
concurred.

Unemployment Insurance IT System.The request includes $8.5 million from federal fundsfqrenses

related to the replacement of the unemployment benefit and tax systédmssis $3.6 million more than
enacted to reflect expenditures delayed from FY 2015 that will be made in FY 2016 and an additional $1.5
million grant for staffing expenses that are no
development of the new system. The reqeeshcrease includes $2.7 million for contracted staff and
information technology services, $0.6 million from the second federal award to bring staffing expenditures
closer to the FY 2015 experience, and $0.2 million for operations.

Rhode Island joinednto a consortium with Maine and Mississippi to develop new automated
unempl oyment insurance tax and benefit systems,
of Labor awarded the consortium $90.0 million for the project, $60.0 million fozehtalized program
development and $10.0 million to each state to develop the program to its specific needs. The Department
was able to secure $1.5 million in additional federal funds to support staffing expenses related to developing
the system, whichxpired September 30, 2015; however, the Department was able to secure a second grant,
a portion of which is included in the revised requédte Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Assembly concurred.

Unemployment Insurance Administration. The Department requested $15.1 million, or $0.2 million
more than enacted for the administration and operations of the unemployment insurance program, including
salaries and benefits. The request reduces expenditures from federal funds by $2.1 méfienttiess
avail able funds specifically for administration
restricted receipts by $2.3 million to reflect utilization of alternate funding sources that the Department has
available to replace theduced federal funding. The request adds $0.5 million for salaries and benefits, to
reflect use of the nefederal sources for the additional costs related to theofdising adjustment and
realigning of staff in different ways. The request incluti4s.4 positions for the unemployment insurance
division, including the elimination of a 0.5 fullme equivalent legal position and also reduces contracted
legal services as the number of disputed claims has decreased. The request also includes feductions
postage from having to mail notices to fewer claimants and utilization of new technology meant to reduce
mailings, and also for computer and information technology expenditures and general operatifitheosts.
Governor recommended funding as request@&tie Assembly concurred.

Police and Fire Relief Fund. The Department requested $4.0 million, or $103,760 less from general
revenues for police and fire benefits paid to surviving spouses of deceased police and firefighters and
education benefits for spouses and children of deceased or disabled officersfayideis, as well as the
disabled worker. The request includes $86,671 less for pension benefits and $17,089 less for education
benefits based on updated utilization trends through Septembertd &overnor recommended funding

as requestedThe Asembly concurred.

522

0



Temporary Disability Insurance Benefits. The Department requested $165.0 million or $10.0 million
less than enacted from the Temporary Disability Insurance Fund for benefit payments that protect eligible
workers against wage loss resuififrom a norwork related illness or injury. Benefit payments totaled
$159.4 million in FY 2014 and $163.7 million in FY 2015; benefit claims have begun increasing again as
the economy is improving and employees feel more secure, thus no longer pgsthenireatment of
certain health issues, though not at the rate originally anticipatesl Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Temporary Disability Insurance Administration. The Department requested $6.7 million, or7$0.
million more than enacted from the Temporary Disability Insurance Fund for administration of the
temporary disability insurance program, including salaries and benefits for 60.4 positions. This includes
$0.8 million more for salaries and benefits frehifting 8.0 positions from other programs, reflecting the
increased utilization of staff from FY 2015 and from increasing benefit payments. It also includes $0.1
million less for administration, primarily for computer and information technology cdsts.Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Temporary Caregiver Benefits. The Department requested $9.0 million from temporary disability
insurance funds for benefit payments for the new Temporary Caregiver program, whi€hnsligin less

than enacted. Benefit expenditures were $8.7 million for the first full year of the program and the
Department anticipates that benefit payments will continue to increase slightly as more workers become
aware of the program and feel momnfident in their employment status to access the time off. The
program began on January 1, 2014 and allows eligible claimants up to four weeks of benefits to care for a
seriously ill child, spouse, domestic partner, parent, pameaiv or grandparengr to bond with a newborn

child, new adopted child or new foster care child. The benefit rate is the same as temporary disability
insurance benefitsThe Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Temporary Caregiver Administration. The Department requested $0.8 million, including $0.7 million

from temporary disability insurance funds and $0.1 million from federal funds for administration of the
Temporary Caregiver program. This is $0.2 million less than enacted, includdgi#iton less from the
Temporary Disability Insurance Fund and $0.1 million more from a new federal award to study program
utilization and access in addition to the barriers preventing potentially eligible individuals from utilizing
and accessing this befit. The full amount of the federal award for the study was not known when the
budget request was submitted; the Department anticipates requiring the remaining $96,083 from the federal
grant in FY 2016.

The revised request includes $0.3 million lassrf shifting 2.8 positions to other divisions, going from

10.0 positions to 7.2 positions, based on FY 2015 expenditures along with statewide benefit savings. The
request also includes $1,370 less for various administrative expdie&overnor recommeed funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Wor ker s’ Commen sDeetpiaacnt .me nt requested $0.3 million
compensation restricted receipts for admini strat |
salaries and benefits for 40.4 positions. The request includes $0.2 million mataffimg costs and

includes 1.3 positions above the assumptions in the enacted budget, shifted from elsewhere in the
Department. It also includes increases of $0.1 million to complete upgrades of computer programming and
information technology servicesrfalaims processing. Requested expenses are $0.7 million above FY

2015 reported expenditures, primarily for salaries and benéflie. Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Capital Improvements. The Department request®d.2 million or $2.4 million more from all fund sources
for the replacement of the roof on three of the buildings at the Center General Complex and numerous asset

523



protection projects. The request is $0.5 million more than enacted for asset prote@icts psaccount
for carry forward funding that was not included i

The Governor recommended $0.5 million less than requested from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for
asset protection projectsThe Assembly cacurred. A detailed analysis is included in the Capital
Budget section of this publication.

Operating Transfers. Ex cl udi ng i tems mentioned previously, ¢ttt
$6.1 million for expenditures classified as fAoper
The reductions include $2.0 million for the payment of unemployrimsurance benefits to other states,

$0.2 million for reimbursements to the three state institutions of higher education, and $0.1 million from
Temporary Disability Insurance funds to support the employer tax unit in the Department of Revenue. It

also ncludes $0.2 million more for the WorkShare unemployment insurance program. These are shown
for accounting purposes to reflect transfers of
temporary disability insurance and employment securitg$utand among state agencies. These transfers

double count expenditures that appear elsewhere in this budget or in other state agéec{@svernor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Departmentequested $0.1 million less than enacted from general
revenues for all other salary and benefit expenses for the remaining 41.1 authorized pd$igaesised
request shifts the remaining authorized positions among programs and funding sources.ugs$ie req
includes increasing the police and fire relief program from 0.7 positions to 1.0 position, and assumes
additional turnover in central management and the workforce regulation and safety divisions, despite
increasing the number of positions allocatethtise programs.

The revised request is $30,418 more than FY 2015 expenditures, primarily from tb&lodsy increase

and additional funding requested for the Labor Relations Board. The request includes $40,758 more than
enacted forthe Labédte | at i ons Boar d; however, it appears that
members are included, which overstates the request by $25,069 since Board members do not receive these
benefits, in addition to the inclusion of full stipends forBaard members, although one member does not

accept the stipend, which is $13,460 in FY 2016.

The Governords recommendation is $36, 753 |l ess fr«
$29,420 to correct the benefit overstatement for members dfatbh@ Relations Board and $7,333 in
additional statewide medical benefit saving$ie Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested $153,390 or 76.5 percent more than enacted from general
revenues for all other operations. The incréapemarily in the Workforce Regulation and Safety program

which experienced increased expenditures in FY 2015 that have carried forward into FY 2016. These
include expanding the assessment of the statewide, centralized fees and expensésdaraisaurces,

and increases for a review of the programbés compul
appears to be approximately $25,000 in addedtiome payments to some employees of a company that

violated labor laws and owed wages to samhits employees, but the expected offsetting revenue, which

has been or will be received, did not offset this expenditure inthereuese Gover nor 6 s recom
is $18,206 less from general revenues than requested based on the availabiliiyeot itost recovery

funds. The Assembly concurred.

524



Department of Revenue

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program

Office of Director $ 1,072,834 $ 1,144,238 $ 787,580 $ 787,580
Office of Revenue Analysis 466,468 574,490 553,232 553,232
Lottery Division 334,734,573 303,850,780 356,454,202 348,269,314
Division of Municipal Finance 2,375,374 2,186,998 2,462,726 2,462,726
Taxation 23,013,542 22,819,933 22,831,280 23,510,980
Registry of Motor Vehicles 20,253,731 24,465,170 26,837,251 26,837,251
State Aid 67,092,799 68,165,640 68,302,182 67,907,568

“

Total 449,009,321 $ 423,207,249 $ 478,228,453 $ 470,328,651

Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 44,341,329 $ 47,430,708 $ 47,519,733 $ 47,679,733
Contracted Services 2,837,942 1,882,007 5,703,146 5,703,146
Subtotal $ 47,179,271 $ 49,312,715 $ 53,222,879 $ 53,382,879

Other State Operations 333,066,531 302,661,838 353,127,808 344,736,617
Aid to Local Units of Government 66,299,608 68,321,548 68,431,221 68,036,607
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 1,479,494 108,923 108,623 628,323
Capital 917,497 2,734,124 3,269,821 3,476,124
Operating Transfers 66,920 68,101 68,101 68,101
Total $ 449,009,321 $ 423,207,249 $ 478,228,453 $ 470,328,651

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 106,969,845 $ 113,198,446 $ 110,571,771 $ 110,177,157
Federal Aid 4,306,672 1,315,154 5,288,759 5,808,459
Restricted Receipts 1,718,666 3,894,326 4,935,486 4,935,486
Other 336,014,138 304,799,323 357,432,437 349,407,549
Total $ 449,009,321 $ 423,207,249 $ 478,228,453 $ 470,328,651
FTE Authorization 505.0 514.5 514.5 514.5

FTE Average 470.1

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department of Revenue requested $57.2 million more than enacted from

all sources for FY 2016. This includes $0.5 million more from general revenues, $4.0 million more from
federal funds, $41,160 more from restricted receipts, and $52.7 million nwmeother sources, the
majority of which are Lottery funds. The general revenue request is $621,110 more than the enacted budget
adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The Governor recommended $2.2 million less than requested from all sources, including $3.1 million less
from general revenues, $1.0 million more from restricted receipts, and $61,032 less from Lottery funds.
The Assembly provided $7.9 million less than mmended from all funds, including $0.4 million

less from general revenues, $0.5 million more from federal funds, and $8.0 million less from other
funds, primarily Lottery funds.

525



Gaming Study. The Department requested $32,500 from general revenuessiecond update to the
Christiansen Capital Advisor study and forecast of potential revenue impacts resulting from the introduction
of gaming in Massachusetts. The study was first issued in FY 2012 and was subsequently updated in FY
2015. The second upgawas issued in October 2015 and reflects the observed impacts of Massachusetts
slot machine gaming in Plainville; the delayed issuance of licenses in Massachusetts; recent statutory
changes allowing a hotel at Twin Riv@asino; and the potential relocation of Newport Gr@adino to
Tiverton. The Governor recommended funding as requestee. Assembly concurred.

Director and Revenue Analysis Staffing and Operations.The request includes $0.3 million less than
enacted fom general revenues for all other staffing and operations in the Offices of the Director and
Revenue Analysis. This includes $314,168 less for salaries and benefits, primarily from unanticipated
turnover savings, including the vacant director positidhe Department also requested $4,352 less for
operations costs for both offices, reflecting historical expenditures for staff travel and training, information
technology hardware purchases in FY 2015, and statewide telecommunications s@liedsovernor
recommended $0.1 million less than requested. She included turnover savings consistent with current
staffing and additional statewide medical benefit savingse Assembly concurred.

Lottery Division

Commission Payments. The request includes $50.9 million more than enacted from Lottery funds for
commission payments to reflect revised estimates, including $7.0 million more for table gaming payments
and $43.9 million more for traditional Lottery games. The appropriagiciisistorically includes language
authorizing the Lottery to pay winning prize funds and commission payments to Twin River and Newport
Grand casinos for the fiscal yeathe Governor recommended funding as requesfdte Assembly
provided $8.4 million less than recommended to reflect sales estimated by the May 2016 Revenue
Estimating Conference.

Network Security Audits. The Department requested $0.1 million from Lottery funds for contracted

network security audits toensur e t he Di v i schnolagy spoliciesy fprocedunied, i 0 n l
documentation, and implementation are in line with industry best practices and to safeguard Lottery funds.
Funding to perform the audits was included in the
Governor did ot recommend the funding and the Assembly concurfEde Governor recommended

funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Lottery Building Renovations. The Departmentdéds request includes $
renovations to the Lotteryeladquarters building in Cranston, including repair of the parking lot and
replacement of the buildingés HVAC system and <car

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds unspent in FY 2015 that were included inthe Dapga nt 6 s capi t al
request. The project is scheduled to be completed in FY 2016 at a total cost of $0.8 million, $0.2 million
more than approved. However, the Department reported that it inadvertently requested Lottery funds for

the current year;stintent was to request all project funding from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds.

The Governor recommended funding from Lottery funds consistent with the incorrect revised request and
includes the $0.3 million from unspent Rhode Island Capital Plan funds. She subsequently requested an
amendment to provide an additional $0.2 milliomfrRhode Island Capital Plan funds to provide sufficient
funding to complete the projecthe Assembly concurred.

Casino Facilities Marketing. The Department requested $0.9 million more than enacted from Lottery
funds for the st dtiesen@aketirg bx@enditures.f The ragueastrisoconsisteat iwith the
statutory change enacted by the 2015 Assembly, providing an additional 1.9 percent of annual net terminal
income from Newport Gran@asino to UTGR, Inc., owner of the facility, for both P¥16 and FY 2017.

The Budget recognized the revenue loss, but did not adjust Lottery expenditures to reflect the change. The

526



additional funds may only be spent on marketing expenditures, which must be approved by the Division.
The Governor recommendathtling as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Turnover Reduction. The Departmentds request includes $461, 8
to restore all of the turnover savings included in the enacted budget and to fully fund the authorized level

of 84.0 fulktime equivalent positions. The request is consistent with statewide medical benefit savings and
updated Budget Office planning values. It should be noted that final FY 2015 expenditures for staff salaries

and benefits were $0.2 million le®n enacted, reflective of unanticipated vacancies in the second half of

the fiscal year. As of the pay period ending December 12, 2015, the Division reported 5.0 vadéuacies.
Governor recommended $0.3 million less than requested to reflect cuaffimigsand additional statewide

medical benefit savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Other Lottery Operations. The Department requested $150,167 more than enacted from Lottery funds

for all other Lottery operations. This includes $10,000 for paymentsiderss performing the weekly

drawing winning Lottery numbers, reflective of historical expenditures, $9,065 more than enacted for the
Lotteryds fleet of vehicles and $7,550 more for f
The Department also included $0.1 million more than enacted for general office supplies. For FY 2015,

the Division expended $122,214, which is $68,829 more than included in the enacted budget for these
items. While the request appears to better refistbiical expenditures than the enacted level of funding,

it is $26,225 more than FY 2015 expenditurdfie Governor recommended funding as requesidu

Assembly concurred.

Division of Municipal Finance

Legal Services for ReceivershipsThe Department requested $321,388 more than enacted from general
revenues for contracted legal services associated with receiverships established under the Fiscal Stability
Act. The request includes $303,243 more than enacted for legal costs assothetieel Gentral Coventry

Fire District receivership, which was dissolved as of October 1, 2015. The request also includes $18,147

for legal costs associated with the Central Falls receivership, dissolved on April 15 A2@18dditional
feesincurredby he st ate with regard to the officialsd ne\
$3.3 million Central Falls must repay the staldhe Governor recommended funding as requestéde:

Assembly concurred.

Other Staffing and Operations. The regest includes $13,194 less than enacted from general revenues
for all other Municipal Finance staffing and operations. This includes $5 less for statewide
telecommunications savings and $13,189 less for salaries and benefits for l#ifefudiquivalent
positions, reflective of current staffing, statewide medical benefit savings, and updated planning values.
Consistent with the enacted budget, the request assumes $0.1 million of turnover savings, equivalent to 0.7
of a full-time equivalent position. Agf the pay period ending December 12, 2015, the Division reported

two vacancies.The Governor recommended $32,466 less than requested, including $26,869 for financial
oversight reimbursement, reflective of historical expenditures and consistent with Yhe20E/
recommendation, and $5,597 for additional statewide medical benefit saVingg\ssembly concurred.

Local Aid

Reappropriation —Municipal Incentive Aid. The Governor reappropriattdh e $136, 542 f or J
FY 2015 share of the Municipal Incentive Aid program total; however, the request does not include the
reappropriated funds, which the Department reported was an inadvertent error. The reappropriation is
consistent with currertaw, which establishes that if a municipality fails meet the funding requirements for

any of the three years of the prograhe Governor shall reappropriate share to the following year. It

should be noted that the reappropriation is $104 more thantuns pen't funds repres.
proportional share of $136,438 for FY 2015, apparently in error.

527



For FY 2015 and FY 2016, a municipality qualified to receive aid if its pension plans were in the state
administered Municipal Employee Retiremegst®m by June 30, 2014, if it implemented the original or

an amended Funding Improvement Plan that has been approved by the plan sponsor and local governing
body for every Il ocally administered pensdriica pl an
status; or, if it was not required to submit a Funding Improvement Plan and made 100 percent of its annually
required contribution.

The Governor recommended the reappropriated funds; the recommendation overfunds the program by
$104. The Assemblycorrected the $104 error Johnston failed to meet eligibility requirements for

FY 2015 and FY 2016 by the end of the third quarter. Consistent with current law, its FY 2015 share

was distributed amongst the 37 qualifying municipalities in May 2016. It§Y 2016 share will be
reappropriated to FY 2017.

Property Valuation Reimbursements. The Department requested the enacted amount of $1.8 million
from general revenues to reimburse municipalities conducting property valuation ugdelatésy 2016,
15communities are required to conduct assessments and qualify for reimbursements, including Burrillville,
Central Falls, Jamestown, Johnston, Lincoln, Little Compton, New Shoreham, North Kingstown, North
Smithfield, Providence, Scituate, Smithfield, Soutimgstown, West Warwick, and Westerly. For FY
2017, the communities that qualify for reimbursement are Charlestown, Cumberland, Glocester, Hopkinton,
North Providence, Richmond, and West Greenwidie Governor recommended funding as requested.
The Assemby provided $1.4 million to reflect actual expenditures.

Division of Taxation

New Revenue Initiatives Staff The Depart ment 6s request includes t
three revenue agent positions associated with the implementation of two compliance and collection
initiatives, including $0.2 million for 2.0 revenue agent positions to implememningency fee contracts

and $0.1 million for 1.0 principal revenue agent to implement a managed audit program for FY 2016. The
Department repoedthat all three positions were filled in the first quarter of the current year.

The FY 2016 enacted budgeiciudes legislation permitting the Division to enter into contingency fee
contracts with third party contractors to review Division tax and collections data to assess additional taxes,
interest, or penalties owed and reductions in claimed refunds andtjmeythie establishment of a managed
self-audit program enabling filers to review their own records, under the administration of the Division, to
determine any additional tax liability owed, typically sales and use takies.Governor recommended
fundingas requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $0.1 million more than enacted from all sources
for salaries and benefits for the remaining 222.0tfale equivalent positions for the Division of Taxation,
including $16,667 less from general revenues, $40,308 more from federal funds, $41,160 more from
restricted receipts, and $29,692 more from Temporary Disability Insurance funds. The request reflects
statewide medical benefit savings and updated BudgeteQffanning values.

The request assumes 4.0 percent or $0.8 million in turnover savings, equivalent to 8.5 vacant. positions
The enacted budget includes $1.2 million of turnover savings, equivalent to 12.4 vacancies. The revised

request reflects the Departmentdés timeline to fi

turnover assumed in the enacted budget to foatases for Division of Motor Vehicles salary and benefit
costs. As of the pay period ending December 12, 2015, the Division reported 209.0 fillagntull
equivalent positions, 15.0 positions less than authoriZés Governor recommended $57,256 tbss
requested to reflect current staffing and additional statewide medical benefit savings. She subsequently
requested an amendment to add $160,000 from available Motor Fuel Tax Evasion funds to support audits
performed by Division staffThe Assemblyconcurred.

528

\



Other Operations. The Department requested $25,000 less than enacted from general revenues for all
other Division expenses; the request is consistent with historical expenditures and reflects anticipated
savings for postage costEhe Departmet reported that several consecutive years of enhanced compliance

and collection effortsé inclusion in enacted budg
and a recent trend of more delinquent filers being responsive to mailirgs Goernor recommended

$890 less than requested to reflect statewide telecommunications savings. She subsequently requested an
amendment to add $0.5 million from federal funds for a grant program from the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration to prile financial assistance to fishermen affected by the 2013 Northeastern
groundfish natural disasterThe Assembly concurred.

Division of Motor Vehicles

License Plate ReissuanceConsistent with the enacted budget, the Department requested $3.0 million
from general revenues to begin production of license plates in FY 2016. The 2015 Assembly enacted
legislation postponing the reissuance of the plates from September 2015 to BulyExEh plate set is
anticipated to cost up to $12.50 to produce and the Department anticipated producing approximately 36,500
plate sets per month over a period of 24 months. Current law allows a $6 per plate fee. License plate design
was anticipatedat be finalized by January 2016 in concurrence with the state tourism and marketing
campaign administered by the Executive Office of Commerce. The Department reported that production
of the plates will likely commence in the third quarter of FY 20TheGovernor shifted the enacted funds

to FY 2017 and included legislation to delay the reissuance of license plates from July 2016 to April 2017.
The Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Modernization. The request includes $3.8 million more thanoted from all

funds for registry information technology hardeand software modernizationhi$ includes $0.1 million

less from general revenues, $3.9 million more from federal funds, and the enacted amount of $2.1 million

from restricted receipts. Thmoject is intended to expand available online functions and reduce overall
registry wait times. The revised request i s con:
reflects the new contract amendment between the state and Hewlett Placksydtem design and
development, which was agreed to in November 2015. Vital modules of the project are anticipated to be
usable in early FY 2017 with the remainder of the system deployed in December it &overnor
recommended $1.0 million more theequested from restricted receipts to reflect an updated project scope

to make more user modules available earlier in FY 20iYe Assembly concurred.

Driver’' s Li cEueBeparthemtaaguestag $0.1 million from general revenues for software
licensing costs associated with an upgrade to the cameras used by the registry branches for photo imaging
for driverds | icenses and other credentials, such
the Division of Information Technoffy and Department of Administration approved the purchase of new
cameras from the Information Technology Investment Fund. The cameras asdociated software

upgrade are anticipated to assist the Division with lowering wait times for licenses anéootiseiof

identification as well as meet standards associated with the federal Real ID program. The funds are also
included in the Depart menThé Sovemlr reedininédnded furelingaasi ng 1
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Extended Hours. The Department requested $0.1 million from general revenues for staffing costs
associated with opening branch offices for extended hours. The request includes salary and benefit costs
for three customer service representatives and one supensstimmas well as an additional capitol police
officer, per branch. The Department reported it was researching possible locations for extended hours, with
likely offerings at a branch location in the north of the state and a branch location in the south.

The request assumes extended hours would begin in November 2015; however, as of December 2015, no
branch had been determined to pilot the program and no formal staffing plan had been established. No

529



operations costs are included in the request, agethosts are contingent upon the location or locations
chosen. The Department reported that its request was based on preliminary internal estimates.

The Governor recommended $39,829, which is $30,412 less than requested to reflect delayed
implementationof the initiative. The recommendation assumes that extended hours will begin at two
branch locations in March 2016The Assembly concurred.

Satellite Office. The Department requested $0.2 million from general revenues for staffing costs and
limited opeations costs associated with opening an additional registry satellite office for up to 40 hours per
week. The request funds salaries and benefits for three customer service representatives and one supervisor
position and assumes the new branch will ogepf February 1, 2016. As of December 2015, no location

had been determined and no formal staffing plan had been established. No lease costs were included in the
request, as those costs are contingent upon the location or locations of the new binchAdditionally,

it should be noted that the request does not include the cost of capitol police, who currently staff each of

t he Division6s TheeGgierndr dig notbrecammend ehss .initiativdlhe Assembly
concurred.

Other Salaries andBenefits. The Department requested $0.2 million more than enacted from general
revenues for all other Division salaries and benefits. The request restores $0.1 million of the $0.6 million
of turnover savings assumed in the enacted budget; it assurimggssayuivalent to 5.8 vacancies, 2.4 less

than the enacted budget. Also included is $7,437 more for staff overtime costs. The Department reported
that the request reflects FY 2015 cespenditures and an attempt to decrease wait times, whidread

to steadily climb.The remainder of the request reflects statewide benefit savings and updated Budget Office
planning values.The Governor recommended $0.1 million more than requested to facilitate the hiring of
additional customer service staff to reéugait times.The Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $0.1 million more than enacted from general revenues for
all other expenses for the Division of Motor Vehicles. The request reflects maintenance costs for existing
Registry information and database systems and FY 2015 expenddupesstage, office supplies, lease

costs, and printing cost3he Governor recommended $6,800 more than requested to restore enacted funds
for utility expenses that were i nadvherAssemmbly| vy o mi
concurred.

530



L egislature

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
General Assembly 5,100,489 $ 5,526,121 $ 6,727,584 $ 6,727,584
Fiscal Advisory Staff 1,464,798 1,846,092 1,899,935 1,899,935
Legislative Council 3,692,521 5,018,501 4,916,064 4,916,064
Joint Comm. on Legislative Affairs 21,485,556 23,170,750 25,171,175 25,171,175
Office of the Auditor General 4,439,628 5,579,580 5,377,177 5,377,177
Special Legislative Commissions 7,430 13,900 13,900 13,900
Total 36,190,422 $ 41,154,944 $ 44,105,835 $ 44,105,835
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 30,973,043 $ 35,293,497 $ 34,005,488 $ 34,005,488
Contracted Services 226,826 421,350 625,350 625,350
Subtotal 31,199,869 $ 35,714,847 $ 34,630,838 $ 34,630,838
Other State Operations 2,589,008 2,876,597 5,813,497 5,813,497

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 2,165,230 2,300,000 2,300,000 2,300,000
Capital 236,315 263,500 1,361,500 1,361,500

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 36,190,422 $ 41,154,944 $ 44,105,835 $ 44,105,835

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 34,865,422 $ 39,474,071 $ 42,490,012 $ 42,490,012

Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts 1,325,000 1,680,873 1,615,823 1,615,823

Other - - - -
Total 36,190,422 $ 41,154,944 $ 44,105,835 $ 44,105,835
FTE Authorization 298.5 298.5 298.5 298.5

FTE Average 258.0
FY 2016 Revised RequestT he Legi sl atureds revised budget of $¢

the $4.4 million reappropriation and 298.5 fiithe equivalent positionsThe Governor recommended
$125,801 less from general revenues than requested to reflect additional statewide medical benefit savings.
The Assembly concurred.

531



532



Office of the Lieutenant Governor

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 890,265 $ 1,063,157 $ 948,604 $ 948,604
Contracted Services 15,691 40,750 60,750 60,750
Subtotal $ 905,956 $ 1,103,907 $ 1,009,354 $ 1,009,354
Other State Operations 438,041 87,964 32,964 32,964

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -

Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 12,000 - - -
Capital 5,876 750 750 750

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 971,873 $ 1,192,621 $ 1,043,068 $ 1,043,068

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 959,864 $ 1127621 $ 1,043,068 $ 1,043,068

Federal Aid 9 65,000 - -

Restricted Receipts 12,000 - - -

Other - - - -
Total $ 971,873 $ 1,192,621 $ 1,043,068 $ 1,043,068
FTE Authorization 8.0 8.0 8.0 8.0

FTE Average 7.4

FY 2016 Revised RequestT he Of fi ce of the Lieutenant Governor 6
enacted, including $69,674 less from general revenues and $65,000 less from federal funds. The general
revenue request is $66,879 less than the enacted budget adjustedstoibutet! statewide savingd.he

Governor recommended $149,553 less than enacted from all sources, which is $14,879 less than requested.
The Assembly concurred.

State Innovation Model Grant. The Of fi cebds revi sed r e qaiakfgntisfoe xcl ude
the State Innovation Model Grant programmed in the enacted budget. The Office received these federal
funds in FY 2013 and FY 2014, which reflects an award from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services to support the development arstiig of statebased models for muliayer medical claim

payments. The Office indicated that the current administration has no involvement with this inifingve.
Governorés recommendation excludes f undtédnThpe f or t h

Assembly concurred.

All Other Staffing and Operations. The Of fi ceds revised request inclu
general revenues for all other staffing and operations. The changes reflect statewide savings on medical
insurance csts and turnover savings from 2.0 unfilled positions that are expected to be filled by late
November 2015. At the time of the budget submission in October, the Office indicated that it had not yet
decided which 2.0 positions it would fill; possibilitiesciuded a 1.0 staff attorney, a 1.0 policy and
administrative aide, and a 1.0 senior policy director. There are also shifts among categories of expenditures

to align with planned spendind.he request shifts $40,000 from expenses for communicationsedid m

533



relations to other parts of its budget based upon its planned spending, primarily $30,000 for outside legal
services related to ongoing Public Utilities Commission hearings regarding National Grid utility rate
increases. The legal funds reflect aiative begun by the new administration to intervene on behalf of
consumers facing unexpected rate hikes.

The Governor recommended $84,553 less than enacted from general revenues, which is $14,879 less than
requested. Her recommendation includes $49,&%s for salaries and benefits reflecting additional
turnover savings from filling the vacant positions later than was assumed in the request and additional
statewide medical benefit savings. She also added $30,000 for outside legal services folegaheratk

unrelated to the Public Utilities Commission hearings based upon a request made by the Office subsequent
to its budget submissiormhe Assembly concurred.

534



Secretary of State

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Administration $ 2,282,219 $ 2,553,390 $ 2576437 $ 2,576,437
Corporations 2,070,630 2,302,691 2,214,793 2,214,793
State Archives 625,384 653,374 575,551 575,551
Elections and Civics 1,628,706 1,017,899 892,316 927,316
State Library 535,336 551,744 555,903 555,903
Office of Public Information 549,228 907,786 949,433 949,433
Total $ 7,691,503 $ 7,986,884 $ 7,764,433 $ 7,799,433
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 5,169,361 $ 5,680,095 $ 5,483,037 $ 5,483,037
Contracted Services 196,522 330,000 341,360 341,360
Subtotal $ 5,365,883 $ 6,010,095 $ 5,824,397 $ 5,824,397
Other State Operations 2,106,765 1,288,931 1,285,695 1,320,695

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 134,635 150,611 150,611 150,611
Capital 84,220 537,247 503,730 503,730

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 7,691,503 $ 7,986,884 $ 7,764,433 $ 7,799,433

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 7,164,977 $ 6,951,530 $ 6,747,368 $ 6,747,368
Federal Aid 11,264 - 22,859 22,859
Restricted Receipts 478,183 599,108 531,285 566,285
Other 37,079 436,246 462,921 462,921
Total $ 7,691,503 $ 7,986,884 $ 7,764,433 $ 7,799,433
FTE Authorization 57.0 57.0 57.0 57.0
FTE Average 53.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Office of the Secretary of State requested revised FY 2016 expenditures

of $8.0 million from all sources, which is $60,024 more than the enacted budget. This includes $21,491
less from general revenues and increases of $22,859 from federal fuh@81#¥8om restricted receipts,

and $26,675 from other fund sources. The general revenue request is $3,417 less than the enacted budget
adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million less than enacted from all fumidb, is $0.3 million less than
requested. General revenues are $0.2 million less than enacted and requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $35,000 from restricted receipts from a grant

from Pew Charitable Trusts to helpthe Sexct ary of State i mprove the acc
rolls. The Assembly concurred.

535



Information Technology Reconfiguration. The Office requested $34,762 or 11.1 percent less than
enacted for information technology expenditures. After the neweteg was sworn in, a new Chief
Innovation Officer was hired, an agersyde information technology review was conducted, and
subsequently, priorities and projects were rearranged, resulting in the need for less funding in FY 2016 and
additional fundingm FY 2017. The reductions primarily reflect the purchase of alternate equipment or less
expensive products when possible; it also includes $3,600 less for the lobby tracker module and $8,098
more for the cost of internet servicekhe Governor recommendishifting $6,965 requested from general
revenues for computer maintenance from FY 2016 to FY 2I1& Assembly concurred.

Online Voter Registration. The Office requested $50,000 in FY 2016 and $80,000 in FY 2017 from
general revenues for the implematitn of an online voter registration portal. This would allow residents

to register to vote and/or change their voter registration information online, which is intended to improve
the accuracy of the voter rolls. This funding would be used to purdmasgdstem software and integrate
the voter verification process into the statebs
such online voter registration activitieslhe Governor did not recommend funding for FY 2016. Her FY
2017 recommendation includes a total of $130,000 for this initiatiMee Assembly concurred.

Street and Voter Verification. The Office requested $50,000 from general revenues for updating its street
files to ensurdhat all voters are registered within the proper jurisdictions. This involves geocoding the
streets within each jurisdiction and ensuring all voters are in the correct predinet®ffice estimates the

project will cost $50,000 and plans to issue a estfor proposals in early 2016 for this project; however,

the Office indicated the project must be completed before the voter registration deadline for candidates,
which is usually at the end of May. The last time this update was done was in 201@o#senet appear

to be a federal requirement to perform this update, but is considered best practices by the federal Election
Assistance Commission to update this data prior to each national elechiom. Governor did not
recommend fundingThe Assemblyconcurred.

Elections and Civics PersonnelThe Office requested $0.3 million from general revenues, or $0.1 million
less than enacted for salaries and benefits for 3.0 positions in the Elections and Civics Division. The
Director of Elections position veafilled in FY 2015; the Deputy Director and administrative assistant
positions were filled in October 2015 and the request reflects turnover for these two positions for eight
months in addition to annualizing the most recent-064iving adjustment fothe Director and $1,382 less

from statewide savings.

The Governor recommended $25,211 less from general revenues than requested to reflect additional
statewide medical benefit and turnover savings based on an additional 1.7 pay period of turnogsr savin
associated with the deputy director of elections position and, based on a request by the Office subsequent
to its budget submission, changing the administrative assistant position to an additional deputy director of
elections position with a January staate. The Assembly concurred.

Other Election Expenses. The Office requested $0.3 million, primarily from general revenues for
expenses directly related to elections, excluding the personnel noted previously, which is $5,492 more than
enacted. The general revenue changes include reduced lease costs fravtythigmed lease to continue
occupying space at the West River Street location along with reduced advertising expenses; it includes
increases for utilities, which are no longer included in the lease costs and additional legal expenses. The
requested fedal funds reflect an unspent award from FY 2015, which will be spent on computer and
information technology programs to aid in elections. Fiscal year 2016 is -geaofin the tweyear

election cycle. The Governor recommended $7,384 less than requdstedlectricity based on a
Department of Administration electricity procurement initiative.

536



The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $35,000 from restricted receipts from a grant
from Pew Charitable Trusts to help the Secretary of Stgperino ve t he accuracy of Rh
rolls. The Assembly concurred.

State Archives Relocation. The Office requested $5,500 in FY 2016 and $68,297 in FY 2017 to move

over 10,000 cubic feet of archival records and related equipment out of the tdhsedspace on
Westminster Street in Providence into leased space on West River Street in Providence. The funding in

FY 2016 reflects the cost of moving all the documents and equipment from the basement storage area while
the FY 2017 funding reflecth¢ moving of the main floor of the current State Archives. This is in
anticipation of finding an alternative | ocation f
2017 requestThe Governor did not recommend funding pending the finadizati relocation plans. The

Capital Budget includes $100,000 from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for FY 2017 for a feasibility study

on the new locationThe Assembly concurred.

Records Center. The Records Center is an internal service program thas dot appear in the
Appropriations Act. Its expenses are budgeted in user agencies that pay a portion of their operating costs
into this fund for record storage and retrieval. The Center requested $21,155 less than the enacted
appropriation including $255 less from shifting 0.75 positions to the Administration division and
statewide benefit adjustments. The revised request also includes $13,900 less for operating expenditures.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million more than enacted and requessadafees and benefits to
reflect shiftingapproximately $0.1 million from Historical Records Trust restricted receipts to Record
Center internal service funds, in an effort to more closely align projected collections with actual
expenditures based on F¥15 experienceShe recommended operating expenditures as requebied.
Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits.The revised request includes $50,334 more than enacted, including $30,462
more from general revenues and $19,872 more from restricted receipts for salary and benefit expenses for
the 50.0 remaining fullime equivalent positions, excluding the Records &eand the Elections and

Civics division. This includes a general revenue reduction of $17,083 for statewide medical benefit savings
and additional turnover savings of approximately $30,000, while it adds funding for step increases for 12
employees hiretly the new Secretary and reallocates positions within the Office, including 1.75 additional
positions shifted from the Records Center and the Elections and Civics division.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested from all funds,nigch3di,428 less than
requested from general revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit and turnover savings and
the shifting of approximately $0.1 million from Historical Records Trust restricted receipts to Record
Center internal service futs in an effort to more closely align projected collections with actual
expenditures based on FY 2015 experieAdee Assembly concurred.

Rl Charter Encasement. The Office requested $462,921 from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to
complete the restoration and other work associated with the encasement of the Rhode Island Charter in FY
2016. The request adds $26,675 not spent in FY 2015. The funds will beilgrimad to replace the
encasement and HVAC and cooling systems that protect the chitmeGovernor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Vi si t or 'The Offiecemeguested $10,000 more than enacted to furgithat e House Vi si to
and Gift Shop, which opened in December 2013. Staffing is provided by unpaid interns from Johnson &
Wales University and merchandise sales are used to fund the restricted receipt account. The receipts will

in turn be used teeplenish the merchandise, and the Office anticipates $25,000 will be available and needed

for purchases in FY 2016 he Governor recommended funding as requestéd. Assembly concurred.

537



All Other Operations. The Office requested $11,266 less tlaracted, including $13,375 less from
general revenues and $2,109 more from restricted receipts for all other operations. This includes reductions
for lease costs at the West River Street location, partially offset by increased utility costs sincertbey are
longer included in the new lease contract, plus additional office supplies and printingldestovernor

recommended $7,183 less than requested for electricity based on a Department of Administration electricity
procurement initiative.The Assemby concurred.

538



Office of the General Treasurer

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
General Treasurer 2,663,634 $ 2,979,865 $ 3,080,280 $ 2,925,260
Unclaimed Property 25,371,922 22,350,267 22,011,476 25,847,488
Employees' Retirement System 11,857,000 11,782,495 12,733,555 12,613,069
Crime Victim Compensation 1,639,638 1,982,066 2,067,133 2,067,133
Subtotal $ 41,532,194 $ 39,094,693 $ 39,892,444 $ 43,452,950
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 8,257,722 $ 9,103,112 $ 9,255,189 $ 9,079,683
Contracted Services 6,980,681 5,990,039 6,886,094 6,886,094
Subtotal $ 15,238,403 $ 15,093,151 $ 16,141,283 $ 15,965,777
Other State Operations 24,805,844 22,200,267 21,952,886 25,688,898

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 1,456,810 1,755,000 1,755,000 1,755,000
Capital 31,137 46,275 43,275 43,275

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 41,532,194 $ 39,094,693 $ 39,892,444 $§ 43,452,950

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 2,400,368 $ 2,420,250 $ 2,407,642 $ 2,307,642
Federal Aid 649,120 891,955 1,019,884 1,019,884
Restricted Receipts 38,279,369 35,263,670 35,875,484 39,591,010
Other 203,337 518,818 589,434 534,414
Total $ 41,532,194 $ 39,094,693 $ 39,892,444 $ 43,452,950
FTE Authorization 83.0 84.0 87.0 84.0
FTE Average 73.8

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Office of the General Treasurer requested $0.7 million more than enacted
from all sources including $7,926 less from general revenues and 8#itheuéquivalent positions, which

is 3.0 more than the authorized level. The general revenue req#2®234 less than the enacted budget
adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The Governor recommended $39.9 million from all funds, which is $82,973 more than requested to reflect
additional security service expenses for the Retirement Systefedardl funding to update the Crime

Victim Compensation computer system. General revenues are $12,608 less than enacted and $4,682 less
than requested to reflect additional medical benefit savings. She recommended the threetimesv full
equivalent posibns as requested.

The Assembly provided $3.6 million more than recommended largely to reflect the May unclaimed
property estimate of the Revenue Estimating Conference. General revenues are $0.1 million less than

539



recommended based quartertrdpat ardttheé Asseeblysprovided the ciuthorized
level of 84.0 fulltime equivalent positions.

CollegeBoundund. The Office requested $55,020 and 1.0 newtfale equivalent position for a new

program director for the CollegeBodndd, t he stateébés tuition savings pr
position is filled for six months of the year. (
Assembly enacted legislation to transfer administrative responsibility of the tuitimgsg@rogram to the

Office of the General Treasurer from the Rhode Island Higher Education Assistance Authority. The enacted
budget includes 1.0 futime equivalent position and $300,000 for costs associated with administering the

Fund consistent with kaat had historically been expended annually for operations. The program director
wasrequested to assist with monitoring the investments of the Fund, ensuring proper management, and
assisting in developing a strategy to grow the program. The curretibpasiresponsible for customer

service and promotion of the Fund to potential customers.

The investments are managed by AllianceBernstein, the Fund manager and oversight and plan selection is
under the purview of the State Investment Commission. RuiétY 2016, the Rhode Island Higher
Education Assistance Authority had administrative responsibility for the CollegeBmuahd.5 of a

position was dedicated to maintaining the relationship with AllianceBernstein and fixed overhead costs
were also allocad to this funding source. It would appear that of the duties of the requested new position,
the State Investment Commission is responsible for ensuring proper management and monitoring the
investments and developing a strategy to grow the program ceuldobe by the person currently
responsible for customer service and Fund promotidbhe Governor recommended the new staff and
funding as requestedi'he Assembly did not include the funding or staffing authorization.

Unclaimed Property. The Office requested $11.5 million for payment of unpaid property claims, which

is $0.1 million more than enacted. The Office also requested a decrease of $0.5 million in the amount of
revenues set aside for future claims liability. Although this repre¢ s t he agencyods es
expenditures will be based on the estimate adopted by the Revenue Estimating Conference that meets in
November and MayThe Governor recommended funding as requested, which is $1.1 million less than the
adopted Novembersgémate. The Conference adopted a transfer of $10.1 millbich is $0.1 million

more than recommended and claims of $12.5 million, which is $1.0 million more than recommended.

The Assembly added $3.8 million from restricted receipts to reflect the estate of the May Revenue
Estimating Conference. This includes an additional $2.1 million in transfer to the state General Fund
for an FY 2016 transfer of $12.1 million.

Retirement System Legal.The revised request reflects a decrease of $0.8 milliom Retirement System
restricted receipts for legal expenses associated with the legal challenges to the changes made during the
2009 and 2011 legislative sessions. A pension settlement agreement was signed by all the parties (except
municipal police and @nston fire) in April 2015 and determined by the Court to be fair, adequate and
reasonable in May 2015. The 2015 Assembly enacted legislation to codify the pension settlement
agreement.The Governor recommended funding as requestdeé. Assembly concured.

Retirement System Computer SystemThe revised request includes an additional $1.7 million from
Retirement System restricted receipts to make revisions to the original contract for a new computer system
based on pension settlement changes and a delay in full implementation. Becaussidhesptlement
agreementmadechanges to benefits and contribution rates for certain employees, the Office needs to make
modifications to the original contract. This will also cause a delay in full implementation of the new system
and require that the Reement System continue to run parallel computer systems for an additional three
months. The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

540



New Retirement System Positions.The Office requested $120,486 and 2.0 newtfole equivéent

positions for the System: a junior accountant and a customer experience manager. The request assumes the
positions are filled for six months of the fiscal year. The customer experience manager will assist in the
implementation of the new computerstgm and will develop strategies to assess and improve member
interactions with the System and the junior accountant will work on financial reporting capabilities of the
System as required by new Governmental Accounting Standards Board requireffieat§&bvernor
recommended the new positions and funding as requeBtEdAssembly did not include the funding or

staffing authorization.

Other Retirement System Adjustments.The Office requested $0.1 million less from Retirement System
restricted receipts for all other expenses for the Retirement System. The request includes an additional $0.1
million in turnover savings in order to fund the 2.0 new positions requestesbaredadditional expenses.

This includes an additional $50,000 to implement an electronic board book system to improve the efficiency
of production and review of the monthly State Investment Commission and Retirement System board
books, which are distribetl to Board members prior to each monthly meeting. Travel and training also
increase by $12,000 for staff attendance at conferences related to changing Governmental Accounting
Standards Board accounting ruléghe Governor recommended $32,055 more tleguested foCapitol

Police securitybased on FY 2015 spendinihe Assembly concurred.

All Other Adjustments. The Office requested $0.1 million more than enacted for all other operations
including $7,926 less from general revenuBse majority otthe increase is for salary and benefit expenses
based on current staffing and reflects revisions to some salaries, increased overtime and changes in cost
allocations.

The Governor recommended $55,600 more than requested from available federal fupdiafes to the
Crime Victim Compensat i ondrgouestedrgenend evesuesfby $4$82¢0 a n d
reflect additional statewide medical benefit savings.

The Assembly reduced general revenue banking services expenditures by $0.1 million lohee the

Of fice’s third quarter report. The Office pointec
rates and cash management techniques as the reason for the reduced costs.

541



542



Rhode Island Board of Elections

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 1,275,692 $ 1,196,343 $ 1,132,527 $ 1,132,527
Contracted Services 80,423 73,488 79,883 79,883
Subtotal $ 1,356,115 $ 1,269,831 $ 1,212,410 $ 1,212,410
Other State Operations 618,193 526,784 492,458 492,458

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 2,620,273 - 85,000 85,000
Capital 61,555 21,690 8,000 8,000

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 4,656,136 $ 1,818,305 $ 1,797,868 $ 1,797,868

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 4,656,136 $ 1,818,305 $ 1,797,868 $ 1,797,868

Federal Aid - - - -

Restricted Receipts - - - -

Other - - - -
Total $ 4,656,136 $ 1,818,305 $ 1,797,868 $ 1,797,868
FTE Authorization 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0

FY 2016 RevisedRequest The Rhode lend Board of Elections request$89,126 more from general
revenues than enacted and 1.0 newtfole equivalent position. The request is $93,385 more than the
enacted budget adjusted for statewide savingse Governor recommend&@0,437less than enacted,
which is $0.1 million less than requested aidinot fund the new positioriThe Assembly concurred.

New Campaign Finance Positior(1.0 FTE). The Rhode Iend Board of Elections request$d3,248
from general revenues and 1.0 new-fiie equivalent position for the agency to enforce compliance with
new campaign finance laws enacted by the 2015 Asseriblg.Governodid not include the position or
funding for the current year budlid provide it for FY 2017.The Assembly concurred.

Seasonal Staff. The Board of Elections request880,000 for seasonal staff for the 2016 Presidential
Preference Primary. The Board spent $11,952 on seasonal staff for the last Presidential Preference Primary

in FY 2012. The enacted budget included no funding for this purpose, though the Boardiomn4 e

requested $35,000 in its original FY 2016 budget, and at the time indicated that funding level was needed

for additional technicians and retaining seasonal staff for longer periods of time. The added work would

be consistent with recommendatiangn t he Hous e Ov Review g the 2012 &lectidng t e e 6 S
report that the Board hire and train more technicians to repair machines on Election Day and have a more
timely reconciliation of the ballot following the election. The requested incresseedlects additional

seasonal staff to process mail ballots, which are expected to increase over the 20Ithke@bvernor
recommendetlnding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

543



Other Salaries and Benefits. The Boar dbés r e q uessstihan énacted fordhe existhg , 0 9 6
salaries and benefits for 11.0 ftiline equivalent positions to adjust for the distribution of statewide
savings. It does not appear to adjust for turnover savings from two positions that have been vacant since
the begiming of the fiscal year.

The Governor recommead $123,816 less than enacted to account for turnover savings from current
vacancies as well aadditional statewide medical benefit savinghe Assembly concurred.

Legal Settlement After submitting itsbudget, the Board of Elections requested an additional $85,000 for
a legal settlement with a former employee of the Board of Elections. The settlement was executed by the
state on January 15, 2Q1%he Governor includethe $85,000.The Assembly concured.

Warehouse Rental Space.The Board of Elections stores voting equipment at its location at 50 Branch
Avenue and, because of limited storage capacity there, also occupies 10,350 square feet at the Cranston
Street Armory. The enacted budget assumes the Board would find aleestatage space in FY 2016 for

its voting equipment currently stored at the Armory and includes $60,000 for this purpose, but the Board
requestd no funding for the current year or FY 2017. It appears the current plan is to continue using the
Armory. TheGovernor concurred The Assembly concurred.

Legal Services. The Board requeste®B4,000 from general revenues for legal services, or $24,000 more
than the enacted level. The Board spent an average of $46,961 for legal services from FY 2012 through
FY 2014, buspent $77,712 in FY 2015, and anticigkts need to continue to excepakviously budgeted

funding levels.The Governor recommend®66,095, which is $17,905 less than requestddd Assembly
concurred.

All Other Operations. The Board of Elections request®&25,974 more than enacted from general
revenues for all other opations. Increased expenditures include $23,035 for software and system
maintenance related to elections and campaign finahlee. Governor recommenddte requeted
increases, but also includead $13,690 reduction based on an updated plan for information technology
improvements authorized in the enacted buddgéie Assembly concurred.

544



Rhode Island Ethics Commission

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,393,024 $ 1,438,149 $ 1,410,533 $ 1,410,533
Contracted Services 22,067 25,000 29,100 29,100
Subtotal $ 1,415,091 $ 1,463,149 $ 1,439,633 $ 1,439,633
Other State Operations 152,916 175,609 167,160 167,160

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital 11,031 6,118 4,326 4,326
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 1,579,038 $ 1,644,876 $ 1,611,119 $ 1,611,119

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 1,579,038 $ 1,644,876 $ 1,611,119 $ 1,611,119
Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total $ 1,579,038 $ 1,644,876 $ 1,611,119 $ 1,611,119
FTE Authorization 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
FTE Average 11.9

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Commission request&84 less than enacted from general revenues in its
revised request. The request is $2,491 more than the enacted budget, adjusted for undistributed statewide
savings. The Governor further reduceskpenses by $33,723he Assembly concurred.

Legal and Other Contracted Services. The Commission adde®¥,100 from general revenues for legal

and all other contracted services in its revised request. This includes $3,000 more for legal services, $600
more for transcription services and $500 more for infaienatchnology services and is $7,033 more than

FY 2015 actual expense$he Governor recommendfghding as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

All Other Operating. The Commission request&d,134 less than enacted for all other expenses. This
includes $565 more for updated benefit costs, $2,907 less for operations and $1,792 less for capital
purchases including computers and leased office equipment. The request includes the enadfed level
$107,000 for its leased office space, which is $5,542 more than spent in FY Z0i%e Gover nor 6
recommendation is $33,723 less than requested, including $4,971 from statewide medical benefit savings,
$23,210 from a recent retirement and the $5,542istdjent to reflect actual rental expensedhe

Assembly concurred.

545



546



Office of the Governor

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 3,980,430 $ 4365317 $ 4,441,764 $ 4,350,134
Contracted Services 59,766 500 500 500
Subtotal $ 4,040,196 $ 4,365,817 $ 4,442,264 $ 4,350,634
Other State Operations 342,678 267,750 427,425 427,425

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - 250,000 250,000 250,000
Capital 19,019 19,900 19,900 19,900

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 4,401,893 $ 4,903,467 $ 5,139,589 $ 5,047,959

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 4,401,893 $ 4,903,467 $ 5,139,589 $ 5,047,959

Federal Aid - - - -

Restricted Receipts - - - -

Other - - - -
Total $ 4,401,893 $ 4,903,467 $ 5,139,589 $ 5,047,959
FTE Authorization 45.0 45.0 45.0 45.0

FTE Average 38.1

FY 2016 Revised Request.The Office requesid $243,189 more from general revenues than enacted,
including $252,430 to reflect the discretionagappropriation offset by $9,241 of statewide savings. The
general revenue request is consistent with the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings
and the reappropriatiol.he Governor concued, with the exception of providing $7,0&8s from general
revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit savilige. Assembly provided $91,630 le§som general

revenues.

Contingency Fund. The Of fi ceds r eq fransy 20il5unekpendied gendral révenués 0 0
from the contingency fuhfor which the FY 2015 final budget included $250,000e contingency fund

may be used for expenditures in any state department or agency where funding is insufficient, or where
such requirements are due to unforeseen conditions or aft@cumning itens of an unusual nature. The

FY 2016 enacted budget also includes $250,000 from the contingency fund. Expenditures through January
2016 totaled $9,314The Governor recommeedfunding as requestedrhe Assembly concurred.

Other Adjustments. The reméning $91,630 from the reappropriation will be used for salary and benefit
costs. According to the Budget Office, all expenses incurred in FY 2015 were Abaidpplemental
appropriation is more appropriate than the reappropriation of the remaining fLimel©ffice also redude
funding by $9,241 to reflect distributed statewide savifidie Governor provid#$7,067 less from general
revenues to reflect statewide medical benefit saviiige Assembly didnot provide this discretionary
reappropriation.

547



548



Rhode Island Commission for Human Rights

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits 1,270,385 $ 1,310,285 $ 1,283,126 1,283,126
Contracted Services 27,741 2,760 8,550 8,550
Subtotal 1,298,126 $ 1,313,045 $ 1,291,676 1,291,676
Other State Operations 258,112 234,965 263,090 263,090
Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 500 -
Capital - -
Capital Debt Service - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 1,556,738 $ 1,548,010 $ 1,554,766 1,554,766
Sources of Funds
General Revenue 1,225,335 $ 1,252,174 $ 1,243,892 $ 1,243,892
Federal Aid 331,403 295,836 310,874 310,874
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total 1,556,738 $ 1,548,010 $ 1,554,766 1,554,766
FTE Authorization 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5
FTE Average 14.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Commission requested $10,426 more than enacted, including $4,612 less
from general revenues and $15,038 more from federal funds. The general revenue request is $329 less than
the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savihgsGoveror recommended $6,756 more

than enacted, which is $3,670 less than requested, reflecting additional statewide sakimgssembly
concurred.

Federal Receipts.The enacted budget assumes that federal receipts available to be spentin FY 2015 would

be $295, 836. The Commi ssionds revised budget i nc
funds carried forward from FY 2015The Governor recommended funding as requestée Assembly

concurred.

Information Technology Improvements. The Commission requested $6,954 from general revenues for
information technology upgrades, for which no funding is included in the enacted budget. The funding
includes $1,194 for licensing costs associated with Microsoft Office 365 and $5,760 for ingteasin

Commi ssi onds bandwi dt h. The Commi ssion indicate
recommended the upgradesThe Governor recommended funding as request8die Assembly

concurred.

All Other Operations. The Commission request&8,472 more than enacted from all funds for all other

operations, including $11,566 less from general revenues and $15,038 more from federal funds. This
primarily reflects statewide medical benefits savings, employee medical benefits selection, benefit rate
changes consistent with FY 2016 revised planning values, and an increase in travel and training costs
associated with a national fair housing training conference, for which the Department of Housing and Urban

549



Development has provided additional fundfieGovernor recommended $3,670 less than requested from
general revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit saviligsAssembly concurred.

550



Public Utilities Commission

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 5,550,032 $ 6,015,293 $ 6,002,957 $ 6,002,957
Contracted Services 585,264 1,673,525 1,658,525 1,658,525
Subtotal $ 6,135,296 $ 7,688,818 $ 7,661,482 $ 7,661,482
Other State Operations 570,316 936,530 951,530 951,530

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - 337 337 337
Capital 56,753 59,000 59,000 59,000

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 6,762,365 $ 8,684,685 $ 8,672,349 $ 8,672,349

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ - $ - % - $ -
Federal Aid 81,792 90,000 90,000 90,000
Restricted Receipts 6,680,573 8,594,685 8,582,349 8,582,349

Other - - - -
Total $ 6,762,365 $ 8,684,685 $ 8,672,349 $ 8,672,349
FTE Authorization 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0

FTE Average 44.6

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Public Utilities Commission requested $12,336 less than enacted from
restricted receiptsThis reflectscurrent staffing, statewide medical benefit savings, and updated Budget
Office planning values. As of October 31, 2015, the Commission repdt@diked full-time equivalent
positions, four less than the authorized level, but one more than was funded in the enactedTihedget.
Governor recommended funding as requestdte Assembly concurred.

551



552



Executive Office of Health and Human Services

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management $ 127,894,331 $ 124,237,973 $ 209,223,316 $ 207,391,711
Medical Assistance 2,206,756,129 2,263,665,980 2,254,338,729 2,228,350,507
Total $ 2,334,650,460 $ 2,387,903,953 $ 2,463,562,045 $ 2,435,742,218
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 22,330,892 $ 23,824,387 $ 24,321,080 $ 23,571,787
Contracted Services 79,254,663 74,966,136 151,397,440 149,365,835
Subtotal $ 101,585,555 $ 98,790,523 $ 175,718,520 $ 172,937,622
Other State Operations 6,987,032 4,321,897 6,241,492 7,190,785

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 2,225,133,066 2,284,497,916 2,278,561,303 2,252,573,081
Capital 944,807 293,617 3,040,730 3,040,730

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 2,334,650,460 $ 2,387,903,953 $ 2,463,562,045 $ 2,435,742,218

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 915,652,909 $ 909,934,065 $ 926,021,780 $ 929,093,758
Federal Aid 1,402,816,157 1,462,232,758 1,522,294,853 1,491,403,048
Restricted Receipts 16,181,394 15,737,130 15,245,412 15,245,412

Other - - - -
Total $ 2,334,650,460 $ 2,387,903,953 $ 2,463,562,045 $ 2,435,742,218
FTE Authorization 184.0 187.0 187.0 187.0

FTE Average 170.2

FY 2016 Revised RequesfT he Executi ve Officebds revised request
including $12.5 million more from general revenues, $74.7 million more from federal funds and $0.5
million less from restricted receipts. The néjo of the increase is related to the unified health
infrastructure project. The general revenue request is also $12.5 million more than the enacted budget
adjusted for the undistributed statewide savings.

Additionally, it appears that $1.0 milliom ipotential medical assistance expenditure savings from an
ongoing settlement is being used to offset administrative costs rather than being incorporated into caseload
estimates through that seamnual process.

The Governor recommend&d1.0 million less than requested, including $3.6 million ma fgeneral
revenues; she loweretthe November caseload estimate by $16.1 million, including $8.0 million from
geneal revenues. She also includim potential settlement savings, which stik unknown.

The Assembly provided $2,435.7 million, including $929.million from general revenues, $1,491.4
million from federal funds and $15.2million from restricted receipts. This is $27.8million less than

553



t he Go vrecommendatien, includng $30.9million from federal funds primarily adjusted for
expenses related to the Medicaid expansion program. Each change is explained separately.

Federal Poverty Guidelines. The federal poverty guidelines are used for purposes of deterrfiirangial
eligibility for certain state and federal programs, including several programs in state agencies under the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services. The 2015 guidelines are shown in the following table.

Percent of Federal Poverty Level based on Annual Income
Family Size 100% 133% 138% 150% 180% 185% 200% 250%
1 $ 11,770 $ 15654|$ 16,243|$ 17,655|% 21,186| % 21,775($ 23,540($ 29,425
2 15,930 21,187 21,983 23,895 28,674 29,471 31,860 39,825
3 20,090 26,720 27,724 30,135 36,162 37,167 40,180 50,225
4 24,250 32,253 33,465 36,375 43,650 44,863 48,500 60,625
5 28,410 37,785 39,206 42,615 51,138 52,559 56,820 71,025
6 32,570 43,318 44,947 48,855 58,626 60,255 65,140 81,425
7 36,730 48,851 50,687 55,095 66,114 67,951 73,460 91,825
8 40,890 54,384 56,428 61,335 73,602 75,647 81,780 102,225

For families with more than 8 members, add $4,160 for each additional member for the 100 percent calculation.

Medicaid Expenses State/National Comparison. The following table compares national astdte 2012
Medicaid spending using th&ledicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission (MACPAC)
MACStats Data Book (December 2015). It shows spending for all enrollees, including individuals who
receive Medicare and for whom the state provides a partial Medicaid benefit, includoayroents,
deductibles and Part D drug coverage. Full benefit enrollees have access to all Medicaid benefits. It also
divides the enrollees into population groups.

Rhode I sl anddés spending on children and parents
national average. There are not many who receive only a partial benefit; therefore, there is little difference
between the two comparisons. The lidal expenses for these populations are in the Executive Office of
Heal th and Human Servicesd budget.

For disabled individuals, expenses for this population appear in the budgets of the Executive Office of
Health and Human Services, as well as the Departs of Human Services, Behavioral Healthcare,
Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals, and Children, Youth and Families. Costs for this population are
also above the national average when comparing onlpéulkfits enrollees and all enrollees.

Finally, expenses for the aged population are also higher when comparing both the full benefit enrollees
and all enrollees. Because of the availability of Medicare for this population, roughly 20 percent of the
total population served does not receive & hgnefit. Expenses supporting this population are in the
budgets of the Executive Office of Health and Human Services and the Department of Human Services.

Medicaid Expenses/Cost Per Enrollee
All Enrollees Full Benefit Enrollees

Population us RI Us RI
Children $ 2679 $ 42561 $ 2696 $ 4,254
Adults 4,044 7,677 4,696 7,726
Blind/Disabled 17,848 20,625 19,660 21,321
Aged 15,346 18,357 19,563 21,304

Average $ 6,833 $ 10689 $ 7482 $ 10,978
Source: MACStats: Medicaid and CHIP Data Book December 2015; Medicaid Beng
Spending for FY 2012; in millions

554



Reinventing Medicaid

In 2015, Governor Raimondsigned an executive order establishing the Working Group to Reinvent
Medicaid, which was comprised of Medicaid stakeholders who conducted a comprehensive review of the
Medicaid program and made recommendations for short anddomgplans to transform ¢hprogram.

The Governor included $92.3 million in savings in her recommended budget, including $46.4 million from
general revenues in the health and human service agencies from the initiative. She then proposed revisions
to those savings that incluflencreased revenues as well as expenditure reductiongA\s§bmbly enacted

the FY 2016 budget with a majority of the proposals.

The following table shows only the expenditure savings assumed for the Executive Office from Reinventing
Medicaid. A majoty of the savings, $70.3 million from all sources, is from a reduction to rates paid to
hospitals, nursing facilities and the managed care plans. There are over 40 initiatives and the table
aggregates some of the program efficiencies, such as resideifimatien and coordinated coverage for

those with Medicareroother third party coveragelhe status noted represents the testimony provided at
theMay CaseloadEstimating Conference at the beginning of May 2016

FY 2016 Final
Proposal Status
Gen. Rev. All Funds
Hospital/Nursing Home & Managed Care Payments $ (30,352,566) $ (69,586,413) On Target
Pilot Coordinated Care Program (1,923,492 (6,038,647) On Target
Community Health Teams (1,000,000 (2,012,882) On Target
Home Stabilization Initiatives (25,000 (50,424 Delayed
Assisted Living Opportunities (50,000 (100,000 Delayed
STOP Program (290,744 (586,414 Delayed
Adult Day Services (400,000 (806,777] On Target
Coordinated Care Management for SPMI (2,072,301 (5,000,000 Delayed
Eleanor Slater Hospital* (102,036 (586,414 Delayed
Electronic Visit Verification* - - Delayed
Medicaid Eligible Adults to Expansion (1,500,000 - On Target
Evaluate Structural Barriers to HCBS (50,000 (100,847 Delayed
LTC - Align Activities of Daily Living - - Delayed
Implement Expedited Eligibility for Long Term Care Servicgs - - Delayed
Other Program Efficiencies (9,164,820 (18,427,529) On Target
Total $  (46,880,959) $ (103,195,500
*Initatives also impact Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities & Hospitals

The November2015 Caseload Estimating Conference considered the Executive Office testimony, but
reduced overall savings associated with Rei nvent
individual assumptions on the savings and timing of the initiatives variedfaherthere was no consensus

on the specific values of the delays. The caseload estimate totals reflect less progress being made towards
meeting those savings in FY 2016, based on the current status for implementation of each item.

The Governordés recommended budget reduces the cas
including $8.0 million from general revenues from initiatives tied to Reinventing Medicaid. The savings

are taken in the Rlte Care (managed care) prograinhiaire not ben identified. She includ&gction 9

of Article 9 to instruct the Secretary of Health and Human Services to identify and implement fiscal controls
within the overall budget to achieve the full savings that was enacted for FY 2016 asRairvanting

Medicaid. There is no other indication of how these savings will occur. Legislative action is unlikely to

occur before the fourth quarter of the fiscal year. This adjustment is inconsistent with current law and past
practice regarding casetals.

555



The Assembly included savings totalin§103.4 million, including $46.9 million from general revenues

based on the Execut i veat®éWay Caseload Estindtiagt cenferericedrs t i mony
specific proposals and updated savings and did not include any unidentified savings from
Reinventing Medicaid thatwerepar t of t he Governor’'s recommended

Medical Assistance

The Caseload Estimating Conference met on November 4, 2015sedtidracurrent law, set the FY 2016
medical assistance expenditures at $2,255.5 million, including $899.4 million from general revenues, which
is $10.8 million more than enacted from all funds and $15.3 million more from general revenues.

The followingtable itemizes medical assistance expenditures in FY 2014 and FY 2015, as enacted by the
2015 Assembly, adopted by the caseload estimatat®nacted by the Assembly The Executi ve
revised request, which was submitted in October, is consisitinthe enacted budget and does not reflect

the adopted estimate; however, testimony at the caseload conference reallocated funding included for
behavioral healthcare services appropriated in Rhody Health Partners into the other programs to more
accuratey reflect benefit expenses; that adjustment has been made in the table in a separate column. Each
category is discussed separately.

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY2016 FY2016 FY2016 FY2016

Medical Assistance Spent Enacted/Req. Adjusted Nov.CEC Gov.Rec. May CEC Final

Hospitals
Regular Payments $ 669 $ 793 $ 821 $ 777 $ 737 $ 686 $ 68.6
DSH Payments 138.3 140.5 140.5 140.5 140.5 140.5 140.5
Total $ 2052 $ 2198 $ 2227 $ 2182 $ 2142 $ 209.1 $ 209.1
Long Term Care
Nursing and Hospice Care $ 181.8 $ 1808 $ 1816 $ 1837 $ 1837 $ 176.0 $ 176.0
Home and Community Care 68.5 73.1 75.0 70.1 70.1 66.0 66.0
Total $ 2502 % 2539 $ 2566 $ 253.8 $ 2538 $ 242.0 $ 2420
Managed Care
Rite Care $ 5724 % 5335 $ 5404 $ 5587 $ 5426 $ 5673 $ 567.3
Rite Share 9.1 9.4 9.4 8.9 8.9 7.6 7.6
Fee For Service 54.6 69.6 69.6 56.6 56.6 65.1 65.1
Total $ 6361 % 6124 $ 6193 $ 6243 $ 6082 $ 6400 $ 640.0
Rhody Health Partners $ 2569 % 2755 $ 2607 $ 2664 $ 2664 $ 2600 $ 260.0
Rhody Health Options $ 2692 $ 2538 $ 2658 $ 2912 $ 2912 $ 303.0 $ 303.0
Pharmacy $ (1.5) $ 09 $ 19 $ 00 $ 00 $ 0.0) $ (0.0)
Pharmacy Part D Clawback $ 50.1 $ 538 $ 538 $ 537 § 537 $ 533 § 53.3
Medicaid Expansion $ 4120 % 4689 $ 4689 $ 4508 $ 4508 $ 4043 $ 4043
Other Medical Services $ 1098 $ 105.7 $ 949 $ 97.0 $ 97.0 $ 976 $ 97.6
Federal Funds $ 1,2889 $ 1,349.9 $ 1,3499 $ 1,3455 $ 13353 $ 1,305.3 $ 1,305.3
General Revenues 887.6 884.1 884.1 899.4 889.4 893.4 893.4
Restricted Receipts 114 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6
Total $ 2,188.0 $ 22447 $ 2,2447 $ 22555 $ 2,2353 $ 2,2094 $ 2,2094

Expenditures in millions

The Governor recommended $20.2 million less than the November conference estimate, including $10.0
million less from general revenues as a result of two actions: eliminating the graduate medical education
payment and assuming higher but unidentified savirgm the Reinventing Medicaid initiative.

The Assembly provided $209.4 million from all sources andncluded $893.4million from general

revenues, consistent with the May estimate. This is $26.0mi | | i on |l ess than t he
recommendation, incliding $46.6million less for the Medicaid expansion$6.4millio n less in Rhody

Health Partners, $5.1 million less for hospitalsand $31.8 million less for RIte Care.Each change is

explained separately.

556



It should be noted that the final budgetincludes $4.0 million more from general revenueghan the
Governor ' s rbedget partigy tbeadse the recommendation included8.0 million in
unidentified generalrevenue savings.

Hospitals

The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes hospital expenses totaling $218.2
million, $108.9 million from general revenues. It includes $77.7 million for direct medical services and
$140.5 million for uncompensated care payments to aomtgnhospitalsThe Executi ve Of fi c
request is consistent with the enacted budget and does not reflect the adopted estimate.

The Governor recommend&d.0 million less than the conference estimate, including $2.0 million less
from general revenues, from the elimination of the funding for graduate medical education acfivites
Assembly provided $209.1 million consistent with the May caseload conérce which includes the

$2.0 million payment for graduate medical education.

Hospitals. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes FY 2016 expenditures at
$77.7 million, including $38.6 million from general revenues. The estinstdrailudes the $27.9 million
upperpaymentlimit reimbursementnade to the community hospitals and $6.0 million, including $3.0
million from general revenues, for general graduate medical education activities.

The estimate lowers fder-service hospél spending by $3.6 million from all funds, including $1.7 million

from general revenues, in the current fiscal year to reflect fewer inpatient and outpatient days. The
Executive Officebs revised request reflectthecadoptedst e nt
estimate.

The Governor recommend8d3.7 million, including $36.6 million from general revenu&ke Assembly
provided $68.6 million, including $34.9 million from general revenues consistent with the May
caseload conference to reflect updated hospital expenses whiakludes continued enroliment in
Rhody Health Options.

Upper Payment Limit Reimbursements. Theenacted budget includes $27.9 million from all sources, of

which $13.8 million is general revenues, to make the inpatient and outpatient upper payment limit

rei mbursements to this The caselpdl estivateramman Exye cbhtsepet ©F |
request include the payment.

It should be noted the Executive Office has not received federal approval to make the inpatient upper
payment limit reimbursement in FY 2015. Although it did make the first two payments in that fiscal year
it booked theihal two payments as a payable. The Executive Office indicated to staff during the fall that
it was providing followup information in support of the application for approvarhe Governor
recommendetlinding consistent with the November caseload estim@he Assembly concurred.

Graduate Medical Education. The ExecutiveOffice included$4.0 million from all sources, including

$2.0 million from general revenues to support graduate medical education activities at Lifespan; this is
consistent with the enacted level. It should be noted that the state applied for but was denied approval on
December 15, 2015 to match the state payment with Medicaid funds; therefore, only the general revenues
can be expended.

The November caseload conference estimate includes $4.0 million for the FY 2016 payment and $2.0
million for the FY 2015 payment; ihincludes $3.0 million over two years, which will paid with or

without federal approval for the matching Medicaid funds. The Executive Office indicated to staff during
the fall that it was providing followap information in support ahe applicatiorfor approval.

557



The Governor include8ection 11 of Article 9 to eliminate the payment for savings of $4.0 million from all
sources, including $2.0 million from general revenuée state did not receive approval to match
Medicaidbecause this is considered a supplement hospital payment, along with the uncompensated care
payment and upper payment limit reimbursements, and the federal government sets a cap for each state for
these payments. Rhode Island reachedtdp to leverageMedicaid through the other two hospital
payments.As noted, the state can still make a general revenue payrbatAssembly includel $2.0

million from general revenues to make the payment.

Disproportionate Share Payments to HospitalsThe ExecutiveOffice requeste#140.5 million from alll

sources for the disproportionate share payments for uncompensated care costs to hospitals, consistent with
the enacted budget. This includes $70.3 million from general revenues and matching federal funds.
Funding is provided tolEe anor S| ater Hospital and the stateos
Office of Health and Human Services.

The November caseload conference estimate includes the enacted level of funding for uncompensated care
payments to the state and comityhospitals.

Rhode Islandés calculation for the uncompensated
uninsured individual so awmhdi cthh er eMerdei sceanitds ftshheo rd if fafl d
made by the state for its Medica&tipients (including managed care enrollees anddieservice patients)

and what the hospit alHachhospta hasits aun set of coats for éach procedure at me
so there may be different charges for the same procedures amonglbphpivever, the state pays the

same rate for the same services for Medicaid eligible individuals, regardless of which hospital provides the
treatment. The Governor recommeadfunding consistent with the November caseload estimtee

Assembly provided $140.5 million, including $70.3nillion from general revenues, consistent with the

May caseload estimate.

. FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016

Hospital Payments Reported Enacted Nov. CEC Gov. Rec. Final
Community Hospitals

State $ 62,549,661 $ 69,493,490 $ 69,493,490 $ 69,493,490 $ 69,493,490

Federal 65,747,555 69,506,586 69,506,586 69,506,586 69,506,586

Subtotal $128,297,216 $139,000,075 $139,000,075 $139,000,075 $139,000,075
Eleanor Slater Hospital

State $ 755,119 $ 774,421 $ 774,421 $ 774,421 $ 774,421

Federal 793,722 774,421 774,421 774,421 774,421

Subtotal $ 1548841 $ 1548,841 $ 1548841 $ 1,548,841 $ 1,548,841
Upper Payment Limit

State $ 5,482,285 $ 13,846,298 $ 13,846,298 $ 13,846,298 $ 13,846,298

Federal 5,570,152 14,024,671 14,024,671 14,024,671 14,024,671

Subtotal $ 11,052,437 $ 27,870,969 $ 27,870,969 $ 27,870,969 $ 27,870,969
Graduate Medical Education

State $ - $ 2,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 3,000,000

Federal - 2,025,765 3,026,966 1,025,765 3,026,966

Subtotal $ - $ 4025765 $ 6,026,966 $ 2,025,765 $ 6,026,966

Total $140,898,494 $172,445,650 $174,446,851 $170,445,650 $174,446,851

Hospital License Fee.The Assembly included Section 2 of Article 5 of 25900, Substitute A, as
amendedwhich set the FY 2016 license fee at 5.862 percent based on 2014 revenues for all hospitals,
including the stateun Eleanor Slater Hospital, except for South County Hospital and Westerly Hospital,
which will pay a lower 3.67 percent fee, subject to faepproval of a waiver. The Governor
recommendegayments consistent with the enacted buddet. Assembly concurred.

558



FY 2016 Hospital License Fee FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016 Change to

Enacted Gov. Rec. Final Gov. Rec.
Base Year 2014 2014 2014
Tax Rate 5.862% 5.862% 5.862%
Community Hospital License Fee $166,519,794 $166,519,794 $166,519,794 $ -
Washington County Hospitals Waiver (4,212,877) (4,212,877) (4,212,877) -
Subtotal Licensing fee $162,306,917 $162,306,917 $162,306,917 $ -
Slater License Fee 6,743,533 6,743,533 6,743,533 -
Total $169,050,450 $ 169,050,450 $169,050,450 $ -

Long Term Care

The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes long term care expenses at $253.8
million, of which $126.1 million is from general revenues. This includes $183.7 million for nursing
facilities and hospice care and $70.1 million for homecamdmunitycareThe Execut i ve Of fi c
request is consistent with the enacted budget and does not reflect the adopted estimate.

The revised estimate is $0.1 million less than the enacted budget. Tioe-$eevice costs total $253.8
million. Combined with the $291.2 million in Rhody Health Options, long term care services total $545.0
million. Including $270.8 million from general revenues, the conference added $37.3 million, including
$18.5 million from general revenues for services todlterly. The Governor recommenddanding
consistent with the November caseload estimate.

The Assembly concurred with the May caseload estimatevhich included $242.0million fr om all
sources, including $121.&illion from general revenues. Combined with Rhody Health Options, the
Assemblyprovided $545.0 million,including $273.7 million from general revenues in FY 2016. The
estimate shifts $11.8 million from the fedor-service program to the managed care program.

Nursing Facilities andHospice Care The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes FY 2016
expenditures of $183.7 million, of which $91. 3 mi
facilities. The estimate adds $2.9 million in the current year, inaugilnd million from general revenues

to reflect costs for increased acuity and to restore unachieved savings from the assisted living Reinventing
Medicaid initiative.

The Governor recommendddnding consistent with the November caseload estimabe Assembly

included $176.0 million, of which $88.5million is from general revenues, consistent with the May

caseload estimateThis is $7.7million lessthanthe Goverror *' s r ec ommendat thamn t o r €
projected nursing home utilization in the feefor-service program andincreasedenrollment in Rhody

Health Options.

Home and Community CareThe November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes $70.1

million for home and community care expenses, including $34.8 million from general revenues in the FY

2016 estimate. This is $3.0 million less than enacted, including $1.5 milliondesgéneral revenues to

reflect current spending projectiond.he Governor recommends funding consistent with the November
caseload estimate.The Assembly included $6.0 million, of which $32.8million is from general

revenues consistent with the May casead estimate. Thisis$4.1mi | | i on | ess than t he
recommendation to reflect decreased utilizationin the feefor-service program and expanded

enrollment in Rhody Health Options.

Assisted Living ServicesThe enacted budget includes long term care savings of $3.0 million, including
$1.5 million from the state expanding opportunities in the assisted living program. The 2015 Assembly
included Section 8 of Article 5 of 2045 5900, Substitute A, as amendemptovide a new $465 payment

559



to those eligible to receive Medicdidnded long term care services and supports and who are living in a
Medicaid certified state licensed assisted living residence or adult supportive housing residence.

This is intended to expand the housing opportunities to those who have a nursing home level of care but
can reside in an assisted living facility or adult supportive housing unit. The Executive Office testified to
a delay in implementation of this propbsas part of the caseload estimate, funding was restored to reflect
current spending but was not specifically identified as unachieved through the Reinventing Medicaid
initiative. The Governor recommendéanding consistent with the November alaad eimate. The
Assembly concurred with the May conference estimatevhich included unachieved savings from
Reinventing Medicaid.

Managed Care

The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes managed care expenses of $624.3 million, including
$395.5 million from general revenues; the estimate adds $11.9 million from all sources, including $6.4
million from general revenues. The estimateudels $295.5 million from general revenues and $328.8

million from federal funds and includes Rlte Care expenses at $558.7 million, Rlte Share at $8.9 million

and feefor-service expenses at $56.6 million; a discussion of each follbhesExecutive Officé s r evi sed
request is consistent with the enacted budget and does not reflect the adopted estimate.

The Governor recommend&d6.1 million less than the conference estimate, including $8.0 million less
from general revenuefyr initiatives tied to Reiventing Medicaid. The savings are taken in the Rlte Care
(managed care) program, but havet been identified. She includ&ection 9 of Article 9 to instruct the
Secretary of Health and Human Services to identify and implement fiscal controls withwe thik budget

to achieve the full savings that were enacted for FY 2016 as part of Reinventing Medicaid. There is no
other indication of how these savings will occur. Legislative action is unlikely to occur before the May
caseload conference. This adgiment is inconsistent with current law and pastcpca in regards to
caseloads.

The Assembly provided $640.0 million, including $295.#illion from general revenues consistent

with the May caseload conference estimatéelhis is $31.8million more than the recommendation and

the November estimatefor increased enrollment and higher than anticipated monthly capitated

rates. The estimate also included $6.0 more for payments to the federally qualified health centers

and $4.3 million more from unachiezed savings for neenatal intensive care services. The increase is

offset by $5.9 million in general revenue savings from the ability to leverage the higher Medicaid

match through the Children’s Health Insurance pro

Rite Care The Caseload Estirting Conference estimated Rlte Care expenditures at $558.7 million
including $287.5 million from general revenues and revised the caseload enrollment and demographics that
influence program costs. The estimate assumes an increase from the costs associated with higher than
anticipated Rlte Care enrollment, including Féghetention through recertification in the new eligibility
system, and a delay in the start date for redetermining eligibility for certain potential closures.

The Executive Officebds revised requesldecttheadoptedn si st e
estimate, which is $25.2 million above the enacted level for the capitated payments to the health plans for
enrollees. This is offset by $13.0 million less in theft@eservice payments for owff-plan services. The

Executive Office rports that part of the reduction in the flee-service expenses is the shift teglan
benefits or a benefit moving into plan; it does nc

The GovernoreducedRlIte Care expenses by $16.1limil, including $8.0 million from general revenues;
as previously noted, the savings are unidentifitlde Assembly included $67.3million consistent with

560



the May conference estimate, $24.7 million more tfF
does not includeany unidentified savings from Reinventing Medicaid.

Rlte Share The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includeSRate expenditures of $8.9 million,
including $4.5 million from general revenues. Tl
enacted budget and does not reflect the adopted estimate, which is $0.5 million less than enacted to reflect
lower eroliment. The Rlte Share program allows families eligible for medical assistance to remain on

their employeibased health insurance plan. The state pays the health care premiumpapteats of

Rlte Share eligible participani§the coverage is siitar to the cost and services offered through Rite Care.

Until October 1, 2011, the state also paidthggc@y s and deducti bl es for presc
when the charges exceeded the amount t iveaQfficet he e mg
testified that there has been a decrease in the number of Rlte Share erifbke@svernor recommended

funding consistent with the November caseload estim@tee Assembly included $7.6million, $3.8

million from general revenues consistentwith the May conference estimate and $1.4 million less than
recommended.

FeeBased Managed Car&he Caselad Estimating Conference estimate includedsfeged managed care
expenditures of $56.6 million from all sources, of which $26.0 million is general revenues. The estimate

is $7.0 million less than enacted, including $3.5 million less from general reyemuieh reflects the

potential transition in oubf-plan expenses to4plan benefit services or higher use epian benefits paid

through the capitated rates. Hmesed managed care provides additional services to those in the contracted
managed careyss t e m. The Executive Officeds revised reqgl
does not reflect the adopted estimaite Governor recommendéghding consistent with thidovember

caseload estimate.The Assembly included $65.1million, $32.4 million from general revenues,

consistent with the May conference estimate.This is $8.5 million more than recommended and

includes the $4.3 million added back from unachieved newatal hospital savings.

Rhody Health Partners

Rhody Health Partners. TheNovemberCaseload Estimating Conference estimate includes expenditures

of $266.4 million from all sources, including $132.3 million from general revenues for FY 2016 for the
managed care program for adul t s reguestihcorsistentwlithithei t i e s
enacted budget and does not reflect the adopted estimate.

The estimate is $9.1 million less thappropriatedincluding $5.0 million less from general revenuéhis
includes reallocation of funding for behavioral hieatre services to Rhody Health Partners to other
programs, including Rhody Health Options, lowering savings for Reinventing Medicaid initiatives and
increasing in enroliment in the managed care prograihe Governor recommeead funding consistent

with the November caseload estimatéie Assembly provided $260.0 million, including $128 @illion

from general revenues consistent with the May caseload estimat&his is $6.4million less than the
recommendationto reflect lower than projected costs for the treatment of Hepatitis Gand moving

some services irplan.

Rhody Health Options

Rhody Health Options. As of November 1, 2013, the state entered into a managed care contract with
Neighborhood Health Plan of Rhode Island to manage acute care and long term care services for individuals
eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid. Consistent with the ExecutifeiOf e 6 s t est i mony, t
conference estimate includes $291.2 million from all sources, including $144.7 million from general
revenues for the Rhody Health Options program.

561



The estimate is $37.4 million more than enacted, including $18.6 millkon ¢eneral revenues for the
Rhody Health Options managed care program. As discussed in the long term care program section,
spending on the elderly, including those eligible for Medicare and Medicaid, is estimated to be $545.0
million in the feefor-servie and managed care prograriifie Governor recommendading consistent

with the November caseload estimatéie Assembly provided $303.0 million, including $150.@illion

from general revenues consistent with the Mayaseload estimate. This is $11illion more than

the recommendation for updated enrollment in the managed care program.

Pharmacy

The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes pharmacy expenses of $53.8 million; this includes
direct phar macy costs and the stateDlse eBdp aratt maln th
revised request is consistent with the enacted bualggtdoes not reflect the adopted estimaide
Governorincluded the November caseload estimafehe Assembly included $53.3nillion consistent

with the May caseload conference.

Fee for Service The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes FY 2016 pharmacy expenditures
of $13,073; $0.5 million from general revenues offset by federal rebates. This is $0.9 million less than
enacted.

The Department 6s r evi s eehactedhydget and doessnotceflectshie adopged t wii
estimate. Elderly and disabled individuals who are not enrolled in Rhody Health receivefiiisstawice

pharmacy benefit. The caseload estimate separates the actual pharmacy codtrfsefeieeclients and

the stateds payment for the Me dhedsaveraor recammendd c | aw
funding consistent with the November caseload estimalte Assemblyprovided $0.4 million from

general revenues offset byp0.5 million from rebates consistent with the May caseload conference

estimate

Medicare Drug Benefit Part D Clawback The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes the
state payment for the Medicare Part D clawback provision at $53.7 million, $12,386 lessabiwu. The
Department s revised request is consistent wi t h
estimate. The plan provides coverage with a series of deductiblesprelgome nt s based on th
income level. For individuals eslled in Medicaid as well as Medicare, commonly referred to as dual
eligibles, the state paid a portion of their drug costs matched by the federal participation rate. The state no
longer directly pays for the drug costs; however, the state does patyom pbthe savings to the federal
government, or a clawback, which has been calculated based on a nationwide formula. The dual eligibles
do not pay any annual deductible, but do pay a $iagment for generic drugs or a $3-mayment for

brand namesThe Governor recommendéshding consistent with the November caseload estimabe

Assembly included $53.3nillion consistent with the May caseload estimate.

Medicaid Expansion

Medicaid Expansion for Certain Adults. The November caseload estimédeers spending by $18.1
million for total funding of $450.8 million from federal sources to providiedicaid coverage to adults
between ages 19 and 64, without dependent children, with incomes at or below 138 percent of poverty.
This reflects an updateshrollment of approximately 63,000 enrollees.

The Governor recommenddanding consistent with the November caseload estimélte Assembly
provided $404.3million, which is consistent with the May ca&eload estimate. This is $46.&illion
less than reommended for updated medical costs related to this population. The estineaincludes
enrollment of 62,542and a lower per member cost than initially projected.

562



Other Medical Services

The Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes $97.0 million for other medical services, which
include Part B Medicare premium payments for the dually eligible population and additional payments to
dentists, physicians and other practitioners. €htegory also includes collections from insurers to offset
state costs for services to childreithe Governor recommends funding consistent with the November
caseload estimate.The Assembly provided $97.6 million, including $36.7nillion from general
revenues consistent with tb May caseload estimate; this is $0.6 million mothan recommended.

Other Medical ServicesThe Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes expenditures for other
medical services at $97.0 million, which includes $36.3 million from general revenues. The estimate is
$8.7 million less than the enacted budget, including $4.3 million less gemeral revenues. The
Department 6s revised request i s consistent wi t h
esti mat e. The estimate also includes $10.6 mil/.
The Governor recommeedi funding consistent with the November caseload estimébe Assembly

included $97.6 million, $53.2 million from general revenueswhich is consistent \ith the May

conference estimate and $0.6 million higher than the recommendation.

Chi | dr e nAesuntH €he kriadted budget includes $10.6 million from restricted receipts, which
provide direct gener al revenue savings, for the c
delivers certain services to children with special health cadsreeeives an assessment equivalent to the

amount paid by thExecutiveOffice of Health and Human Services for those services, not to exceed $7,500

per service per child per year. Expenses that would otherwise require general revenues are paid from this
account . The payments from insurance providers a
restricted receipt account. The Department currently assesses program expenses in three categories:
comprehensive, evaluation, diagnosis, assessmefdtral and reevaluation services; home health

services; and child and adolescent intensive treatment senkeeh category has a number of specific

services within it. The Governor recommendéghding consistent with the November caseload estimate.

The Assembly also included $10.6 million, which is consistent with the May conference estimate.

Central Management

Reappropriation - Rlte Care/Rlte Share Program Administration. The Governor reappropriat&d.3

million from unspent financial administtion contract funds to FY 2016. The Executive Office had not
spent all funds allocated for its contract with X
adds $0.6 million for this purpose, of which $0.3 million is the reappropriated fuFis. brings total

funding for administrative activities funded through the Xerox contract to $5.3 million, including $2.6

million from general revenues. This is $1.3 million more than FY 2015 spending.

The final FY 2015 appropriation included a reduction of $1.0 million, including $0.5 million from general
revenues based on prior year spending, and the funding provided for the enacted budget included that
adjustment as well. The request appears tonestmding to a prior allocation, not supported by actual
spending.The Governor recommendéghding as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Reappropriation - Electronic Visit Verification. The Governor reappropriat®@.2 million from unused

FY 2015 general revenues for the electronic visit verification initiative. The FY 2015 total allocation also
included $1.5 million from federal funds. None of the funds were used because the Executive Office did
notenterintoa&contract with Sandata as planned. The Exe
reappropriated general revenues as well as the enacted level of $0.2 million from general revenues and $1.3
million from federal funds. This brings total funding to.Billion; it is not clear why the additional

general revenues are needed if there is a delay. If the total spend anticipated for both FY 2015 and FY 2016

is to occur in FY 2016, then the unspent FY 2015 federal funds would also be needed.

563



Savings fromthis initiative are included in the medical assistance program and in the Department of
Behavi or al Heal t hcar e, Devel opment al Disabilities
not occur if the system is not operational in the current fiseat.y The Executive Office submitted a

Request for Proposals to hire a contractor for the projddie Governor recommendddnding as

requested. The Assembly reduced funding by $0.3 milliorl
quarter report .

Reappropriation - Hospital Admission Screening & Utilization Review. The Governor reappropriated

$0.1 million in unused FY 2015 general revenues from the $0.6 million appropriation for hospital admission
screening and utilization review activities. The umnuleds are equal to the supplemental appropriation
provided that was ultimately not needed.

The Executive Office repaet that the reason for the request for $0.2 million in additional funds for FY

2016 relates to a change in the Medicaid reimbursenagmtfrom an assumed level of 75 percent to 50

percent for a portion of the serviceShe Governor recommendéghding as requestedThe Assembly

reduced funding by $0.8 million, including $0.4 million from general revenues, to reflect the

Executive Offic e’ s t hird quarter report and current spend

FY 2015 Primary Care Physician Payment Settlement.The Medical Assistance program provided
increased payments to certain Medicaid providers through the Affordable Careiat were fuly

federally funded until December 31, 2014. The state paid providers using a mix of federal and state funds
and is in the process of conducting a settlement. If it is determined that state resources were used instead
of Medicaid funds, the state can oep those federal funds and realize state savings. The Executive Office
projeced$2.5 million in state savings will be realized once the process is finalized. Instead of waiting for
the results and having them appear in the caseload estimate or ametjsi$o closing expenditures, the
request underfunds administrative expenses by $1.0 million in FY 2016 and $1.5 million in FYTR@17.
Governor underfundedxpenses as requested, contrary to typical practidee Assembly restored the

funding; the sdtlement savings were correctly reflected in the May caseload conference estimate.

Reinventing Medicaid - Unachieved Savings. The enacted budget includes savings of $2.0 million,
including $1.0 million from general revenues, in the budgets of the Exeddffice of Health and Human
Services and Department of Human Services from administrative changes accepted by the 2015 Assembly,
which had been recommended by the Working Group
revised request restoresstsare of the savings, $1.0 million, including $0.5 million from general revenues

and did not explain its inability to meet these savingShe Governor restoredll of the savings as
requested. The Assembly included $1.0 million in savings, $0.million from general revenues,
consistent with the intent of the Reinventing Medicaid initiative.

Unified Health Infrastructure Project

Unified Health Infrastructure Project. The Executive Office submitted a new plan in July 2015 that
increased project codts$363.7 million, including $79.0 million for the state mathis is $154.2 million

more than the October 2014 plan and increases state funding by $27.2 million. The updated plan calls for
a one year delay to July 1, 2016 and a fully integrated sy®eBridges, instead of two separate systems

for its human services eligibility, application and worker accessibility activities in the effected agencies.
The Executive Office also attributes $73.0 million of the increase to new state and federainefsire
however, itdid not submit information requested for a description of the requirements and the calculation
of this cost.

The Executive Office requestél11.3 million from all sources, including $15.1 million from general

revenues for th&nified Health Infrastructure Project in its revised requeBhis is $80.4 million more
than enactedncluding $11.9 million more from general revenues, including $65.8 million and $9.1 million

564



for the integrated system. The Executive Office also requests #fiion, including $2.9 million from
general revenues for additional costs, as discussed in the sections that follow.

The Executive Office spent $41.1 million in FY 2014, including $6.1 million from general revenues, and
$45.2 million in FY 2015, of wiech $5.6 million is general revenues. Statewide, the FY 2016 shortfall for
the Unified Health Infrastructure Project is $85.1 million, and the revised request add $70.2 million from
federal sources for this program and $14.9 million from general revérategen the Department of
Human Services and the Executive Office of Health and Human Services.

The Executive Office submitted a corrective action plan that suggests using an alternative funding source,
such as the Information Technology Fund.

The GQvernor recommendetthe requested $123.5 million but from a different mix of sources, including
$4.9 million from the Information Technology Fund through the Department of Administration and $15.7
million from general revenues and $102.9 million from fatilemds in the budgets of the Executive Office
and the Department of Human Services.

Within the Executive Office, the increase to enacted funding is $56.7 million from federal funds. The
requested $1.9 million decrease from general revenues is edisestibstituted with Information
Technology funds budgeted in the Department of Administralibe Assembly concurred Following
adoption of the budgetthe Executive Officeindicated that the start date for Phase Il will be delayed

two months until September 13, 2016.This will likely result in additional operating costs and the

impact on any savings initiative has yet to be determined.

ContactCenter, The Executive Officebs revised rirelgding st i nc
$2.4 million from general revenues for costs associated with operating the contact center. The enacted
budget includes $160,000 to support the contact cehesewere the remaining funds available through

the federal grants for this purposeftind the Connextions contract which ended December 31, 2015. A
contract extension has been signed with Connextions through February 2016 witmantimextension

until March to assist with the transition to a new vendor, Automated Health Systemgoiitnact starts

February 1, 2016The Governor recommends funding as requestd Assembly concurred.

InRhodes Eligibility System. The Executive Officeds request incl
including $0.3 million from general revenues to continue operating the InRhodes system, contracted to
Northrup Grumman through the end of FY 2016; funding was not included in the cebaciget. The

Executive Office has delayed the implementation of the Unified Health Infrastructure Project by one year,
requiring the extension of the contract to operate the InRhodes sydieenGovernor recommended

funding as requestedihe Assembly oncurred.

Rhode Island Health Center Association. The Executive Office include#215,000 from all sources,
including $53,750 from general revenues to be paid to the Rhode Island Health Center Association to
continue the contract for the navigatorassist in enrollment in HealthSource RI. Funding for this activity
was not included in the enacted budget based on available funtiegGovernor @commendetunding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Other Operations

Emergency Room Diversion.The Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmentabiisas and

Hospitals requeste®?50,000 from general revenues for a program to address emergency room department
utilization for noremergency purposes by individuals with substance abuses.isslige funds were
included in the FY 2015 enacted budget to be used to rehabilitate Emmanuel House for use as temporary
housing for individuals with substance abuse issues to reduce the burden on the emergency rooms. There

565



was a delay in the project atite funds were not spent. However, savings of $1.0 million from all sources,
including $0.5 million from general revenues are included in the Executive Office of Health and Human
Servicesd budget from reduci ng Ibvwescpstdeting similarttor ons a
Emmanuel House in the medical assistance program
funding to support the project, which if not realized could impact savings included in the Reinventing
Medicaid proposal. The Gwoernor recommendethe funding in the Executiv®@f f i c e 6 sThebudget .
Assembly concurred.

Electronic Health Records. The Executive Office increasddderal funding for its electronic health
records program by $2.3 million, for total funding of $8.8liom to reflect updated reimbursements paid
to providers participating in the electronic health records initiatiee Governor recommendéghding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

State Innovation Models Grant. The Executive Office waawarded a fouyear $20.0 million State
Innovation Models Grant to address health care delivery and irt84d@ million for contracted financial
services, or $0.1 million more than enactddhisincludes $1.5 million to be awarded to the Rhode Island
Quality Institute to implement a statewide common provider directory that is needed in order to increase
the health information technology infrastructure in the state to support health care reform athdsatlie
payment initiatives.

The Executive Officdas also developed a Request for Proposals to hire a contractor with expert skills in
the behavioral health system to identify the strategies and activities for integrating the behavioral health
system with the physical health systefie Governor recommededfunding as requested.he Assembly
concurred.

HIV Services and Administration. The Executi ve Officeds revised re
enacted for HIV services and administration expenses that total $8.5 million. The revised retpdest in

limited funding from the Ryan White grant to be used to upgrade program technologies and offset pharmacy
purchases. The request includes $5.4 million to pay for pharmaceutical expenses, $1.0 million more than
enacted, but consistent with FY 201%5erses, for approximately 600 individuals and supports 6.0 full

time equivalent positions. The revised request also adds $0.4 million for contracted administrative services
and technology upgrade3he Governor recommendéehding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Rhode Island Foundation Grant. The Executi ve Officebs revised req
restricted receipts from its Rhode Island Foundation grant, which is Medicaid matched for total additional
funding of $132,650. Thexgcutive Office of Health and Human Services, in collaboration with the RI
Chapter of the American Academy of Pediatrics and the Department of Health, was awargledrone

funding from the Rhode Island Foundation to support the Rhode Island Pediatrit @atieered Medical

Home Collaborative.The Governor recommendathding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Race to the Top Funding. The Executive Office request&d00,000 from federal Race to the Top funds
in its revised request to be awardethie Paul V. Sherlock Center at Rhode Island College, which is $5,427
less than enactedlhe Governor recommendéghding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

No Wrong Door SystemPlanning Grant. The Executive Office include#i112,500 from the federally
funded No Wrong Door System Planning Grant to address the long term care service delivery model.
Funding has been awarded to Healthcentric Advisors for strategic planning and social marketing activities
and is $50 more than e¢henacted budgetThe Governor recommendéddnding as requested.The
Assembly concurred.

566



Demonstration Ombudsman Program- Phase Il Integrated Care Initiative. The Executi ve Of
revised request includes $124,217 in newly awarded federal funds. This new grant award will provide
services to individuals enrolled in Phase Il of the Integrated Care Initiative.

The Executive Office of Health and Human Services is mandated to have an ombudsman solely for the
purpose of addressing the needs of individuals in Rhody Health Options in Phase Il of the initiative and is
issuing a Request for Proposal¥he Governor reemmendedunding as requestedThe Assembly
concurred.

Paralegals. The 2015 Assembly added $0.1 million to support two new paralegal positions to assist in the
statebs Medicaid estat e AsofdNovembery, 2@16, thegitions hadnmotd er c u
been filled and the Executive Office indicdteat itwasreassessing its strategy towards estate recoveries.

The 2015 Assembly did not concur with the Governoli
to realize $1.0 millionn additional revenue for FY 2016. Instead, it added the positions to assist the
Executive Office to clear its backlog. There were 426 active cases in July 2015, and as of December 2015
there were 438 active cases. The delay in filling the positionaijéiaps savings assumed in the enacted

budget. The Executive Office instead allocated $40fé@® existing general revenues to hire a legal
consultant to assist with the recovery procefhe Governor recommendéahding as requestedThe

Assembly conarred.

Cost Allocation Plan Software The Executive Office include®183,®0 from all sources, of which
$91,750is from general revenues for its portion of the contract with Public Consulting Group for the cost
allocation plan, for which there is norfding in the enacted budget. The Executive Office opted for a one
year, $0.9 million extension until April 1, 2016 that includes the use of the AlloCap proprietary software.
This is about twice the value of the prior contract. The Executive Offitsnigrethe process of negotiating

the second year of the optional extension.

The Executive Office of Health and Human Services entered into-geané446,920 contract with Public
Consulting Group that started May 1, 2014. The following costs were allocated among the participating
agencies in FY 2015: $143,090 for the Executdféice; $106,897 for the Department of Behavioral
Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals; $114,738 for the Department of Health; and $66,251
for the Department of Human Services. The Executive Office of Health and Human Services paid $25,024
in FY 2014. The Governor recommendédhding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Other Central Management Staffing. The Executi ve Officeds revised r e
and benefit costs, including $0.4 million from general reven#i#.2 million from federal funds and $1.2

million less from restricted receipts for the remaining 186tfaie equivalent positions assigned to central
management. The revised request appears to restore funding for approximately three vacant positions.
Additionally, positions that are being filled appear to cost more than prior positions assumed in the enacted
budget.

The revised request shifts costs between restricted receipts and federal funds reflecting a delay in the
changes to cost allocatiomaps. There is no additional cost to the state from this shilie Governor
recommende®30,544 less than requested.he Assembly reducedexpenses by $0.7 million from

general revenues to reflecturnovers avi ngs i n the Executepot.e Of fice’ s

Other Central Management Operations. The Executive Office request&0.3 million more than enacted
including $0.2 million less from general revenues for all other central management expenses including
claiming costs, contracted services and other operating expéfsessovernorecommended funding as
requested The Asembly concurred.

567



Special Education. The Executive Office requeeed$27.0 million from federal funds for special education
services provided by the local education agenciHsis includes the enacted level of $19.0 million for
direct services and $8rillion for administration costs, which is $4,000 less than enadthd.Governor
recommendetlinding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

568



Department of Children, Youth and Families

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management $ 7,152,282 $ 7,864,120 $ 8,767,260 $ 8,767,260
Child Welfare 178,481,194 170,717,855 176,251,351 175,661,351
Juvenile Corrections 25,069,164 26,402,700 26,336,375 26,336,375
Children's Behavioral Health 10,667,739 11,407,735 11,209,053 11,209,053
Higher Education Incentive Grants 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Total $ 221,570,379 $ 216,592,410 $ 222,764,039 $ 222,174,039
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 68,946,021 $ 71,293,937 $ 69,599,539 $ 69,599,539
Contracted Services 5,131,956 5,251,141 4972437 4,972,437
Subtotal $ 74,077,977 $ 76,545,078 $ 74,571,976 $ 74,571,976
Other State Operations 7,478,953 8,364,834 8,115,064 8,115,064

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 139,592,049 129,443,912 137,504,642 137,504,642
Capital 421,400 2,238,586 2,572,357 1,982,357

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 221,570,379 $ 216,592,410 $ 222,764,039 $ 222,174,039

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 158,285,858 $ 152,587,731 $ 154,782,322 $ 154,782,322
Federal Aid 59,824,300 58,927,126 61,708,997 61,708,997
Restricted Receipts 3,043,630 2,838,967 3,700,363 3,700,363
Other 416,591 2,238,586 2,572,357 1,982,357
Total $ 221,570,379 $ 216,592,410 $ 222,764,039 $ 222,174,039
FTE Authorization 672.5 672.5 672.5 672.5
FTE Average 571.2

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department of Children, Youth and Families requested $5.5 million more
than enacted from all sources including $1.5 million more from general revenues, $2.3 million more from
federal funds, $1.0 million more from restricted receipts, and $0.8 millae from Rhode Island Capital

Plan funds. The general revenue request is $2.0 million more than the enacted budget adjusted for
undistributed statewide saving§he increased request primarily reflects cost increases within the System
of Care and otherl@acement services provided by the Department as well as the additional funding from
Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to expedite completion of a number of capital projects in FY 2016. The
Department 6s r evi s$.2 milon ith gawigs tedrtislly offsen thel System sf Care

cost increases. The request includes 674.Qifo# equivalent positions, 1.5 more than authorized.

The Departmentoés first guarter report projected
Departmensubmitted a corrective action plan which identified a number of initiatives it estinvatédd

569



lead to $6.4 million in general revenue savings, reducing its projected deficit to $1.5 million as reflected in
the revised request which was submitted in December.

The Governor recommended $0.6 million more than requested from all funds, includinglBén7more

from general revenues, $0.5 million more from federal funds, $0.1 million less from restricted receipts, and
$0.4 million less from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds. The Governor recommended the authorized level
of 672.5 fulitime equivalent gsitions, 1.5ewerthan requestedThe Assembly shifted $0.6 million from

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds from FY 2016 to FY 2017 to reflect a project delay and concurred

with the remainder of the recommendation.

Staffing

The Department of ChildretYouth, and Families requested $0.8 million less than enacted from all sources
including $2.7 million less from general revenues and $1.9 million more from federal funds for all salaries
and benefits. This primarily reflects turnover savings, an ouwedliction in overtime expenses, the shift

of 8.0 positions with administrative responsibilities from other programs to Central Management, and
statewide medical benefit savings. By source it also shifts staffing costs from general revenues to
Temporary Asistance for Needy Families block grant funds based on payroll projections within the Child
Welfare program. The Department receives $7.9 million annually in federal block grant funding from this
program. Theequest also includes 674.0 ftiline equivaént positions, 1.5 more than authorized.

The Governor recommended $0.9 million less than requested, including $0.8 million less from federal funds
and $0.1 million less from general revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit savings. The
Governor did not shift costs to federal block grant funds and instead assumed additional turnover savings.
The Governor recommended the authorized level of 672:-&mdlequivalent positions, 1féwerthan
requested.The Governor appears to include the requested reallocation of positions; however, she assumed
that current vacancies would allow for the reallocation without adding new authorization. The 1.5 position
reduction was not assigned to a program. The Depart@ecraged 549.1 filled positions as of Adithe.

The Assembly concurred.

Central Management Staffing. The Department requested an additional $1.2 million including $0.8

million from general revenues for saland benefit costs within the Central Mayement program. This

includes $0.2 million to provide funding for approximately two unfunded positions and statewide medical
benefit savings. The request also reflects $1.0 million from the reallocation of 4.5 positions from the
Juvenile Correctionsprgr am and 3.0 positions from the Chil dr
policy and systems specialist positions with administrative responsibilities to the Central Management
program. The request includes 0.4 of the newly requested Associate DofeCtold Welfare position.

The Governor recommended $10,184 less than requisteflect additional statewide medical benefit
savings. Her recommendation includes 55.4tfale equivalent positions as requestéithe Assembly
concurred.

Juvenile Corrections Staffing. The Department requested $0.6 million less than enacted for salaries and
benefits for the Juvenile Correctiop®gram, almost all from general revenues. This includes $0.1 million

in additional turnover savings and staté&vimedical benefit savings. The request also reflects the shift of
4.5 administrative staff and $0.7 million from the Juvenile Corrections program to Central Management as
part of the effort to move positions with administrative responsibilities to theal&anagement program.

These include a 1.0 storekeeper, a 1.0 Associate Director of Financial Management, a 1.0 Associate
Director of Juvenile Correctional Services, a 0.5 Special Education Director/Principal, and a 1.0 Assistant
Principal of Youth Cager Development.

570



The Governor recommended $58,169 less than requested to reflect additional statewide medical benefit
savings. The Assembly concurred.

All Other Staffing. The Department requested $1.4 million less than enacted including $2¢hrals

from general revenues for all other salaries and benefits. This reflects approximately $1.1 million in
additional turnover savings and $0.1 million in statewide medical benefit saviings.also reflects the
reallocation of 3.0 administrativepd t i ons and $0.3 million from the C
to Central Management as part of the effort to move positions with administrative responsibilities to the
Central Management program. These positions include 2.0 Assistant Admirssairadal.0 Senior Word

Processing Specialist. The Department also included a savings proposal that shifts $782,000 of staffing
costs within the Child Welfare program from general revenues to federal Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families block grant furd

The revised request includes 393.6 positions within the Child Welfare program, which is 0.6 more than
authorized for a new Associate Director of Child Welfare to reflect the share of that position allocated here.
The remaining share is allocated ton@al Management. The enacted budget assumed turnover savings
of $2.7 million. The revised request appears to assume $0.8 million in additional turnover savings for a
total of $3.4 million. Based on an average per position cost within the Child Waifapem of $105,526,
approximately 32.0 positions would need to remain vacant to achieve these turnover savings.

The Governor recommended $0.8 million less than requested, including $782,000 less from federal funds
and $63,874 less from general revenuegdflect additional statewide medical benefit savings. The
Governor did not shift costs to federal block grant funds and instead assumed additional turnover savings.
The Assembly concurred.

Placements and Services

System of Care. The Department of Children, Youth and Families requested $4.9 million more than the
enacted level of $73.7 million including $57.0 million from general revenues, $18.7 million from federal
funds, and $3.0 million from restricted receipts for servicebiwithe System of Care. The Department
initially projected $4.4 million in cost overruns from general revenues in its FY 2016 first quarter report.
The Department subsequently identified a number of savings initiatives in its revised request which
significantly decreased this deficit through placement services savings and shifting of costs from general
revenues to federal funds and restricted receipts. These initiatives are described in greater detail in the
following pages. With these savings,the Depame nt 6 s request is $3.7 millio
$7,741 more from general revenues, $2.7 million more from federal funds, and $1.0 million more from
restricted receipts.The Governor added $0.9 million, including $0.7 million from generamaes for
administrative expenses in the system of care based on the contract extension through March 31, 2016.
The Assembly concurred.

System of Care Network Transition Savings.The Department identified $1.2 million in administrative
savings that it anticipates to realize in FY 2016. The Department indicated that this initiative would seek
to reduce contract management expenses by bringing contract management responsitiitiesidra

direct control of Department staff. The Department estimated administrative costs for FY 2016 to be $3.7
million without these savings, though the enacted budget did not include any funds earmarked for these
management expenses. It should beethahat after the revised budget was submitted the Department
extended the System of Care contracts with the lead agencies through March 31, 2016; therefore, it is not
likely that all of the $1.2 million in savings will be realized in the fourth quarteF\of2016. The
Department indicated that it is currently developing alternative savings initiatives that will be pursued if it
is unable to achieve the $1.2 million in savings identified h&he Governor did not include the savings.

The Assembly concured.

571



Medicaid Reimbursement Savings. The revised request shifts $2.3 million from general revenues to
federal funds by increased billings for Medicaid eligible services within the System of Care. These services
are primarily communitypased and hordeased services provided to children and teens with serious
behavioral and emotional health issues. The Dep:
within the System of Care for the first quarter of FY 2016. The $2.3 million figure iderggipdtentially
claimable, assumes a 75.0 percent Medicaid eligibility rate for the services the Department intends to claim.
The Department indicated that it was coordinating with the Executive Office of Health and Human
Serviceds Medi oeasipavided tb acquee dacantentatian meeded to file claims for the
services which have been identified as potentially Medicaid eligible. Though not included in the request,
the Department also indicated that it had identified an additional $1.0 niillipatential savings from

billings for previously unclaimed services in FY 2014 and FY 2015.

The Governor recommended $3.4 million of general revenue savings to reflect the additional $1.0 million
not included in the request.he Assembly concurred.

SS9 Recovery Savings. The revised request shifts $550,000 from general revenues to restricted receipts
for the childrends trust a ovoudd uanhieve Isavings @y claiminga ne w
Supplemental Security Income funds administered by the Social Security Administration. The Department
indicated that it was conducting a review with a consulting firm to determine whether certain children were
eligiblefor  Suppl emental Security Income benefits. The
sixty additional children in its care will be eligible for benefit claims and the FY 2016 estimate reflects the
entire $0.6 million despite having only half of 2016 for claims because it was able to claim benefits for
services that were rendered in past years. The Department had 214 children in its care that receive these
benefits as of February 2016. Upon completion of this review, the Department plans thelmiaximum

amount of these funds availabléeThe Governor included the savings as requestétie Assembly

concurred.

Child Support Recovery Savings. The request includes $0.3 million more than enacted from restricted
receipts for parental contribotis to offset state costs from an initiative to recoup $0.3 million more from
child support payments through expedited processing of a backlog of overdue payments. This assumed
that the Department would be able to process 300 of its 600 backloggedroas#safch 2016 through

June 2016 with an average recovery of $250 per month to generate a total increase of $300,000. The
Department is working in close consultation with the Office of Child Support Services to identify and
process the backlogged cas@$ie Governor included $150,000 or half of the requested savings from this
initiative based on a revised estimate of how quickly the Department could process the remaining backlog
of overdue payments he Assembly concurred.

Foster Care and Adoption. The Department requested $0.3 million less than enacted from all sources,
including $0.9 million more from general revenues and $1.2 million less from federal funds for foster care

and adoption services. The increased request from general revenuestapedars overestimated Title

IV -E matching funds in the enacted budget, which was based upon FY 2015 experience. The request also
assumes $1.0 million provided in the enacted budget to fund a 15.8 percent increase in the average foster
care reimbursenms rate. This rate increase took effect January 1, 2016 and will increase the average daily
reimbursement rate from $16.05 to $18.59. Foster care and adoption subsidies averaged 3,930 per month
in FY 2015. The Depart me nduéstedbbdgets?agsint the samd FY 20d5 a n d
caseload of 3,930 average monthly foster care and adoption sub$itkeSovernor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Daycare. The revised request includes $1.1 million more than en&ctethycare subsidies provided to
children in the Departmentés care, including $1.2
from federal funds. The Department indicated that it experienced a caseload of 623 children in FY 2015.
The Departent 6s FY 2016 revised and FY 2017 requested

572



adjusted to reflect the 3.0 percent childcare provider rate increase included in the enacted budget that
became effective July 1, 2 (s Isignificaiiyh mdreethart dnactedDf@ p ar t m
daycare subsidies, it is-lme with FY 2015 spending for these servicéghe Governor recommended

funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Other Services Outside the System of CareThe Department request&d.6 million more than enacted
including $1.9 million more from general revenues for all other services to children and families provided
outside the System of Care. These include commibaised services to children still residing in the home
and familes such as thome parenting training, individual and family counseling, and emergency services.
Providers include North American Family Institute, Foster Forward, Parent Support Network of Rhode
Island, and Community Care Alliance among others. Theskiocoreases are largely attributed to the
Depart ment 6s ef f eostrasidantal pldcerntent savices, nfany @fhvaich are provided
through the System of CareThe Governor recommended funding as request@tie Assembly

concurred.

Contract Review Savings. The Department proposed to reduce its contracts for provider training and
translation services for total savings of $0.4 million from general revenues. These reviews will include an
evaluation of overhead expenses and the qudfitiraining services provided by the contracts. The

identified savings include $0.1 million less for provider training services from Rhode Island College and
$0.3 million |l ess for a variety of othsterPriceont r ac:t
Agreement to secure lower bidshe Governor included general revenue savings of $0.2 million from this
proposal, based on a review of current contradihe Assembly concurred.

Juvenile Corrections Services.The revised request includes.&nillion more than enacted from general
revenues for services associated with the Juvenile Corrections program. This includes $0.2 million more

for services provided to youth incarcerated at the Training School and $0.2 million more for probation and
paole services for youth involved with the Department. It should be noted that both the population of
yout hs at the Training School as wel |l as the Depa
recentyearsThe Depart ment 0 spopulation089 goutleis 9 léessntbhan EYd2015 and 4

less than FY 2014Spending for these services was $0.3 million less and $0.1 million less than requested

in FY 2015 and FY 2014, respectively. The revised request for probation and parole services is also $0.2
million more than was spent in FY 2015 and $0.1 million momntkpent in FY 2014, when the
Department 6s probation and parol e cas®€EkGwam wer e
recommended $0.2 million less than requested from general revenues to reflect savings achieved with
probationand paroles a result of the Depart menThéAssemblynt r act
concurred.

Other Operations

Network and Data Maintenance. The Department requested $0.2 million less than enacted from federal

funds to maintain the child information sgst and for a data analysis contract. The Department indicated

that the reduction in its revised request reflects a more accurate projection of likely expenses based upon
actual FY 2015 expenditures for its contract with NTT Data Incorporated for netveonkemance. The

Rhode I sland Childrends Information System is th
complaints and maintains data on all children involved with the Department. The System was launched in
1997, and the Department spends8$hillion for a contract with NTT Data Incorporated for network
maintenance and updates. The Department also spends $0.7 million for a contract with Yale University to
conduct data analysis and technical assistance related to contract funds stat/®rdpderal grantsThe

Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Department 6s revised request includes
$2.2 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for capital projects. This is not consistent with the

573



Departmentds capital b ud g et hennéagtiueset andaService Suppork ¢ | u d e
System project, which the Department indidabas been delayed until FY 2017. The other increases

include $0.1 million for the Mt. Hope Fire Towers project, $0.2 million for the North American Family

Institute projet, and $0.4 million for the generator project at the Rhode Island Training School.

The Governor recommended $0.3 million more than enacted and $0.4 million less than requested and
consistent with her recommended capital buddée Assembly shifted50.6 million from Rhode Island

Capital Plan funds from FY 2016 to FY 2017 to reflect a project delay and concurred with the

remainder of the recommendation. These projects are discussed in detail in the Capital Budget

section of this publication.

Administrative Operations. The Depart ment s revised request incl
from general revenues for other Central Management expenses. This includes reductions in costs for staff
training and temporary clerical service$he Gaernor recommended $5,417 less than requested from

general revenues to reflect additional statewide utility savifidgse Assembly concurred.

Juvenile Corrections Operations.The Depart ment déds revised request in
all funds for other Juvenile Corrections expenses. The request includes $42,880 for the purchase of a new
vehicle, largely offset by reductions in various other costs including $12,888 less for the repair and
maintenance of communication systems, $8,492 lesgaffitorial supplies, $4,952 less for temporary

clerical services, and $6,584 less for costs associated with the transportation of youths at the Training
School and within the Departmentés probation and
purchases are the same as spent in FY 2015.

The Governor recommended $43,595 less than requested from general revenues. This includes $42,880
less for vehicle purchases and $715 less for utilitidse Assembly concurred.

Chil dr en’ s Be mnd@hildNelfate Optmiiohst The Repartment requested $0.1 million

less than enacted, including $0.2 million more from general revenues and $0.4 million less from federal
funds, for operations in the Chil d .Wedinfcladess0.and Ch
million less reflecting the expiration of two federal grants, including The Adoption and Well Being Rhode
Island and A Family for Every Child grants. These grants promoted adoption and foster care for children
with special needs. HFier reductions include $0.1 million less from general revenues for temporary
clerical services and $0.1 million less from federal funds for information technology and program supplies.

Significant increases include $0.3 million more from general ree@fr contracted services within the
Childrenbés Behavioral He a | t dithatpre cantraeted .serviceb ma@easee p ar t
reflects added funding for contracts with Yale University for contract evaluation, AS220 for vocational and
mentoring services at the Training School, and the Parent Support Network of Rhode Island for mental
healther vi ces provided to children in the Department
enacted for the purchase of a new vehicle for the

The Governor recommended $51,913 less than requested from general reviemaeaacludes $42,880
less for vehicle purchases and $9,033 less for utilifidse Assembly concurred.

574



Department of Health

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 11,802,686 $ 11,305,700 $ 12,506,663 $ 12,506,663
State Medical Examiner 2,475,373 2,913,581 2,904,052 2,804,052
Environmental & Health Services Reg. 16,675,964 18,529,373 17,786,507 17,736,507
Health Laboratories 8,273,230 9,352,021 9,239,630 9,139,630
Public Health Information 3,698,780 3,883,319 3,736,746 3,736,746
Community, Family Health, and Equity 63,110,430 68,571,092 79,386,935 81,577,000
Infectious Disease and Epidemiology 5,386,121 6,846,819 5,547,468 5,547,468
Total $ 111,422,584 $ 121,401,905 $ 131,108,001 $ 133,048,066
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 47,680,185 $ 53,543,413 $ 51,506,978 $ 51,256,978
Contracted Services 5,851,597 6,616,442 8,175,507 8,175,507
Subtotal $ 53,531,782 $ 60,159,855 $ 59,682,485 $ 59,432,485
Other State Operations 42,313,370 45,452 574 48,716,040 50,906,105

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 15,276,965 15,631,996 22,366,349 22,366,349
Capital 300,467 157,480 343,127 343,127

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 111,422,584 $ 121,401,905 $ 131,108,001 $ 133,048,066

Sources of Funds

General Revenue 22,821,939 $ 25,835,956 $ 25,719,200 $ 25,469,200
Federal Aid 57,741,431 65,752,434 70,070,913 70,070,913
Restricted Receipts 30,856,883 29,813,515 35,317,888 37,507,953

Other 2,331 - - -
Total 111,422,584 $ 121,401,905 $ 131,108,001 $ 133,048,066
FTE Authorization 491.3 490.6 490.6 490.6

FTE Average 441.9

FY 2016 Revised RequesiThe Department requested FY 2016 revised expenditures from all sources that
are $19.5 million more than enacted and staffing consistent with the authorized level. This includes $0.1
million less from general revenues and $6.1 million from restrictedptscer he general revenue request

is consistent with the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The request includes $13.5 million more from federal funds to primarily reflect new awards. The
Department receives federal grant fumdfor a variety of programs including: the Rural Health Grant to
assess barriers to health care in rural areas, HIV Prevention, Bioterrorism Preparedness, and the Tobacco
Control Program, where the Department works with state and local organizatioasréasg® smoking
prevalence through reducing youth access to tobacco products, reducing exposure to environmental tobacco

575



smoke and reducing the advertising and promotion of tobacco. Federal expenditures in the revised request
are $21.6 million or 28.2 peent more than FY 2015 reportethe Department routinely overestimates its
ability to spend federal funds, which averaged 81.1 percent for the last five fiscal years.

The Governor recommended $9.8 million less from all funds than requested, indi@dingillion from

federal funds, reflective of historical expenditures. The recommendation further reduces general revenue
expenditures by $55,586 and restricted receipts by $0.6 million. She subsegeprhfed an amendment

to add expenditures of & million from restricted receipts to purchase a vaccine that the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention recently approvdthe Assembly concurred, with the exception of
reducing general revenues by $250,000 to reflect additional turnover savings.

Office of State Medical Examiners- Staffing and Operating. The Department requested $177,039 more
than enacted from all funds, including $167,256 from general revenues for staffing and operating costs for
the Office of State Medical Examiner$he request includes $0.2 million in turnover savings from three
vacanciesincluding thechief medical examiner and/o assistant medical examisepffset by $350,000

added for contracted medical examiners for which the budget included $15,000. s asgqumes that

the chief medical examiner position will be filled in January 2016.

All other operating costs are $446 more than enacted, including a savings of $27,522 for contracted services,
such as livery, xay and histology services, which appe@rde based on historical spending patterns;
expenditures were $151,463 in FY 2015, for which the final budget included $21&n@di0fere $207,639

in FY 2014. The request includes new expenditures of $19,600 for clerical services and minor increases
for waste disposal and repair costs for medical equipment.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requested, including $65,000 less for contracted
medical examiners and $0.1 million to reflect additional turnover and statewide medical benefjs savin
The recommendation assumes filling the chief medical examiner position in.Ma@heh Assembly
concurred, with the exception of reducing general revenues by $0.1 million to reflect additional
turnover savings.

Ebola Response.In 2014, the feded administration submitted an emergency request of $6.2 billion to
Congress to address the Ebola epidemic including $1.8 billion for the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention to prevent, detect, and respond to the Ebola epidemic as well as otb&epithlemergencies.
According to information obtained from the Centers, the state received $3.8 million for public health
emergency preparedness and the hospital preparedness programs. The FY 2016 revised request includes
expenditures of $2.1 milliofor Ebola response and preparedness. This includes $1.1 million in grant
expenditures to various hospitals to ensure that the state is ready and able to care for suspected or confirmed
individuals with Ebola. Remaining funds will be used to purchaseewuit identified by the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention Laboratory Response Network, ambulance services for transporting of
Ebola patients and consultant services for program suppbet.Governor recommended $0.7 million less

from federal fund than requested, reflective of historical expenditufdse Assembly concurred.

Poison Control Center. The Department requested the enacted amount of $200,000 from general revenues
to fund the Poison Control Center, which provides assistance and medical diagnosis of poisonings. The
Center receives calls from individuals, hospitals and health care cemtezsGovernor concurredThe
Assembly concurred.

Health Laboratories Staffing and Operating. The Department requested $0.1 million less from all
sources for operating expenses of the state health laboratories. Salary and benefit expenditures are $0.3
million less than enacted, primarily from general revenues to reflect $0.2 million of additional turnover
savings and $0.1 million of costs allocated to federal grants elsewhere in the Department.

576



The request includes $0.2 million more than enacted foratipg costs, including $39,250 more from
general revenues and $160,698 from federal funds. This includes $53,067 more for temporary clerical
services; $0.1 million more for laboratory supplies, such as specimen test kits and liquicigasss 1

million more for maintenance equipment, for which the enacted budget included $0.3 million. The request
includes savings of $53,151 for the current sample tracking software because of a prior yeaTloeedit.
Governor concurred, with the exception of providi®3,962 less from general revenues to reflect
additional statewide medical benefit savingie Assembly concurred, with the exception of reducing
general revenues by $0.1 million to reflect additional turnover savings.

Infant and Early Childhood D evelopment. Subsequent to the enacted budget, the Department received

a new $9.0 million grant for an initiative that focuses on promoting good health habits, primarily for low
income pregnant women, infants, and children, and children with special baadtheeds and families.

The revised budget assumes use of $5.5 million, including $5.2 million to be awarded to various
organi zations such as Childrenbds Friend and Servi
remaining $0.3 million will be sed for administration of the program. The FY 2017 request assumes use

of the remaining $3.5 million.The Governor recommended $3.0 million less from federal funds than
requested, reflective of historical expenditurgsie Assembly concurred.

Immunizations. The Department requested $3.7 million more than enacted from all sources for
immunization expenses, including $1.2 million less from federal funds based on the anticipated amount of
free vaccines provided by the Centers for Disease Control anchPreveo n 6 s f eder al i mmuni
and $4.9 million more from restricted receipt expenditures for child and adult immunizations based on
vaccine purchasing projections. Of the increase, $3.2 million is for vaccine costs and $0.4 million is for
KidsVax for services on the funding methodology. The 2014 Assembly adopted legislation replacing the
assessments that support the infant and adult immunization programs effective January 1, 2016, established
a new funding methodology. Pursuant to Rhode Islance@éhaw 427.4-3, the Healthcare Services
Funding Contribution will be based on a {p&rson enroliment for those in fullgsured or sefnsured

plans with the exception of municipal employees. State employees and employeespobfitomospital
corporations will be included beginning July 1, 2016.

The request is $0.2 million less than enacted for salary and benefit costs based on filled positions allocated
to the program. The revised request assumes staffing of 23tBrfalequivalent position$.2 less than
enacted. The Governor recommended $1.0 million less from federal funds than requested, reflective of
historical expenditures. She subsequerglyuested an amendment to add expenditures of $2.2 million
from restricted receipts for the Deparent to purchase a vaccine that the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention recently approved.he Assembly concurred.

Health Professional Loan Repayment ProgramThe Department requested $246,909 more than enacted

for the health professional loan repayment program, which pays a portion of an eligible health care
professional 6s student | oan if the partictageant ag
area. This includes increases of $35,825 from restricted receipts and $211,084 from federal funds. The
Department uses the restricted receipts, which are primarily from donations, to provide the 50.0 percent
minimum match on the federal grarnthe Governor recommended funding as requesiBuae Assembly

concurred.

Race to the Top. The Department requested $0.3 million more than enacted from federal Race to the Top
funds for implementation of the education plan developed in FY 2013. The resgasiea an additional

$0.5 million for Heal t hcentric Advisor s, whi ch i s
benefit costs were reduced by $0.1 million to reflect staffing costs for 4-Onfigllequivalent positions,

0.5 fewer than enaetl. All other operating costs are $0.1 million less than enacted to reflect anticipated
expenditures for printing, office supplies and communications.

577



In December 2011, the state was awarded $50.0 million from federal Race to the Top funds tode used t
improve education for prechool students. This grant involves multiple human service agencies and the
Department of Elementary and Secondary Educatitth funding allocated over four years that would end

on December 31, 2015; however, the Departmecgived a one year extension, by which the funds must

be spent.The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Wise Woman Program. The Department requested $0.3 million more than enacted from federal funds to
reflect expenditwgs for screening, and medical evaluation foHapv services for the Wise Woman
Program. The request includes the enacted level of $60,000 from general revenues for a state pilot program
that resembles the federal program, which provides screeningsalsetard follows up services for lew

income, uninsured and underinsured women ages 40 through 64 who are at risk for heart disease, diabetes
and stroke. The Department indichtlat the state received approval from the Centers for Disease Control

and Preent i on to reduce the eligibility age from 40
participants in FY 2016 and forwardlhe Governor recommended $0.2 million less from federal funds

than requested, reflective of historical expenditureése Assembly concurred.

Blood Lead Poisoning Prevention. The Department requested $148,300 more than enacted from all
sources for blood lead poisoning prevention. This includes a slight increase from general revenues, $41,237
from federal funds and $0.1 million from unspent restricted receipts from the Prowitidater Supply

Board. In total, the Board donated $750,000 in funding through FY 2015; $0.6 million has been spent,
resulting in a balance of $106,797, which is included in the FY 2016 revised request. The program provides
state staff to investigate cgfaints and inquiries about lead poisoning, arrange inspections when elevated
blood lead levels are found, make referrals for case management and provide follow up after the inspection
to ensure the | ead abatement w aasl lewvelohasprétenectd a and t
reasonable levelThe Governor recommended $25,046 less than requested, including $25,000 from federal
funds, reflective of historical expenditures and $46 less from general revenues for statewide medical benefit
savings. The Assembly concurred.

New Obesity and Other Diseases Prevention GrantSubsequent to the enacted budget, the Department
received a new $7.2 million federal grant to focus on preventing obesity, diabetes, and heart disease and
stroke among adults, with pamtlar focus on priority populations to reduce health disparities. The FY 2016
revised request assumes use of $3.3 million, of which $1.9 million will be awarded to various community
based organizations, $0.9 million in salary and benefit costs to suppdtill-time equivalent positions

and $21,851 for an intern. The remaining funds will be used for program expenses, including a marketing
campaign, a worksite wellness initiative and several other initiatiVée Governor recommended $0.5
million lessthan requested, reflective of historical federal fund expenditures. Assembly concurred.

Cancer Screening Programs. The Department request$0.7 million more than enacted from federal

funds to primarily reflect a new award for cancer screening related programs. This includes $0.3 million
for services to be provided by the Hospital Asso
statewide surveillance database relatedh®cancer patient population. Funding will also be used to

expand and enhance data collection policies and procedures. The request includes $0.3 million to fund 2.6
full-time equivalent positions and the rema@i0.1 million will be used for program expenses, including
advertising, travel costs and other expenditurdhie Governor recommended $0.1 million less than
requested, reflective of historical expenditur@se Assembly concurred.

Other Federal Grant Adjustments. The Department 6s revised budget i
enacted in federal funds for the Division of Community Health, Family, and Equity, which provides

| eadership, planning and i nfr as tehealth tigpariges, foassuret he D
healthy child development, and to reduce, prevent and control chronic diseases and disabilities.

578



This includes $0.8 million more for the preventive block grant, which the Department utilizes to support
health preventionnmpgrams that are community based, $1.1 million for several chronic disease prevention
and control grants, $0.7 million for prescription drug overdose prevention, $0.2 million for HPV
vaccination and updated estimates for other awards and expenditlne&overnor recommended $2.1
million less than requested, reflective of historical expenditufé® Assembly concurred.

Other Salary and Benefit Adjustments. The Department requested $1.3 million less than enacted from

all sources, including $0.3 milliokess from general revenues to reflect turnover savings and staff time
allocated to other federal grants. The Department averaged 49.9 vacancies through the last pay period in
January 2016. The request includes the statewide medical benefit savingsditddtes consistent with

FY 2016 revised planning values.

The Governor recommended $0.3 million less from all funds than requested primarily from additional
turnover savings, but also changes in fund source allocation. This includes $122,53@omogerieral
revenues, reflecting $36,479 in additional statewide medical benefit savings offset by $159,009 to support
a position that is currently funded with indirect cost surchdtgelsin order to free up resources for FY

2017. The Assembly concurredwith the exception of reducing general revenues by $50,000 to reflect
additional turnover savings.

L2K and Prescription Drug Monitoring Software Maintenance. The Department requested $0.3

million more than enacted, including $0.2 million from general revenues and $0.1 million from federal
funds for software maintenance cofis the Prescription Drug Monitoring Program and the L2K, the
Depart ment sysem withio the Bnvirongnental and Health Services Regulation Program. The
request includes $0.1 million more from general revenues based on FY 2015 reported expenditures for the
Department s L2K system, whi ch atheirlcensesonlma.t ai n hea

The enacted budget includes $137,800 from federal funds for contractual services with Apriss to upgrade

the current Prescription Drug Monitoring system and to add a web services application program interface

so the program data iaccessible to participating providers through their electronic health record. The
Department requested revised expenditures of $362,784, $224,984 more than enacted. This includes
$128,984 from feder al funds f option mdmitoring te atltkiostates o0 ¢ o n
and $96,000 for maintenance of the system. The Department indicated that the federal funds from the
Department of Justice were intended for the development and enhancement of the system and that once the
program was impleented, the maintenance cost became a state expense. The system provides information
regarding prescription of controlled substances in order to prevent improper or illegal use of controlled
substances, pursuant to Rhode Island General Law secti281 21.

The Governor recommended $166,784 less from all funds than requested, this includes $0.1 million more
from general revenues offset by the removal of $0.3 million from federal fUhe$\ssembly concurred.

National Electronic Disease Surveillance y&tem Software. Based on FY 2015 reported expenditures,

the Department requested an additional $50,000 from general revenues and federal funds for maintenance
of the National Electronic Disease Surveillance system, which is a database used to tramksnfiseiases

in the state, as well as comparative trends across the nation. The Department indicated that the annual cost
of the system fluctuates based upon the addition of new diseases added for reporting. The system also
accepts electronic laboratorgports from two national laboratories as well as the state laboratey.
Governor did not provide the general revenue increase; she included $20,000 from federalTeds.
Assembly concurred.

Compounding Pharmacies Inspection.The Department reqeted $37,000 in both FY 2016 and FY 2017

for contracted service costs relating to inspection of pharmatiesDepartment indicadehat there are 20
sterile compounding pharmacies, which specialize in creating individualized pharmaceutical products to meet

579



the unigue needs of a patient in the state and that the Department does not have the staff expertise to properly
inspect these @lities. The Department further noted that its intent is to also have the contractor help train the
current pharmacy inspector during the inspections so that he can perform them in subsequeiihgears.
Governor recommended $47,000 for FY 2016 or $D000re than requestedhe Assembly concurred.

Other Operating. The Department requested $0.7 million more from all funds for all other operating
expenses. This includes $101,413 more from general revenues, of which $15,100 will be used to purchase
a ar for the Tuberculosis program; the Department provides 4,500 home visits each year through the direct
therapy services. The request also includes $20,500 more to purchase test kits for HIV and other
communicable diseases, $13,500 for printing, $21,84&E smoking cessation quit line, and $20,017 for
operations of the Vital Records program, primarily printing costs. Expenditures from federal and restricted
receipts are $0.6 million more based on updated federal grants and anticipated receipitsgy ifi6l3d

million more for newborn screening services.

The Governor recommended $1.5 million less from all funds than requested, including $1.2 million from
federal funds, reflective of historical expenditures. The recommendation includes $57,540nhess f
general revenues than requested, which partially funds some of the requested increase. The
recommendation also reduces requested restricted receipt expenditures by $0.3 million, including $160,506
from the indirect cost recovergstricted receiptso free resources for FY 2017.

The revised budget assumes a year end surplus of $0.4 million from the indirect cost recovery restricted
receipts. The Assembly concurred.

580



Department of Human Services

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management $ 9,316,541 $ 10,114,001 $ 9,612,987 $ 9,159,480
Child Support Enforcement 8,109,278 9,642,411 9,795,524 9,795,524
Individual and Family Support 152,204,465 155,980,278 172,722,543 174,087,577
Veterans' Affairs 29,861,407 29,393,531 29,351,392 29,927,718
Health Care Eligibility 19,888,440 19,509,318 22,268,320 21,194,881
Supplemental Security Income 18,245,607 18,706,478 18,359,000 18,492,445
Rhode Island Works 84,787,465 90,434,358 90,032,019 86,971,520
State Funded Programs 282,773,577 269,743,880 283,654,900 283,677,892
Elderly Affairs 16,456,419 18,879,250 18,282,938 17,562,240
Total $ 621,643,199 $ 622,403,505 $ 654,079,623 $ 650,869,277
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 89,483,066 $ 94,805,139 $ 96,591,343 $ 93,491,343
Contracted Services 17,423,532 17,557,341 18,928,082 20,928,078
Subtotal $ 106,906,598 $ 112,362,480 $ 115,519,425 $ 114,419,421
Other State Operations 17,450,798 17,443,538 16,949,671 17,525,997

Aid to Local Units of Government 2,305 - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 490,646,308 486,129,024 514,974,941 512,288,273
Capital 767,366 537,717 705,339 705,339

Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 5,869,824 5,930,746 5,930,247 5,930,247
Total $ 621,643,199 $ 622,403,505 $ 654,079,623 $ 650,869,277

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 94,560,297 $ 98,271,683 $ 97,728,070 $ 96,105,465
Federal Aid 520,276,560 517,462,308 549,854,594 547,690,527
Restricted Receipts 2,396,897 2,076,036 1,368,481 1,944,807
Other 4,409,445 4,593,478 5,128,478 5,128,478
Total $ 621,643,199 $ 622,403,505 $ 654,079,623 $ 650,869,277
FTE Authorization 959.1 959.1 959.1 959.1
FTE Average 856.5

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Depament of Human Services requesitedreases of $2.8 million from

general revenues, $32.6 million from federal funds, and $36.3 million from other funds along with $0.7
million | ess from restricted receipts. The Depa
proceeds by $35.6iflion. Of the $2.8 million general revenue increase, $2.9 million is for the Unified

Health Infrastructure ProjecThe Department request1,006.1 fulltime-equivalent positions, 47.0 more

than enacted.

Subsequently, the Department submitted espondence regarding a corrective action plan, though no
specific corrective actions were proposed.

581



The Governor recommend&31.7 million more than enacted including $0.5 million less from general
revenues and the authorized level of 959.1 positions. réfmmmendation is $3.4 million less than
requested from general revenues primarily reflecting the use of $3.0 million from Information Technology
fundsinstead of general revenuéshr ough t he Depart ment of Admini st
Health Irfrastructure Project. The Assembly provided $3 million less than the Governor
recommended, including $.6 million less from general revenues. Each change is discussed
separately.

Federal Poverty Guidelines.The federal poverty guidelines are used for purposes of determining financial
eligibility for certain state and federal programs, including several programs in state agencies under the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services. The 2015 guidelines &m#ows.

Percent of Federal Poverty Level based on Annual Income
Family Size 100% 133% 138% 150% 180% 185% 225% 250%
1 $ 11,770 $ 15654|$ 16,243|$ 17655|% 21,186|$ 21,775($ 26483[$ 29,425
2 15,930 21,187 21,983 23,895 28,674 29,471 35,843 39,825
3 20,090 26,720 27,724 30,135 36,162 37,167 45,203 50,225
4 24,250 32,253 33,465 36,375 43,650 44,863 54,563 60,625
5 28,410 37,785 39,206 42,615 51,138 52,559 63,923 71,025
6 32,570 43,318 44,947 48,855 58,626 60,255 73,283 81,425
7 36,730 48,851 50,687 55,095 66,114 67,951 82,643 91,825
8 40,890 54,384 56,428 61,335 73,602 75,647 92,003 102,225

For families with more than 8 members, add $4,160 for each additional member for the 100 percent calculation.

Staffing. The Department requestdg006.1 fulttime equivalent positions in FY 2016, which is 47.0
positions above the enacted authorization. The enacted budget includes a reduction of 36.5 unspecified
positions, left up to the Depanent to manage its vacancies. The request restores the 36.5 positions and
adds another 10.5 positions, all for the Unified Health Infrastructure Project. The request also moves
numerous other positions among programs. The Department i@ million more than enacted,

from all sources including increases of $1.9 million from federal funds and $0.2 million from general
revenues and a reduction of $0.2 million from restricted receifte. revised request also includes $0.5
million more for overtime.

The enacted budget includes authorization for 959.1 positions and provides funding for approximately 865
positions, leaving approximately 94 positions unfunded. As of December 16, 2015, the Department had
876.1 filled positions, and aver@)863.7 filed positions in FY 2016. The Department averaged 840.0

filled positions in FY 2014 and 856.5 positions in FY 2015 although the number of filled positions has been
slowly increasing from a low of 781.2 in November 20Ilh e Gover nor 0 s onsigteatmme nd a
with the current authorization of 959.1 positiorithe Assembly concurred.

Unified Health Infrastructure Project. The Executive Officef Health and Human Servicesbmitted

a new plan in July 2015 that increased project costs to $88iah, including $79.0 million for the state
match. This is $154.2 million more than the October 2014 plan and increases state funding by $27.2 million.
The updated plan callifor a one year delay to July 12, 2016 and a fully integrated system, dRjeBri
instead of two separate systems for its human services eligibility, application and worker accessibility
activities in the affected agencies. The Office also attrit$if&.0 million of the increase to new state and
federal requirements; however, hias not submitted information requested for a description of the
requirements and the calculation of this cost.

The Department request&d2.2 million from all sources, including $5.6 million from general revenues
and $6.6 million from federal funds fB4.0 positions and operations related to the Unified Health
Infrastructure Project. The revised request is $4.7 million more than enacted, including $3.0 million from
general revenues and $1.7 million from federal funds and 47.0 additional positicisling both

582



eligibility technicians and clerical positions. The request increases salary and benefit expenses by $1.3
million, including $0.3 million from general revenues and $0.9 million from federal funds and $3.7 million
for information technology genses through a contract with the main vendor, Deloitte, and $0.3 million
less for all other operating expenses.

The revised request includes 47.0 positions more than the enacted budget, for a total of 84.0 positions. As
of December 16, 2015, 36.0 jitiens werefilled. The Department indicated that since these positions are
temporary positions, individuals either leave early for employment elsewhere or transition to permanent
positions within the Department.

Statewide, the total shortfall for the Iiflad Health Infrastructure Project in FY 2016 is $85.1 million, and

the revised requests add $70.2 million from federal sources for this program for a total revised request of
$123.5 million. This includes $14.9 million from general revenues betweeBapartment and the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services.

The Governor recommendétke requested $123.5 milliphut from a different mix of sources, including

$4.9 million from the Information Technology Fund through the Department of Administatid$15.7

million from general revenues and $102.9 million from federal funds in the budgets of Human Services and
the Executive Office.

Within the Department of Human Services, the increase to enacted funding is $1.7 muli@than
enactedfrom federal funds. The requested $3.0 million decrease from general revenues is essentially
substituted with Information Tkoology Funds budgeted in the Department of Administratiofhe
Assembly concurredwith the exception of$0.2 million in general revenues savings from not filling
vacant positions

Cash Assistance Programs

The November 201%Caseload EstimatinGonference estimate includes $109.8 million from all sources,
including $31.1 million from general revenues for cash assistance programs, including Rhode Island Works,
child care, state only supplemental security income program payments and generakgigiiiace bridge
program benefits. The caseload estimate is $0.8 million less than enacted, including $0.4 million less from
gener al revenues. The Departmentds request i s
assistance and does noleef the estimate adopted at the November caseload confesigesthe request

was submitted prior to the Caseload Estimating Conference.

The table on the next page itemizes cash assistance expenditures as enacted by the 2015 Assembly, adopted
by thecaseload estimators, and recommended by the Governor, along with comparable data for FY 2013,
FY 2014 and FY 2015. Each category is discussed separafédig Governor recommendéanding

consistent with the caseload estimaite Assenbly reduced expaditures by $2.9million, including

adding $0.2 million from general revenues, for total funding of $106.8million, consistent with the

May estimate.

Rhode Island Works. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes program
expendituresf $27.3 million entirely from federal funds. The estimate decreased the monthly caseload by

692 cases to a level of 11,524. The cost per case is estimated to increase by $1.31 to a $180.40 monthly
cost per persan The estimated program expendituvesre $1.8 million less than the enacted budget,
primarily from the reduced number of persons, with $0.1 million less for transportation expenses along with

mi nor adjustments for clothing and other sthpporti
the enacted level for the Rhode Island Works program and does not reflect the estimate adopted at the
November caseload conferencelhe Governor recommendddnding consistent with the caseload
estimate. The Assembly redued federal expenditures by $B million to reflect the May caseload

583



estimate, which rediced the number of people by 484 to 11,04hd the monthly cost per person by
$2.19 to $178.21 for total costs of $25mbillion.

Child Care. The November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate includes child care expenditures of
$62.7 million, of which $11.4 million is from general revenues. This is $1.4 million momefederal

funds than enacted, reflecting 203 additional child care seisdioii a monthly level of 8,832 and an annual

cost of $7,100, the enacted levdlh e Depart ment 6 s request is $0.1 mi
$81,807 more from general revenues for the child care program and does not reflect the estimate adopted

at the November caseload conferenddée Governor recommends funding consistent with the caseload
estimate.

A family is eligible for child care assistance either through the Rhode Island Works program (if they qualify
for Works they are automatically gible for child care assistance) or if they qualify as low income, which

is at or below 180 percent of federal poverty. The 2013 Assembly passed legislatigildopeogram
allowing families eligible for subsidized child care because their income s below 180 percent of
poverty to remain eligible until the family income exceeds 225 percent of poverty, from October 1, 2013
through September 30, 2014. The 2014 Assembly extended the pilot through September 30, 2016.

The Governor recommendddnding consistent with the caseload estimaléhe Assembly reduced
federal fund expenditures by $1.2million to reflect the May caseload estimate, whichowered the
number of subsidies by 144 to 8,688nd decreased th annual cost per subsidy by $25 t$7,075for

total program costs of $1.5 million, including $11.4million from general revenues.

Cash Assistance FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY2016 FY 2016 FY 2016

Spent Spent Enacted Gov.Rev. MayCEC Final

Rhode Island Works

Persons 14,559 12,941 12,216 11,524 11,040 11,040

Monthly Cost per Person $ 182,71 $ 18138 $ 181.71 $ 18040 $ 178.21 $ 178.21

General Revenue $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Federal Funds 35.7 30.5 29.2 27.3 25.5 25.5
Total Costs* $ 357 $ 305 $ 292 $ 273 $ 255 $ 255
Child Care

Subsidies 7,113 7,838 8,629 8,832 8,688 8,688

Annual Costper Subsidy $ 6918 $ 6823 $ 7,00 $ 7,100 $ 7,075 $ 7,075

General Revenue $ 97 $ 97 $ 114 $ 114 $ 114 $ 11.4

Federal Funds 39.9 44.6 49.9 51.3 50.1 50.1
Total Costs* $ 496 $ 543 $ 613 $ 62.7 $ 615 $ 61.5
SSl

Persons 33,600 33,780 34,101 33,900 33,720 33,720

Monthly Costper Person $ 4535 $ 4488 $ 4559 $ 4500 $ 4557 $ 4557
Total Costs/General Revenue $ 183 $ 182 $ 187 $ 184 $ 185 $ 18.5
SSI Transition/Bridge

Persons 487 431 434 395 394 394

Monthly Cost per Person $ 133.28 $ 13425 $ 13500 $ 13500 $ 136.61 $ 136.61

General Revenue $ 1.7 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 1.4
Total Costs* $ 20 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 14 $ 1.4

General Revenue 29.7 29.3 315 311 31.2 31.2

Federal Funds 75.9 75.1 79.1 78.7 75.6 75.6
Total Cash Assistance* $ 1056 $ 1044 $ 1105 $ 1098 $ 1068 $ 106.8

*Expenditures in millions

Child Care Providers Collective Bargaining Agreement. The state entered into a collective bargaining
agreement with the Service Employees Internatitimbn 1199NE covering the Child Care Assistance

584



Program family child care providers. The contract started July 1, 2015 and ends June 30, 2017 and includes
reimbursement increases in FY 201& which the Assembly included legislation and funding as qfart

the FY 2016 enacted budget. The value of this increase, which was also granted fdrasstg@roviders

as well as the family providers covered under the contract, is estimated in the caseload conference at $2.3
million.

Starting in FY 2017 thenwill also beeducational step increases and recognition of vacationslesaes

as well as holidays and professional days; these items are part of current regulations and pragiee and
therefore already accounted for in the FY 2017 caseload cooéeestimate. Other items that are part of

the collective bargaining agreement, but not tied to the existing statute, total $0.5 million and are discussed
separately below. The revised request assumes that existing federal resources through its Child Care
Development Block Grant that are not allowed for direct care would be available to support these activities.

The statute authorizing t hany aspettd & @tcontraet reguringg ai ni r
appropriation by the federal government, tfeneral assembly, or revisions to statutes and/or regulations

shall be subject to passage of those state or federal appropriations or statutory and/or regulatory
revisionso

Family Training & Support FundThe contract notes thairfFY 2016 the statagrees to allocate $250,000

into a training and support fund, jointly administered by the Department and the union, to contract with
vendors, agencies, colleges, instructors or provider peer mentors to offer family chilelate trainings

and supporfor trainings in order to fill needs not currently set by the current training contract. The
Department includes $125,000 in its revised request. It reports that there has been little progress made on
this issue and it continues to work with the uniondentify a process to administer the fund. Once the
process is set yghere will need to be communication to the providers as to how to access these funds and
to set up training sessions. The FY 2017 request includes the remaining $125@®G&overnor
recommendetlnding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Home Business ComputerStarting July 1, 2016, family child care providers may be eligible for the one
time purchase of a home business computer to be selected and purchased ley i $tgiut from the

union. Only those providers who have delivered at least six months of services within the past 12 months,
and do not currently own a computer (desktop, laptop, or tabtetgligible. The revised request includes
$212,500 from fedral funds for this purpose.

The stated intent of this benefit is to facilitat
resources for registration, billing, and fulfilling all related administrative filings; to communicate with the

state using the provider email hotline; to participate in online training, professional development, and
educational opportunities; as well as to access online resources for curriculum development, record keeping,
business processes and other businessumlidygimprovements The Governor recommendéghding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Incentive Poal The contract calls for $250,000 to be designated to fund a quality incentive pool for family
child care providers that will be provided in a tiered manner starting July 1, 2016. The method of funding
is agreed to by the parties through the collectivgdiaing process no later than November 30, 2015, unless
the parties mutually agree to extend this timeline within which to conclude negotiations on the tiered quality
incentive payment. The Department did not include funding for this activity in itOES 2vised budget
request.TheGovernor also didhot include the fundingThe Assembly concurred.

Registration FeesThe agreement includes a provision ttreg state will pay an annual registration fee,
which is not to exceed $50, for each child receiving subsidized care for those licensed providers who have
a written policy to charge all families a registration fee including those who are not supportedtayeh

585



The revised request includes $113,200 from federal funds for theseTfeesGovernor recommended

funding as requestedl'he Assembly concurred.

Direct Deposit BonusThe Departmentodés revised requestyainclud
$100 onetime bonus to child care providers who are currently enrolled in, or do enroll in, direct deposit.

The Governor recommendadhding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Orientation PaymentThe Department include®l7,500 from federal funds to pay child care providers $75

for attending either an initial orientation or subsequent orientations held at the request of the Department.
The Department will determine t he toprogeameligibilityonds ¢ c
enrollment, attendance, and billing policies; basic information on licensing and who to contact with
licensing questions; and information on quality enhancement initiatives and HealthSourtaRl.

Governor recommendddnding as equested.The Assembly concurred.

Certification Bonus PaymenfThe Department include$6,500 for a $500 oréme bonus payment to a
licenseexempt provider, such as a family member, who becomes a certified family care proMiger.
Governor recommerdifunding as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Supplemental Security Income PaymentsThe November Caseload Estimating Conference estimate
includes FY 2016 direct supplemental security income expenditures at $18.4 million from general revenues,
or $0.3 million less than enacted. The caseload decreased by 201 persons to a monthly |©@¢€l ah83

the estimators decreased the monthly cost per person by $0.59 to $45.00. The estimate also includes
transaction fees of $53,000, which is $1,000 more than enathedDepartment lowers spending by $0.3
million; however, it does not reflect tlaetual conference estimate.

The Supplemental Security Income program is a federal program authorized under Title XVI of the Social
Security Act to provide payments to needy, aged, blind and disabled persons based on uniform national
minimum standards afssistance. Rhode Island opts to provide a state supplemental payment to the federal
payment and, under an agreement with the Social Security Administration, it administers the program.
Twenty-six other states also supplement the federal paymdiite Governor recommendetunding
consistent with the caseload estimafehe Assemblyincreased the recommendation by $133,446

reflect the May caseload estimate, which ragted the number of people by 180 to 33,02and
increasedthe average monthly cost by0.57 to $45.57it also included $53,000for transaction fees

for total costs of $18.5million.

The following table includes the separate categories and monthly payments for calendar year 2015.

Supplemental Security Income Beginning 1-1-2015 Beginning 7-1-2015
Payments
Category State Federal Total State Federal Total
Individual living alone $ 3992|$ 733.00|$ 77292($ 39.92|$ 733.00|$ 772.92
Couple living alone $ 79.38]| $1,100.00] $ 1,179.38| $ 79.38| $ 1,100.00| $ 1,179.38
Individual living with others $ 5192|$ 488.67|$ 540.59[$ 51.92|$ 488.67|$ 540.59
Couple living with others $ 97.30(% 733.34|$ 830.64|$ 97.30|$ 733.34|$ 830.64
Resident in state licensed supportive
residential care $ 300.00{$ 733.00] $1,033.000 $ 300.001 $ 733.00] $ 1,033.00
Resident in assisted living $ 332.00{$ 733.00] $ 1,065.000 $ 332.00/$ 733.00] $ 1,065.00
Resident in Medicaid certified long-term c; N/A N/A N/A up to up to
residence with income over 120% FPL $465.00 [ $ 733.00( $1,198.00
Re§|dent in M§d|ca|d certified long-term c; N/A N/A N/A
residence with income up to 120% FPL $ 797.00{$ 733.00| $ 1,530.00
Supplement $ 20.00({$ 30.00/$%$ 50.001/$%$ 20.00]/$% 30.00]%$ 50.00

586



Assisted Living State Supplemental PaymentThe Department requestéde enacted level of $359,198

from general revenues, which is $2,744 more than the amount spent in FY 2015, for additional state
supplemental payments of $206 per month to individuals who receive the state supplemental security
income payment and live i state licensed assisted living facility that is not eligible to receive Medicaid.
The 2014 Assembly expanded the payment to individuals living in an assisted living facility that was
financed by Rhode Island Housing prior to January 1, 2006, beginni@gtober 1, 2014The Governor
recommendetlinding as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Supplemental Security Income Transition/Bridge Program. The November Caseload Estimating
Conference estimate lowers the supplemental security income tramsitige/ program spending by

$88,980 for total funding of $1.4 million, from general revenues. The estimate includes $0.6 million for

cash payments and $0.7 million for burials. The estimate decreases the projected number of persons by 39

to a level of 39%nd retains the enacted level of $135.00 for the monthly cost per pets@en. Dep ar t me nt
request does not reflect the conference estimate and is consistent with the enactddhigyebgram is

designed for individuals who maintain an active apglcefor the supplemental security income program.

The Governor recommendadhding consistent with the caseload estimatbe Assembly increased the
recommendation by £2,992for program costs of $1.4million to be consistent with the May caseload
estimate which reduced the number of peopleéo 394and increased he average monthly cost by $1.61
to $136.61in addition to increasing burial expenses by $17,000

Hardship Payments. The Department requasthe enacted level of $210,000 from general revenues for
hardship contingency payments, which provide temporary support to persons who do not qualify for the
supplemental security income or Rhode Island Works programs. The Department spent $70,766 in FY
2015, $112,775 in FY 2014 and $151,675 in FY 2013; it has indicated thatléseand criteria for the
program are strict and applicants often do not want to fill out the paperwork for the $100 payment,
especially since the applicants must reapply eaattimia which they request the paymefibhe Governor
recommendetlinding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Cash Assistance Administration

Rhode Island Works Pilot. The Department requestéige enacted level of $1.5 million from federal
temporary assistance for needy families block grant funds fthiejob training programs, job search and
placement services, disability assessments and services, and overall service delivery redesign.

The Department has reported tiidtas entered into six month contracts with the vendors and is currently
working with Harvard University to establish stronger performance measihieh will be incorporated
into a six month extensiormhe Governor recomemdedunding as requeste@he Assembly concurred.

Cash Assistance Administration. The Department request80.7 million more for administrative costs
related to Rhode Island Works, child care, supplemental security income and general public gssistance
including $0.1 million less from general revenues and $0.8 million more from federal funds. This includes
$1.2 million less for staffing; the Department has not provided the information for the staffing changes
between programs.

Offsetting the staffig decrease is $0.7 million more for contracted services from federal fuidarily

for information technology suppornd $0.2 million more for operating including postage. The request

also includes $1.2 million less in funding awarded through thiédd @are Development Fund; the
Department has not provided a reason for this decretise.Governor recommend&d 1,312 lesgrom

general revenues than requested to reflect additional statewide medical benefit sGlisgassembly
includedsavings of $1.6 million, $0.5 million from ger
quarter report for updated staffing expenses.

587



Division of Elderly Affairs

Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Elderly.The request includes $90,664 less frostrieted receipts for
administration of the pharmaceutical assistance program. This includes $43,226 less for salaries and
benefits which reflects a reduction from 1.0 to 0.5-fimle equivalent positions. Although participation

and utilization of the wgram continues to decrease each year, the request inadvertently excludes operating

or rebate costs; it appears that the intent was to request $45,000 for rebates, but the funds were excluded
from the request. Operating expenditures are nominal anddiecld wi t h t he Di vi si onos
expenditures.The Governor recommendéathding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Home and Community Care Program ExpensesThe Division requestefi0.2 million less frongeneral
revenues for bme care, adult day and case management services for total funding of $6.3 million. However
the revised request does not lower the matching Medicaid funds and should be reduced by a corresponding
$0.2 million from federal funds. The revised request i® $illion more than FY 2015 expenditures of

$5.0 million. While not noted in the budget request, it appears the Division is expanding program eligibility
by increasing the income threshold and expanding services teldeny adults with dementia; each
discussed separatelfhe Governor recommendédding as requestedlhe Assemblyfurther reduced

expenses by $0.7 million, including $0.3 million from general revenugs reflect program spending.

Home and Community Care Program Eligibilitffhe home and community care program assists low
income elders who pay a portion of the costs of the services, which include bathing, dressing, household
chores, ambulatory needs, adult day activities, and case management farthosswith incomes ugio

200 percent of poverty. The Division has changed its rules and regulations and increased the income
threshold to 250 percent. The Division has completed the public hearing process but as of February 1, 2016
has not filed the change with the Secretay St at edés Of fi ce.

The Medicaid waiver allows for this coverage; however, Rhode Island General LEw#2 (1) mandates
thathany change that requires the implementation of
regulation in existence prior to the demonstratio
The home and community care program was a-stateprogram prior to the Medicaid waiver and was

subject to changes through the rules and regulation process so it meets this criteria, therefore any change
requires Assembly approval’he Governor does not include the necessary statutory language tohisake t
change.The Assembly also did not includehe language to make this change

Services to Noiklderly Adults with DementiaThe Division has also changed it rules and regulations to
expand home and community based services teefamrly individualsvith dementia through the Medicaid

waiver. The Division has completed the public hearing process and will have the change filed with the
Secretary of Sdianuarg.6While@fe Médicad waiyer altowsifor this coverage without
Assembly nofiication, it has been past practice to seek approval for any significant program changes and/or
budgetary impacts before starting the process of making any changes especially those that have a fiscal
impact; that did not happen with this change. The imiseporedthat the fiscal impact will be minimal

and is subject to state appropriation but does not identify a specific cost to this new benefit for this
population. The Governor includitArticle 7 to seek Assembly approval to provide these services through

the Medicaid waiver.The Assembly did not concur.

Salaries and Benefits.The Division includeds2,807 less from all sources for salaries and benefits in the
division. This includes$73,279 more from general revenues and 31.0 positions in its revised request
leaving one position vacant. The Department has not explained why it shifted funding from a federal grant
to state funds. The request is $0.2 million more than FY 2015 expémdeding $0.3 million more from
general revenues he Governor recommend&d,786 lesfromgeneral revenues than requested to reflect
additional statewide medical benefit savingfie Assembly concurred.

588



Other Operations. The Department requeste®D.3 million less than enacted for other operating
expenditures within the division, including $52,422 less from general revenues. The revised request is $0.1
million less from congregate meal funding to reflect expiration of the supplemental fooddramevised

request is $0.7 million more than FY 2015 expenses, including $0.4 million more from general revenues.
The Governor recommendéadhding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Other Programs

Vet er ans The Rdpartaméent raquest®d5,491 more than enacted from all sources for staffing and
operational expenses in the Division of Veterans?o
funds offset by $0.4 million less from restricted receipts and $0.2 million less fromabenenues. The

Division increasd staffing expenses by $0.4 million, and decrdasentracted medical services by

$17,538. The request also reduces operating expenses supported by restricted receipts by $0.4 million
however this is $0.3 million les®dan FY 2015 expenses. If FY 2016 revised expenditures exceed this
estimate, there is a potential that this could become a general revenue expense if there are not available
restricted receipts to cover any overspending.

The Division also requestdtie enacted level of $61,000 from cemetery memorial funds in its capital
request to purchase vehicled'he Governor recommend&y7,630 lessfrom general revenues than
requested to reflect additional statewide medical benefit savifigs.Governor requeted an amendent

to add back $0.®nillion in restricted receiptfor operations and $0.1 million to settle a lawsuithe
Assembly concurred.

Child Support Services. The revised request is $0.2 million more from federal funds and $39,881 less
from general revenues for child support services. This includes $5.1 million from all sources, or $0.2
million more than enacted and $1.7 million from general revenues, or $0dhmore than enacted for

59.0 positions. Thereerethree vacant positions in the Division and the revised request includes keeping
five unfilled. All other division expenses decrease by $42,568 including $103,960 less from general
revenues. The redtions appear to be related to information technology but the Depaditieot provide

the requested explanatiofhe Governor recommend&®,020 less general revenues than requested to
reflect additional statewide medical benefit savinflhe Assemby concurred.

Reinventing Medicaid - Unachieved Savings. The enacted budget includes savings of $2.0 million,

including $1.0 million from general revenues, in the budgets of the Department of Human Services and the
Executive Office of Health and Human 8Siees from administrative changes made through the process to
reinvent Medicaid whichwer e part of the Working Group recon
amendment which was accepted by the Assembly. Th
the savings, $1.0 million, including $0.5 million from general revenues and doegiahéts inability to

meet these savingd.he Governorecommendeéunding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Eligibility Administration. The Department request&8.6million less than enacted from all sources for
expenses related to eligibilideterminations for Medicaid and long term care services, including salaries
and benefits. This includes $0.4 million more from general revenues and $0.6 million less from federal
funds. Salary and benefit expenses increase by $0.8 million, includingn$los more from general
revenues. Staff in this program work in the field offices processing Medicaid eligibility claims or
determiring eligibility for state long term care medical assistance services. This revision may be connected
to the $1.2 millim staffing reduction for cash assistance administration, but the Depadicheat respond

to inquiries to clarify the reasons for these changes.

All other expenses are $1.0 million less than enadedounting for a shift of $0.7 million from Medicaid

funded audit fees which now appear in the Executi
change is $0.3 million less than enacted.

589



The request also reduces contracted medical and tempereaiges in the disability determinations unit by

$0.4 million from federal funds The request eliminates all operating expenses except $0.3 million for
postage and $0.9 million for rent at satellite offices. Other changes include adding $0.5 milliéwofilom
stamp bonus funds offset by $0.2 million less from employment and training grants and $0.2 million less
from nutrition education grants.

The Governor reammended$27,078 lesfrom general revenues than requested to reflect additional
statewide medical benefit savingghe Governor requested an amendment to add $2.0 million from federal

funds to increase the payments madeorovide a 20 percent increase to medical consultants en th
Disability Determination Unit in the Office of Rehabilitation Servjoesisistent with instructions from the

Social Security Administration.The Assemblyconcurred with the amendment and alsancluded

savings of$0.9 million from all sources, including $0.4 million from general revenuefor lower

staffing costsreflectingt he Department’s third quarter projectdi

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Benefits. The Department request&d4.0 million more

from federal @inds for direct benefit payments for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance program in its
revised request. This is $0.8 million more than FY 2015 expenses and based on updated prdjeetions.
Governor recommendddnding as requestedThe Assemblyconcurred.

Wo me n I nfants and Chi | dheeDepasment tequesi&®a,382nlessPthhan g r a m.
enacted from feder al funds for the Women, |l nfant s
staffing costs and includes the enacted ll@fe$23.0 million for the program benefitsThe Governor
recommendetlnding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

LIHEAP and Weatherization Assistance Programs.The Department request®ti2.8 million more than

enacted from all sources, for a total®38.6 million for expenses related to the low income home energy
assistance and weatherization assistance programs. The request includes $0.1 million more for salaries and
benefits which appeadto overfund the six filled positions.

For the homesnergy program, expenses increblsg $12.9 million from federal funds and expenses for

the weatherization assistance program decdebge$0.1 million. The primary increase is for benefit
payments which reflects unspent awards carried into FY 2016 D&partment indicatkit must allocate

the funds in certain fiscal years in order to carry the funds forward, even if the funds will be spent in a
different fiscal year. The Governor recommendddnding as requestedThe Governor subsequently
requested ammendment tadd $0.6 million in additional funding for energy assistantbe Assembly
concurred.

Race to the Top. The Depannent requestel2.7 million more than enacted from federal Race to the Top
funds, including $2.9 million more for contracts and grants for several programs and initiatives the
Department developed. These include expanding the Bright Stars quality rating and impreystent

a new professional development technical assistance center for combasety technical support to
improve programs, a contract with the Community College of Rhode Island to award credits for experience
for early childhood workers who want to abst an early childhood degree, quality improvement grants to
help providers improve the quality of the care provjgeal quality awards to providers who have a high
rating in order to help them maintain high quality of care.

This also includes $0.1 thon less than enacted for staffing and operating expenses. This includes $0.1
million less for staffing to support six positions and $6,382 more for various operating expenses. The
Department received the award in December 2011, made no expendite¥e2042 and spent $168,879

in FY 2013, $3.6 million in FY 2014, and $10.8 million in FY 2015. The grant award was set to expire
December 31, 2015, but the state was able to receiveashextension through December 31, 2016. The

590



Department request $8.9 million in FY 2016 and $1.6 million in FY 2017 to complete activities within
the grant awardThe Governor recommendéthding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Paratransit Services for the Elderly. The Department request&6d.4 million from all sources for elderly
transportation services, including $1.5 million from general revenues, $0.5 million from federal funds and
intended to request the enact ed I-centshare abthe ntdr. 4 mi |
fuel tax. It instead inadvertently requested additional funding of $35.6 million from gas tax proceeds which

was an error. The state leverages Medicaid funds under the global waiver for certain transportation
expenses that were previously state only; dogiest reduces federal funding for this program by $788.

Governor recommendefiinding consistent with the enacted budget and the intended reqiiest.

Assembly concurred.

Community Service Grants. The Department requestthe enacted level of $3.9 million from general
revenues for the remaining community service grantssiyaport over 100 social service agencies and
community organizationsThe Governor recommended funding as requestde. Assembly eliminated

the $2,372 grant to CODAC; the agency declined it.

Refugee School Impact Grant. The FY 2016 enacted budget does not include any federal funds for the
refugee school impact program which promotes the integration and education of refugee chitgren.
Governordid not include any federal fugchowever, subsequent to her recommendation she submitted an
amendment request to add $299,604 from recently awarded federal funds in the Division of Refugee
Assistance.The Assembly concurred.

All Other Staffing and Operations. The Department requesté&f.7 million more from all sources,

including $0.3 million less from general revenues for all other expefi$esrequest increases salary and

benefit expenses by $0.5 million, including redoet of $0.3 million from general revenues and $0.2

million from restricted receipts offset by $1.0 million more from federal fuftdslsoincreases operating

expenses in that unit by $0.2 million for software maintenaite. Governor recommend8a9,26 less

from general revenues for statewide medical benefit savifigs.Assembly further reduced staffing by

$0.5 million from general revenues to refl.ect the

Capital - Blind Vending Facilities. The Department requestéf149,191 more than enacted from Rhode

Island Capital Plan funds for the ongoing construction and renovation of statewide vending facilities. The
increase reflects unspent funds carried forward from FY 2015 for renovations to tianloctie Shepard

Building in Providence, which experienced several deldyisere are currently 15 facilities that operate

under the name COFFEE PLUS. The staff s trainec
Services. Therequestiscandi ent wi th the Departmentds capital bt
in theCapital Budgesection of this publicationThe Governor recommend&85,000 more than enacted

and $114,191 less than requestiedm Rhode Island Capital Plan fund$he Assembly concurred.

5901



592



Dept. of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities & Hospitals

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 1,275,005 $ 1615952 $ 1,644,928 $ 1,537,534
Services for the Dev. Disabled 239,507,177 230,874,476 237,747,945 240,471,532
Hosp. & Comm. System Support 3,199,562 2,780,863 2,665,877 2,529,094
Hospital & Comm. Rehab. Services 114,798,028 116,305,161 116,761,160 115,671,927
Behavioral Healthcare Services 16,344,442 19,369,242 21,023,077 20,760,626
Total 375,124,214 $ 370,945,694 $ 379,842,987 $ 380,970,713
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 131,336,906 $ 130,783,369 $ 126,221,032 $ 129,057,204
Contracted Services 2,055,291 3,380,227 5,472,380 5,472,380
Subtotal 133,392,197 $ 134,163,596 $ 131,693,412 $ 134,529,584
Other State Operations 14,227,409 14,012,346 14,390,073 14,216,722

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 221,669,740 215,841,256 225,903,892 225,489,705
Capital 2,114,547 6,928,496 7,855,610 6,734,702

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers 3,720,321 - - -
Total $ 375,124,214 $ 370,945,694 $ 379,842,987 $ 380,970,713

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 173,264,827 $ 172,488,711 $ 174,461,291 $ 175,345,472
Federal Aid 187,681,726 182,605,186 189,408,411 190,946,215
Restricted Receipts 9,873,915 9,180,797 8,365,757 8,192,406
Other 4,303,746 6,671,000 7,607,528 6,486,620
Total $ 375,124,214 $ 370,945,694 $ 379,842,987 $ 380,970,713
FTE Authorization 1,420.4 1,421.4 1,419.4 1,419.4
FTE Average 1,269.9

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department request&d3.5 million more than enacted, including $7.6
million more from general revenues, $7.5 million more from federal funds, $1.6 million less from Rhode
Island Capital Plan funds and $0.1 million less from restricted receipts.

The general revenue requast$7.8 million more than the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed
statewide savings. The revised request adds $13.5 million for services provided to adults with
developmental disabilities, and $1.5 million for behavioral health services. Thesesesae partially
offset by $1.3 million in decreased expenditures at Eleanor Slater Hospital.

The Department submitted a corrective action plan to realize general revenue savings of $6.0 million from
three proposals in the Division of DevelopmentalaDities.

593



The Governor recommend&d.6 million less than requested from all sources, including $5.7 million less

from general evenues. The Governor transferr@d facilities and maintenance positions to the
Department of Administration for the conislaition of these operations, which was includethe FY 2016

enacted budget. Funding was transferred but not the positions, pending a review of needethetaff.
subsequently requested several amendnterds r ef | ect t he Demrportteamleist 6s t h
discussed separatelyrhe Assembly reduced expenses by $1.1 million from all sources, including $0.9

million more from general revenues.

Division of Developmental Disabilities

Developmental Disabilities Programs.The revised requesgtcludes $244.3 million from all sources, of

which $121.7 million is from general revenues, for its programs to support adults with developmental
disabilities. It includes $1.7 million for the upkeep and maintenance of theostatsl group homes and

day programming sites in the privately operated community based system, primarily supported through
Rhode | sl and Capital Pl an funds. The Department 6:
including $7.5 million from general revenues. Thaaad budget funds the monitoring activities and the
conversion workshop to satisfy the requirement of the consent decree the state entered into with the
Department of Justice regarding individuals whose day activities were at sheltered workshops. The
Department has not provided the methodology for the increase and the number of individuals who have had

a resource level increased to meet the consent decree.

The following table breaks down division expenses for developmentally disabled adults who receive
residential, community based and home services through theistaggstem and/or the privately operated

system. The state operates a Medicaid funded program for individuals who qualify for services through

one of three programs. First, the Medicaidwea includes residential and community based services
delivered through boththestateu n and pri vately operated programs t
statutory requirements. The second program for those who do not meet the statutory retguiseiimen

cost not otherwise matchable, or CNOM program, which is also allowed through the Medicaid waiver. The

third Medicaid program is the rehabilitation optiddervices through the second and third programs noted

are only community based and onlydtigh private providers. There are also individuals who receive case
management services only. Each program is discussed separately.

Developmental Disabilities Services
Program/Component Individuals* FY 2016 Recommendation FY 2016 Final
Gen. Rev. All Funds Gen. Rev. All Funds

Privately Operated System - Residential & Day ~ 3,250| $ 96,335,851| $193,912,744] $ 96,561,157| $ 193,848,557
Rehab Option - Day Programs 175 599,160 1,198,320 599,160 1,198,320
Medicaid CNOM - Day Programs 5 50,000 100,000 50,000 100,000
RICLAS (state-run) - Residential 151 14,069,660 31,569,009 15,644,120 35,071,023
Case Management Only 501 not separately available - included below
Other State Only Services & Admin - 5,581,339 9,087,900 5,581,339 9,087,900
Capital Projects n/a - 1,879,972 - 1,165,732
Total 4,082| $116,636,010 $237,747,945 $ 118,435,776 $ 240,471,532
*Enrollment as of May 2016

The Governor recommend8@37.7 million, including $116.6 million from general revenues; this is $6.8
million more than enacted, $2.5 million from general revenues, and $6.6 million less than requested,
including $5.0 million from general revenues.

The Governor addefiinding for projected spending, offset by several initiatives to ensure that the state is
paying for support services through the appropriate state agency, paying for appropriate services at correct
resource levels and transitioning individuals to lesstrietive residential settings; each is shown in the
following and discussed separatelghe subsequently requested to adjust spending within the separate
programs also discussed separateéfhe Assembly concurred.

594



Governor's Recommendation FY 2016 Final
Division of Developmental Disabilities Federal

Gen. Rev. All Funds Gen. Rev. All Funds
Funds

Community Based Providers

FY 2016 Spending - Provider Payments $ 5,798,508| $ 11,282,326 $ 5,798,508 $ 5,483,818| $ 5,798,508
RICLAS to Shared Living Arrangement 292,515 588,798 292,515 296,283 588,798
24-hour Residential to Shared Living Arrangements (151,331 (323,207 (151,331 (171,876 (323,207
Professional Supports (1,095,683 (2,204,107) (1,095,683) (1,108,424) (2,204,107
Resource Lewels (352,683 (709,909 (352,683 (357,226 (709,909
Subtotal - Community Based Providers $ 4491326($ 8,633,901 $ 4,491,326/ $ 4,142,575/ $ 3,150,083
RICLAS

FY 2016 Current Spending 309,111 1,146,670 309,111 837,559 1,146,670

24-hour Residential to Shared Living Arrangements (1,331,329 (2,824,745 - -
Subtotal - RICLAS $ (1,022,218)$ (1,678,075)$ 309,111|$ 837,559| % 1,146,670
Total Change to Enacted $ 3,159,997 $ 5,809,156 $ 309,111($ 837,559| $ 1,146,670

24-hour Residential to Shared Living Total Savings| $ (1,190,145) $ (2,559,154) $ 141,184| $ 124,407| $ 265,591

Privately Operated System.The Dgartment requestepll 96.6 million from all sources, including $98.3
million from general revenues for services to approximately 3,300 individuals in the system operated by
community providers. This is $11.9 million more than enacted including $6.1 million more fromlgenera
revenues. The request restores $3.6 million in unachieved savings from two proposals included in the
enacted budget, of which $1.8 million is general revenues, which is discussed separately. Excluding those
adjustments, the revised request is $8.3ionillmore than enacted, including $4.3 million from general
revenues to support programs provided to developmentally disabled adults.

The revised request is $4.4 million more from all sources than FY 2015 expenses, including $2.2 million
more from generakvenues. The request also includes an incorrect Medicaid rate, which overfunds general
revenues by $0.6 million.

The Department includettiree proposals in its corrective action plan to control spending in the privately
operated system. Each is dissed separately.

The Governomrovided $193.9 million, including $96.3 million from general revenues, which is $9.2
million more than enacted and $1.9 million less than retpeefrom all sources. She additil million

more than enacted from generalvienues, which is $1.9 million less than requested. The budget assumes
$11.3 million including $5.8 million from general revenuéstis needed to support current year projected
spending in the community based system. Projected spending is redueséray groposals that were
included in the corrective action plan, discussed separate subsequently requested an amendment to
reduce expenses by $0.1 million from all sources, adding $0.2 million from general revenues to reflect the
De p ar t meciad Spendipgrinats third quarter repoithe Assembly concurredwith the amended
recommendation

Residential Services The Department includeshvings of $3.8 million from reducing the number of
available privately operated group home beds by 175 starting March 1, Zb&6Governor included
savings of $2.6 million from all sources, including $1.2 million from general revenues, in bothetenstat
private systems. Within theiyate system, the Governor add$d.6 million for the community based
agencies to provide services to individuals recently relocated from therstatgystem and assumes
savings of $0.3 million from moving 50 individsian 24-hour privately operated group homes to shared
living provider arrangements for a net impact of $0.2 million.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $3.5 million, including $1.6 million from
general revenues in the staten sysem for the delay in transitioning individuals to lesser setting and
overtime expenses included in the third quarter report. The Department has transitioned 10 individuals to

595



shared living and that savings is still reflected in the privately operatedsy$tee Assembly concurred
with the amended recommendation

Resource Levels The Department proposégeping 96 individuals who have had their resource plan
increased because of an assessment change at the originally assessed lower level starting January 1, 2016,
for general revenue savings of $0.4 million. However, the Department testified at a Jousey-inance
Committee hearing that the same savings would come from not allowing 196 individuals who have been
assessed at a lower level to stay at the originally assessed higher resource level, or from not being held
harmless at a higher levelhe Department corrected its testimony to clarify that the proposal is for 96
individuals receiving services at the appropriate, lower level than originally assessed and dsilude

months of savings, $0.7 million from all funds and $@iion from general rgenues. The Assembly

concurred.

Professional SupportsThe Department proposedvings from eliminating professional supports, such as
physical, speech and occupational therapy, in its corrective action plan. The supporting documentation
suggested twoptions, one starting January 1, 2016 for savings of $1.1 million and the other starting March
1, 2016 for savings of $0.7 million. The corrective action plan presented total savings of $1.8 million
apparently from adding together the two mutually exgkisiptions.

The Department then provided updated information that the savings would be achieved from providers
billing an individual s medi cal coverage, either |
i s enrol |l ed yHealhMPagners ar Rhody Slealth®Optiornds managed care plans, the plans are

paid a per member per month capitated rate that would cover these services through the Executive Office

of Health and Human Servicesd budthedservicehtiroughite r |, t h
budget. The Governor include®2.2 million from all sources, including $1.1 million from general
revenuesbased on the updated proposal.

The Assembly concurred with the funding recommendation. It should be noted that the
Department’s third quarter report does nolhe i ndi csa
funding has been added bacfor FY 2017 as the Department reporedthat the services are in addition

to those covered by the managed care plans.

Cost of Care CollectionUnachieved Savingslf an individual meets the criteria for disability but has an

income over the allowable limit, that person can still receive services but must pay a portion of the services
mont hl vy, referred to as ficost of initafr$83d and themthe | h e
state pays the remainder of the services. The pr
monthly billing to reflect the state offset.

The Department included an initiative in its FY 2016 constrained bubigeassumes collection of a
program recipientoés financi al responsi bdsavingsy t owa
of $0.9 million from all sources, of which $0.5 million is from general revenues, from a newly automated
system. The @vernor recommended the savings and the Assembly concurred. The Department has not
made any changes to increase the collections and restored the savings in its revised and FY 2017 budgets.

As part of the Governor 6s Assenbly approviedsaeproposal tiRalieat v e n t
patient share in both the Department and the Exec
remains unclear why an individual who has not made the necessary contributions to qualify for Medicaid
funded senges is allowed to continue to receive these services in both departifteatSovernor restored

funding as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Electronic Visit Verification- Unachieved SavingsThe enacted budget inclugigavings of $2.7 million,
including $1.4 million from general revenuism using an electronic visit verification system to monitor

596



the delivery of home care services, including personal care and homemaker activities, to record the arrival

and departureirhes of direct care workers providing the services to individuals receiving home based
services. This is the same system that will be used by the Executive Office and provides the Department

the opportunity to piggyback on that system for its home vi§itc.e Depart ment 6s revi sec
the funding. The Governor recommendéhding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Day Programs- Rehab Option. The Department request&d,680 less than enacted from federal funds

for day programming services provided through the Medicaid rehabilitation option. This optional program
allows the state to provide day programming services to individuals who are Medicaid eligible but do not
meet the stateds criteria for these services throt
approximately 175 individuals receiving services at an annual cost of $7,400 @heh.Governor
recommendetlnding as requestedlhe Assembly oncurred.

Day Programs- Other Medicaid Funded Services.The Department request®#i00,00dromall sources,

including $50,000 from general revenues, from services funded through the 1115 Medicaid waiver, as a
cost not otherwise matchable funded temis in the developmental disabilities system that are not eligible

for either the home and community based Medicaid program or services through the rehabilitation option,
because the client does not have a disability that is consistent with the fedeial Security

Admi ni strationds definition of a disability. Thi
from general revenues and supports services to five individidls.Governor recommendéthding as
requested.The Assemblyconcurred.

Department of Justice Consent Decree.On January 14, 2014, Rhode Island entered into an interim
settlement with the federal government and on April 8, 2014 signed a consent decree to settle United States
v. State of Rhode Island and City abRidence, which addressed the statewide day activity service system

for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities. The consent decree has two fiscal
components: a monitor and a Trust Fund. The Department signedrardix contract wh FedCap

(March 11, 2013 to September 30, 2013) that totaled $472,695 to bring one of the agencies (Training Thru
Placement) into full compliance with the consent decree.

The enacted budget includes $0.8 million for the trust fund and $0.4 millidghdarourt monitor. The

revised request adds $0.3 million more from general revenues; however, the Department has not provided
requested information regarding the need for additional fufitie Governor recommendéahding as

requested foronsent decreeosts, but shifte®0.2 million in general revenue costs to Medicaid for the
administrative match There wasio explanation for the additional $0.3 milliort should be noted that

t he Departmentds third quart e rdvocaepimAction, Rhodellslardle d a d
Parent Information Network and other consent decree activilibe Assembly concurred.

Developmental Disability Other State ServicesThe Department request&9.6 million for other state
services for adults with developmental disabilities, including $6.1 million from general revenues. This is
$0.1 million more from general revenues and $0.2 million less from federal funds. This includes staffing
costs in thalivision as well as state funded services to individuals who are not Medicaid eligible or the
services being provided are not eligible for Medicaid reimbursement. Funding also includes $0.6 million
for three individuals who receive services atolistae facilities.

Direct services are provided to individuals who are not eligible for Medicaid funded services through any
of the three Medicaid waiver programs. Services include parent subsidies and day programming services.
The Governor recommend&®.6 million less than requested, including $0.3 million less from general
revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit savings and not filling vacant poSitoms.
Assembly concurred.

597



RICLAS - Salaries and Benefits. The Department request&1.9 million more from all sources for
salaries and benefits for staffing of stat@ residential services. This includes $1.3 million more from
general revenues and $0.7 million more from federal funds. The enacted budget includes $4.0 million in
savngs from all sources, including general revenue savings of $2.0 million from transitioning therstate
system to the private system, starting January 1, 2016. Thesesik savings were expected to grow for

FY 2017. The revised request restores hiyigalf of thesesavings. The Department assurtieel staffing
changes will yield additional savings but not approach the initial estimates and assumptions.

The Department submitted a corrective action plan that includes savings of $3.8 million focingete
number of available privately operated group home beds by 175, starting March 1, 2016. It did not include
a proposal affecting the state run homes.

The Governor recommend&3.6 million less than requested including $2.5 million less from general
revenues. Compared to the enacted budget, the recommendation is $1.7 million lower, including $1.2
million from general revenues. She addél.1 million to the enacted funding tajast base staffing

expenses and assumes $2.8 million in savings from extending the corrective action plan proposal to include
the relocation of individuals in statein homes. These savings are offset by $0.6 million in the privately
operated system fgrayments to the shared living provide&he subsequently requested an amendment to

add $3.5 million, including $1.6 million to refle
delay in transitioning individuals to less restrictive sejsim the privately operated system and additional

overtime costsThe Assembly concurred.

RICLAS - Other Operations. The Department request&d.4 million for all for other operations in the

state run system. This is $6,439 more than enacted including $14,804 more from general revenues. This
includes rent for one day facility, fuel and utility costs and state fleet cohes Governor recomemded

$31,051 less than requested. It is likely that there will be operational savings from the proposed changes
in the group home population previously notdthe Assembly concurred.

RICLAS -ClientRevenue. The Department s revised budgfeom i ncl u
restricted receipt® reflect client resources, including the $749.92 monthly supplemental security income
payments made to clients in the stata developmental disabilitieystem to support their living costs,

such as rent, food, utilities and other daily living expenses. This reflects the updated collection for the 178
individuals in the stateun system and is $32 less than the enacted budget.

The Governor recommendéahding as requested. This does not account for the reduction in revenues
from individuals being shifted to shared living arrangements. Their monthly income will be used for daily
living expenses in the new settirthe Governor requested an amendmengtiuce client revenue by $0.2
million. The Assembly concurred.

Division of Behavioral Healthcare Services

The state provides behavioral health services including Medicaid funded mental health and substance abuse
services to individuals through the Ex#ive Office of Health and Human Services. The Department of
Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals provides additional services through
federal resources, primarily the Substance Abuse, Mental Health and Social Servicesaoltsck gr

Emergency Room Diversion. The Department request&@50,000 from general revenues for a program

to address emergency room utilization for femnergency purposes by individuals with substance abuse

issues. Funds were included in the FY 2015 enacted budget to rehabilitate Emmanuel House to use it for
tempoary housing for individuals with substance abuse issues to reduce the burden on emergency rooms.
There was a delay in the project and the funds were not spent. However, savings of $1.0 million from all
sources, including $0.5 million from generalrevenye ar e i ncluded in the Execu

598



reducing hospitalizations and providing services in a lower cost setting similar to Emmanuel House. The
Department 6s revised request includes ouldenpdctundi ng
savings included in the Reinventing Medicaid propo3die Governor recommendéake funding in the
Executive Office of HealThelssemblgdcordwretan Ser vi cesd bu

Behavioral Healthcare Clinics. The Department was recently awled a $1.0 million federal grant for

the Rhode Island Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic planning initiative to develop a behavioral

health system of care that is persmmtered, trauminformed and recovergriented. The Department did

not include funding in its revised request. It should be noted that there are several initiatives through
Reinventing Medicaid in the Executive OffTheeds bu
Governor included0.5 million in her revised recomendation and the remaining $0.5 million in FY 2017.

The Assembly concurred.

Homelessness Service¥/eterans and NonVeterans. The revised request includes $1.5 million in newly
awarded federal funds to address the housing needs of veterans and other individuals in coordination with
the state and community based treatment providers. The Department has partnered with Rl Housing to
provide 50 vouchers annually and committed to providing services to another 50 individuals in housing
who need support and outreach services to retain housiing Governor recommendddnding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Substance Abuse Treanent Block Grant. The Department request&d.6 million from federal funds

for the substance abuse treatment block grant, or $11,476 more than enacted. Funding totaling $6.2 million
is awarded to community agencies to support local programs and $@o ffoitloperationsThe Governor
recommende®11,521 less than requested for staffing expentles Assembly concurred.

Transition from Prison to Community Program. The Department request&48,000, or $65,000 less

than enacted from federal funds fbetTransition from Prison to Community Program to support a pilot
program for recovery housing to address the needs of recently incarcerated individuals with substance abuse
disorders to prevent relapses. Services include job readiness, peer suppodcatidre classesThe
Governor recommendddnding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Mental Health Block Grant. The Department request&d9,829 less than enacted from the federally
funded mental health block grant for services provided by the cmitynmental health centers. This
includes peer support, court diversion and family suppditt® Assembly concurred.

Strategic Prevention Framework Grant. The Department request&d1,333 more from federal funding

for the strategic prevention framewastate incentive grant. This request includes $2.0 million to support
activities that deliver and sustain effective substance abuse and/or mental health services and $0.2 million
for staffing and operating expenseghe Governor recommendéehding as equested.The Assembly
concurred.

Healthy Transitions Grant. The Department request$8,805 more from federal funds from the Healthy
Transitions grant. Total funding includes $0.9 million for awards to local agencies and $0.1 million for
operating costs, including supporting staffing costs for an employee. The grant is intended ¥e impro
access to treatment and support services for individuals ages 16 to 25 who have, or are at risk of developing
a serious mental health conditioThe Governor recommenddéanding as requestedThe Assembly
concurred.

PostTraumatic Stress Services.The revised request includes $80,582, $225,543 less than enacted, from
the federally funded PoStraumatic Stress Services Grant awarded to the Kent Center to function as the
pilot program for diversion and court services and the Providence Center feaupperts.The Governor
recommendetunding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

599



Drug Abuse Reporting Grant. The Department request&84,913 from federal funds for the drug abuse
reporting grant. This is $40,087 less than enacted to reflect the gretobhward and provides $84,913 to

the Mental Health Association for technical assistance and eliminates funding for data hosting services of
its behavioral health reporting systeifhe Governor recommend&dhding as requestedilhe Assembly
concurred.

Rhode Island Youth Treatment Planning Program. The Department include$i59,349 from federal
funds for a Youth Treatment Planning Program grant that supports staffing and operatingTtests.
Governor recommendddnding as requestedlhe Assemblyconcurred.

Other Expenses.The Department request$55,448 less from all sources and $158,915 more from general
revenues for all behavioral health care program expenses. This includes $54,912 less from all sources for
35.0 positions and $536 less f@rious operating expenses. The general revenue increase is staffing costs
shifted from elsewhere in the Departmenthe Governor recommende97,181 less than enacted,
including $66,296 less from general revenues to reflect additional statewide bawiefifssand not filling

vacant positions.The Governor requested an amendment to reduce expenses by $12,451 based on third
guarter projected spendinglhe Assembly concurred.

Eleanor Slater Hospital

Hospital Operations. The state hospital is a 4%f&d licensed facility comprised of two campuses: 306
licensed beds at the main Pastore campus in Cranston, of which 156 are occupied, and 189 licensed beds,
of which 123 are occupied, at the Zambarano unit in Burrillvillee F¥ 2016 enacted budget is based on

a census of 275 patientsThe revised request of $115.0 million includes $53.4 million from general
revenues matched by Medicaid and is $1.3 million less than enacted, primarily from Rhode Island Capital
Plan funds.The Governor recommend&d.16.8 million, including $53.0 milliofrom general revenues;

she adde@0.5 million from capital plan funds to the reque3te Governor requested an amendment to
reduce expenses by $0.7 million, primarily from general reverhased on third quarter projected
spending.The Assemblyconcurred.

Hospital License Fee.The enacted budget includ$6.7 million from all sources to pay the 5.862 percent

fee assessed on state and community hospitalsd re
including $3.4 million from general revesghites in F
$5,387 from general revenues to federal funfise Governor recommendéeghding as requestedThe

Assembly concurred.

Hospital Administration. The Department request&0.3 million less from all sources, including $0.4
million less from general revenues, $0.1 million more from Meditads offset by $41,870 less from
restricted receipts for hospital administration costs. The Department has entered into a $2.8meillio

year contract with Applied Management Services ending September 2016 for consultation and management
services at the staten hospital. The revised request keeps positions vacant that were funded in the enacted
budget to fund the contrac.he Goernor recommende$0.1 million less for administration expenses to
reflect additional statewide medical benefit savings for direct care stdifie Governor requested an
amendment to reduce administrative expenses by $0.7 million, primarily from genenalies, based on

third quarter projected spendinglhe Assembly concurred.

Other Hospital Operations. The Department request&®.6 million more than enacted for all other
hospital expenses, including $0.3 million more from general revenues and $0.3 million more from federal
funds. The request includes $0.3 million more for hospital equipment, including medical beds, and $0.3
million more for hospital supplies. Hospital equipment is funded annually with Rhode Island Capital Plan
funds; however, the Department used FY 2016 funds for a hospital security system anddémquaiag

through its operating budget. The request coesnto assume savings of $300,000 from consolidating

600



purchasing and warehousing of food services through the Reinventing Medicaid initiative and the hospital
plan. It should be noted that overall hospital costs should be lower when the new plan isdin@he
Governa recommendeds0.3 million less than requested, including $0.2 million less from general
revenues; shdid not include added funding for medical equipmértie Assembly concurred.

Other Programs

Operations. The Department request&d65,673 less from all sources, including $165,407 less from
general revenues for the central management and hospital and community support programs totaling $3.7
million. The revised request includes $3.5 million to support 18 positions in the haspitabmmunity

support program; it shifts positions to other divisions and leaves one vacant. The revised request funds
11.6 positions in central management; it reduces difiél position to a 0.6 position and includes a new

chief of strategic planninghd monitoring. The revised request reduces all other expenses by $387800.
Governor recommende®B,523 more than requested from general reven@iée. Governor requested an
amendment to reduce general revenues by $0.2 million based on third quajtstent spendingThe
Assembly concurred.

Capital. The Department request&8.6 million or $1.6 million less from Rhode Island Capital Plan and
Medicaid funds for various projects. It should be noted that the Department inadvertentlyetBi@st
million for the administrative buildings project when it should be $2.0 million for the project consistent
with the capital request.

The Governor include80.9 million more than enacted and $2.5 million more tlequested for capital
projects. The Assembly reduced FY 2016 spending by $1.1 million, adjusted funding for several
projects based on updated and historical spending. A more detailed explanation is included in the
Capital Budget section of this publication.

601



602



Office of the Child Advocate

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 638,695 $ 679,461 $ 676,024 $ 676,024
Contracted Services 4,369 500 500 500
Subtotal $ 643,064 $ 679,961 $ 676,524 $ 676,524
Other State Operations 17,577 26,312 26,393 26,893

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital - 11,000 11,000 11,000
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 660,641 $ 717,273 $ 714,417 $ 714,417

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 613,552 $ 672,273 $ 669,417 $ 669,417
Federal Aid 47,089 45,000 45,000 45,000
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total $ 660,641 $ 717,273 $ 714,417 $ 714,417
FTE Authorization 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
FTE Average 6.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Office of the Child Advocate requested $1,509 less than enacted from
general revenues and the authorized level of 6.0 positions. The general revenue request is $1,509 less than
the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savihgsGovenor recommended $1,347 less

than requested from general revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit salimgys.
Assembly concurred.

Salaries and Benefits.The Office requested $2,090 less than enacted, including $2,126 less from general
revenues and $36 more from federal fun@lis primarily reflects statewide savings on medical insurance
costs. The Governor recommended $1,347 less than requested from general revenues to reflect additional
statewide medical benefit savingbhe Assenbly concurred.

Other Operating. The Office requested $581 more than enacted for all other expenses, including $617
more from general revenues and $36 less from federal funds. The adjustments reflect FY 2015 spending
on some items. The enacted budgeb included funds for items not funded in FY 20THhe Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

603



604



Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 336,857 $ 351,042 $ 348,503 $ 348,503
Contracted Services 76,230 111,146 110,923 110,923
Subtotal $ 413,087 $ 462,188 $ 459,426 $ 459,426
Other State Operations 17,705 26,195 76,114 76,114

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital - 3,500 3,500 3,500
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 430,792 $ 491,883 $ 539,040 $ 539,040

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 387,625 $ 411,883 $ 409,040 $ 409,040
Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts 43,167 80,000 130,000 130,000
Other - - - -
Total $ 430,792 $ 491,883 $ 539,040 $ 539,040
FTE Authorization 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
FTE Average 3.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Commission requext$41,862 more than enacted from general revenues
and 1.0 new fultime equivalent position. The general revenue request is $43,324 more than the enacted
budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The Governor recommeed$2,843 less from general revenues than enacted to reflect statewide savings
and $50,000 more from the Emergency and Public Communication Access fund to install assistive listening
systems in all public hearing rooms in the State House. t8heotladd tke requested positionThe
Assembly concurred.

Interpreter Services. The Commission request $43,020 more than enacted from general revenues,
including $45,020 to reflect half yeards funding
informational sessions, and interoffice communication. The FY 2017 request includes $0.1 million for the
annualized cost of the position. The request also includes a savings of $2,000 for contracted interpreter
services bsed on the Commission filling theaff interpreter position, which would lessen the need for
interpreter servicesThe Governor recommeed $223 less than enacted for contracted translation and
interpreter services. She recommeddunding in FY 2017 for the new positionThe Assembly

concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Commission request FY 2016 revised salary and benefit costs of

$349,884 from general revenues for its authorized 3.Gifo# equivalent positions. This is $1,158 less
than enacted to reflect statewide bengdivings. Consistent with the enacted budget, the request does not

605



assume any turnover savingehe Governor recommeed$1,381 less than requested to reflect additional
statewide medical benefit savingehe Assembly concurred.

Emergency and Public Communication AccessT he Commi ssi onds request incl
of $80,000 from the Emergency and Public Communication Access fund to purchase and install electronic
communications equipment at state facilities. The Cosionsreceives $80,000 annually and at the end

of FY 2015, it had $92,877 in available receipthie Governor recommeead$50,000 more than enacted

to install assistive listening systems in all public hearing rooms in the State .Hdume Assembly

concurred.

All Other. The Commission requestthe enacted amount of $14,195 from general revenues for all other

operating expensesThe Governor recommeed $81 less to reflect statewide savings from telephones.
The Assembly concurred.

606



Go v e r iCommisson on Disabilities

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 368,483 $ 376,523 $ 374,150 $ 383,446
Contracted Services 4,549 8,665 9,428 9,428
Subtotal $ 373,032 $ 385,188 $ 383,578 $ 392,874
Other State Operations 40,854 24,938 28,985 29,120

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 211,489 18,398 23,398 24,433

Capital 442,638 - - -

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers 147,089 - - -
Total $ 1,215,102 $ 428,524 $ 435,961 $ 446,427

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 355439 $ 383,056 $ 381,890 $ 381,890
Federal Aid 263,931 35,459 21,181 31,647
Restricted Receipts 6,633 10,009 32,890 32,890

Other 589,099 - - -
Total $ 1,215,102 $ 428,524 $ 435,961 $ 446,427
FTE Authorization 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

FTE Average 4.0
FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Commi ssi onbés revised request incl

all sources, including $695 less from general revenues and the authorized level ofté@ fatjuivalent
positions. The general revenue request is $117 less than the enactedaldjidget for undistributed
statewide savings.

The Governor recommeead$1,181 less from all funds than requested, including $471 less from general
revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit saviigs subsequently requested an amentimen
to shift federal Help America Vote Aotpenditures from FY 201@ FY 2016 to enable the Commission to
spend the funds before the grant expir€e Assembly concurred.

Help America Vote Act Grants. The Commission was awarded a total of $0.3 milbkbfiederal Help

America Vote Act funds and has spent all but $31,478 through FY 2015. The Commission has until
September 30, 2016 to spend the funds. The FY 2016 revised request assumes use of $21,181, which is
$13,056 more than enacted. This include®@0 in grants to community based organizations and $5,000

for advertisement on Rlde vans. The remaining $3,056 will be used for interpreter services and salary and
benefit costs.

The Governor recommeed funding as requestedSubsequently, the Commission was notified by the
United States Department of Health and Human Services that the funds must be spent by June 30, 2016.
The Governor requested an amendment to shift expenditures from FY 2017 to FY 2016 and include
$10,4660 enable the Commission to spend the funds before the grant exliEzAssembly concurred.

607



Other Salaries and Benefits.The Commission request$3,397 less from all sources than enacted for all

other salaries and benefits. Basednstructionsfromt he Budget Oof fi ce, t he Commi
restricted receipts funding from the New England Americans with Disabilities Act Technical Assistance
Center, which is a neprofit organization; this funding was previously budgeted as federal fufids.

request includes $1,361 more from general revenues and $4,758 less from federal funds and restricted
sources. The reduction reflects shifting $2,322 to the Help America Vote Act funds for staff time devoted

to polling place inspection and accessipilénd $1,075 from medical benefit savings and benefit rate
changes consistent with FY 2016 revised planning valliée. Governor recommeead$1,298 less than

requested from all funds to reflect additional statewide medical benefit saingg\ssembly oncurred.

Other Operating. The Commission request$1,041 less than enacted for all other expenses, including
$2,056 less from general revenues, to primarily reflect anticipated costs for interpreter services based on
historical spending patterns. The FY 2015 final budget included $6,342 for integeretees and reported
expenditures were $2,559 and FY 2014 expenditures were $1,994. There were minor adjustments for
printing and maintenance for a wheelchair lifthe Governor recommead$117 more than requested to
reflect anticipated expendituresrfimsurance and mileage allowae. The Assembly concurred.

608



Office of the Mental Health Advocate

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 490,829 $ 485,332 $ 526,645 $ 526,645
Contracted Services 1,290 1,800 1,800 1,800
Subtotal $ 492,119 $ 487,132 $ 528,445 $ 528,445
Other State Operations 12,030 11,119 10,974 10,974

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital - 10,000 10,000 10,000
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 504,149 $ 508,251 $ 549,419 $ 549,419

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 504,149 $ 508,251 $ 549,419 $ 549,419
Federal Aid - - - -
Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other - - - -
Total $ 504,149 $ 508,251 $ 549,419 $ 549,419
FTE Authorization 3.7 4.0 4.0 4.0
FTE Average 3.7

FY 2016 Revised Request.The Office of theMental Health Advocate request&d42,708 more than

enacted from general revenues in its revised request. The request is $44,312 more than the enacted budget
adjusted for undistributed statewide savings. The request restores savings included in the enacted budget
from keeping the admigit r at i ve assi stantds position vacant f ol
and reduces all other expenses by $1%Be Governor recommend&d,540 less for statewide medical

benefit savings and other updated staffing cogthe Assembly concured.

609



610



Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final

Expenditures by Program
State Aid $ 778,751,210 $ 815,639,686 $ 816,741,078 $ 816,741,078
School Housing Aid 68,100,072 90,907,110 90,907,110 90,907,110
Teachers' Retirement 88,625,881 92,805,836 92,805,836 92,805,836
RI School for the Deaf 6,855,047 7,384,095 7,347,676 7,147,676
Central Falls School District 39,010,583 39,520,102 39,520,102 39,520,102
Davies Career & Technical School 17,966,600 18,916,400 18,685,188 18,187,188
Met School 12,406,596 13,700,795 13,754,489 10,414,489
Administration 220,472,498 229,616,671 237,596,833 236,393,813
Total $1,232,188,487 $ 1,308,490,695 $ 1,317,358,312 $ 1,312,117,292

Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 38,548,978 $ 39,822,937 $ 39,943,409 $ 39,243,409
Contracted Services 38,783,980 38,070,507 44,035,407 44,035,407
Subtotal $ 77,332,958 $ 77,893,444 $ 83,978,816 $ 83,278,816
Other State Operations 12,118,108 13,300,934 12,320,485 12,220,485
Aid to Local Units of Government 1,111,896,483 1,168,663,101 1,160,612,762 1,160,612,762
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 16,380,824 20,091,579 21,005,448 20,402,428
Capital 3,219,338 7,615,527 8,281,789 4,443,789

Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 11,240,776 20,926,110 31,159,012 31,159,012
Total $1,232,188,487 $ 1,308,490,695 $ 1,317,358,312 $ 1,312,117,292
Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 1,002,464,660$% 1,067,719,085$% 1,067,544,042$ 1,066,141,022
Federal Aid 197,213,822 203,962,314 211,023,436 211,023,436
Restricted Receipts 28,575,427 28,948,926 30,571,770 30,571,770
Other 3,934,578 7,860,370 8,219,064 4,381,064
Total $1,232,188,487 $ 1,308,490,695 $ 1,317,358,312 $ 1,312,117,292
FTE Authorization
Administration 158.4 151.4 153.4 151.4
Davies 126.0 126.0 126.0 126.0
School for the Deaf 60.0 60.0 60.0 60.0
Total Authorized Positions 344.4 337.4 339.4 337.4
FTE Average 312.2

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Council requested an additional $6.2 million of spending for FY 2016,
including $3.6 million less from general revenues. The general revenue request is $3.6 million less than
the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings. The geuegnae changes include $4.1

million less in school housing aid offset by $0.5 million in general revenue spending for items not included

in the enacted budget. The request includes 339.4 positions, 2.0 positions above the enacted authorization.

611



The Governor recommended $8.9 million more from all sources than enacted. This is $2.7 million more
than requested and includes $3.5 million more from general revenues than requested primarily to reflect
depositing the school housing aid savings intoSbkool Building Authority Fund consistent with current

law that requires that the difference between the annual housing aid appropriation and actual aid shall go
to the Fund. The Governor recommended the requested number of positions, which is 2.@more th
enacted.

The Assembly provided $5.2 million less than recommended including $1.4 million from general
revenues which includes savings identified in the third quarter report. The Assembly included the
enacted 337.4 positions.

Education Aid Update. The Council requested the enacted amount for state aid to local districts, including
charter and state schools. State law provides for gyeddadjustment for charter schools that experience

a greater than 10 percent change iroltment as of October of each yearhe Governor recommended
$98,000 less than requested based on that adjustriibet Assembly concurred.

Education Telecommunications Access Fundl'he Council requested $0.4 million less than enacted from
restricted reeipts for the education telecommunications access fund for total funding of $1.9 million from

all funds for the anticipated need in the program. The request is $0.3 million more than spent in FY 2015.
The telecommunications education access fund is mesitp provide financial assistance to qualified

libraries and schools to acquire, install, and use telecommunications technologies to access the Internet.
This fund is supported by a $0.26 monthly surcharge levied upon each residence and business telepho
access line and supplemented with $0.4 million from general revenues. The federal allocation varies based
on the result of the | ocal education agenciesb6t t
students eligible for free and reduced ptigeches.

The revised request assumes using $0.1 million of carry forward funding from FY 2015. Based on the
Department 6s estimate of revenues collecté&d durin
2016 would end with a $0.2 million deficit. The revised request reflects less costly services than originally
projected. The Governor recommended $4,374 less from general revenues than enacted and requested to
reflect statewide telephone savingshe Assembly concurred.

Teacher Retirement. The Counci |l requested the enacted amount
teacher retirement costs. The state funds a per ce
tothe Teacher Reirme nt Syst em, and municipalities contribu

empl oyer 6s share is deter mi rmedid appliechtathel covgredipay®le d o n
The Governor recommended funding as requestbéé. Assembly cacurred.

School Housing Aid. Revised FY 2016 school construction aid is $4.1 million less than the enacted level

of $90.9 million. This includes a reduction of $3.0 million from municipalities refinancing existing bonds

and $1.1 million for additional projects that were not congoleby the June 30, 2015 deadline.
Communities that refinanced prior to December 31, 2015 receive 80.0 percent of the total savings; after
this date, |l ocal savings are based on the communi

The Governor recommended tB4.1 million in savings be deposited into the School Building Authority
Fund consistent with current law that requires that the difference between the annual housing aid
appropriation and actual aid go to the Fun@he Assembly concurred.

Group Home Aid. The Council requested the enacted level of $5.1 million from general revenues to fund

beds for communities hosting group homes, consistent with the current law. The 2007 Assembly made
statutory changes to align t h¢oregllextynore claselydhe acwa mmu n i
number of group home beds open at the time the budget is in effect. The legislation uses the count of beds

612



t hat are open as of December 31 for the bualget vye;:
apprariation is required.Based on the bed count as of December 31, 2015, the Governor recommended
adding $180,000 to reflect 10 new beds in Warwick and two new beds in Woondduketssembly

concurred.

Textbook Reimbursement. The Council requested tlemacted level of $240,000 from general revenues

for textbook reimbursement. The state reimburses districts for the cost of providing textbookgubliton

school students in the areas of English/language arts and history/social studies in kindergagbri$

grade. The Governor recommended $89,291 less than enacted and requested to reflect actual
reimbursementsThe Assembly concurred.

Statewide Student Transportation.The Counci |l 06s request is $1.8 mi
restricted recgits for the statewide transportation system from a 5.5 percent increase included in a new
contract signed as well as an increase in the overall number of buses and special education buses, which
are more costly. The request is consistent with FY 2015riexpe. The 2009 Assembly adopted
legislation mandating use of a statewide transportation system for all students. Districts reimburse the state
for their share of the cost, offsetting this expenditure. Those fees are deposited into a restricted receipt
account and used to fund the expensEise Governor recommended funding as requesibd.Assembly
concurred.

Progressive Support and Intervention. The Council requested the enacted level of $0.3 million from the
Permanent School Fund from dutiespaiby aucti oneers for direct suppor
schools. The Governor recommended shifting this funding to FY 2017 in order to provide $0.6 million to
support an advanced coursework network pilot program to support high school tstillertcessing
personalized advanced coursework opportunities. Funding would support approximately 1,000 students.

The Assembly concurred.

Nutrition Grants. The Council requested authorization to spend $53.5 million from federal nutrition
program funds. This is $1.0 million more than the enacted level. This includes unspent funds carried
forward from FY 2015 and updated grant awartise Governor recommendléunding as requested.he
Assembly concurred.

Special Education Grants.The Council requested authorization to spend $44.8 million, $0.1 million more
than enacted from federal special education fundseflect the actual grant awardshe funds are
distributed to school districts and provide administrative support. Most of the funds must be distributed to
local education agencies serving children directly. Federal funds are combined with state and local funds
to provide children with disabilitielsee and appropriate public education, including special education and
related servicesThe Governor recommended funding as requestae. Assembly concurred.

Title |1 Grants. The Council requested $56.6 million in revised federal fund expenditunesTitte |

funds. This is $2.4 million more than enacted from the restoration of most of the latest sequestration
reduction and available carry forward funds related to the disadvantaged youth program. Most Title | funds
go directly to local schools, wheethey are used to provide extra help to-kwhieving studentsTitle |

fund distributions to states are calculated through four distinct formulas based upon different levels of
poverty; however, funds are allocated to districts as one amdtetGovenor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Vocational Education Grants. The Council requested $5.5 million from federal vocational education
grants, which is $0.1 million more than the enacted level to reflect the actual grant awards. Vocational
Education funds are used to improve vocational educational programs statewide.Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

613



Teacher Quality Grants. The Council requested $12.0 million from federal funds that support teacher
quality and professional development. This is $0.5 million less than enactedetd gefeduction in
available federal Title 1l grant funds; it appears that more funding was included in the enacted budget than
was actually availableThe Governor recommended funding as requestaé. Assembly concurred.

Longitudinal Data Systems The Council requested an additional $185,600 from federal funds for a total

of $2.0 million for information technology expenses related to developing statewide data hubs and networks
and a data warehouse. This increase reflects unspent funds camiadifbrom FY 2015 and updated
project schedulesThe Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Adult Education. The Council requested $6.0 million for adult education grants, including $2.0 million
from general revenues and.$3illion from Human Resource Investment Council funds. This is $0.4
million more than enacted from updated federal awards and expenditure schedules. The Department
administeradult education grants that are usefiitwl local adult education prograsmusd literacy services,
including workplace literacy services, family literacy services, and English literacy and civics education
programs.The Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

State AssessmentsThe Council requested $4.0 million frdiederal grants for state assessments, which

is $0.4 million or 12.0 percent more than enacted primarily to reflect funding from a new grant. The
Department received a new grant whose aim isnjgrove the quality amh reliability of assessments;
measure student achievement using multiple measures from multiple sources; chart student progress over
time; and evaluate student academic achievement through the development of comprehensive assessments.
The Governor recommeed funding as requested@he Assembly concurred.

Early Childhood/Preschool. The Council requested $2.8 million from federal funds for early childhood
and preschool programs, which is $0.2 million more than enacted based on revised spending @ans. Thi
includes $0.5 million from an annual,-going award in addition to $2.3 million from a new, muyitiar

award for preschool. The new preschoalalepment grant will support the state in expanding-ajgality
preschool programs in higleed communitiesRhode Island is one of 6 states to receive this award, which

is a follow-up to the Race to the TogEarly Learning Challenge grant. Total grant funding of $19.0 million

is expected through September 20The Governor recommended funding as requestéd Assembly
concurred.

Race to the Top. The Council did not request any federal funds from the Race to the Top grant since the
grant period ended in FY 2015. The enacted budget includes $200,000 for any final payments or late billing
that may occur, but the Department indicated that thess fueck not required anymoré.h e Depar t ment
total award of $75.0 million was spent from FY 2011 through June 30, 20t&.Governor recommended

funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Race to the Top- Early Childhood. The Council requestedB% million from Race to the Top Early
Childhood grant funds, which is $2.8 million more than enacted based on planned activities. This increase
primarily reflects use of carryover funds from FY 2015. In December 2011, the state was awarded $50.0
milli on to be used to improve education for-pehool students. This grant involves multiple human service
agencies and the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education with funding allocated over four
years beginning in FY 2012 and ending December 315;20ough the state was able to get @ost one

year extension. The request includes 10.5 positions funded from the grant and limited to the term of the
grant. The FY 2017 request does include keeping three of these positions and funding theneveth gen
revenues.The Governor recommended funding as requesiéa. Assembly concurred.

Department of Justice Settlement.The enacted budget includes $125,000 from general revenues for a

federal monitor as part of a settlement with the United States Department of Justice for violations of Title
Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Department of Justice discovemdridividuals with

614



intell ectual and devel opment al di sabilities were
program sheltered at the Harold A. Birch Vocational Program at Mount Pleasant High Sdimeol.
Depart ment of J daundithateh@ snajarity of @evple regcaiving state and-faityled
employment and daytime services through the segregated program could and wanted to work and receive
services in more integrated community settings.

The Governor recommended removingths ndi ng from t he Departmentds bu
the monitor in the Department of Behavioral Healtht
for FY 2016 and FY 2017The Assembly concurred.

Community Service Grants. The Councilrequestd the enacted level of $1.7 million from general
revenues for community service grants to community organizatibms.Governor recommeedfunding
as requested.The Assembly reduced expenditures by $0.6 million to reflect the closure of two
organizations, Mock Trials and United Providence and the removal of funding for the Jason Project
because the grantee was having organizational issues.

Teacher Evaluation and Assessment Tools (RTTT)The Council requested $0.3 million from general
revenwes for two initiatives previously funded through federal Race to the Top funds. This request is
consistent with the Departmentds original FY 2016
includes $140,000 toontinue teacher evaluation suppgystems implemented with Race to the Tomds.

The expenses support maintenance of the software that provides schools with access to roster verification,
schedule observations, keeping track of evaluation ratings and is linked to the teachettioersfistem.

The request also includes $150,000 for the annual license fee to maintain student assessment tools, trainings
and supports for teachers and schodlse Department indicadghat if the state does not continue to fund

the upkeep and licensurequirements, the local education agencies would have to replace the funds or the
evaluation system would cease to operate, which would impact the local education adémc{esvernor

did not recommend the requested fundimge Assembly concurred.

Performance Management (1.0 FTE). The Council requested $0.1 million in new general revenue

funding and authorization for 1.0 ftilne equivalent position that would be responsible for continuing the
operation and mai nt e nanane managementesysttne Biace tharRacettobtle per
Top funding expired on June 30, 2015, the Council reqdesplacing staffing expenses formerly funded

from federal Race to the Top funds with general revenues. The Department has continued the functions
with existing staff since then, but indicdt# is not sustainable; the request assumes the vacant position
wouldbe filled in January 2016. This position was requested for the FY 2016 budget where it was included

as part of the Governoro6és recommendahéo®sovéumnorei
recommendation includes authorization for the new position she did not recommend fundinghe

Assembly did not provide authorization for the new position or the funding.

Educator Performance and Support (1.0 FTE). The Council requested $0.1 million and authorization

for 1.0 full-time equivalent posiin that would be responsible for supporting the Rhode Island Evaluation

Model and would be responsible for providing technical assistance to local education agencies. Requested
funding supports the position for three quarters of the year; it is cyrneathnt. This position was
requested for the FY 2016 budget; it was included
budget. The Governords recommendation includes author
recommend fundingThe Assembly did not provide authorization for the new position or the funding.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Council requested $0.1 million less than enacted for all other salaries

and benefits for the De p atoh positions.0Ehis is @moatiemirelnfom 151 . 4
federal funds and represents additional turnover savings equivalent to approximately one pbiséion.
Governor6é6s recommendat i onncluidng $58421 |e3slfrbm dememlgevdaniea n  r e
which is consistent with the enacted budget adjusted for the value of the statewide daasegbon the

615



Depart ment
savings.

s third quarter report, the Assembly

Other Grants and Programming Revisions.The Council requested $0.4 million more from federal funds

and restricted receipts and the enacted level from general revenues for all other expenditures. This reflects
carry forward funding from FY 2015, adjustments for actual grant awards and praggptaiitures and
available federal cost recovery. Nearly half of the increase is related to available federal funds for training
related to the auditing of federal food programs.

The Governor recommended adding $53,100 from general revenues for mémbeitsie Education
Commission of the States, an organization that provides education policy reseféseh by $2,025 in
statewide telephone savings. She recommended the remainder of the request.

Based on the Department’ s niblyinclualed $Qulamilioe tess foe por t ,
department operations.

Met School Capital Projects. The Council requested an additional $150,000 from Rhode Island Capital
Plan funds for FY 2016 for the Met School HVAC project to reflect the cost estimate receivbe fo
project. This is consistent with the capital budget requést Governor recommended $53,694 more
than enacted, which is $0.1 million less than requed@ded on current spending, the Assembly shifted
$3.3 million from FY 2016 to FY 2017 and FY 2018. A detailed analysis of the projects is included in
the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Other Capital Projects. The Counci | 6 stal prageqts fanslead atfstate owoea pareer and
technical schools from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds is $1.0 million more than enacted based on shifting
funding from future years to FY 2016 for the repairs at the Woonsocket and Warwick Career and [Technica
Schools. The Governor recommended funding as requestBie Assembly concurred. A detailed
analysis of the projects is included in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Davies Career and Technical SchoolThe Council requested an additib®8.2 million from all funds

for FY 2016, including increases of $0.1 million from federal funds, $0.1 million from restricted receipts
and the enacted level of general revenues. The request includes additional federal funding for vocational
and speciaéducation and Title | and additional restricted receipt funding from the sending districts based
on the actual students attending for the 22A%6 school yearThe request assumes an additional position

will be filled that was assumed vacant in the emdd¢tudget.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million less from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds than enacted for the
HVAC project.

The Department has instructed Davies to put the HVAC capital project on hold pending the
completion of a statewide assessment of school construction needs. Based on this, the Assembly
shifted $0.5 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to FY 2019The Assembly concurred with

the remainder of the recommendation.

Rhode Island School for the Deaf.The Council requested $26,190 less than enacted from federal funds

for the School for the Deaf for FY 2016 to primarily reflect less Title | funding. thadil turnover savings

were partially redirected to other expenditures including outside legal servidé® Governor
recommended $10,229 less than requested including $31,025 less from general revenues. This primarily
reflects the distribution of statéde savings and restoring $20,796 from federal Title | funding mistakenly
reduced intherequesBased on the Department’s third quarter
additional $0.2 million in turnover savings.

616



Public Higher Education

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Office of the Postsecondary Comm. $ 10,024,692 $ 28,302,867 $ 28,633,244 $ 29,648,864
University of Rhode Island 721,126,264 720,672,430 757,415,059 757,415,059
Rhode Island College 163,626,825 179,033,154 177,339,412 177,339,412
Community College of RI 152,582,488 162,150,985 159,621,470 159,621,470

Total

Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits
Contracted Services

Subtotal

Other State Operations
Aid to Local Units of Government
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits
Capital
Capital Debt Service
Operating Transfers

Total

Sources of Funds
General Revenue
Federal Aid
Restricted Receipts
Other
Total

Uses of Funds
Unrestricted Use Funds
Restricted Use Funds

$ 1,047,360,269 $ 1,090,159,436 $ 1,123,009,185 $ 1,124,024,805

$447,441,134 $470,957,336 $ 477,376,830 $ 477,376,830
20,880,394 26,387,730 28,237,477 28,237,477
$ 468,321,528 $ 497,345,066 $ 505,614,307 $ 505,614,307
195,701,412 195,933,850 208,110,860 208,110,860
277,746,596 303,071,982 308,717,012 309,732,632
31,993,014 40,422,980 63,579,959 63,579,959
50,457,325 53,385,558 36,987,047 36,987,047
23,140,394 - - -

$ 1,047,360,269 $ 1,090,159,436 $ 1,123,009,185 $ 1,124,024,805

$ 188,223,129% 196,304,956% 180,983,077 $ 180,983,077
4,544,682 15,092,544 15,434,426 16,040,926
632,650 653,200 653,200 653,200
853,959,808 878,108,736 925,938,482 926,347,602

$ 1,047,360,269 $ 1,090,159,436 $ 1,123,009,185 $ 1,124,024,805

$ 611,352,059 $
436,008,210

643,071,770 $
447,087,666

640,789,172 $
482,220,013

640,789,172
483,235,633

Total $ 1,047,360,269 $ 1,090,159,436 $ 1,123,009,185 $ 1,124,024,805

FTE Authorization 3,498.4 3,513.4 3,513.4 3,513.4

Limited to Third Party Funds 750.8 745.8 745.8 745.8

Total Authorized Positions 4,249.2 4,259.2 4,259.2 4,259.2
FTE Average 3,898.2

FY 2016 Revised RequestT he Counci |l 6s revised request i

S

$41.

level, including $34 less from general revenues. It also includes $4.8 million more from tuition and fee

revenues, $7.6 million more from other unrestricsedirces, and $28.7 million more from restricted
sources. The request for 4,259.2-tuthe equivalent positions is consistent with the enacted authorization.

The Governor recommended $32.8 million more than enacted from all sources, which is §hJdesdl

than requested. General revenues are $15.3 million less than enacted and requested to reflect $14.6 million

617



of debt service savings from refinancing general obligation bond debt and $0.7 million in additional
statewide medical benefit savings.

Subsequent to her budget submission, the Governor requested two amendments, the first of which added

$0.6 million from federal funds to the Officebs
grants awarded in FY 2015 and additional feddtadding available for FY 2016 and the second of which
added $0.4 million from tuition savings fees to t

program based on higher than anticipated enrollmérite Assembly concurred.

Unrestricted Source Expenditures. The unrestricted budget consists of those funds that can be used for
any legitimate purpose. Those purposes fall within the education and general operations of the institutions.
They include state general revenue appropriations, tuitidrieees, and sponsored research overhead. The
unrestricted budget is similar to the general revenue budget of other agencies and departments. The FY
2016 unrestricted budget includes spending of $655.4 million. This is $12.4 million more than thé enacte
budget, including $34 less from general revenues.

The Governor recommended $640.8 million for unrestricted expenditures. This is $2.3 million less than
enacted and $14.6 million less than requested. General revenues are $15.3 million less thdraedacte
requested to reflect $14.6 million of debt service savings and $0.7 million from additional statewide medical
benefit savings.

It should be noted that the Governords budget 1inc
supported byavailable resources in FY 2017, though her intent was that the schools would not increase
tuition rates to generate additional resources. Requested spending was not reduced in her FY 2017
recommendation to account for the lack of resources. It appeaestumption was that the schools would
constrain spending in FY 2016, in order to carry more funds forward for use in FY 2017; however, the
recommendation does not show an expenditure reduction for FY 2016 to signify this expectation.

The table below displays the projected revenues a
Governoros recommendati on. Neither assumed tuitd.i
expenditures, the institutions would have to getee$46.2 million in additional revenues, reduce expenses

by that amount, or a combination of the twkhe Assembly concurred.

Non-General Revenug Request Governor
Unrestricted Budget | FY 2016 Rev. FY 2017 FY 2016 Rev. FY 2017
Prior year balance $ 8,336,365 $ 1,173,054/ $ 8,336,365 $ 500,118
Current Revenues 451,969,883 460,792,503 451,969,848 460,721,923
Less Expenditures (459,133,194) (461,692,503) (459,806,095) (477,377,486
Year End Balance $ 1,173,054 $ 273,054 $ 500,118 $ (16,155,445

Office of Postsecondary Commissionérhe revised budget includes $5.8 million from general revenues,
which is consistentvith the enacted budget, but fails to adjust for $6,140 in statewide savings that were
centrally budgeted in the Department of Administration for later distribufitwe. Governor recommended
$11,505 less from general revenues than requested. This iachl®868 less for statewide medical
benefit savings, including those not accounted for in the request, as well as $819 in statewide telephone
savings. The Assembly concurred.

University of Rhode Island The University requested $14.4 million or 3.7gaest more than enacted,
which includes $6.9 million or 2.4 percent more than enacted from current year tuition and fees, $0.4 million
more from other University sources and $7.1 million from prior unrestrictedeyehfund balances. The
increase in tuibn and fee revenues results from increased enrollment and a change in the rstats in

and owtof-state students. The University projected FY 2016 enroliment of 14,519, which is an overall

618



increase of 175 or 1.2 percent compared to the enrollmemhpseus in the FY 2016 enacted budget. The
enacted budget assumed 8,07&5timte students and 6,273 -@dfitstate students. The revised allocation
assumes 149 or 2.0 percent fewestate students and 324 or 5.2 percent mor@fesiiate students.

Therevised allocation is $27.2 million or 7.1 percent more than spent in FY 2015 and $30.3 million or 8.0
percent more than spent in FY 2014. The yearear growth from FY 2013 to FY 2014 was 0.2 percent.
Changes to the enacted budget include $1.7 miliore for salaries and benefits. Student aid is $3.2
million more, partially to reflect the revised enrollment projections.

There is also a significant increase in unrestricted expenditures for capital projects. The University is
spending $6.0 million in FY 2016 from prior unrestricted yead fund balances for capital projects,
including $4.6 million for the Gateway and M Welcome Center and $1.4 million for the construction

of a vivarium for the Universityds neuroscience
contracted services, $1.6 million more for operating expenditures and $4,767 less forvilaht se

The Governor recommended $9.9 million less than requested from general revenues to reflect $9.7 million
of debt service savings from refinancing of general obligation bond debt and $0.2 million of additional
statewide medical benefit savingehe Assembly concurred.

Rhode Island CollegeThe request is $34 less from general revenues and $0.3 million less from tuition and
fees and all other unrestricted sources than the enacted budget. The revised allocation includes $1.0 million
less than enaed for salaries and benefits. Further changes include $0.6 million more for contracted
services, including building and groundskeeping services, information technology support services, and
legal services. All other changes to the enacted budget ingludemillion less for unrestricted debt
service, $0.2 million less for capital expenses, and $0.4 million more for all other operating expenses.

The Governor recommended $4.0 million less tleguested from general revenudegeflect $3.8 million
of debt service savings from refinancing of general obligation bond debt, and $0.2 million of additional
statewide medical benefit savingbhe Assembly concurred.

Community College of Rhode Island The Community College requested $1.8 million less from
unrestricted sources than the enacted budget. This includes the enacted level from general revenues and
$1.8 million less from tuition and fees to reflect revised enrollment assumptions. The request for salaries
and benefits is $2.0 million or 2.3 perceesd, representing increased turnover saviiggpenditures for

building repairs and maintenance are $0.3 million more than enacted. The revised allocation also includes
$0.2 million more for bad debt, $1.0 million less for computer software upgrades, $0.2 million less for
vehicle replacement, and @0million more for all other contracted services and operating expenditures.

The Governor recommended $1.4 million less from general revenues to reflect $1.1 million of debt service
savings from refinancing of general obligation bond debt and $0.2mibf additional statewide medical
benefit savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Restricted Source Operating Expenditures. The restricted budget is composed of what are generally
thought of as restricted receipt funds or enterprise funds. They includestdence hall funds, dining

funds and any other funds, for which sources are limited to use for certain purposes. Federal funds are
considered restricted use. The revised restricted budget includes $20.9 million more general operating
expenditures. Tdrevised request includes $7.9 million more for salaries and benefits, $0.8 million more
for contracted services, $10.5 million more for operations, and $1.7 million more for grants. Of the total
increase, $15.6 million is related to sponsored reseawelnda for the University to adjust funding to
historical levels, $0.3 million more than spent in FY 2015. The enacted budget anticipated a significant
decrease in sponsored research funding as a result of federal sequestration cuts that did not occur.

619



The Governor recommended $3,000 more than requested from federal funds for Division of Higher
Education Assistance information technology expenditures.

The Governor subsequently requested two amendments, the first of whicl$@ddeillion from federal

funds to the Officebs budget for the College Chal/l
and additional federal funding available for FY 2016 and the second of which added $0.4 million from
tuition savings f ees DualEnrolliment sehbldrshig program dased apdigherf or  t
than anticipated enrollmenfThe Assembly concurred.

Restricted Capital Improvements. The revised budget includes a $9.5 million increase, including $3.5
million from Rhode Island Capital Plan fundsased on revised project schedules and the request for
funding for new projectsThe Governor recommended $6.3 million more than requested from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds to provide additional funding for various capital projects at the Univarsityding

$2.3 million more for the Fire Safety projects, $3.0 million more for the Electrical Substation Replacement
project, and $0.5 million more for the White Hall Renovations projébe Assembly concurred. These
projects are described in detail inthe Capital Budget section of this publication.

Restricted Debt Service. The revised budget decreases restricted use debt service costs by $1.8 million.

This includes a $1.6 million decrease for Rhode Island College to correctly show debt service for its
residence hall s; t he Col | ege 6 scorrection.i It asd incdutles anc at i or
adjustment to the payments related toTheBwerndmi ver s
included the correction for the College, but retiithe enacted debt service for all other projecthe
Assemblyconcurred.

620



Rhode Island State Council on the Arts

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 600,764 $ 925,379 $ 916,273 $ 916,273
Contracted Services 34,490 40,500 139,000 139,000
Subtotal $ 635,254 $ 965,879 $ 1,055,273 $ 1,055,273
Other State Operations 55,507 140,952 140,727 140,727

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 1,534,605 1,576,574 1,576,574 1,561,386
Capital 161,875 1,353,293 766,800 766,800

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers (5,744) - - -
Total $ 2,381,497 $ 4,036,698 $ 3,639,374 $ 3,524,186

Sources of Funds - -
General Revenue $ 1,490,966 $ 1,863,052 $ 1,859,778 $ 1,844,590
Federal Aid 713,200 775,353 774,296 774,296

Restricted Receipts - - - -
Other 177,331 1,398,293 905,300 905,300
Total $ 2,381,497 $ 4,036,698 $ 3,539,374 $ 3,524,186
FTE Authorization 6.0 8.6 8.6 8.6

FTE Average 6.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Rhode Island Council on the Arts requested $0.5 million less than enacted

from all sources, including $6,247 less from general revenues, $1,057 less from federal funds, and $0.5
million | ess from Percent f or réquestisff40i3lassthanthdre Co
enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savifigs.Governor recommended $2,973 more

than requested from general revenues, reflecting receipt of a new grant offset by additional statewide
savings. The Assemblyprovided $15,188 less than recommended from general revenues.

Percent for Art Program. The Council requested $0.5 million less than enacted from Percent for Arts

funds for six public arts projects at the University of Rhode Island, Rhode Island CoWegidord
Junction, the Veterans6 Home, and the Pastore Com
and the Councilds internal e Bhé Goreanbreesommédnded fartdingc i p a t
as requestedThe Assembly concured.

Staffing and Operations. The Council requested $7,304 less than enacted from all sources for all other
staffing and operations costs, including $6,247 less from general revenues and $1,057 less from federal
funds. The revised request includes $2258tatewide operating savings and the balance reflects statewide
medical benefit savings and updated planning values provided by the Budget Office.

The Governor recommended $2,973 more than requested from general revenues, including $2,027 less to

reflect employee benefits selections and additional statewide savings. She also included $5,000 for a new
grant from the Rhode Island Foundation issue professional development grants to cultural arts

621



organizations and an offsetting of $5,000 of new gemexanues from the deposit of the grant furitise
Assembly provided $15,188 less than recommended to reflect the elimination tbe community
service grant to the Providence Performing Arts Centerwhich declinedits grant.

622



Rhode Island Atomic EnergyCommission

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category
Salaries and Benefits $ 962,397 $ 1117528 $ 1,022,508 $ 1,022,508
Contracted Services 1,259 315 315 315
Subtotal $ 963,656 $ 1,117,843 $ 1,022,823 $ 1,022,823
Other State Operations 156,354 164,497 497,507 515,393

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital 67,842 54,829 83,760 83,760
Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 1,187,852 $ 1,337,169 $ 1,604,090 $ 1,621,976

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 872,139 $ 957,170 $ 936,450 $ 936,450
Federal Aid 89 54,699 325,555 343,441
Other 315,624 325,300 342,085 342,085
Total $ 1,187,852 $ 1,337,169 $ 1,604,090 $ 1,621,976
FTE Authorization 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6

FTE Average 7.9

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Rhode Island Atomic Energy Commission requested $0.3 million more
than enacted from all funds including $2,066 less from general revenues and $0.3 million more from federal
funds. The general revenue request is equal to the enacted budget adjustetistributed statewide
savings.The Governor recommended $0.3 million more than enacted, which is $1,869 less than requested.
She subsequently requested an amendment to shift $17,886 from federal funds for instrumentation upgrades
from FY 2017 to F2016 based on planned expendituré®e Assembly concurred.

Instrumentation Upgrades. The Commi ssionbs revised request incl
the upgrade of instrumentation associated with the health physics program, $279,270 more than enacted.
The Commission had originally intended to complete these upgrades in FY\2@l&shunable to complete

state purchasing requirements in time to secure a bid during FY 28&350vernor recommended funding

as requestedShe subsequently requested an amendment to shift $17,886 from this grant from FY 2017 to

FY 2016 based on plaad expendituresThe Assembly concurred.

Gadolinium Cancer Lab Research AssistantT he Commi ssi onés revised requ
$11,779 from federal funds for expenditures from its Gadolinium Cancer Research grant. The Commission

had intendedo use these funds in FY 2016 to support the hiring of a research assistant for the researcher
that these federal funds support. However, the Commission indicated that the researcher was seeking
private funding to support the hiring of a research assiatahthe Commission plans to spend most of the

funds in FY 2017 to refurbish the lab that will be used to conduct the cancer reséarcléovernor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

623



Capital. The Commi ssi on 6 sludes&30j0G0 éram Rhaxe lsland Capital Plan funds for
capital asset protection projects, consistent with the enacted amtenGovernor recommended $28,931
more than requested to reflect unspent funds carried forward from FY 20k5Assembly concured.
This project is discussed in greater detail in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

All Other Staffing and Operations. The Commi ssi onds revised request i
including $2,066 less from general revenues an8a@B3more from federal funds for all other staffing and
operations. The reduction from general revenues reflects statewide savings including $2,049 less for
medical insurance. There appears to be turnover savings not reflected in the request. Téd requeast

for federal funds is primarily for the Commissi on

The Governor recommended $30,800 less than requested, including $18,654 less from general revenues
and $12,146 less from University funds. This inctuBi@l,192 less for salaries and benefits attributable

to the hiring of new staff at a lower salary than the incumbent as well as additional statewide medical
benefit savings. The recommendation shifts $50,392 of that savings to be used for more operating
expenditures.The Assembly concurred.

624



Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 1,520,922 $ 1,755,591 $ 1,714,948 $ 1,714,948
Contracted Services 905 3,400 3,400 3,400
Subtotal $ 1,521,827 $ 1,758,991 $ 1,718,348 $ 1,718,348
Other State Operations 21,354 95,988 115,515 115,515

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 1,838,861 2,096,694 2,101,194 2,096,386
Capital 2,064,688 5,030 129,200 129,200

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 5,446,730 $ 3,956,703 $ 4,064,257 $ 4,059,449

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 1,138,182 $ 1,380,972 $ 1,430,963 $ 1,426,155
Federal Aid 1,855,585 2,075,393 2,005,752 2,005,752
Restricted Receipts 377,082 428,630 427,175 427,175
Other 2,075,881 71,708 200,367 200,367
Total $ 5,446,730 $ 3,956,703 $ 4,064,257 $ 4,059,449
FTE Authorization 16.6 16.6 16.6 16.6
FTE Average 14.9

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission requested $0.2 million
more than enacted from all sources for FY 2016. This includes $78,870 more from general revenues,
$51,309 less from federal funds, $755 less from restricted receipts, and $12®@7#om other fund

sources. The general revenue request is $82,421 more than the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed
statewide savingsThe Governor recommended $42,926 less than requested from all sources, including
$28,879 less from general mwes, $18,332 less from federal funds, $1,455 less from restricted receipts,
and $4,985 more from other fundsihe Assembly provided $4,808 less than recommended from

general revenues to reflect the elimination of a community service grant.

Eisenhower House. The Commission requested $139,855 more than enacted from all funds for expenses
relating to Eisenhower House. This includes $19,855 more from general revenues for house staffing and
operations, including $10,830 more than enacted for increasisgnuel costs for one fulime position

and two partime maintenance workers, and $9,025 more for house operations consistent with anticipated
increases for fuel and utility costs associated with maintaining the house asrauyehrental property.

Cosi stent with the Commi ssionds capital budget r ec
from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds reflect updated costs for final renovation requirements, including

the purchase of furniture and equipment towalthe property to remain open and usable-yeand.

The Governor recommended $9,171 more than requested from all sources, including $4,171 more from

general revenues and $5,000 more from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds. She included $2,707 less than
requested for staff salaries and benefits to reflect correct Budget Office planning values and additional

625



statewide medical benefit savings. The recommendation also includes $6,799 more from general revenues
for house operations, primarily for increasedetommunications and technology needfe Assembly
concurred. This project is described in greater detail in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

All Other Salaries and Benefits. The Commission requested $382 less than enacted from all sources for
salaries and benefits for the remaining 15.6-tiulle equivalent positions. This includes $52,850 more
from general revenues and $3,917 more from Department of Transportation reingnirgsms based on

staff participation, offset by $56,459 less from federal funds and $690 less from restricted receipts.

This shift in costs to state sources reflects the
Survey and Planningrant fund for certified grants to local units of government, which was not reflected
in its operating request or the Governorods recomm

It should be noted that the request appears tofaner staff salaries and benefits, as it doesaccurately
reflect statewide medical benefit savings or turnover savings, from a delay in filling one position until
August.

The Governor recommended $48,463 less than requested from all sources, including $29,416 less from
general revenues, $18,33ess from federal funds, $700 less from restricted receipts, and $15 less from
Department of Transportation reimbursement funds. Reductions reflect corrected calculations for staffing
and include additional statewide medical benefit savings. The fefdeidd recommendation is consistent

with available Survey and Planning grant fundshe Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Commission requested $11,007 more than enacted from all sources for all other
expenses, including $6,165 more from generatnues and $5,150 more from federal funds, slightly offset

by $65 less from restricted receipts and $243 less from Department of Transportation reimbursement funds.
The request includes $490 less from general revenues and is essentially consistdnstovitial
expenditures, but excludes statewide savings for telecommunications services.

The request also shifts $4,500 in unspent federal funds from FY 2015 to the current year for Commission
efforts to increase the number of Rhode Island propertié&admarks listed on the National Register of
Historic Places. The Commission reported that vacant staff positions resulted in an inability to begin work
under this grant as planned in FY 2015.

The Governor recommended $3,634 less than requested froemabeevenues and included slight
reductions to requested funds for mileage and other travel expenses, printing costs, and office supplies, to
exactly mirror FY 2015 expenditureS.he Assembly provided $4,808 less than recommended from
general revenuesd reflect the elimination ofthe community service grant to the Japanese Language

and Culture center; the organization no longer exists.

626



Office of the Attorney General

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Criminal 21,301,533 $ 23,106,413 $ 24,701,163 $ 23,848,579
Civil 5,487,430 6,182,731 6,000,504 5,953,088
Bureau of Criminal Identification 1,390,045 1,591,162 1,707,831 1,707,831
General 2,757,840 3,155,011 3,315,304 3,315,304
Total 30,936,848 $ 34,035,317 $ 35,724,802 $ 34,824,802
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 23,952,239 $ 24,951,076 $ 25,380,713 $ 24,631,369
Contracted Services 1,564,732 683,793 5,236,183 5,236,183
Subtotal 25,516,971 $ 25,634,869 $ 30,616,896 $ 29,867,552
Other State Operations 2,472,761 1,902,815 2,110,273 1,959,617

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -

Assistance, Grants, and Benefits - - - -
Capital 2,947,116 6,497,633 2,997,633 2,997,633

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 30,936,848 $ 34,035,317 $ 35,724,802 $ 34,824,802

Sources of Funds
General Revenue 23,949,930 $ 25,193,210 $ 25,122,410 $ 24,222,410
Federal Aid 1,903,112 1,291,777 3,749,312 3,749,312
Restricted Receipts 5,080,406 7,250,330 6,553,080 6,553,080
Other 3,400 300,000 300,000 300,000
Total 30,936,848 $ 34,035,317 $ 35,724,802 $ 34,824,802
FTE Authorization 233.1 236.1 236.1 236.1
FTE Average 227.3

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Officeof the Attorney General request®8.3 million more than enacted

from all sources, including $0.3 million more from general revenues, $2.5 million more from federal funds,
$0.2 million more from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and $0.7 million less from Google Settlement
funds. The genaf revenue request is $0.4 million more than the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed
statewide savingsThe Governor recommend&0.6 million less than requested, including $0.4 million
from general revenuesThe Assembly further reducedexpenses H $0.9 million consistent with the
Department’s third quarter report

Pension Settlement Lawsuit. The Office includedhe enacted level of $250,000 from general revenues
for costs related to the pension litigation. The state settled the lawsntfimal judgement was entered
into in early July 2015; howevethe deals not binding on three groups that have not agreed to settle:
active police officers in the statan pension system and the police and dim®ns in Cranston.The

Go v e r n omniesdatipneeliminates the funding; as of February 1, 20160ffice hd not incurred

any costs.The Assembly concurred.

627



Tobacco Enforcement Litigation Reappropriation. The Office requeste®104,617 from general

revenues for tobacco litigation expenses in its revised request to include $64,465 for outside counsel since
the Officebs current l'itigant is viewed as a pot
included $40,1% for other expenses. This includes $64,617 reappropriated from FY 2015. This case is
brought by the | eading United States tobacco prod
Settl ement Agreement 0 al | e ggthemgreermeatifar ngrarioipatingo f ef f
manufacturersThe Governor recommend8d52 less than requested for other expen3é® Assembly

concurred.

Salaries and Benefits. The Cfice added$0.5 million, including $0.1 million from general revenues for
salary and benefit expenses in its revised request. This includes $0.3 million more in the Criminal Division
and $0.1 million more in both the Bureau of Criminal Identification and general administration divisions.
The revised request shifts the numbeemiployees assigned to the separate divisions and partially restores
general revenue turnover savings leaving three vacant positions unfunded. The revised request also
includes $0.2 million from federal funds to reflect the second year of an award f@otia security
investigator positions that was not included in the enacted budget and $0.2 million carried forward from
FY 2015. The Governor recommead$68,563 less than requested to reflect additional statewide medical
benefit savings.The Assembly included $0.7 million less than recommended based on third quarter
projected spending.

Background Check Grant. The Office requeste##i2.0 million more than enacted from federal funds to

reflect a new federal grant awarded to enhance therdusroject to perform background checks for health

care workers who are providing services to the st
the Officebds automated fingerprint i demdchéck cat i on
initiative. The Governor recommendégthding as requested and inclub®0.2 million from unused bond

proceeds for the projeciThe Assembly concurred.

Google Capital. The Of ficebdbs revised request i ndoGoagldes $5.
Settlement funds, which is $0.7 million less than enacted. The projects include upgrades to the information
technology system, upgrading the phone system, and supporting operating expenses at the 180 South Main
Street building. The projects areluded in the Capital Budget section of this publicatibhe Governor
recommendetlinding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Asset Protection. The Office requeste#246,600 from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds unused in FY
2015 for t ot al funding of $546, 600 for its asset
capital request and reflects continuous upgrades to its heating, ventilation andi#iormiog system, as

well as other interior renovations, including office spacBEse Governor includei0.3 million consistent

with the enacted level; shikid not include the FY 2015 unused fundfie Assembly concurred.

All Other Operations. The Office requeste#171,525 more than enacted from all sources, including
$135,868 more from general revenues for all other operations. The Office indicates that there is a three
percent increase for all operagicosts, including costs associated hwédvertising forfeiture notices;
however, the revised request is not consistent with FY 2015 spending.Governor recommended
$57,166 less than request&chich is $0.1 million more than FY 2015 expenddse Assembly included

$0.2 million less than ecommended based on third quarter projected spending.

628



Department of Corrections

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 8,630,623 $ 9,077,197 $ 9,808,924 $ 9,724,885
Parole Board 1,290,433 1,383,685 1,441,852 1,441,852
Custody and Security 126,468,188 127,643,470 131,302,017 130,525,929
Institutional Support 19,439,153 26,011,667 26,656,088 23,246,323
Institutional Based Rehab/Pop 9,795,253 10,106,057 10,485,800 10,471,961
Healthcare Services 20,625,429 20,771,182 22,162,719 21,294,329
Community Corrections 15,141,061 16,032,431 15,868,701 15,844,822
Total 201,390,140 $ 211,025,689 $ 217,726,101 $ 212,550,101
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 169,467,501 $ 172,183,065 $ 175,999,457 $ 174,509,457
Contracted Services 9,418,127 10,366,604 11,197,809 11,197,809
Subtotal 178,885,628 $ 182,549,669 $ 187,197,266 $ 185,707,266
Other State Operations 17,210,949 17,574,458 18,023,719 17,648,719

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 1,222,294 1,191,908 998,649 998,649
Capital 4,071,269 9,709,654 11,506,467 8,195,467

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 201,390,140 $ 211,025,689 $ 217,726,101 $ 212,550,101

Sources of Funds
General Revenue 196,162,110 $ 200,225,250 $ 204,394,923 $ 202,469,346
Federal Aid 1,534,164 1,337,381 1,885,937 1,911,514
Restricted Receipts 169,484 47,058 269,614 304,614
Other 3,524,382 9,416,000 11,175,627 7,864,627
Total 201,390,140 $ 211,025,689 $ 217,726,101 $ 212,550,101
FTE Authorization 1,419.0 1,419.0 1,419.0 1,419.0
FTE Average 1,354.6

Prison Population 3,183 3,292 3,183 3,183

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department requested $225.4 million, $14.4 million or 6.8 percent more
than enacted from all sources of funds, including $7.0 million rfrore general revenues. The general
revenue request is $7.5 million more than the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.
Consistent with the enacted authorization, the Department requested 1,41thtefeljuivalent positions.
The Department6s revised request is based on a
the enacted level.

pop

In November 2015, the Department submitted a corrective action plan that identified $13.9 million in
savings. These items are robteelow where appropriate.

629



The Governor recommended $7.7 million less than requested from all funds including $2.9 million less
from general revenues. Her recommendation assumes a population of @h8Btent with FY 2015
experience and 23 less than requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $35,000 from available federal forfeiture funds
and shift $25,577 of personnel costs from general revenues to available federal Tunedé&ssembly

concurred and
third quarter report and reduced expenditures from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds by $3.3 million

based on current project schedules.

Population. T h e
wi t h

t he

reduced

Depart ment 6s
Governor 6s

gener al

original
recommendati

revenues

request

ons and

by

for
t he

an addi

FY 20
enact e

data and assumes a population of 3,206, which is 86 feasiprojected in the enacted budget. The House
Fiscal Staff uses a simple model using trend data, and the population through the end of October suggests
an average population of 3,101 which is 191 less than projected in the enacted budget and 105 less tha
included in the revised request.

The Department contracts with a firm to prepare population estimates, which has revised the enacted
population downward to 3,206. That is the population upon which the revised budget request is based.
Population reduadns result in the greatest savings when there are enough to allow for the closure of
housing modules. The maximum capacity of the prison is governed by the terms of an overcrowding
lawsuit. In FY 2008, the Department reached an agreement with thel fameta to increase the allowed
capacity at facilities from 4,085 to 4,265. The Donald Price Medium Security facility accounted for 360
bed spaces, but as of November 2011, there are no inmates housed there.

The following table depicts the recenttbiy of budgeted and actual prison population from FY 2008
through the FY 2016 revised final budget.

History FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016
Request 3,803 4,008 3,709 3,416 3,231 3,152 3,170 3,292
Governor 3,848 4,008 3,643 3,416 3,231 3,152 3,170 3,292
Enacted 3,848 3,767 3,450 3,239 3,194 3,152 3,170 3,292
Revised Request 3,869 3,669 3,350 3,264 3,146 3,192 3,239 3,206
Governor Revised 3,869 3,659 3,350 3,265 3,146 3,192 3,239 3,183
Final 3,788 3,551 3,273 3,192 3,146 3,192 3,239 3,183
Actual 3,773 3,502 3,273 3,191 3,160 3,214 3,183 -
The Governor 6s revised recommendati on

Institutional Corrections

assumes a
experience. This is 109 less than enacted and 23asgé¢quested.The Assembly concurred

Population: Per Diem Expenditures. The Department requested $0.5 million more than enacted from
general revenues for population related expenditures that are calculated on a per diem basis. This is based
on prior year expenditures for items such as food, inmate clothing and linens, aoidajasupplies.

Another major contributor to these expenses are medical costs, which include both inpatient and outpatient
services as well as contracted dentistry services. The revised request is $0.7 million more than spent in FY
2015. The Governorecommended $158,065 less than requested. Approximately $0.1 million of this
reflects her assumption of fewer inmates with the remaining decrease to contracted dentistry sEneices.
Assembly reduced general revenue expenditurdsr inmate pharmaceuticals by $0.4 million based
guarter

on

t he

Department

S

third

630

report .



Correctional Officer Briefings. The revised request includes an additional $0.2 million for briefing time

for correctional officer lieutenants based on a new agreement and projectttpanyds based on the first

four pay periods of FY 2016. At the beginning of September 2015, the Director and the union reached an
agreement to increase the briefing time each day for the supervisors on the 11 to 7 shift in every
facility. These offters were not taking lunch because they were the only supervisors in the building. The
agreement is that they will be paid for 30 minutes of briefing time to take their lunch when another
supervisor was in the building. The Governor recommended fundiag requested. The Assembly
concurred.

All Other Institutional Corrections Staffing. The Department requested an additional $5.4 million,
almost entirely from general revenues for salaries and benefits, including overtime based on current
vacancies. Ishould be noted that while the Brotherhood of Correctional Officers has not settled the
contract, the enacted budget included $3.1 million to fund aofdisting increase. The revised request
assumes that the current 42.0 vacant positions remain dnfillie FY 2016 enacted budget included
turnover savings of $6.9 million, which is equivalent to 56.8 vacant positions.

The Departmentdéds revised request does not seem to
spending was $0.4 million lesshan t he fi nal appropriation and $2.
revised request. While FY 2014 experience showed final spending above the final appropriation, it was

still less than the Department had requested as part of its revised budgst feqtieat year suggesting

that the Department requedimore than it needs as part of its revised request.

In November 2015, the Department submitted a corrective action plan that includes general revenue savings
of $0.3 million based on a revised pdyprojection.

The Governor recommended $2.0 million less than requested from general revenues including $0.5 million
from statewide medical benefit savings and a $1.5 million reduction to overtime costs based on experience
through the first eight paygriods of the fiscal year.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to shift $25,577 from general revenues to federal
funds based on an increase in the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) federal grant.

The Assembly concurred andreduced general revenue expenditures by $0.5 million based on the
Department’'s third quarter report which indicated
costof-living adjustment included in the recommendation. It also included an additiona$0.9 million

in turnover savings in intake services and health services based on the third quarter report.

Mental Health and Psychiatric Services.The Department requested an additional $0.4 million for mental
health and psychiatric services. This eets a nhew sex offender treatment contract, the provision of
psychiatric services and the replacement of a retiringatinpsychiatrist. The Department reported that
these types of treatment programs are essential to the rehabilitation of an inmateiaes are often court
mandated and therefore must be provided. The Department reported that a new sex offender treatment
contract was awarded at a higher rate than what was previously spent. With the large number of inmates
with mental health issues, reew bid was issued for the provision of psychiatric services for both the
sentenced and awaiting trail populations. There was only one vendor that responded to the solicitation.
Additionally the current omall psychiatrist for weekends and nights isirigy and the Department
anticipates that cost increasinglthe Governor recommended funding as requestéde Assembly
concurred.

Other Institutional Corrections Operations. The Departmentés request for

Corrections expenses$.1 million more than enacted including $0.1 million less from general revenues.
The general revenue reduction includes minor adjustments to uniforms and other various operating costs.

631



The increase from federal fund expenditures is largely related toceeased grant award to provide
remedial reading and math services to inmaldge Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Governor subsequently requested an amendment to add $35,000 from restricted receipts from newly
approved federal assairfeiture funds from the Department of Justice for Department participation in law
enforcement activitiesThe Assembly concurred.

Elimination of Nursing Post. In November 2015, the Department submitted a corrective action plan that
includes general renue savings of $65,000 from eliminating one nursing post effective January 2016.
Across all facilities, the Department has 42.0 nurse positions. This proposal is also contained in the
Department 6s FY 2017 ddmrs tGroaien etihdudas $6d,ave af sawings e s t .
from this proposal.The Assembly concurred.

Construction Supervision. In November 2015, the Department submitted a corrective action plan that
identifies $0.2 million in general revenue savings from shifting expenses for the supervision of inmate work
crews working on capital projects from general revenues to Rhode Islpitdl®an funds. Work includes

demolition, masonry work and painting. Supervision of inmate work crews would not qualify as an
authorized use of Rhode Island Capital Plan fufidb.e Gover nor 6 s budget does nc
The Assembly concured.

Other Programs

Postponement of CO Class. The Departmentoés request includes s
postponement of a new correctional officer class. The FY 2016 enacted budget included $2.4 million from
general revenues to hire 25.0amneorrectional officers in FY 2016. The Department noted that if these new
officers are hired, it would save $2.3 million of overtime costs, resulting in a net request of $0.1 million in
staffing costs for the new class. The enacted budget assumeshsiador new officers at an estimated

$96,000 each. The positions are contingent upon a new correctional officer training class, which is currently
delayed due to an active lawsuit from the Department of Justice, which relates to certain procddeades util

by the Department. The revised request realizes the $0.1 million in net personnel savings associated with
the delay.

The enacted budget also includes $0.8 million in operating costs associated with training a new class. The
revised request incles $0.5 million of the $0.8 million in operating costs associated with running a new
class. Based on the class not happening, there would be personnel savings of $0.1 million on top of the
$0.8 million in operating costs suggesting that the true saviagsrfot holding a class is $0.9 millioithe
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. Excluding costs associated with postponing the correctional officer class,
the Department requested an additional $0.8 million, almost entirely from general revenues for all other
salaries and benefits. This restores nearly-thirals of the turnover inhe enacted budget, which is
equivalent to approximately 7 positions. The FY 2016 enacted budget included general revenue savings of
$1.2 million, which is equivalent to 11.4 vacant positiofite Governor recommended $0.1 million less

than requested fromeneral revenues to reflect additional statewide medical benefit savings and to correct
an error in other benefit rates used.

Based on the Department’
turnover savings.

s third quarter report, t|

New Invertory Software System. The revised request includes $500,000 for new inventory cost
accounting and ledger software for correctional industries. The Department reported that in FY 2015, the
Bureau of Audits audited correctional industries and recommemaédhie Department purchase a new

632



system as there are limitations with the current software. The Department also indicated that there is also
no support available for the current system.

[Staff note: the Department reported that it typically takes nt@e $ix months to develop a Request for
Proposal, score the vendors and obtain a purchase order and the Department has not begun that process;
therefore, it is unlikely that this system could be purchased by the end of the fiscal year.]

The Governor did ot recommend this funding.he Assembly concurred.

Electronic Medical Records Enhancements.The Department requested $110,000 more than enacted
from gener al revenues for enhancements to the Dep
continue upgrades that were begun in FY 2015. The Department indicated it needs to update the software;
the version the Department is currently using is ho longer being supported by the vendor. The cost to update
the software is $100,000. The request alstugtes $10,000 to purchase contracted services to assist staff

in reviewing proposals from electronic medical records systems vendors. This is in preparation for the
implementation of a medication administration system to tighten controls on medicatiomsi¢h the

Department is requesting $100,000 for FY 20I#e Governor recommended funding as requesiée.

Assembly concurred.

Time Tracking System. The revised request removes the $350,000 that was provided in the enacted budget
for a time and atindance system. The Department has significant overtime expenses and no time
management tool. The goal of the system is to allow management to see where overtime will be required
weeks prior to the actual period, which will help decrease the doublénowérdurs that are worked.he

state, through the Division of Information Technolpggcently contracted with a vendor to provide a
statewide time and attendance system. The Department indicated that the Division has instructed it to
remove the fundinffom FY 2016, but request the $350,000 for FY 2017 to support any technical assistance
that may be needed@he Governor recommended funding as requestbe. Assembly concurred.

Management Information Systems. The Department requested $0.2 million more than enacted from
general revenues to make programming changes and maintenance for the inmate and probation/parole
tracking databases. Of the $0.2 million, the majority of the funding, $205,000, is for contracted
programming changes to the Department ds i nmat e
Department indicated that these services are critical to the operation of the Inmate Facility Tracking System
(INFACTS). The request also includes $14,000 totinae funding for the Community Mapping and
Reentry System (CMARS) that was previously funded through the recidivism grant for which funding
ended September 30, 2015. The Department indicates that these services are vitakthaigative.

TheGovernor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Staff Development Grants. The Department requested $6,492 more than enacted to reflect increased
federal grants that support existing staff development programs for the current fiscal year. These grants
support a variety of functions, including staff activities aimed at crimé&r@oand prevention and overall
improvement of the criminal justice system. These activities include information sharing, research and
evaluation of existing programs, database system improvement and professional developmen(lth&ining.
Governor recomnended funding as requestethe Assembly concurred.

Educational Grants. The Department requested $0.3 million from federal funds to support its existing
educational programs, including special education for eligible inmates. This is $0.1 milliorihawore
enacted to reflect canfprward funding from prior year grant.he Governor recommended $18,358 less
than requested from the adult basic education grdie Assembly concurred.

Recidivism Reduction Grant. The Department requested $0.2 millioona than enacted from federal
funds to reflect carry forward funding from a grant awarded to develop and implement comprehensive

633



strategies that address the challenges of offender reentry and recidivism reduction. This is a project grant
established undé¢he federal Second Chance Act, to help ensure safe and successful transition from prison

or jail to the community. Funding is provided to
provide released offenders essential treatment sendgamsintain a selustaining and lavabiding life.

This grant ended on September 30, 20IFhe Governor recommended funding as requestéde

Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Department requested $6.6 million more than enacted from Rhoole Gdaital

Plan funds for its capital projects scheduled for FY 2016. This reflects revisions to several projects and is
consistent with the Dep alrhetGoemdr éesommeaded $1.8 hillidn lessget r
than enacted and $4.9 million than requested.

The Assembly reduced FY 2016 Rhode Island Capital Plan funds by $3.3 million based on revisions
to several projects. A more detailed description of the capital projects is available in the Capital
Budget Section of this publication.

Other Operations. Excluding costs associated with Institutional Corrections, the Department requested
$0.4 million more than enacted for all other operations at the Department. This includes $0.1 million more
from general revenues, $0.2 million from @ge settlement funds from the Department of Public Safety

and $0.1 million from federal funds. The general revenue change reflects increased costs for contracted
legal services associated with the litigation with the Department of Justice concerntuyrédwtional

officer examination process. The $0.2 million from Google settlement funds is for upgrades to the
Community Mapping and Reentry System that shows where the probation and parole clientele are living
and what type of charges they have. It alaoks the sex offender population and this system is also used

by outside law enforcement agencies. The federal funds adjustment includes minor increases to four grants
to reflect updated awards and expenditurdfie Governor recommended funding as esged. The
Assembly concurred.

Non-Violent Offender Policies. In November 2015 the Department submitted a corrective action plan that
identifies savings of $0.8 million for six months of FY 2016 and $1.6 million annually from changing non
violent offenckr incarceration policies to reduce prison stays. The proposal includes releasiigjemin
offenders sentenced to 30 days or less, probation violators charged with technical violations, and releasing
those held for surety bail of $5,000 or less to hawefinement monitoring. In addition to requiring
statutory changes, this policy would also require coordination with the Judiciary making the timeframe for
these savings unrealisticThe Governor did not include this proposal for FY 201Bhe Assembly
concurred.

Land Sales. In November 2015 the Department submitted a corrective action plan that proposes selling

t wo vacant facilities under its control . Thi s i
constrained request to sell the Donaldc® and former Gloria McDonald facilities and land. The
constrained budget request identifies $12.5 million in new revenues from these sales. Funds raised from
sale of |l and would be deposi t e drheiGovernor dl hoeinclsdeat e 6 s
this proposal. The Assembly concurred.

634



Judicial Department

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Supreme Court $ 31,175,820 $ 35,834,192 $ 36,947,962 $ 36,947,962
Defense of Indigent Persons 3,856,102 3,542,240 3,542,240 3,542,240
Commission on Judicial Tenure &
Discipline 119,161 121,527 121,462 121,462
Superior Court 23,162,218 23,560,346 23,450,533 23,382,533
Family Court 23,229,664 23,932,580 23,467,317 23,267,317
District Court 12,452,031 13,002,213 12,189,593 12,165,919
Traffic Tribunal 8,430,828 8,542,221 8,399,966 8,399,966
Workers' Compensation Court 7,359,629 7,763,807 7,853,054 7,853,054
Total $ 109,785,453 $ 116,299,126 $ 115,972,127 $ 115,680,453
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 81,907,814 $ 84,910,720 $ 83,154,320 $ 82,819,617
Contracted Services 1,936,237 1,686,354 2,219,567 2,219,567
Subtotal $ 83,844,051 $ 86,597,074 $ 85,373,887 $ 85,039,184
Other State Operations 11,930,117 13,162,158 12,362,408 12,379,472

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 10,897,786 10,467,007 10,782,783 10,808,748
Capital 3,113,499 6,072,887 7,453,049 7,453,049

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 109,785,453 $ 116,299,126 $ 115,972,127 $ 115,680,453

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 94,371,203 $ 96,031,046 $ 95,581,117 $ 95,181,117
Federal Aid 3,142,537 3,431,136 3,392,087 3,500,413
Restricted Receipts 10,923,799 11,336,944 11,412,688 11,412,688
Other 1,347,914 5,500,000 5,586,235 5,586,235
Total $ 109,785,453 $ 116,299,126 $ 115,972,127 $ 115,680,453
FTE Authorization 723.3 724.3 724.3 724.3
FTE Average 683.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Judiciary requested an additional $1.5 million of spending for FY 2016
including $2.1 million more from general revenues, $39,034 less from federal funds, and $0.5 million less
from restricted receipts. The general revenue request is $2.3 milli@thaorthe enacted budget adjusted

for undistributed statewide savings. The Judiciary noted that its request includes a reduction of $1.1 million
from restricted receipts to reflect the treatment of indirect cost recoveries. It subsequently advesed that
corresponding increase from federal funds was needed to conform to new accounting gtddzdjost

for this, the Department requedt$2.5 million more than enacted from all funds and $0.5 million more
from restricted receipts.

635



The JudicialDepartment subsequently submitted a corrective action plan that would reduce general
revenues by $1.1 million. The plan would reduce staffing costs by $0.8 million by holding positions vacant
and making $0.3 million of operating reductions, includinggéimg copier replacementshe Governor
recommended $0.3 million less than enacted and $1.9 million less than requested, primarily for staffing
costs. She included the enacted level of 724.3 positibhe. Assembly reduced general revenues to
reflect additional turnover savings, added federal funds for eligible personnel expenditures for the
Veterans Court, and concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Pay-Go Judges PensionsThe revised request includes an increase of $0.3 million, iimgj 278,354

more from general revenues and $6,500 more from restricted receipts for retirement costs for judges and
magi strates hired before 1990 who are not part of
costs are paid through an annualrappiation on a pay as you go basis rather than the retirement trust fund.

This revision reflects actual costs for current retirees, as well as two known retirements in FY 2016, which

were not assumed in the enacted budget. The Judiciary noted trareemdy six remaining active judges

whose pensions will be paid this way and they all meet the eligibility threshold to rétieeGovernor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

Veterans'’ Tr eatThentVeC &Ir enticdl@hdart funeiens as a specialized calendar

within the District Court.The specialized calendar is a jail diversion program aimed at addressing veterans
charged primarily with misdemeanor offens&uring the FY 2016 budget process, the Assemblyddd

$0.2 million from federal funds to reflect a new grant award. Funding will allow the Judiciary to expand
operations to serve a larger population of veterans and provide additional services as part of a jail diversion
program aimed at addressing vetes;acharged primarily with misdemeanor offenses. The Assembly also
increased the number of District Court judges fr
statute. It added 1.0 fuiime equivalent position and $234,000 from general revefuugke new judge

position.

The Judiciary requested $0.3 million less than enacted, including $0.2 million less from general revenues.

This assumes that the new judge position will not be filled until toward the end of the final quarter of FY

2016, andhere is also a reduction to reflect a revised estimate of expenditures from the federdltgrant.

Governor recommended funding as requested. She subsequently requested an amendment to add $0.1
million from federal funds in FY 2016 to reflect eligiblergpnnel expenditures for a grant award for the

Vet erandés Court, which functions as a specializ:¢
expenditures were recently approved by the federal funding ag&éheyAssembly concurred.

Salaries andBenefits. The Judiciary requested $0.4 million more than enacted for salaries and benefits.

This includes $1.1 million more from general revenues, $0.2 million less from federal funds, and $0.6
million less from restricted receipts. The increase indwdghift of $0.6 million of personnel expenditures

from restricted receipts to general revenues, which would increase the amount of available restricted
receipts for other uses. The restricted receipts are shifted from personnel costs, primarilynitiorior

technology expenditures. The request also restores $0.4 million of turnover savings included in the enacted
budget. The revised request contains $1.7 million of turnover savings,,Whiclk e d on t he Jud]
average salary per position of $7837is equivalent to 22.0 positions.

The Judiciary subsequently submitted a corrective action plan that would reduce general revenues by $1.1
million, including a $0.8 million reduction in staffing costs, which would be achieved by holding additional
positions vacant.

The Governor recommended $1.5 million less than enacted and $1.9 million less than requested from all
funds, including $2.5 million less from general revenues. This included the reductions proposed in the
corrective action plan, did at shift personnel costs to general revenues and included $0.4 million of
additional statewide medical benefit savings. It also included $1.5 million of additional turnover for total

636



turnover savings of $3.2 million for FY 2016, which equates to 43.Wgrssi As of the first pay period in
February, the Judiciary had 61.6 vacant positiomee Assembly reduced general revenue expenditures
by $400,000 to reflect additional turnover savings included in the third quarter reports issued by
both the Department and the Budget Office.

Law Library. The Judiciary requested $35,000 more than enacted from general revenues for subscription
purchases by the Law Library, based on the actual expenditures for FY 2015. The Law Library is a
complete, publicly amessible legal reference service with over 110,000 volumes and computer aided legal

research.The Governor recommended funding as requestde. Assembly concurred.

Case Management SystemThe Judiciary requested $1.5 million, or $0.6 millionrenthan enacted to

purchase computers, servers, and software for the ongoing implementation of its case management system.
The system will enable electronic filing for all courts through the internet, and will replace the current
system that relies on diigative data input and paper filesThe funding includes $0.9 million from the
statebs I nformation Technology I nvestment Fund in
with the enacted budget. The Judiciary also requested $0.6 million from restricted receipts to reflect
anicipated funding for a programmer/report writer, change orders, and hardware for the case management
system; this funding was requested by the Judic
recommendation or the enacted buddéte Governor recomemded funding as requestethe Assembly

concurred.

Court Technology. The Judiciary requested $1.0 million more than enacted, including increases of $0.5
million from general revenues and $0.3 million from restricted receipts for information tegkinol
improvements throughout the court system, which are not related to its case management system. The new
general revenue expenditures include $0.3 million for maintenance on new software systems, $0.3 million
for video conferencing upgrades and $0.1liamil for copier replacements. The new restricted receipt
expenditures include $0.3 million for network routers, digital displays, and wireless routers. There is a shift
of $0.2 million from general revenues, primarily to restricted receipts, to funcipmtéd information
technology system maintenance, based on historical expenditures. The restricted receipts are derived from
indirect cost recoveries on eligible federal grants. The Judiciary previously requested funding to be used
for such informatiortechnology improvements, but the funding was not included in the enacted budget.
Instead $0.5 million was included for personnel expenditures.

The Judicial Department subsequently submitted a corrective action plan that would make operating
reductions, ncluding $0.1 million by forgoing the copier replacemenihe Governor recommended
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Interpreters and Translators. The Department requested $0.1 million more than enacted, including
$126,554 more from general revenues and $6,000 more from restricted receipts for interpreter and translator
services for FY 2016. The increased costs primarily reflect estimates forianehich is expected to

begin in January 2016 and will require three American Sign Language interpreters and three Certified Deaf
interpreters.The Governor recommended funding as requestaé. Assembly concurred.

Postage and Postal ServicesThe Department requested $154,000 more than enacted from general
revenues for postage and postal services for notices to be sent to the last known addresses of individuals
who owe the court fines and fees. The Judiciary is required by Rhode Island Gengraetton 815

9.3 to send these natifications prior to posting delinquent accounts on the Judicial web site. The requirement
was added as part of Article 25 of the FY 2006 enacted budget, which broadened court collection fine
options through obtaininghé social security numbers of those offenders entering into payment
arrangements and permitting the director of finan:
to a court website on accounts delinquent over 90 days, if the offender hagrtbepaierdue court fines

in full or entered into a payment agreement. It was estimated that these legislative changes would allow

637



for the collection of $4.0 million in unpaid court fines and fees. The Judiciary has not previously sent these
notificatiors required by the law, but has proposed legislation to eliminate the requirement.

The Judici al Department s request also includes f
who owe fines to the Traffic Tribunal. The Judiciasyimated that it will send mailings to approximately

180,000 individuals for the overdue court fees notification and 30,000 individuals for the tax intercept
notification. The Governor recommended funding as requestae. Assembly concurred.

Fadlities and Operations. The Department requested $41,211 more from general revenues for contracted
services and purchases related to facility repairs and maintenance. This includes janitorial services,
inspection and repair of elevators and HVAC systerasyell as other routine building maintenance. The
increase primarily reflects utility and snowplowing expenditures, which are partially offset by a reduction

in building repairs.The Governor recommended $68,000 less than requested to reflect the Bu@ge f i c e 6 s
estimate of electricity expenditureShe Assembly concurred.

Child Support Enforcement. The Department requested $1,000 more than enacted from federal funds to
properly reflect its award and expenditures from the child support enfiertt grant. The $1,000 increase
reflects an audit fee. The Judiciary utilizes the grant funamtorce the support obligations owed by
absent parents to their children, locate absent parents, establish paternity, and obtain child, spousal and
medicalsupport. The Governor recommended funding as requesideé. Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Department requested the enacted level of $5.5 million from Rhode Island Capital
Plan funds for capital projects during FY 2016. This includeslihg for the restoration of the Licht
Judicial Complex, the build out of the shelled courtrooms at the Noel Judicial Complex, the replacement
and/or restoration and/or cleaning of the heating, ventilation and air conditioning system for all judicial
compkxes, and asset protection projects. Funding is consistent with the amounts requested in the
Judici aryds c apThd Golerndr tecommended $).4 miéian tmore than requested from
Rhode Island Capital Plan fundsThe Assembly concurred. Adetailed analysis of the projects is
included in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Other Operations. The Department requested $0.2 million more for all other expenses. This includes
$0.1 million more from general revenues, $0.1 millioorenfrom federal funds, and $39,903 more from
restricted receipts, primarily from the workersbod
are for expenditures such as office equipment and supplies, small scale repairs, and printing eosts. Th
general revenue changes largely reflect actual FY 2015 experi€heeGovernor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

638



Military Staff

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 7,261,143 $ 8,309,609 $ 8,344,377 $ 8,294,377
Contracted Services 1,282,801 1,434,168 1,428,195 1,500,242
Subtotal $ 8,543,944 $ 9,743,777 $ 9,772,572 $ 9,794,619
Other State Operations 4,978,743 5,015,055 5,929,220 5,929,220

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 314,982 502,000 515,150 515,150
Capital 1,707,083 4,147,266 3,406,432 2,706,432

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 15,544,752 $ 19,408,098 $ 19,623,374 $ 18,945,421

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 2,144,129 $ 2,065,434 $ 2,363,408 $ 2,313,408
Federal Aid 12,353,422 15,361,864 14,636,581 14,708,628
Restricted Receipts 211,281 323,300 387,300 387,300
Other 835,920 1,657,500 2,236,085 1,536,085
Total $ 15,544,752 $ 19,408,098 $ 19,623,374 $ 18,945,421
FTE Authorization 85.0 92.0 92.0 92.0
FTE Average 78.6
FY 2016 Revised RequestT he Mi | i tary Staffds revised request i

including $0.5 million more from general revenues, $0.3 million less from federal funds, $0.1 million less
from restricted receipts, and $0.9 million more from Rhode Islandal&an funds. The general revenue
request is $492,626 more than the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The Military Staff subsequently submitted a corrective action plan that would reduce general revenues by
$0.3 million, whtch would primarily be achieved by postponing maintenance and repairs until FY 2017.

The Governor recommended $0.8 million less than requested, including $0.2 million less from general
revenues, $0.4 million less from federal funds, and $0.2 millionrtessRhode Island Capital Plan funds.

The Assembly reduced gener al revenues to reflect
Commission working groups which will not occur until FY 2017, added available federal funds for

the anti-terrorism program and the distance learning center, and made adjustments to capital project
schedules and funding.

Firefighters. The Military Staff requested $45,128 more than enacted for salaries and benefits for the
Rhode Island National Guard firefighters programjuding $90,961 more from general revenues and
$45,833 less from federal funds. The request funds 30.Qirhél positions, including 17.0 futlme
firefighters that are specialized in fire containment and disaster response involving National Guargl vehicle
10.0 crew chiefs, and 3.0 assistant chiefs. There are currently five vacancies in the program.

639



The enacted budget includes funding for 28.0 positions. The Military Staff indicated that its revised FY
2016 request reflects its plan to fill vacancies in FY 2016 for safety reasdhs. Military Staff
subsequently submitted a corrective action plaat thould reduce general revenues by $0.3 million,
including a reduction of $12,000vhich would be achieved by delaying the hiring of vacant firefighter
positions. The plan would hold three positions vacant until April 1, 2016 and make unidentifiethgperat
reductions. The Governor recommended $164 less than requested from general revenues to reflect
additional statewide medical benefits savings. She did not include the $12,000 reduction proposed in the
corrective action plan.The Assembly concurred.

Activations. The Military Staff requested $75,000 from general revenues to support the activation of
National Guard troops to provide support to civil authorities during both emergency aethaayency
events. The agency0s I|drineolve & Sate orsfedgrag ensetgancytinclading t hi s
cybersecurity or weather events. Currently, funding required for activations is appropriated during the year

in which it is needed. No funding is included in the enacted budget, and the current ,equarst of a

placeholder with funds appropriated and then expended as neguedGovernor recommead$50,000,

or $25,000 |l ess than requested to participate in t
The Assembly removed $50,000 frorgeneral revenuedased on projected spending

All Other Salaries and Benefits. The Military Staff requested $580 more than enacted, including $28,741
more from general revenues and $28,161 less from federal funds for salaries and benefits foiriing rema
62.0 fulFtime equivalent positions. This primarily reflects a pay increase for the new Adjutant General
approved after the Budget was enactdtset by additional turnover savings from other positiofbe
Governor recommended $60,776 less thaguested, including $9,381 less from general revenues and
$50,815 less from federal funds to reflect additional turnover savings and medical benefits salengs.
Assembly concurred.

Counterdrug Asset Forfeiture. The Mi |l itary Staffbdés revised reques
restricted receipt expenditures planned from ass
activities. The funds are part olsedtfohtevelekpatsesds oV
and supplies in support of the Guardbébs counterdru

Military Staff are $5.0 million; the FY 2016 revised request includes $0.1 millidhe Governor
recommended funding asgeested.The Assembly concurred.

Military Funeral Honors. The National Guard requested $13,150 more than enacted from general
revenues to reflect the projected cost for military funeral honors in FY 2016. Retired military members are

paid a $50 stipehto perform military honors at the funerals, including a firing party as well as a bugler
playing ATapso. The National The &ovdrnompracgnsmensledi p e n d
funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Building Mainte nance. The Military Staff requested $0.1 million more from all funds, including $143,913

more from general revenues and $43,818 less from federal funds for building maintenance aschkmall
repairs, which primarily reflects repairs and maintenancepi®gelayed from FY 2015 to FY 2016. The
funding is for minor renovations and repairs at all National Guard facilities, projects at other armories and
militia facilities, custodial services at armories, and fire inspection. The Staff noted thatéist iaglwdes
adjustments to general revenues and federal funds based on revisions to the projects expected to move
forward and better reflects the state and federal shares for these specific projects.

The Military Staff subsequently submitted a cornet@ction plan that would reduce general revenues by

$0.3 million, which would primarily be achieved by postponing maintenance and repairs to FYTRP@17.

Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requested, including $0.1 million less from geneuglseve

The recommendation includes some of the ré@&mucti on:
Assembly concurred.

640



Snow Removal. The Military Staff requested $0.6 million from all funds, including $0.1 million from
general revenues an®.$ million from federal sources for anticipated snow removal costs in FY 2016.
The Military Staff noted that while it previously relied heavily on high mobility multipurpose wheeled
vehicles and federal employees for snow plowing operations in Janubfy th@ United States Army

issued a directive that snow plows are no longer authorized for use on these vehicles. The Master
Cooperative Agreement allows for approximately 90 percent federal reimbursement for snow removal
costs. The Governor recommendéthding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Utilities. The Military Staff requested $0.4 million more to reflect anticipated expenditures for electricity

and fuel, which are shared expenses with the National Guard. This includes increasesmdfi®0 from

federal funds and $0.1 million from general revenues for the state nfdtetGovernor recommended $0.2
million | ess than requested, including $0.1 mill i
estimate of electricityxpenditures.The Assembly concurred.

All Other Operations. The Military Staff requested $1.0 million less for all other expenses for the National
Guard, including reductions of $19,059 from general revenues and $1.0 million from federal funds. This
primarily reflects a reduction for minor construction projeatsluding delaying some of these projects
from FY 2016 to FY 2017.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requested, including $7,658 less from general revenues.
These are adjustmertso r ef |l ect that the Military Staffds req
to the Airport Corporation and other expenses beyond what it had intended to request. She subsequently
requested an amendment to add $0.1 million to reflect the ailyladf additional federal funds in FY

2016 for two contract employees, including $34,829 for security services for tieramtism program

and $37,218 for information technology services for the distance learning cefiiee. Assembly

concurred with the amended recommendation

Capital Projects. The Military Staff requested $0.8 million more than enacted from Rhode Island Capital
Plan funds to be used for capital projects at buildings under its purview throughout the state. The revisions
primarily reflect that work to complete the rehabilitation of the Benefit Street Armory has been delayed
from FY 2015 to FY 2016The Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requested from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds.The Assembly shifted $0.5 million from Fr 2016 to FY 2018 based on an updated

Joint Force Headquarters building project schedule and removed $0.2 million from the Asset
Protection project based on anticipated expenditures. A detailed analysis of the projects is included

in the Capital Budget setion of this publication.

641



642



Rhode Island Emergency Management Agency

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 2912819 $ 3,436,024 $ 3,279,454 $ 3,279,454
Contracted Services 484,467 807,408 911,323 911,323
Subtotal $ 3,397,286 $ 4,243,432 $ 4,190,777 $ 4,190,777
Other State Operations 4,150,197 3,689,972 5,367,817 5,367,817

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 3,308,892 10,596,014 18,739,447 18,739,447
Capital 1,299,526 8,500 232,075 232,075

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers 2,379,952 - - -
Total $ 14535853 $ 18,537,918 $ 28,530,116 $ 28,530,116

Sources of Funds
General Revenue $ 1,796,019 $ 1,766,002 $ 1,762,453 $ 1,762,453
Federal Aid 12,622,540 16,551,541 26,233,728 26,233,728
Restricted Receipts 117,294 220,375 301,860 301,860
Other - - 232,075 232,075
Total $ 14,535,853 $ 18,537,918 $ 28,530,116 $ 28,530,116
FTE Authorization 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0
FTE Average 28.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Rhode Island Emergency Management Agency requested $9.8 million
more than enacted, including $30,672 from general revenues, $9.7 million from federal funds, and $48,587
from restricted receipts. This primarily reflects prior year delays in awardilegafiedisaster aid and other

federal grants. The general revenue request is $32,899 more than the enacted budget adjusted for
undistributed statewide savingghe Governor recommended $0.2 million more than requested, primarily
from Rhode Island Capit&tlan funds.The Assembly concurred.

Statewide Communications Network. The Agency requested $2.4 million from all funds, including $1.3
million from general revenues and $1.1 million from federal funds for expenses related to the Rhode Island
Statewide @mmunications Network. The request includes the enacted level of federal funds and $15,674
more than enacted from general revenues, primarily for the contract with Motorola to maintain the radio
system. The general revenue increase primarily reflecectibal FY 2016 cost for the twaar renewal
contract, which went into effect on July 1, 20IBhe Governor recommended $347 less than requested
from all fundsto reflectstatewide medical benefit savings. She shifted $11,799 from general revenues to
restricted receipts for equipment purchases to reflect more funding available from indirect cost recoveries.
The Assembly concurred.

Salaries and Benefits. The Agency equested $0.1 million less than enacted for salary and benefit
expenditures for its 32.0 positions. The request includes an increase of $17,970 from general revenues and
reductions of $149,617 from federal funds and $3,705 from restricted receiptspriffasily reflects
additional turnover savings and also reflects stiale medical benefgavings and actual employee benefit

643



selections. The request also includes shifting $17,970 of expenses formerly funded from federal sources to
general revenuesThe Governor recommended $976 less than requested from general revenues to reflect
additional statewide medical benefit savingfie Assembly concurred.

Disaster Funding. The Agency requested $2.7 million more than enacted from federal funds for
reimbursements to entities in the state that have applied for federal disaster relief. The increase reflects
actual reimbursements to be made in FY 2016 for entities affected by Hurricane Sandy, Tropical Storm
Irene, the 2010 floods, and the blizzards of 2@04,.3 and 2015The Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Emergency Operations and Performance GrantsThe Agency requested $2.0 million more than enacted
based on revised awards and projected expenditures from fedentsl fgraemergency operations. The
funding, which is primarily passed through to local emergency management agencies, is used for
construction and renovation of a state or local government's principal emergency management operations
centers and to providaipport for emergency operations necessary to ensure continuity of government and
operations in major disastersThe Governor recommended funding as request&tle Assembly
concurred.

Other Federal Grants. The Agency requested $5.1 million more than enacted from federal funds to reflect
revised grant awards and expenditures. The request includes changes to multiple grants to reflect funds
carried forward from previous years, as well as updated expendituin® prhe major increases in grant
spending involve the Federal Emergency Management Flood Clean Up reimbursements, staff training for
emergency response, and Department of Homeland Security related security upgitael€sovernor
recommended funding asquested.The Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Agency requested $49,320 more than enacted including $2,972 less from general
revenues and $52,292 more from restricted receipts for all other expenditures. The request includes minor
adjustmats to operating costs and the restricted receipts primarily reflect more funding available through
recovery of indirect costs on some of its federal grants. The increased funding would be used primarily for
a contract employee working on federal emergenanagement grants. The Agency did not propose any
offsetting reductions in general revenuebhe Governor recommended total funding as requested, but
shifted$21,099 from general revenues to restricted receipts to reflect more funding availabledi@ttin

cost recoveriesThe Assembly concurred.

Capita. The Agencybés FY 2016 revised request did not
i nconsistent with the Agencyds capital request,
Cleanup project, including $0.7 million from federal funds and $0.2 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan
funds. The Agency noted that the capital request is correct and the $0.9 million represents the remaining
balance of state agency reimbursemeiitise Governor included $0.2 million from Rhode Island Capital

Plan funds for the Hurricane Sandy Cleanup projeidie Assembly concurred.

644



Department of Public Safety

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 4682451 $ 5,095,429 $ 6,573,702 $ 6,478,702
E-911 5,320,615 5,377,414 5,499,040 5,409,040
Fire Marshal 3,566,280 5,896,017 7,055,125 7,015,125
Capitol Police 3,661,128 3,645,409 3,711,058 3,711,058
Sheriffs 18,276,123 19,034,895 18,972,425 18,647,425
Municipal Police Training Academy 417,987 420,421 473518 473,518
State Police 81,280,312 84,255,831 81,591,961 96,315,053
Total 117,204,896 123,725,416 123,876,829 138,049,921
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 80,199,022 79,702,054 80,510,560 79,683,652
Contracted Services 699,329 753,405 996,593 996,593
Subtotal 80,898,351 80,455,459 81,507,153 80,680,245
Other State Operations 8,992,794 10,110,541 10,393,308 10,393,308
Aid to Local Units of Government - - 50,000 50,000
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 21,048,943 20,005,672 21,824,823 36,824,823
Capital 6,264,808 13,153,744 10,101,545 10,101,545

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total 117,204,896 $ 123,725,416 $ 123,876,829 $ 138,049,921

Sources of Funds
General Revenue 99,121,734 $ 97,060,493 $ 93,257,274 $ 93,657,274
Federal Aid 5,986,537 6,764,072 10,093,127 10,093,127
Restricted Receipts 6,601,587 11,176,346 11,493,242 25,493,242
Other 5,495,038 8,724,505 9,033,186 8,806,278
Total 117,204,896 $ 123,725,416 $ 123,876,829 $ 138,049,921
FTE Authorization 633.2 633.2 633.2 633.2
FTE Average 599.4

FY 2016 Revised Request.The Department of Public Safety requested revised expenditures of $2.3
million more than enacted from all sources, including $3.2 million less from general revenues, $3.3 million
more from federal sources, $0.3 million more from restricted receipts, addriion more from other

fund sources. The request includes the authorized level of 633t2rfeilequivalent positions and is $3.0
million less from general revenues than the enacted budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savings.

The requesincludes the shift of $3.0 million of State Police staffing and operations costs from general
revenues to restricted receipts available from Google, Inc. forfeiture funds for savings in the current year;

this includes $2.2 million for salary and benefitst resulting from the September 2015 Troopers
Association arbitrati on -sfdiding inaeasenfor FY6 2014 shvoogh RY me mb e

645



2016 and $0.8 million of information technology e
requesincludes general revenues for these costs.

The Governor recommended $2.2 million less than requested, including $0.6 million less from general
revenues. She included the requested shift of State Police expenses from general revenues to Google, Inc.
forfeiture funds. The Assembly provided $14.2 million more than recommended, including $0.4

million from general revenues, $14.0 milliormore from restricted receipts, and $0.2 million less from

other funds.

E-911 Telephone System

Information Technology and Communication Systems The Department requested $0.2 million more

than enacted from general revenues for new and updated information technology and communication
systems infrastructure. The Department reported the increase is primarily relatedptoctiese of

equipment to assist in the completion and deployment of the first phase of Next Generation 911 technology,
which will allow textbased communications with both public safety answering points. The request
includes $0.1 million for headsetsst wor k servers, and network service
reached the end of their useful life and cannot interface with Next Generation 911. It also includes $0.1
million for the purchase and installation of a new SONET ring, which allowsdog than one transmission

path for data, preventing calls from being droppe
FY 2016 operating request and therefore are not in the enacted budwetGovernor recommended

funding as requestedi’he Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $10,802 less than enacted from general revenues for all
other E911 expenses.This includes $17,552 less for salaries and benefits to reflect more overtime
expenditures, offset by increasednover and statewide benefit savings.

Nonpayroll costs increase by $6,750, including $2,500 less for building maintenars2, a35d more for
psychological testing services for new telecommunicator recruits, consistent with historical expenditures,
and $6,500 for uni form purchases <c¢on3hHesxovermot wi t h
recommended $58,919 less than requested, reflective of current vacancies, additional statewide medical
benefit savings, and a reduction to correctly budbet®ctober 4, 2015 cost-living adjustment. The
Assembly included $0.1 million of additional tur
guarter report and anticipated staffing expenditures.

Fire Marshal

Fire Training Academy Staffing and Operations. The Department requested $0.2 million more than
enacted from all sources for the staffing and operations of the Fire Training Academy. This includes
$83,150 more from Hazardous Materials Training and Fire Training Systems federal grantAisals.
included is $0.1 million more from Fire Training Academy receipts to reflect anticipated courses to be held
in FY 2016. Consistent with the enacted budget, the request includes $0.1 million from general revenues
for salary and benefit costs assoethtvith the fire training academy director positionhe Governor
recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $148,438 less than enacted from all sources for
salaries and benefits fire remaining 35.0 fulime equivalent positions in the Office of the Fire Marshal.

This includes $123,385 less from general revenues, $26,032 less from federal funds, and $979 more from
Quonset Development Corporation funds for building inspection® ra@tuest reflects turnover savings
associated with unanticipated vacancies in the second half of FY 2015 filled at a lower cost. Also included
is $12,000 less than enacted from all funds for overtime expenses, consistent with general revenue
expendituresn FY 2015. The remainder of the request includes statewide benefit savings and is consistent

646



with updated Budget Office planning valueShe Governor recommended $14,394 less than requested

from general revenues, including additional statewide meieaéfit savings, and a reduction to correctly

budget the October 4, 2015 catliving adjustment.The Assembly included an additional $40,000 of
turnover savings to reflect the Department’'s thir

Uniforms. The request includes $40,0600m general revenues for the purchase of uniforms for staff in

the Office of the State Fire Marshal. The Department reports that it is in the process of instituting common
policies regarding uniforgiand basic equipment for each of its divisioffhe Department reported that

the policy includes the requirement that all union members wear a utifatmcludes a shirt, pants, shoes

or boots, and a hat. The decision to purchase uniforms for Fire Marshal staff was made in the summer of
2015, and was niancluded in the enacted budget. The request reflects a quote provided to the Department
shortly after the policy was seThe Governor did not recommend the uniform purchdde Assembly
concurred.

Grant Adjustments. Excluding salaries and benefits, the Department requested $0.3 million more than
enacted from federal funds carried forward from F
Bomb Disposal unit and for hazardous materials training programattblel State Fire Training Academy.

The Governor recommended funding as requestbéé. Assembly concurred.

Fire Training Academy. Consistent with its capital budget request, the Department requested $0.3 million
more than enacted from Rhode Island @dp?lan funds for the second phase of construction at the Fire
Training Academy, reflective of increased project costs and an updated project scfidnu@overnor
recommended $0.6 million more than requested for FY 2016 to reflect an updated pragdaiescThe
Assembly concurred. A detailed description of this project can be found in the Capital Budget section

of this publication.

Other Operations. The Department requested $1,723 more than enacted from general revenues for all
other Fire Marshagxpenses. The request is consistent with FY 2015 expenditures for veterinary services
for the BoMb ulIquadaoasfKects vehicle purchases mad
reduces overall telecommunications expenses to be more consigte®Yw2015 expenditures for the

Of fi cebs t Ahe&avernmoorecanimermed$2,634 more than enacted, which is $911 more than
requested for miscellaneous expenditur€ee Assembly concurred.

Capitol Police

Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $62,048 more than enacted from general revenues for
Capitol Police salaries and benefits based on current staffing, offset by increased overtime consistent with
FY 2015 expendituresAs of the pay period ending December 12, 2015dthision reported 47.0 filled
positions, 4.0 less than authorize@he Governor recommended $21,616 less than requested to reflect
employee benefit selections, additional statewide medical benefit savinga,raddction to correctly

budget the October,£2015 cosbf-living adjustment.The Assembly concurred.

Recruitment. The Department requested $5,000 from general revenues for the recruitment of new police
officers. The Department reported that additional staffing requests in FY 2015 resulee@apitol Police
depleting its list of potential hires and believes that action in the current year is necessary to fulfill its
statutory obligations to provide security functions at fourteen state agency and court builtimgsquest
includes $2,750dr advertising, $1,500 for psychological and medical testing of potential recruits, and $750
to rent space to hold a recruitment evefdthe Governor recommended funding as requestéde
Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested®217 more than enacted from general revenues for all
other Capitol Police expenses. Increases include $6,000 for cellular phone expenses, $11,000 for supplies

647



and equipment, and $5,000 for uniforms, consistent with FY 2015 expenditufes. Governor
recommended funding as requestdthe Assembly concurred.

Sheriffs

Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $53,996 more than enacted from all sources for salary
and benefit expenses for the authorized level of 180.Gifod equivalent positions for the Division of
Sheriffs. This includes $32,996 more from general revenues andd$2h@re from available federal

Active Shooter Preparedness grant funds. The request reflects increased turnover and statewide medical
benefit savings and is consistent with updated Budget Office planning values. Savings are offset by $0.1
million more tha enacted for overtime, reflective of FY 2014 and FY 2015 expenditures.

The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested to reflect current staffing, employee benefit
selections, additional statewide medical benefit savings, and a reductiamréztly budget the October

4, 2015 cosbf-living adjustment. The total recommendation for overtime costs is $20,000 less than
requested from general revenues and $26,585 less than FY 2015 expendiheesssembly included

$0.3 million of additionalt ur nover savings to reflect t he Depar
anticipated staffing expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Recruit Academy. The Department requested $47,250 from all sources to hold a recruit academy for
sheriffs in thecurrent year. This includes $24,750 from general revenues and $22,500 from a proposed
restrictedreceiphc count dedicated to Sheriffsbé academies.
by the establishment of a fee of $50 per application, wkichnsistent with the application fee charged by

the State Police for recruits to its academies. The request assumes 450 applications would be received by
the division. It should be noted that in addition to the establishment of a new restricteca@mmipt, the

authority to charge an application fee would require legislative action, which was highly unlikely to occur

in time to meet the proposed schedule.

The Department reported that the hiring of deputy sheriffs in FY 2014 and FY 2015 resuigadapletion

of the Sheriffsbé roster of potenti al new hires.
that the Division continues to fulfill its statutory obligations a recruit academy needs to occur in the current
year.

The requesincludes $38,750 for psychological and medical testing of an estimated 50 potential recruits,
$3,000 for training supplies, $5,000 to advertise the academy, and $500 to rent space to hold the academy
for a period of six weeks. The request assumes thaadhagemy will begin in early May 2016. The
Department began accepting applications for the FY 2016 academy in fall 2015. The application deadline
was December 28, 2015; the Division reported that it received 375 applications by that date. No applicant
was charged the proposed fee.

The Governor recommended total funding as requested; however, recommended funds are exclusively from
general revenuesThe Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $34,870 less than enacted from general revenues for all
other Division of Sheriffs expense$his includes $12,060 less for facilities shared with the Judiciary and
Corrections, $9, 000 | ess Ibasiasupplies andoeguipment) and 2&00Q $4 5
less for ouwof-state transportation costs, all reflective of FY 2015 expenditures. Reductions are partially

offset by $71,393 more than enacted for maintenance of the Shideiéfisof vehicles based on updated

revolving loan payments consistent with the purchase of new vehicles in FY 2015.

The Governor recommended $7,500 more than requested to reflect the restoration of witness fee payments
in the Departmentds budget, wY20t6hecommended angdgnacted nt | vy

648



budgets due to their anticipated shift to another budget. That shift did not odte. Assembly
concurred.

Municipal Police Training Academy

Personnel and Operations. The Department requested $54,910 more than enacted from all funds for
Municipal Police Training Academy expenses. This includes $2,529 more from general revenues and
$52,381 more from federal funds. The request includes $2,863 more for current sigffirduding
statewide medical benefit savings and updated Budget Office planning values.

The request includes $334 less from general revenues from a revision to oil changes and maintenance
schedules for the Public Safety fleet. The savings areralkmed in the FY 2017 operating request for

all departmental divisions. The Department could not provide any information regarding why the change
would occur in the current year for only the Acaderfiie request also includes $52,381 more from federal
training funds, carried forward from FY 2013he Governor recommended $1,813 less than requested.
The recommendation reflects employee benefit selections, includes additional statewide medical benefit
savings and a reduction to correctly budget the Getal, 2015 cosbf-living adjustment.The Assembly
concurred.

State Police

Arbitration Settlement. The Department requested $0.6 million from restricted receipts for retroactive
salary and benefit expenses above amounts already set aside resuttitigefi®eptember 2015 decision
settling the contract arbitration between the state and the Rhode Island State Troopers Association.

The settlement provides cesft-living increases of 3.5 percent, 3.0 percent, and 3.5 percent for the contract
years endig April 30, 2014, April 30, 2015, and April 30, 2016, respectively, for a total increase of 10.0
percent. It also includes a otime $500 technology stipend in the current year. For FY 2014, FY 2015,
and FY 2016, the Department assumed sworn membetd Weawarded increases of 2.0 percent for each
year, similar to that received by other state employees.

The Troopers Association does not include all sworn members of the State Police; only those members with
the ranks from trooper through detectivegeant may belong. However, the Department has historically
provided norunion sworn members with increases equivalent to those awarded through Association
contract negotiations on a-forward basis. Including the noted $0.6 million, the total awaré&Yo2014

through FY 2016 is $5.2 million. This is $2.3 million above the estimated costs already included in the
current and prior budgets based on the contracts for other employees. The request includes an increase of
10.0 percent for neanion sworn mmbers for the current year, consistent with past practices. No
retroactive payments are assumed for those employees.

The FY 2016 settlement cost is discussed separately, in the Other Salaries and Benefits section of this
analysis. The Governor recommdad funding as requeste@he Assembly concurred.

56" Training Academy. The Department requested $12,353 more than enacted from all sources for the

56" Training Academy, including $3,134 less from general revenues and $15,487 more from restricted
receipts available from Google, Inc. forfeiture funds. The request reflects statewide medical benefit savings

and updated costs for recruit transportation, tnai ng of fi cer s, and other ser.\y
2017 operating budget request includes $4.7 million from general revenues for the salary and benefit costs
associated with the graduation and swearing in of tffeTs&ining Academy class in July 26. The

Governor recommended funding as requestdite Assembly concurred.

649



Other Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $0.7 million more than enacted from all sources

for all other salary and benefit costs for the State Police. This reftedtsnillion for the current year cost

of the recent arbitration settlement above amounts already budgeted, which were based on the increases
awarded to other state employees. Increased costs are offset by $0.4 million of additional turnover and
statewia benefit savings.

By fund source, the changes include $2.2 million less from general revenues, $0.8 million more from federal
funds, $2.3 million more from restricted recei@tsd$0.2 million less from Department of Transportation
reimbursement funds. Also included $8.2 million from reimbursements from other state agencies,
including the Department of Revenue and the Department of Children, Youth and Families. Funding for
Stak Police personnel costs from other state agencies does not constitute savings, as it shifts costs from one
state agency to anothefhe Department received authority to use $2.7 million of Google, Inc. forfeiture
funds to cover the FY 2016 increase aosts above what was already set aside for FY 2014 and FY 2015.

The Governor recommended $0.2 million less than requested, including $171,181 less from general
revenues. The recommendation reflects employee benefit selections, unanticipated turnover savings,
additional statewide medical benefit savings, and a reduttiaorrectly budget the October 4, 2015 eost

of-living adjustment for Division civilian employees. She subsequently requested an amendment to exclude
$0.2 million from reimbursements from other state agencies, which was included in her recommended
budgetin error. The Assembly concurred and included an additional $50,000 of turnover savings to
reflect the Department’'s third quarter report and

Pre-1987 Pensions.The Department requested $633,628 more than enaoredaft funds for 256 State

Police pension benefits for sworn members who entered the Division before July 1, 1987. This includes
$0.4 million less from general revenues and $1.0 million from restricted receipts available from Google
Inc. forfeiture funds.

The 2015 Assembly authorized the creation of a trust fund for these benefits, seeded with $15.0 million
from restricted receipts available from Google, Inc. forfeiture funds and $16.6 million from general
revenues, to replace the annual{payou-go appopriation. The request appetwvdebased on an updated
census of beneficiaries and would be necessary for the current year if the benefits remainrgd a pay
appropriation. As the enacted budget reflected funding for these pensions on an actumrthkbasjuest
appears to include $0.6 million more than is necessary from all funds.

The Governor recommended funding as requested. As of February 2016, the Department had not received
approval from the federal Department of Justice to utilize theglepinc. forfeiture funds to seed the trust.

It is unclear why the approval was delayed. New expenditures from these funds for the recent arbitration
settlement that occurred months later had already been approved.

The Governor subsequentlyrequested amendment to reflect the Depart
trustand that the $15.0 million initial expenditure from restricted receipts would occur in FY 2016 to seed

the trust. She also includ&d.0 millionmorefrom general revenues fwovide the enacted level of funding

from that source in order tprovidesufficient paygo funding for FY 2016The Assembly concurred.

Modernization. The Department requested $2.8 million less than enacted from restricted receipts available

from Google, Inc. forfeiture funds for State Police modernization programs, including fleet purchases and
staff training. The r eiagtizatientof capéd prapectd, secruitrhent, alde par t |
technology purchases as well as the shift of arbitration settlement expenditures from state sources to Google
forfeiture funds in the current year.

650



From FY 2012 through the current year, the enacted diutlgs included funds for State Police
modernization programs, including fleet purchases, information technology purchases, and staff training.
The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Software Licenses.The Department ruested $10,556 more than enacted from all sources for software
maintenance agreements for the Division of State Police; this includes the shift of $0.8 million of annual
costs from general revenues to restricted receipts available from Google, Indurerfands. The
Department reported that the request reflects its prioritization of these licensing agreements for the current
year; and, that consistent with federal guidelines regarding the use of forfeiture funds, it has received
permission from the Oeartment of Justice to expend the funds as requestezl Governor recommended
funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Unspecified Equipment Purchases. The Department requested $0.1 million from restricted receipts
available from forfeited propsr for unspecified supply and equipment purchasEsese receipts result

from cases the Division has closed without assistance, cases shared with municipal law enforcement
agencies, and funds resulting from cases shared with the federal governmentty Retgpeed as a result

of cases shared with local law enforcement agencies must be shared witietheublic safety agencies

that assisted in the casesd i nv ehe GavegretracammendedFund s
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

State Fleet The Department requested $0.6 million more than enacted from all funds for State Police fleet
costs. This includes $0.3 million more from general revenues and $0.1 million more from Department of
Transportation reimbursement funds for highway detadssistent with historical expenditures. The
request also includes $0.3 million more from federal funds for vehicle equipment packages. The
Department reported that these funds were excluded from its FY 2016 operating request and the enacted
budget in eror.

The Division has purchased new vehicles each fiscal year since FY 2011, this includes expenditures from
Google, Inc. forfeiture funds for vehicles in FY 2013, expenditures from federal funds to purchase vehicles
in FY 2014, and the purchase of sewport utility vehicles in FY 2015.The Governor recommended
$48,082 less than requested from general revenues to reflect anticipated maintenance costs for a newer
fleet of vehiclesThe Assembly concurred.

Capital. Consistent with its capital budgeteest, the Department requested $31,596 more than enacted
from all sources for significant repair and renovation at the Lincoln barracks, a feasibility study regarding
the construction of new Wickford and Hope Valley barracks, unspecified asset propeojexnts at its
headquarters building, renovation of office space for the Computer Crimes Unit, construction of a secure
garage for its fleet of vehicles, and information technology upgrades for multiple divisions. The request
includes $1.8 million morehtan enacted from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and $1.7 million less than
enacted from restricted receipts available from Google, Inc. forfeiture funds, reflective of updated project
costs and timeframesThe Governor recommended $2.3 million less tlegquested from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds.The Assembly concurred. A more detailed description of the capital projects is
available in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Other Operations. The Department requested $0.2 million less tiaacted from all sources for all other

State Police expenseshis includes $0.3 million less from general revenues, $18,780 more from restricted
receipts available for polygraph testing, and $15,750 more from reimbursements from the Department of
Revemue for Gaming Unit supplies. The request is largely consistent with FY 2015 expenditures for
communications systems expenses, including sworn
utilities, general office supplies, staff travel, and tragrservices.

651



The Governor recommended $0.1 million less than requested, including $75,000 less to reflect statewide
utility savings. She also included $10,500 less than requested for information technology support services,
$10,350 less for contracted records managenservices, and $2,964 less for veterinary services for the
State Police K9 squad. Although the recommendation is essentially consistent with the enacted level for
these expenses, it is less than FY 2015 expenditlihesAssembly concurred.

Central Management

Grant Adjustments. The Department requested $1.4 million more than enacted from federal funds for
federal Department of Justice grant programs administered by the Public Safety Grant Administration
Office. The request is reflective of curreawards and funds carried forward from the prior yetine
Governor recommended funding as requestdie Assembly concurred.

Other Operations. The Department requested $0.1 million more than enacted from all funds for all other
Central Management expenses, including $11,925 less from general revenues and $67,341 more from
federal funds. The request includes $61,401 more for salaries andsfmdfie authorized level of 16.6
full-time positions, is consistent with updated Budget Office planning values, and includes statewide
medical benefit savings. The request restores turnover savings equivalent to 0.3-tifha fedjuivalent
position;the enacted budget assumes savings equivalent to 0.9 of a position. As of the pay period ending
December 12, 2015, the Division reported 1.6 vacancies.

The request also includes $5,940 more from general revenues for operations expenses, cotisistent wi
2015 expenditures and reflecting the compTheti on o
Governor recommended $9,175 less than requested from general revenues to reflect current staffing,
additional statewide medical benefit savingisd a reduction to correctly budget the October 4, 2015 cost

of-living adjustment.The Assembly included an additional $0.1 million of turnover savings to reflect

t he Department’s third quarter report andnconcurr

652



Office of the Public Defender

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 9,701,447 $ 10,391,716 $ 10,274,225 $ 10,274,225
Contracted Services 167,812 221,363 255,813 255,813
Subtotal $ 9,869,259 $ 10,613,079 $ 10,530,038 $ 10,530,038
Other State Operations 950,465 979,768 978,990 978,990

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 40,464 60,000 60,000 60,000
Capital 42,034 47,500 47,500 47,500

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 10,902,222 $ 11,700,347 $ 11,616,528 $ 11,616,528

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 10,829,860 $ 11,621,977 $ 11,503,708 $ 11,503,708
Federal Aid 72,362 78,370 112,820 112,820

Restricted Receipts - - - -

Other - - - -
Total $ 10,902,222 $ 11,700,347 $ 11,616,528 $ 11,616,528
FTE Authorization 93.0 93.0 93.0 93.0

FTE Average 88.1

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Office of the Public Defender requested $7,039 less than enacted from all
funds, including $41,489 less from general revenues and $34,450 more from federal funds. The general
revenue request is $12,736 less than the enacted budget adjusted fabutetisstatewide savingS he
Governor recommended $83,813 less than enacted and $76,780 less than requested, all from general
revenues The Assembly concurred.

Salaries and Benefits. The Office requested $0.1 million less than enacted fronergémevenues for

salaries and benefits. The requested change primarily reflects turnover savings associated with the
replacement of retired employees and also reflects statewide medical benefit savings and actual employee
benefit selectionsThe Governorecommended $28,045 less than requetstedflect additional statewide

medical benefit savingsThe Assembly concurred.

Intake Interviewers and Case Management.The Office requested $44,032 more than enacted from all
sources, including $9,032 more from general revenues and $35,000 more from federal funds for case
management services. The general revenue funding also includes the continued procurement of three
seaonal partime intake interviewers, who are expected to assist in data entry functions and conduct
interviews to help determine individuals who are financially eligible for public representation. The
requested increase reflects available federal furmie & grant for case management services, including

the assessment and evaluation of juvenile clients and placement into social service community programs,
and additional general revenues to be used toward this acfity. Governor recommended $13,34%le

653



than requested from general revenues based on actual spending in recent fiscal years -tmdigtear
spending.The Assembly concurred.

Trial Related Expenses. The Office requested $5,396 more than enacted from all sources, including
$5,946 mordrom general revenues and $550 less from federal funds for contracted trial related expenses,
primarily medical expertsThe Governor recommended $2,136 less than requested from general revenues
for stenographic services based on the yeadate spendingnd historical expendituresThe Assembly
concurred.

All Other Operations. The Office requested $32,979 more than enacted from general revenues for all
other operations. The primary reason for the change is $28,780 more for court overhead charges based on
recent historical expenditures and updated charges issued by theryuditia Governor recommended
$33,257 less than requested from general revenues.

The recommendation did not include the increase for court overhead charges and supporting documents
note that the FY 2016 enacted budget and revised recommendation iaclogerall limit of $932,340
charged by the Judiciary to other agencies occupying space throughout the court shiséeAssembly
concurred.

654



Department of Environmental Management

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditure by Program
Office of the Director 8,010,866 $ 8,413,281 $ 9,730431 $ 9,730,431
Bureau of Natural Resources 54,550,949 60,055,812 62,256,415 59,801,245
Bureau of Environmental Protection 26,406,919 30,835,528 30,807,521 31,652,911
Subtotal 88,968,734 $ 99,304,621 $ 102,794,367 $ 101,184,587
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 47,307,071 $ 49,382,620 $ 49,390,959 $ 49,441,787
Contracted Services 4,998,802 6,620,958 7,387,422 6,896,397
Subtotal 52,305,873 $ 56,003,578 $ 56,778,381 $ 56,338,184
Other State Operations 11,701,783 12,379,692 14,685,758 14,104,752

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 7,206,246 6,951,661 7,118,566 7,682,800
Capital 17,727,132 23,919,690 24,080,585 22,927,774

Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 27,700 50,000 131,077 131,077
Total 88,968,734 $ 99,304,621 $ 102,794,367 $ 101,184,587

Sources of Funds
General Revenue 36,110,396 $ 37,586,385 $ 38,425,074 $ 38,350,074
Federal Aid 26,411,282 29,307,477 31,376,799 31,376,799
Restricted Receipts 12,186,477 18,354,537 19,462,047 19,462,047
Other 14,260,579 14,056,222 13,530,447 11,995,667
Total 88,968,734 $ 99,304,621 $ 102,794,367 $ 101,184,587
FTE Authorization 399.0 399.0 399.0 399.0
FTE Average 384.0

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department requested $4.2 million more than enacted. This includes
increases of $1.1 million from general revenues, $2.1 million from federal funds, and $1.1 million from
restricted receipts. The general revenue request is $1.2 million more tlearathed budget adjusted for
undistributed statewide savings.

The Department subsequently submitted a corrective action plan that would reduce general revenues by
$355,374. The plan would hold several positions vacant until April 1, 2016 and make unidentified operating
reductions. The Governor recommended $3.5 ioillmore than enacted, which is $0.7 million less than
requested. General revenues are $0.8 million more than enacted and $0.2 million less than requested. She
subsequently requested an amendment to add funding for statewide recreational trail prdjeets.
Assembly reduced general revenues to reflect additional turnover savings, made adjustments to
capital project schedules and funding, and concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Chief Public Affairs Officer. The Department request&8.1 million from general revenues in FY 2016
for a new Chief Public Affairs Officer position in the Office of the Director, which has been filled since

655



October 4, 2015. The Department indicatedo that t
strengthen the Departmentds communications, mar k e
presence in social media and digital platforms. It noted that no one was previously performing these duties,

and this newly created position repmtsea new focus on public relations for the Department.

The Department noted that while its request includes the Chief Public Affairs Officer and a new Assistant
Chief of Planning, two positions associated with the Bays, Rivers and Watersheds Coordieath were
eliminated and vacated during FY 2015, the Chair of the Coordination Team and a Clerk Secretary position.
The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Assistant Chief of Planning. The Department requested $0.1liom from general revenues for a new
Assistant Chief of Planning in the Office of the Director, which it anticipated would be filled in the second
half of FY 2016. The Department indicated that this newly created position would assist the Director and
senior staff with strategic planning and performance measures, as well as other special projects assigned by
the Director.

The Department noted that while its request includes the Assistant Chief of Planning and the new Chief
Public Affairs Officer, twgpositions associated with the Bays, Rivers and Watersheds Coordination Team

were eliminated and vacated during FY 2015, the Chair of the Coordination Team and a Clerk Secretary
positon. The Governoro6s recommendat i ononnelmostéeruodteidnot he ne
include additional funding for FY 2016 or FY 2017. The recommendation assumes holding the position
vacant through the end of FY 201¥he Assembly concurred.

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative. Prior to FY 2015, Rhode Islan@eneral Law allowed the
Department of Environmental Management and the Office of Energy Resources to use $0.3 million or 5.0
percent, whichever is less, of the receipts from the Regional Greenhouse Gas auctions for administrative
purposes. Atrticle 7 of®L4-H 7133 increased the administrative percentage to 10.0 percent or $0.3 million,
whichever is greater.

The Departmentos request includes $0.8 million
Department indicated that the increase ideki$0.3 million that was used to purchase 10 electric vehicles,
$0.1 million for a farm to energy program to provide energy efficiencies and renewable energy for farms
in the state, and $0.1 million for a program to provide tree plantings on privatetpriopended to lower

home energy costsThe Governor recommended funding as requestbé. Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits.The Department requested $0.2 million more than enacted for other salaries
and benefits. This includes $0.1 million less than enacted from general revenues and $0.3 million more
from federal and restricted sources. The request includes $0.1 millofrdes general revenues for
statewide medical benefit savings and $0.3 million more fromgemeral revenue sources to restore
turnover savings to reflect anticipated staffing costs for positions at the Department. This additional
funding equates to filhg approximately two additional positions.

Regarding the fund shift from general revenues to restricted receipts, the Department noted that it is
attempting to shift the maximum eligible personnel expenditures to restricted accounts. A large portion o
the restricted receipt funding is generated throu
grants. These are generally used to fund administrative expenses.

The Department subsequently submitted a corrective action plan that would geheral revenues by
$355,374. The plan would hold three positions vacant until April 1, 2016 and make unidentified operating
reductions. The Governor recommended $0.3 million less than requested, all from general revenues to
reflect not restoring theurnover savings and additional statewide medical benefits saviigsAssembly

656



reduced general revenue expenditures by $75,000 to reflect additional turnover savings included in
the third quarter reports issued by both the Department and the Budget Oftie.

August Thunderstorms - Tree and Debris Removal. The August 4, 2015 mactuurst thunderstorm
caused damage around the state, including at state facilities. The Department of Environmental
Management indicated that as a result of the miarst thunderstorm it incurred $804,520 in unbudgeted
expenses foservices for tree removal, trimming, and clearing of debris and stumps at nine state facilities,
including Eisenhower House, Fort Adams State Park, Burlingame Campgrounds, Veterans Memorial
Highway, Colt State Park, East Bay Bikepath, Dean Parkway, MéebhState Park, and Haines Park.

The Governor recommended funding as requestéeé. Assembly concurred.

Bays, Rivers and Watersheds.The Department requested $405,500 more than enacted from the Bays,
Rivers and Watersheds restricted receipbantto more accurately reflect available funding and actual
work for the remainder of the year. The funding is derived from a $1 per hundred gallons charge on septage
disposal in the state. Pursuant to Article 16 of 2815900,Substitute A, as amendedhich abolished

the Bays, Rivers and Watersheds Coordination Team, the restricted receipts will now be utilized by the
Department for efforts relating to watershed and marine monitoring, water pollution abatement, and climate
change. The Department notdtht the funding for FY 2016 is for projects previously selected and
approved through the Bays, Rivers and Watersheds Coordination TEaenGovernor recommended
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

Information Technology Improvements. The Department requested $80,000 from general revenues for
licensing costs associated with Microsoft Office 365, for which no funding is included in the enacted
budget. This conversion to Microsoft Office 365 is being done across state governmaosaagdencies
requested the funding last year in their FY 2016 operating budget requests. The Department indicated it
was not aware of this requirement until early in FY 20IBhe Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Federal Grants. The Department request$2.0 million more than enacted from federal funds to more
accurately reflect anticipated awards for 34 grants across the Department. Major changes include $0.4
million more from a new federal grant fard purchases and $0.9 million more for the pilot permit bank
program, a revolving loan fund for commercial fishermehhe Governor recommended funding as
requested. The Assembly concurred with the total funding recommended, but made technical
adjustments consistent with information provided by the Department and the Budget Office.

Oil Spill Prevention, Administration and Response Fund.The Department requested $0.1 million less

than enacted from the Oil Spill Prevention, Administration, Bedponse fund, which is derived from a

$0.05 per barrel fee on petroleum products received at marine terminals in Rhode Island. The requested
amount better reflects historical expenditures. The funding is used to promptly respond to, contain and
remedia¢ oil spills, maintain a state of emergency response readiness through responder training and
equipment acquisition, and pay emergency loans to workers affected by a spill as well as damage
compensation for legitimate claims that cannot otherwise be caagehby responsible parties or the
federal governmentThe Governor recommended funding as requestée. Assembly concurred.

Other Parks and Recreation. The Department requested $17,370 less than enacted from general revenues
forothe Di vi si on of Parks and Recreation expenses.
road maintenance and repairs, an increase for state vehicles, and changes to other areas to reflect the actual
spending in recent f $requestlisfoy a8 midion, whidhhseb39[527 peasrtharme nt 0
its average spending for the last two completed fiscal yeene. Governor recommended $57,859 more

than requested for electricity charges to better reflect the actual spending in recent figsal Vha

Assembly concurred.

657



Payments to Host Beach Communities.The Department requested $37,151 more than enacted from
general revenues for payments to host beach communities, which totals $441,035. The Department collects
fees for daily and seasonal parking at seven facilities across the state and reimburses hbst fou
communities of Charlestown, Westerly, Narragansett and South Kingstown 16.0 percent of all daily parking
fees collected from Memorial Day to Labor Daihe Governor recommended funding as requestae.
Assembly concurred.

Foundry Lease Paymeat. The Department requested $28,800 more than enacted from general revenues
for lease related expenses. This includes $13,510 less for property taxes to reflect its actual payment and
$42,310 more for utilities at its headquarters facility, locatethieat~oundry building in Providence. In

March 2005, the Department entered aytear lease agreement with the Foundry Associates, which is in
effect from July 8, 2006 through July 7, 20IBhe FY 2016 enacted budget includes Article 4, Section 4,
which auhorizes a new lease agreement between the state and Foundry Parcel 15 Associates, LLC
beginning July 1, 2016 for a term not to exceed 10 years at a total cost not to exceed $25.2Thilion.
Governor recommended funding essentially as requetieel Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Department requested funding as enacted from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for

11 capital projects. This includes funding for construction of the Blackstone Valley Bike Path, repairs to
stateowned dams, improveents to Fort Adams State Park, repairs and improvements to thevetete

piers in Galilee and Newport, construction of a new office facility for the natural resources division in the
Arcadia Management Ar ea, i mp r olties,rarednrévigalizatian oftthee st a't
currently closed World War Il State Park in Woonsocket.

The operating request is consistent with Thhe Depa
Governor recommended $13.2 million for ten capital projestsich is $0.5 million less than requested.

The Assembly reduced Rhode Island Capital Plan funds by $million in FY 2016. It added $0.4

million to the Fort Adams Sailing Improvements project to reflect final invoices and shifted $3.2

million from FY 2016 to subsequent years to reflect updated project schedules for the Dams Repair,

Marine Infrastructure/Pi er Devel opment , and Natur al Resources
A detailed analysis of the projects is included in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Statewide Trail Recreational Projects. The Department requested $0.1 millimore than enacted from

other funds to reflect an increase in recreational projects funded by a transfer of federal funds from the
Department of Transportation. Theselude maintenance of state trails, purchases of equipment and
materials, and fundindor materials for local communities to maintain state trailfhe Governor
recommended funding as requested. She subsequently requested an amendment to add $1.3 million for
statewide trail improvements, and trail design, construction, and maintenang&eatv&ocky Point and

Oaks Bluff. The Assembly concurred with the amended recommendation.

All Other Operations. The Department requested $0.1 million less than enacted from all sources,
including $29,754 more from general revenues and $148,725 less from restricted receipts for all other
expenditures. The requested general revenues include several small ingrelasksgiin the agriculture
program. The restricted receipts include $41,000 more for the Environmental Response Fund Il to reflect
anticipated revenues derived from fines which are
environmental egulations and used for expenses related to environmental emergency response and
preparedness and $0.2 million less to better reflect historical expenditures for the Natural Heritage
Revolving Fund, which is used to make loans to municipalities, land traust norprofit conservation
foundations for open space preservatidine Governor recommended $0.1 million more than requested
from general revenues primarily to reimburse the Department of Transportation for work on the state
bikeways development peait. The Assembly concurred.

658



Coastal Resources Management Council

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits $ 3,306,870 $ 3482,033 $ 3,418,794 $ 3,418,794
Contracted Services 874,874 761,645 3,035,585 1,400,599
Subtotal $ 4,181,744 4,243,678 $ 6,454,379 $ 4,819,393
Other State Operations 188,386 101,589 167,430 167,505
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 285,550 250,200 250,200 250,200
Capital 13,500 1,073,916 343,401 20,000

Capital Debt Service - - - -

Operating Transfers - - - -
Total $ 4,669,180 $ 5,669,383 $ 7,215,410 $ 5,257,098

Sources of Funds

General Revenue $ 2,313,282 $ 2,433,260 $ 2,421,855 $ 2,421,855
Federal Aid 1,876,791 2,614,348 4,220,154 2,585,243
Restricted Receipts 180,733 250,000 250,000 250,000

Other 298,374 371,775 323,401 -
Total $ 4,669,180 $ 5,669,383 $ 7,215,410 $ 5,257,098
FTE Authorization 29.0 29.0 29.0 29.0

FTE Average 27.2

FY 2016 Revised RequesiThe Coastal Resources Management Council requested $1.3 million more than
enacted from all sources, including $29,193 more from general revenues, $1.6 million more from federal
funds, and $0.4 million less from other funds. The general revenue re®8&tliS1 more than the enacted
budget adjusted for undistributed statewide savirigge Governor recommended $1.5 million more than
enacted, which is $0.2 million more than requesfBoe Assembly added federal funds to reflect a new

grant from the Department of Housing and Urban Development, reduced funding for capital projects

to reflect project changes and completion, and concurred with the remainder of the recommendation.

Salaries and Benefits.The Council requested $11,332 more than enacted ft@ouwaces for salaries and

benefits, including $30,183 more from general revenues and $18,851 less from federal funds. The request
includes statewide medical benefit savings, employee benefit selections and restoration of turnover savings.
The Council aticipatdl filling its only vacancy, a principal civil engineer position, during the third quarter

of FY 2016. The Council és request funds the ©pos
assumes the position will be funded from federal sources, asvioyse/ears. The Council attribdtéhe

shift to potential reductions in federal funds, but its revised request shows an overall increase from its
primary federal grant for personnel and operating expenditdites.Governor recommended $0.1 million

less than requested, which reflects additional turnover savings, adjustments to employee benefit
calculations, and additional statewide medical benefit savifiie Assembly concurred.

Pawtuxet River Modeling Project. The Council requested $0.1 millidrom federal funds for a project

to create a validated geographic information sydbased watershed and river model for the Pawtuxet
River watershed, assess flooding risks to public and private property along the river, and evaluate dam

659



management issueg§ he Council further indicated that the flood risk assessment information will be used
to prepare adaptation and mitigation plans. The project commenced in September 2015 and has an expected
completion date of February 2017.

The Governor recommend@ghding as requested. She subsequently requested an amendment to add $0.2
million from federal funds in FY 2016 to reflect a new grant from the United States Department of Housing
and Urban Development. This includk®5,089 to be used toward tRawtuxet River Modeling Project

and the other $150,000 is for a Coastal Environmental Risk Index project, building on work already done
on the Shoreline Change Beach Special Area Management Plan. The $150,000 will be used for a
cooperative agreement betare the Council and the University of Rhode Island to develop an online
geographic information systebased tool to assess the risk to structures and infrastructure in coastal areas
from storm surge, waves, sea level rise, and shoreline erositve. Assemlty concurred with the
amended recommendation

Aquatic Invasive Species.The Council requested $36,000, or $26,883 more than enacted from federal
funds to reflect anticipated expenditures for the aquatic invasive species management program.iscundin

used to coordinate and communicate early detection and rapid response strategies to prevent the spread of
aguatic invasive species. The funds are awarded
reflects an updated estimate of the planmetk. The Governor recommended funding as requesiée.

Assembly concurred.

Capital Projects. The Council requested $2.6 million, including $2.3 million from federal funds and $0.3
million from restricted receipts from the Oil Spill Prevention, Administration and Response Fund for three
projects in FY 2016. This is $0.9 million more than enacted The Counci |l 6s FY 2016
not consistent with its FY 2017 through FY 2021 capital regiretitat the operating request for FY 2016
includes $2.7 million less from federal funds for the South Coast Restoration Rmoge$i..5 million rore

from federal funds for the Narrow River Salt Marsh Restoration Project. The Council noted that it
inadvertently included $0.6 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds in FY 2017 instead of $0.3
million each in FY 2016 and FY 201which would be onsistent with the approved plamhe Governor
recommended $0.3 million more than requested from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds consistent with the
approved plan.The Assembly reduced federal funds by $1.8 million and Rhode Island Capital Plan

funds by $0.3 million to reflect project changes and completion. A detailed analysis of the projects is
included in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

Shoreline Change Beach Special Area Management PlanbBhe Council requested $0.4 million, or $0.2

million more than enacted for a special area management plan divided into three phases to address erosion
issues along the Rhode Island shoreline. The change primarily reflects unspent federal funds carried
forward from FY 2015. The funding includes $0.4 million from federal sources for two projects and $1,626
from other funds for a shoreline protection initiative that was included in the enacted budget. Funds are
used to identify at risk areas and infrastime based on coastal hazard overtigvelop shoreline change
mapping and analysisand research storm surge inundation and wave analy3ise Governor
recommended funding as requestéthe Assembly removed the remaining $1,626 from Rhode Island

Capital Planfunds in FY 2016 to reflect that the project has been completed.

All Other Operations. The Council requested $0.1 million more than enacted, including $990 less from
general revenues and $71,163 more from federal funds for all other expenditures. This request is $320,917

|l ess than the Council 6s FY 2 expenditsrgchangesintigde $14,500t h e s ¢
more for information technology expenditures, $10,000 more for office supplies, and $6,500 more for
postage to better reflect historical spendinghe Governor recommended funding as requesiBuke

Assembly concurred.

660



Department of Transportation

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Expenditures by Program
Central Management 10,915,965 $ 10,722,215 $ 12,635,490 $ 12,635,490
Management and Budget 451,431 4,530,251 3,695,084 3,695,084
Infrastructure Program 404,273,074 448,564,012 466,528,335 464,528,335
Total 415,640,470 $ 463,816,478 $ 482,858,909 $ 480,858,909
Expenditures by Category

Salaries and Benefits 65,025,546 $ 74,885,997 $ 75,689,841 $ 75,689,841
Contracted Services 40,174,952 30,898,800 39,528,100 39,528,100
Subtotal 105,200,498 $ 105,784,797 $ 115,217,941 $ 115,217,941
Other State Operations 39,250,124 42,918,764 34,181,887 34,181,887

Aid to Local Units of Government - - - -
Assistance, Grants, and Benefits 9,397,574 33,949,795 37,241,084 37,241,084
Capital 122,578,529 155,974,801 210,051,288 208,051,288

Capital Debt Service - - - -
Operating Transfers 139,213,745 125,188,321 86,166,709 86,166,709
Total 415,640,470 $ 463,816,478 $ 482,858,909 $ 480,858,909

Sources of Funds

General Revenue - $ - - -
Federal Aid 267,656,266 263,615,422 274,256,147 274,256,147
Restricted Receipts 2,411,276 1,000,000 159,506 159,506
Other 145,572,928 199,201,056 208,443,256 208,443,256
Total 415,640,470 $ 463,816,478 $ 482,858,909 $ 482,858,909
FTE Authorization 752.6 752.6 752.0 752.0

FTE Average 661.6

FY 2016 Revised RequestThe Department requested $24.7 million more than enacted from all sources,
including $10.6 million more from federal funds, $0.8 million less from restricted receipts and $14.5 million
more from other funds, of which $13.1 million is from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds. The Department
requested staffing of 752.0 flme equivalent positions, 0.6 fewer than authorized.

The Governor recommended $5.6 million less than requested, including $5.4 million less from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds to primarily reflect funds carried forward from FY 2015, and staffing consistent with
the revised requestThe Assembly concurredwith the exception of providing $2.0 million less from

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds.

The Assembly adopted new RhodeWorks legislation in 2048 7409, Substitute A, as amended, that
the Governor signed into law on February 11, 2016. The legislationleivs the Department to borrow
$300.0 million through the Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle (GARVEE) Program and refinance
existing GARVEE debt. The legislation does not include any bonds backed by toll revenue.

661



Reorganization

The 2015 Assembly enactégjislation in Article 15 of 20185 5900, Substitute A, as amended, repealing

the current department divisioratministration (including the business management office, legal counsel,
public information office, audit office, property management offipe)aning public works maintenancge

and arports. The legislation requirethe Department of Transportation to be organized in accordance with

a project managemebtised program and utilize an asset management system in ordandge the
delivery of projects from conception to completion, the director to appoint a chief operating officer to
oversee daily operations of the Department, and repealed the requirement for a deputy director who must
be a highway engineer.

The legislation requires the follamg divisions: finance, planning, project management, and operations and
maintenance. It also requires the offices of civil rights, safety, external affairs, legal, personnel, information
services and other divisions or subdivisions as the Director desgessary. The Department is currently
working on the reorganization.

Fund Sources

The Department of Transportation receives funding through five major sources: federal funds, general
obligation bond proceeds, gasoline tax proceeds, Rhode Island|®4gpit funds and transportation related

fees collected by the Division of Motor Vehicles. General obligation bond proceeds have been historically
used as the stateds match for feder al funds; howe
Island Capital Plan funds are being used as the state match in lieu of future bonding; no new bonds have
been authorized since 2010. The Department also receives funding from other sources, such as restricted
receipts and funding derived from the sale of &&pent owned land. This analysis will explain the
individual fund sources as well as expenditures from these sources.

The following table illustrates the fund sources for FY 2016.

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016
Source Reported Enacted Revised Final

Federal Highway Admin. Funds $ 183,684,580 $ 156,225,143 $ 207,000,000 $ 207,000,000
Other Federal Funds 83,971,686 107,390,279 67,256,147 67,256,147
Gasoline Tax* 84,483,122 94,641,867 99,777,324 99,777,324
General Obligation Bonds** [1,124,953] - [5,875,047] [5,875,047]
Unallocated Bond Proceeds - [8,000,000] - -
Land Sale Revenue 1,490,988 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Interstate 195 Land Sales - 9,300,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds 22,679,324 39,300,000 46,988,530 44,988,530
Restricted Receipts 2,411,276 1,000,000 159,506 159,506
Motor Vehicle Fee Transfer 36,679,432 54,349,189 59,067,402 59,067,402
Other Funds 240,062 110,000 110,000 110,000

Total $ 415,640,470 $ 463,816,478 $ 482,858,909 $ 480,858,909

*Excludes gasoline tax debt service for the Department and the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority.
**Bond proceeds are not reflected as a fund source in the Department's budget, but are shown for illustrative purposes.

Federal Funds- Highway Administration. The Department receives average of $210 million annually

from the Federal Hi ghway Administration. The De
existing and prior year contracts for projects, anticipated new construction, design and engineering costs,

and otherplannjp acti vi ties such as traffic studies. The
budget and operating requests.n t he Departmentdés capital pl an, f

Highway Improvement Program. This plan is prepared sevemémonths in advance of actual receipt
of federal funds, which the Department noted can lead to increases or decreases in funding during the state
fiscal year.

662



These federal funds are apportioned to states according to authorizations containedlilafederhe

Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (M&B for highway and transit programs was set

to expire on September 30, 2014. Before the expiration, Congress provided a short term fix in July by
transferring $10.8 billion to the fundhis transfer was offset by new revenues of $6.4 billion from pension
smoot hing, $3.5 billion from customer userso6 f eesc
Underground Storage Tank Fund. This transfer into the fund continued to futadealijgportionments at

the enacted level through May 31, 2015, which is-thwals of the federal fiscal year. Congress extended

the deadline for two additional months. On December 4, 2015, the President signed into law, the Fixing
Amer i cads spaationdFALT) Actrfa $805 billion for five years. Under this authorization, the
state would receive an average of $231 million annually. This is approximately $21 million more through
federal fiscal year 2021 than the Department is currently receand is not reflected in its proposed 10

year plan.

The Highway Improvement Program represents those highway and intermodal projects that utilize federal
funds administered by the Federal Highway Administration. The program utilizes state funds for matching
purposes in the form of proceeds from generalgatibn bonds. Federal funds earmarked for the
Department és transit projects administered by the
this project, but are included in the Fixed Guideway Project. Rhode Island Public Transit Authgispro
using transit funds are included in the Authority
Program i s directed towards i mpl ementing the De
Transportation Improvement Program. This is adbptethe State Planning Council and approved by the
Governor and establishes priorities for planning, design, and project implementation. The current plan
expires on September 30, 2016. The Department, in conjunction with the State Planning Couosédprop

its 10year plan for federal FY 2016 through FY 2025 in October 2015. Federal law requires that a statewide
transportation improvement plan covers a period of no less than four years. The Department noted that two

states have moved to establish g@ryplans: New Jersey and North Carolina.

The following table illustrates the proportion of funding allotted to each program area in the FY 2016
budget. It excludes salary and benefit costs.

Program Area FY_2016 Share of
Final Total

Administrative Program $ 5,890,775 3.3%
Bike/Pedestrian Program 5,388,697 3.0%
Bridge Program 24,801,400 13.8%
CMAQ Program 5,369,381 3.0%
Highway Program 15,167,049 8.5%
Interstate Program 9,856,225 5.5%
GARVEE Projects 27,043,226 15.1%
Federal Highway Earmark Projects 17,930,414 10.0%
Pavement Management Program 16,839,825 9.4%
Traffic Safety Program 19,044,186 10.6%
Transit 26,895,620 15.0%
Other Programs 5,077,337 2.8%
Total $ 179,304,136 100%

Other Federal Funds. This source is comprised of the federal funds the Department receives that are not
for capital improvement projects. A majority of this funding comes from the National Highway
Transportation Safety Administration, and is used to fund safety activitibsasuenforcement, traffic
studies, signage and research. Other federal funding comes from the Federal Transit Authority, which is
being used for the development of commuter rail in the southern part of the state. This source has increased
recently due tanore available funds from the National Highway Transportation Safety Administration for

663



grants to states, as well as the increase from Federal Transit Authority funds to reflect the Commuter Rail
project. The Depart ment dlienfronetheseduads, whieh ¢s $49.4 milliann c | u
|l ess than enacted, reflective of t he Depart ment
savings will be used for capital projectBhe Governor concurredThe Assembly concurred.

d
0

General Obligation Bond Proceeds. The state has utilized General Obligation bonds to provide a match

totaling $40 million for federal funds in addition to the match used for GARVEE projects, which is provided

by the Motor Fuel Tax Revenue bonds. General Obligdtiond debt service is paid with gasoline tax
revenue and the Motor Fuel Tax Revenue Bondsd deb
The voters approved $60.0 million of general obligation bonds in both November 2002 and 2004 that
matchedederal highway funds and was programmed for FY 2004 through FY 2007. The voters approved
$80.0 million in November 2006, 2008 and 2010 to provide $40.0 million each year, with funding
programmed through FY 2014. As noted previously, an initiative by2@id Assembly replaced

borrowing with paygo sources. The recommendation does not assume new general obligation bond
borrowing for the DepartmentThe Assembly concurred.

Unallocated Bond Proceeds.During previous debt authorizations, the actual stadéch from general

obligation bond authorizations fluctuated, based on the amount of federal funds received in a given fiscal
year. In these cases, the bond proceeds were kept in a separate account and remained unallocated. Over
several years, the fundecumulated to a level of approximately $25 million, which the Department has
used as Aworking capital o during the year to make

In his FY 2015 budget recommendation, Governor Chafee included a portion of these funds to be used for
maintenance related activities by the Department. As part of the transportation funding reforms previously
described, the Assembly programmed these funds to enhance available resources, including $17.0 million

in FY 2015 and $8.0 million in FY 2016. Iheuld be noted that, as with all general obligation bond
proceeds, these sources are not shown in the Depa

Based on a report of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Fund produced by the Controller in August
2015, it appears #t $23 million of the general obligation bond proceeds are available; however, the
Department s capital budget r e qheeGovernod ieabmmended a s s u
funding as requestedihe Assembly concurred.

Land Sale Revenue.Sales of Department owned land can be used to purchase land and equipment, or to
offset operating costs throughout the Department, including personnel expemséig is being used for
purchases related to the Drlefiersan Baulevard, svhicmis tugentiyal st
being builtout. The Departmentdés FY 2016 revised réE&guest i
Governor concurred.The Assembly concurred.

Interstate 195 Land SalesThe Department requested $1.5 millio its FY 2016 revised request to reflect
updated payments for the relocation of Interstate T9f Department sold the land made available from

the relocation to finance a portion of project expenses. The 2011 Assembly enactdd 2094,
SubstituteA, as amended, which provided that after the appraisal of the parcels, they would be purchased
by the Economic Development Corporation through the issuance of bonds. The payment of the bond
proceeds to the Department has allowed it to complete the tielogaoject, while the Corporation is
eligible to sell the parcels at its own pace.

The principal amount for the bonds is $38.4 million, amortized over-ge@nperiodThe Department

requested $1.5 million, $7.8 million less than enacted to refilejected expenses in FY 2016 he
Governor recommended funding as requestétie Assembly concurred.

664



Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds. These funds are appropriated accor

budget request, and appear as otherfundsbhthep ar t ment 6 s operating budget.
such as the building of storage and maintenance facilities, as well as upgrades to Department owned
property, such as roof repairs or fire alarm installation. Beginning in FY 2013, approxi2Qetyillion

from this source was included to be used as a portion of the state match for federal highway funds. The
Department requested $52.4 million from this source in its FY 2016 revised request. This is $13.1 million
more than enacted to primarilgflect reappropriation of unspent funds from FY 2015.

The Governor recommended $47.0 million, $7.7 million less than enacted and $5.4 million less than
requested. The Assemblyremoved $2.0 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, based on
current spending plans including use of excess winter maintenance funds.

Restricted Receipts. This source is comprised of funds the Department receives when it performs work
for municipalities, and is used to fund personnel costs for employees who perform work on the projects.
This source contributes $0.2 million to the Department, and is baggajected municipal work for FY

2016. The Governor recommended funding as requestde. Assembly concurred.

Motor Vehicle Fee Transfers. Consistent with the enacted budget, the revised request includes $54.3
million of transportation related fees asdrcharges collected by the Division of Motor Vehicles and
transferred to the Department.

Fiscal year 2014 was the first year of the phdseathicle surcharge fees, including a $10.00 surcharge on
biennial vehicle registrations, a $5.00 surchargarotual vehicle registrations and a $10.00 surcharge on
operator licenses, purchased on a-frear basis. The biennial registration surcharge will increase in $10.00
increments to a total of $30.00, the annual registration surcharge will increase im&&6nts to a total

of $15.00, and the license surcharge will increase in $10.00 increments to a total of $30.00 beginning in FY
2014 and ending in FY 2016. The following table summarizes the incremental fee increases:

Fiscal Biennial Annual License
Year Registration Fee Registration Fee Fee
2013 $ 60.00 $ 30.00 $ 30.00
2014 $ 70.00 $ 35.00 $ 40.00
2015 $ 80.00 $ 40.00 $ 50.00
2016 $ 90.00 $ 45.00 $ 60.00

These fees will be transferred to the Department for use as a portion of the state match for federal funds.
The table below shows the estimated revenue derived from the surcharge through FY 2016.

Fiscal Biennial Annual

Year Registrations  Registrations Licenses Total
2014 $ 3,817,669 $ 791,140 $ 1,260,140 $ 5,868,949
2015 $ 7611636 $ 1,989,693 $ 3,098,765 $ 12,700,094
2016 $ 11,420,781 $ 2,981,213 $ 4,648,148 $ 19,050,142

The requested level of $16.8 million reflects tlast| phase for these increases, and represents the
approximate level of funding for future years.

In addition to the surcharges, portions of other fees collected by the Division of Motor Vehicles are
transferred to the DepartmentThe Assemblyincluded Article 21 of 2014H 7133 Substitute A, as
amended, which allocates new revenue sources, as well as transferring existing sources currently deposited
into general revenues, into the Highway Maintenance Account for the Department of Transportation to use
for costs related to maintenance and repairs of highways, roads and bridges.

665



The new sources of funding include an increase in the vehicle emission inspection fee from $39 to $55, the
transfer of rental car surcharges, and the additiom $25 surchargeof good driving dismissalsThe
legislation also establishes a schedule to transfer the majority of all other transportation related fees
currently collected by the Division of Motor Vehicles to the Highway Maintenance Account. These fees
were initially estimated at $50 million per year and are deposited as general revenues. The inspection fee,
the good driver dismissal surcharge and car rental surcharges are transferred as of FY 2015, and the
remaining revenues will be transferred incrementally beginmiith 25.0 percent in FY 2016 and 75.0
percent in FY 2017, with all of the funds being transferred in FY 2018. The table below shows the source
and the total including surcharges explained previously.

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2016

Source Reported Enacted Gov. Rev. Final
Inspection Sticker Increase $ 11,208,502 $ 11,839,072 $ 11,276,631 $ 11,276,631
Title Fees 9,291,159 9,310,812 9,347,634 9,347,634
Rental Car Surcharge 3,061,494 2,939,601 3,092,230 3,092,230
Good Driving Surcharge 418,183 400,000 418,183 418,183
License and Registration Transfer - 13,033,333 12,250,000 12,250,000
Subtotal $ 23,979,338 $ 37,522,818 $ 36,384,678 $ 36,384,678
Surcharges 12,700,094 16,826,371 19,050,142 19,050,142
Total $ 36,679,432 $ 54,349,189 $ 55,434,820 $ 55,434,820

The new funds were established in the Highwigintenance Account, which is within the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Fund, and account for $37.5 million in FY 2016. This includes $24.5 million from
the fee surcharge increase and a transfer of $13.0 million or 25.0 percent of the fees colléated by
Division of Motor Vehicles to the Departmers part of her budget recommendation, the Governor
included Article 21 of 20151 5900 todelay the transfer of transportation related fees collected by the Division
of Motor Vehicles to the Department. &Assembly did not concur and maintained the current law transfer.
The recommendation reflects the current law transfer. The revised budget includessagatahillion of
transportation related fees and surcharges collected by the Division of Mdtigl&eand transferred to

the Department. This is $1.1 million more than enacted to reflect an upward revision to the eStiveate.
Assembly concurred.

Other Funds. These funds are derived from the sale of Department owned surplus property and gguipmen
proceeds from the state infrastructure bank and proceeds derived from the sale of outdoor advertising at the

Department s maintenance facilities. The Departn
$110,000 from these sourceBhe Governor concurredThe Assembly concurred.

Gasoline Tax Proceeds.The distribution of proceeds derived from the gasoline tax remained the same
from FY 2009 through FY 2015. However, as previously noted, FY 2016 is the first year the gasoline tax
is related to changes in the Consumer Price Index, commonly referred to as inflation. This is projected to
increase the gasoline tax by one cent, for a total of 34 cents in FY 2016. The distribution of the gasoline
tax is illustrated in the following tad.

Entity FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2.016 FY .2016

Reported Enacted Revised Final

Department of Transportation 18.25 19.25 19.25 19.25
Rhode Island Public Transit Authority 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.75
Turnpike and Bridge Authority 35 35 3.5 35
Elderly Transportation 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Underground Storage Tank Fund 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total (in cents) 33.0 34.0 34.0 34.0

Department of Transportation Gasoline Tax. Section 3136-7 of the Rhode Island General Laws sets
the gasoline tax at 32 cents per galloaexed to the Consumer Price Index every other year, rounded to

666



the nearest cent, effective July 1, 20Adiditionally, Section 461.2.9-11 of the Rhode Island General Laws
establishes a orent environmental protection regulatory fee, half of which is deposited in the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Fund. The disposition of proceeds is outlined inrfS&t86-20 of the General

Laws. Upon receipt, all gasoline tax proceeds are deposited into the Intermodal Surface Transportation
Fund from which statutory transfers are made to the Department of Transportation, the Rhode Island Public
Transit Authority, he Rhode Island Turnpike and Bridge Authority, and the elderly/disabled transportation

program.

The following table shows the recent history of available gasoline tax proceeds and otfeelenalfunds

included in the FY 201Budget

Non Eederal Sources FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2.016 FY .2016
Reported Enacted Revised Final
Gas Tax Yield per Cent 4.396 4.428 4.367 4.367
RIDOT Cents 18.25 19.25 19.25 19.25
RIPTA Cents 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.75
Turnpike and Bridge Authority Cents 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
Balance Forward $ 4,026,159 $ 111,954 $ 10,756,162 $ 10,756,162
Gas Tax 138,580,117 143,925,535 141,937,412 141,937,412
Motor Vehicle Fees & Surcharges 36,679,432 54,349,189 55,434,820 55,434,820
Surplus Property & Outdoor Advertising 240,062 110,000 110,000 110,000
Restricted Receipts 1,837,247 1,000,000 159,506 159,506
Interstate 195 Land Sales - 9,300,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Land Sales 1,490,988 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds 22,679,324 39,300,000 46,988,530 44,988,530
Total Revenues $ 205,533,329 $ 249,596,678 $ 257,886,430 $ 255,886,430
Transportation Expenses
General Maintenance $ 21,499,940 $ 21,645,156 $ 27,410,033 $ 27,410,033
Winter Maintenance 22,530,406 17,071,324 20,595,451 20,595,451
Vehicle Maintenance 4,966,897 6,254,149 8,466,583 8,466,583
Other Operations 3,182,824 31,803,530 30,209,525 30,209,525
GARVEE Bond Debt Service 8,792,627 8,856,956 8,734,610 8,734,610
G.O. Debt Service* 46,011,342 46,011,342 46,011,342 46,011,342
State Match - Gas Tax 2,873,137 2,616,814 2,789,991 2,789,991
State Match - RICAP 18,861,470 34,650,000 43,438,530 43,438,530
Internal Service Funds Transparency* 2,685,998 2,608,494 3,272,326 3,272,326
Restricted Receipts 2,411,276 1,000,000 159,506 159,506
Interstate 195 Land Sales 1,003 9,300,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Land Sales 727,527 1,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Surplus Property & Outdoor Advertising - 110,000 110,000 110,000
Equipment Replacement 2,500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 -
Facilties 1,317,854 2,650,000 1,550,000 1,550,000
RIPTA - Gas Tax 42,960,321 43,177,661 42,581,224 42,581,224
RIPTA - Highway Account - 5% - 2,065,793 2,771,741 2,771,741
Turnpike and Bridge Authority 15,358,922 15,499,673 15,285,568 15,285,568
Total Expenditures $ 196,681,544 $ 248,820,892 $ 257,886,430 $ 255,886,430
Surplus/Deficit $ 8,851,785 $ 775,786 $ - $ -
*Shown in the Department of Administration's budget.
The Departmentds revised budget request

667

arkes u me s
revised budget assumes a per penny yield of $4.367 million, which is $61,173 less than enacted and
requested.The Assembly concurred.

t



Expenditures

A

Maintenance Staff The Department ds request includes the rec

that are currently in Central Management, Management and Budget, and Engineering as maintenance staff.
These positions will be used for increased stateléd operations in the areas of drainage, road striping,

and bridge maintenance. The request assumes a net savings of $1.1 million from the reclassification, as the
average cost of the current positions is $99,485 and the average cost of the maistaffascg’2,154.

The reclassification results in the addition of 12 bridge maintenance workers, 20 highway maintenance
operators, three foremen, two superintendents, an electrician, environmental scientist, and a manager of
highway construction and maerance operations.

The Department indicated that recruiting for the maintenance positions will be ongoing and as of December
18, 2015, it had not added any new maintenance positions as part of this initiative; however, a few
maintenance positions thateve vacant have been filledThe Governor recommended funding as
requested.The Assembly concurred.

Other Salaries and Benefits. The Department requested $1.9 million more from all sources of funds for
all other salary and benefit costs. This includ@g million more for overtime; however, it is $0.4 million

less than FY 2015 reported expenditures. Of the overtime increase, $0.5 million is for projected winter
maintenance operations and $0.2 million is for the Maintenance Division. The requessrid.4 million

to fund 4.0 new positions in Central Management, including a deputy director, which is currently filled.
The Department received approval to fill the remaining three positions, consisting of a chief of staff, a
policy director and a comumications director and the request assumes that the positions will be filled in
January. The request also includes $0.2 million for six months of funding for three new positions in
Management and Budget.

The request assumes $2.7 million in turnoveirsgs from 33 vacancies. While this is $0.1 million more
than enacted, it is likely understated because the Department has had an average of 1225 full
equivalent positions vacant through November 20THhe Governor recommended $22,106 less than
requested to reflect turnover savingshe Assembly concurred.

Statewide Transportation Study. The Department requested new expenditures of $350,000 from gasoline
tax proceeds to conduct a statewide transportation study. The Department indicated dfuatytingll

include recommendations on the restructuring of its internal procedures to include the administration of
project management, reorganizing policies, and modifications to current personnel assignments. The
Department is currently working on thequest for proposals, which is estimated to be issued by January.
The Department hopes to have a vendor on board byratiduary. A request for proposals was issued last
year; however, the awarded vendor withdrew, citing a conflict of intef@st. Goernor recommended
funding as requestedlhe Assembly concurred.

RhodeWorks Program. The Department requested $850,000 in expenditures relating to RhodeWorks, an
initiative to accelerate the replacement and reconstruction of state bridges, with tbé rgdalcing the
percentage of deficient bridges. The program would involve $500 million in new funding from revenue
bonds backed by tolls on commercial trucks and $400 million in federal match.

Of the requested $850,000, $0.1 million is for public relations, $0.3 million is for engineering services and
$450,000 is for outside legal services. According to the Department, expenditures related to RhodeWorks
totaled $475,854 as of November 20, 20Ithe Governor recommended funding as requesiBue
Assembly concurred.

GARVEE Refinancing. The 2003 Assembly adopted legislation authorizing the Department to finance
five capital projects through the issuance of bonds by the Economic Developmemria@ongfor a period

668



of 20 years. The financing mechanism allowed the state to borrow against future federal funds in order to
construct the projects: Washington Bridge, Sakonnet River Bridge, Route 195 Relocation, Freight Rail
Improvement, and Phasedif t he Route 403 project. The Departn
proposal to refinance the projects that were financed through Motor Fuel Revenue and Grant Anticipation
Revenue Vehicle bondsThe current outstanding debt is $288.9 million amild be fully amortized in

FY 2021. In total, an additional $14 million of long term debt will be incurred to save a projected $120

million during the next three fiscal years, including $40.3 million in FY 2016. The debt service savings

would be used for capital projects and is assumeplaasof the RhodeWorks proposal. This proposal

requires legislative approvalhe request includes $12.3 million to make two interest only payments in FY

2016. The Governor recommended funding as requestde. Assembly concurred.

Highway Improvement Projects. The Department requested $179.3 million from federal funds matched

by $15.6 million from motor vehicle surcharges and $48.0 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds

for highway projects in FY 2016. This is $62.4 million more than enaateliiding $13.3 million from

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, which appears to be overstated by $4.5 million, based on FY 2015 reported
expenditures. The request is $49.1 million more from federal funds, $40.3 million of which is to reflect
debtservicesai ngs from t he Departmentds proposal to refi
Fuel Revenue and Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehioc
budget. The Governor concurred, with the exceptfrcorrecting the overstated Rhode Island Capital

Plan funds.The Assembly concurred.

The following table shows program expenditures and their proportionate share of total Federal Highway
Administration fund expenditures.

Program Area FY_2016 Share of
Final Total

Administrative Program $ 5,890,775 3.3%
Bike/Pedestrian Program 5,388,697 3.0%
Bridge Program 24,801,400 13.8%
CMAQ Program 5,369,381 3.0%
Highway Program 15,167,049 8.5%
Interstate Program 9,856,225 5.5%
GARVEE Projects 27,043,226 15.1%
Federal Highway Earmark Projects 17,930,414 10.0%
Pavement Management Program 16,839,825 9.4%
Traffic Safety Program 19,044,186 10.6%
Transit 26,895,620 15.0%
Other Programs 5,077,337 2.8%

Total $ 179,304,136 100%

Commuter Rail. The Department request8@3.7 million or $1.9 million more than enacted from federal
transit funds for the Commuter Rai | project, wh i
northeast corridor south of Providence. Service operates between Providence and Nortlviimg#io

stops at T.F. Green Airport and the Wickford Junction. The Department noted the request also reflects new
projects at Kingston and Providence, as well as plans for future stops at Cranston and East Greenwich.
Expenditures include constructionstétions, tracks and signals; rigiftway acquisition; and the purchase

of locomotives, rail coaches, or other equipment to accommodate rail passenger Sereicgovernor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

Interstate 195 Reloation. The Depart ment 6s FY 2016 revised reque

less than enacted to reflect updated expenses for the relocation of InterstateTH®5Governor
recommended funding as requesté@tie Assembly concurred.

669



Winter Maintenance Operations. Excluding salaries and benefits, the Department requested $18.4
million from gasoline tax proceeds for expenses related to the winter maintenance program for FY 2016.
Funding is used to pay for vendor contracts, as welb gsirchase salt, sand and liquididers. The
request is $3.0 million or 19.3 percent more than enacted to reflect anticipated increases of $0.6 million for
material costs and $2.3 million for vendor contracts during the winter of FY 2016. The avemagéecost

for winter maintenance operations from FY 2011 through FY 2015 is $15.7 million. The current request is
$2.7 million above that and $1.7 million less than FY 2015 reported expenditdies. Governor
recommended funding as requested.

Based oncurrent spending plans, the Assembly removed a total of $3.0 million from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds for capital equipment replacement and assumed use of excess winter maintenance
funds. This includes $2.0 million less in FY 2016 and $1.0 million k& FY 2017.

Highway Lighting. The Department requested FY 2016 revised expenditures of $4.2 million, $0.5 million

or 12.2 percent more than enacted for electricity costs associated with lighting masts and traffic signals
along state owned highways améds. Reported expenditures for FY 2015 were $4.1 million or $444,226
above the final appropriation. The Department indicated that this is to reflect rate increases that occurred
in January and November 2014.

The Department is in the process of centvg the existing state highway system lighting to LEDs. The
Department has installed approximately 600 LEDs and the expectation by the State Energy Office is to
have 945 installed by the end of December 2015, with the goal of having all 7,500 dtatayhights
converted to LEDs by September 2016. The Department expects some savings from electricity to occur
once the conversion is complete@he Governor recommended funding as requestie Assembly
concurred.

Vehicles Replacement and Maintenancel he Department is planning to perform lane striping operations.

The request includes $2.3 million more than enacted to purchase numerous vehicles, including $1.6 million
for lane striping vehicles, consisting of: two trucks mounted with attenuatarspad cone placement

vehicles, a stake body utility truck and one paint rig. The request also includes $335,000 to purchase
vehicles for bridge maintenance, including a knuckle crane truck and a water tank truck and $125,000 to
purchase six catchbasinl eani ng trucks. As mentioned earlier,
for additional maintenance staff to perform these taske Governor recommended funding as requested.

The Assembly concurred.

Equipment Purchases. The Department requiesl $0.8 million from land sale revenue for equipment
purchases in the Infrastructure Engineering Division. The request is $0.6 million less than enacted to reflect
anticipated land sale revenue during FY 2016. Funding would be used for purchasestaelhted
Department 6s materials testing facility on Jeffer
the end of FY 2015, the Department had $5.7 million available in this account. It should be noted that these
land sale revenues are distifretim the relocation of Interstate 19%he Governor recommended funding

as requestedThe Assembly concurred.

Other Maintenance Operations. The Department requested $0.9 million more than enacted, including
$0.6 million to repair pot holes. In 201#he Department initiated a thrgear contract with a vendor to
expedite repairs of pot holes. The Department notes that annually, claim costs associated with pot holes
are $0.2 million, with an average claim cost of $225. The request also includesil§iorifor repairing

and replacing lighting structures along state roadways and $0.1 million for a maintenance study of the
De p ar t me Mhedeverhol recommmended funding as requesiée. Assembly concurred.

National Highway Transportation Safety Administration Grants. The Depart ment 6s r ev|
includes $0.4 million more than enacted from the National Highway Transportation Safety Administration

670



for FY 2016. The request reflects updated federal avaardxpenditures. Major changes include $0.5
million more for primary seatbelt law enforcement, $0.2 million more for impaired driving prevention
programs and $0.3 million less for other highway safety prograrhe. Governor recommended funding
as requsted. The Assembly concurred.

Public Transit Authority Operations. The request includes the enacted amount of $45.2 million to the

Public Transit Authority. Currently, the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority receives 9.75 cents of the

34 cent gasolia tax. The funds are transferred to the Authority but reflected in the Department of
Transportationds budget as a grant to the Author
accounting structure, since the Authority is a cpasilic corporéion. The Authority will also receive its

share of funding from the Highway Maintenance Account. The share is based on 5.0 percent of all fines
and fees collected into the accounthe Governor recommended $0.1 million more than requested,
including $06 million less from gasoline tax reflecting a downward revision in the estimate, offaet by

$0.7 million transfer from the Highway Maintenance Account not reflected properly in the enacted budget.

The Assembly concurred.

Turnpike and Bridge Authority T ransfer. The request includes the enacted amount of $15.5 million of
gasoline tax revenue to be transferred to the Rhode Island Turnpike and Bridge Authority for operations
related to the four bridges under its purview: Newport Pell, Sakonnet River, Mopet and Jamestown
bridges. The Governor recommended $214,105 less than requested to reflect a downward revision in the
gasoline tax yield estimat&.he Assembly concurred.

All Other Operating. The Department requested $0.4 million more than enacted for all other expenses.
This includes $1.8 million more from federal funds for congested mitigation air quality grants to fund
transportation projects and programs to help meet the requirements fefddral Clean Air Act; $0.9
million less from restricted receipts to reflect anticipated receipts that the Department will receive from
municipalities for work it will perform in FY 2016; and a reduction of $0.5 million from the gasoline tax,
reflectiveof anticipated expenditures for the Department to upgrade its financial management $ystem.
Governor recommended $21,777 more than requested from all fihdsAssembly concurred.

Capital Equipment Replacement. The Department requested the enaetedunt of $2.0 million from

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to replace capital equipment. This project involves the purchase of heavy
trucks, sweepers, |l oaders, backhoes and tThactor s
Governor recemmended funding as requested.

Based on current spending plans, the Assembly removed a total of $3.0 million from Rhode Island
Capital Plan funds and assumed use of excess winter maintenance funds. This includes $2.0 million
less in FY 2016 and $1.0 nlibn less in FY 2017.

Other Rhode Island Capital Plan Fund Projects. The Department requested $2.4 million, $0.2 million

less than enacted from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for six ongoing projects at the Department. This
includes $0.8 million lesotreflect a delay in the relocation of the Portsmouth Maintenance Facility. The
Department indicated that the project went out to bid in FY 2015; however, the lowest bid was substantially
above the budget. The project will go out to bid again in the nafiteY 2016 and construction will begin

in the spring of 2016, with the majority of the construction taking place in FY 2017. The request appears

to have excluded $0.3 million for the Rhode 1 sl an
however, it is included in the Authorityés capital

The Governor recommended $1.1 million less than enacted, delaying $1.0 million for the relocation of the
Portsmouth Maintenance Facility and reducing asset protection projects by $0.ibnmill The
recommendati on includes $0. The AssemblyicanourrddoA dethilede Aut h
analysis of the projects is included in the Capital Budget section of this publication.

671



672



